
CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF CLERK 
OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

I , MARIE B. HAUSER, Chief Clerk of the Council of the 
C i t y of Phila d e l p h i a (the "Council"), do hereby c e r t i f y t h a t : 

(a) A p u b l i c hearing was held on the B i l l l i s t e d below 
as r e q u i r e d by Section 2-201(2) of the Phi l a d e l p h i a Home Rule 
Charter: 

B i l l No. 12 4 2 approved Decemtuwr 2 8, 199 5, 
a u t h o r i z i n g the execution of a Lease and a 
Sublease f o r c e r t a i n equipment used by the 
Philad e l p h i a Gas Works. 

(b) Notice of p u b l i c hearings on said B i l l and of the 
re p o r t from Committee were duly given by advertisement, such B i l l 
was duly enacted by the a f f i r m a t i v e vote of a m a j o r i t y of a l l the 
members of the Council, as reported from Committee, and the vote 
thereon has been recorded i n the Journal of Council, a l l as 
requ i r e d by Section 2-201 of the Ph i l a d e l p h i a Home Rule Charter; 

(c) The copy of the Ordinance attached hereto 
( i d e n t i f i e d as B i l l No. 1242) i s a t r u e and c o r r e c t copy of the 
o r i g i n a l of the Ordinance on f i l e i n the o f f i c e of the Chief Clerk 
of the Council; 

and 
(d) The Ordinance has been duly adopted by the Council; 

(e) The Ordinance has not been amended or repealed and 
i s i n f u l l force and e f f e c t on the date of t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e . 

Chief Clerk of the Council of 
the C i t y of Ph i l a d e l p h i a 

(SEAL) 

Dated: January 31, 1996 

DSQ:MIJ20 



City of Philadelphia 

( Bill No. 950678 J 

AN ORDINANCE 

Authorizing the Commissioner of Public Propeny, on behalf of 
the City, to enter into a Lease with the Philadelphia Municipal 
Authority and an escrow agent for cenain equipment presently 
owned and certain equipment to be acquired as described in the 
Lease aulhorized herein, whereby the City will lease the 
equipment to said Authority; authorizing said Authority to enter 
into a Lease and Leaseback Agreement in order to finance its 
leasing of the equipment from the City; authorizing the City to 
enter into a Sublease with said Authority, whereby the 
Authority will sublease all such equipment to the City for 
operational purposes; covenanting to be bound by the terms of 
said Lease and said Sublease and as to the unconditional 
payment of rentals due under said Sublease, but only out of 
revenues of the Philadelphia Gas Works; covenanting not to pay 
in any fiscal year of the Gas Worics, if and for so long as a 
default exists under the said Sublease, out of revenues of the 
Philadelphia Gas Works, those charges of the Philadelphia Gas 
Works that constitute base payments as described in the 
nianagemeni agreement for the management and operation of 
the Philadelphia Gas Works, unless and until all rentals due 
under said Sublease for such fiscal year are paid; and 
authorizing the Director of Finance and other officials of the 
City to take certain actions required to accomplish the intent of 
this Ordinance. (Bill No. 1242) 
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WHEREAS, In order to provide for the health, safety 
and well-being of che citizens of the City of Philadelphia (the 
"City"), it is necessary for the City, from time to time, to make 
certain capital improvements as set forlh in the capital program 
of the Philadelphia Gas Works (the "Gas Works"); and 

WHEREAS, In order to provide the City with money to 
enable the City to acquire certain capital assets for use in the 
Gas Works for the delivery of utility services, the City desires 
to enter into a Lease (the "Lease") pursuant to which it will 
lease certain equipment to the Philadelphia Municipal Authority 
(the "Authority"), which will then lease such equipment to and 
from a financing company (the "Company") to be selected by 
the Director of Finance for a lump sum rental payment paid by 
the Company pursuant to a Lease and Leaseback Agreement 
(the "Lease and Leaseback Agreement") and then sublease such 
equipment to the City pursuant to a Sublease (the "Sublease"); 
and 

WHEREAS, The money received by the City pursuant 
to the Lease will be used to finance various capital projects 
included in capital budgets of the Gas Works which have been 
approved by the City; and 

WHEREAS, The Lease and Leaseback Agreement will 
be secured by an assignment to the Company ofthe Authority's 
right, title and interest in the Sublease except for cenain 
reserved rights; now therefore 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CTTY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY 
ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1. The Commissioner of Public Propeny. on 
behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to enter into a Lease 
with The Philadelphia Municipal Authority (the "Authority") 
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and an Escrow Agent for a lerm not to exceed seven (7) years, 
substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 

SECTION 2. The Commissioner of Public Property, on 
behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to enter into a Sublease 
with the Authority, substantially in the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit "B". 

SECTION 3. The City agrees to be bound by each and 
every provision, covenant and agreement set fonh in the Lease 
and in the Sublease as if each were specifically adopted as a part 
of this Ordinance, with full force and effect of law. 

SECTION 4. The Authority is hereby authorized to 
enter into the Lease and Leaseback Agreement substantially in 
the form attached hereto as Exhibit "C". 

SECTION 5. The City covenants to unconditionally 
pay, but only out of revenues of the Philadelphia Gas Works 
("the Gas Works"), all rental payments due under the Sublease 
and to make such payments directly to a financing company 
("the Company") upon assignment of the Sublease to the 
Company as security for payment of the obligations of the 
Authority under the Lease and Leaseback Agreement. The City 
further covenants that such rental payments shall not be 
suspended, abated, reduced, abrogated, waived, diminished or 
otherwise modified in any manner or to any extent whatsoever 
regardless of any rights of setoff, recoupment or counterclaim 
that the City may have against the Authority or the Company or 
any other pany or panies and regardless of any contingency, 
act of God, event or cause whatsoever and notwithstanding any 
circumstances or occurrence that may arise afte: the date 
hereof. 

SECTION 6. The City covenants not to pa> in any 

LEGISTAR form cc.r - 3 - Printed December 29, 3995 

/ 



i 

/ 

City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 950678 Certified Copy 
fiscal year of ihe Gas Works, if and for so iong as a default 
exists under the Sublease, out of revenues of the Gas Works, 
those charges of the Gas Works that constitute base payments as 
described in thff'managemem agreement for the management 
and operation of the Gas Works. 

SECTION 7. The Commissioner of Public Property and 
all other proper officials of the City are hereby authorized to 
execute and deliver the Lease and the Sublease substantially in 
the forms attached hereto, with such changes as shail be 
approved by the officials executing such documents, such 
approval to be conclusively evidenced by their execution 
thereof, and to execute and deliver all other documents and to 
lake all actions as may be necessary or appropriate in order to 
accomplish the intent and purpose of this Ordinance and of the 
Lease and the Sublease, and as shall be consistent with the 
terms of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 8. The City Solicitor is hereby authorized to 
include in the Lease and in the Sublease such other terms and 
provisions as he shall deem necessary or appropriate to protect 
the interest of the City and is authorized to make any other 
changes io the Lease and ihe Sublease consistent with the terms 
of this Ordinance and applicable law as he deems necessary or 
advisable. 

SECTION 9. The Chief Clerk of City Council shall 
keep Exhibits "A", "B", and "C" to this Ordinance on file and 
make said Exhibits available to the public for inspection. 

SECTION 10. The Director of Finance is authorized to 
make such elections under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
as amended, and Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder 
with respect to the Lease and the Sublease, to take such action 
on behalf of the City with respect to the investment of the 
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proceeds received under the Lease and to make such covenants 
as he deems necessary or advisable, in each case so that the 
interest portion of the rental payments received by the Compan)u--
under the Lease and Leaseback Agreement shall be and remain 
excludable from the gross income of the recipient thereof for 
purposes of federal income taxation. 

SECTION 11. This Ordinance shall take effect 
immediately. 
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Certified Copy 

Bill No. 950678 

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original 

Bill. Passed by the City Council on December 7, 1995 The Bill 

was Signed by the Mayor on December 28. 1995 

Marie B. Hauser 
Chief Clerk of the City Council 
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City of Philadelphia 

( Bill No. 970454) 

AN ORDINANCE 

Authorizing the Commissioner of Public Property, on behalf of 
the City, to enter into a Contract with the Philadelphia 
Municipa] Authority (the "Authority") for the purpose of 
acquiring the use of equipment by the Philadelphia Gas Works; 
limiting the aggregate purchase price to be paid by the 
Authority for the equipment; determining the maximum lease 
term for any item of equipment; approving the equipment 
financing by the Authority; covenanting to be bound by the 
terms of said Contract and as to the unconditional payment of 
amounts due under said Contract, but oniy out of revenues of 
the Philadelphia Gas Works; covenanting not to pay in any 
fiscal year of the Philadelphia Gas Works, those charges of the 
Philadeiphia Gas Works that constitute base payments as 
described in the management agreement for the management 
and operation of the Philadelphia Gas Works, unless and until 
all amounts due under said Contract for such fiscal year are 
paid; requiring public bidding for the equipment as required by 
the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, as amended, or 
assignment by the City of its public bids; authorizing 
assumption by the City of all risks and liabilities in respect to 
delivered equipment; and authorizing the Director of Finance 
and other officials of the City to take certain actions to 
accomplish the intent of this Ordinance. 
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WHEREAS, In order to provide for the health, safety and 
well-being of the citizens of the City of Philadelphia, the City 
desires to enter into a Contract with the Philadelphia Municipal 
Authority pursuant to which the Philadelphia Gas Works will 
acquire the use of certain equipment; now, therefore, 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CTTY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY 
ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1. The Commissioner of Public Propeny, on 
behalf of the City of Philadelphia (the "City"), is hereby 
authorized to enter into a contract (the "Contract") with the 
Philadelphia Municipal Authority (the "Authority") for the 
purpose of acquiring the use of capital equipment (as 
determined under generally accepted accounting principles), 
including, without limitation, vehicles, vehicle pans, rolling 
stock, computer equipment and software (collectively, the 
"Equipment"), for the exclusive use by the Philadelphia Gas 
Works (the "Gas Works"). The Contract shall be substantially 
in the form set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. 

SECTION 2. The maximum aggregate purchase price for 
Equipment leased under the Contract shall not exceed the 
aggregate amount financed with proceeds of the Bonds 
(hereinafter defined). 

SECTION 3. The Commissioner of Public Property shall 
detennine the lease term for each item of Equipment leased 
under the Contract. The lease term for each item of Equipment 
shall be the lesser of: 

• (1) the number of months remaining to the Contract 
Term Date defined in the Contract, or 

(2) the service life of the item of Equipment, not to 
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exceed twelve (12) years. 

SECTION 4. In order to finance the acquisition of the 
Equipment, the Authority is hereby authorized to obtain 
municipal bond insurance or enter into a reimbursement 
agreement (the "Reimbursement Agreement'') relating to the 
issuance by a bank of a letter of credit, if considered 
advantageous by the Director of Finance, and to issue and sell 
from time to time its lease revenue bonds (the "Bonds") with 
the aggregate amount outstanding at any time not to exceed 
thirty-two million ($32,000,000) dollars, plus amounts required 
to be deposited into any fund under an indenture (the 
"Indenture") by and between the Authority and a trustee (the 
"Trustee") under which the Bonds are issued, and to pay the 
costs of issuance of the Bonds. Notwithstanding the above, no 
Bonds may be issued after four (4) years from the date of the 
execution of the Contract authorized by this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. The City covenants to make appropriations in 
each fiscal year of the City, but only out of revenues of the Gas 
Works, in such amounts as shall be required in order to make 
all payments due and payable in each fiscal year under the 
Contract or under the Reimbursement Agreement. 

SECTION 6. The City covenants to unconditionally pay, 
but only out of revenues of the Gas Works, all amounts due 
under the Contract and to make such payments directly to the 
Trustee when the Contract has been assigned to the Trustee as 
security for payment of the Bonds issued under the Indenture or 
the obligations of the Authority under the Reimbursement 
Agreement, and such payments shall not be suspended, abated, 
reduced, abrogated, waived, diminished or otherwise modified 
in any manner or to any extent whatsoever, regardless of any 
rights of setoff, recoupment or counterclaim that the City may 
have against the Authority or the Trustee or any other pany or 
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parties and regardless of any contingency, act of God, event or 
cause whatsoever and notwithstanding any circumstance or 
occurrence that may arise. 

SECTION 7. The City covenants not to pay in any fiscal 
year of the Gas Works, if and for so long as a .default exists 
under the Contract, our of revenues of the Gas Works', those 
charges of the Gas Works that constitute base payments as 
described in the management agreement for the management 
and operation of the Gas Works. 

SECTION 8. The Commissioner of Public Property and all 
other proper officials of the City are hereby authorized to 
execute and deliver the Contract substantially in the form 
attached hereto, with such changes as shall be approved by the 
officials executing the Contract, such approval to be 
conclusively evidenced by their execution thereof, and to 
execute and deliver all other documents and to take all actions 
as may be necessary or appropriate, including execution of 
amendments to documents, in order to accomplish the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance and of the Contract, and as shall 
be consistent with the terms of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 9. As required by the Municipality Authorities 
Act of 1945, as amended, the Authority shall arrange by means 
of public bids for the acquisition of, or shall have assigned to it 
public bids received by the City for, items of Equipment to be 
leased under the Contract. 

SECTION 10. The Contract may provide that the City 
assumes all risks of loss, and property and personal injury 
liability in respect to each item of Equipment from the time 
each item of Equipment is delivered to the City, but only out of 
revenues of the Gas Works. 
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SECTION 11. The Director of Finance shall approve all 
terms of the Bonds, the Indenture, and the Reimbursement 
Agreement, if any. 

SECTION 12. The City Solicitor is hereby authorized to 
include in the Contract such other terms and provisions as she 
shall deem necessary or appropriate to protect the interest of the 
City and is authorized to make any other changes consistent 
with the purpose of this Ordinance and applicable law as she 
deems necessary or advisable. 

SECTION 13. The Chief Clerk of City Council shall keep 
Exhibit A co this Ordinance on file and make said Exhibit A 
available to the public for inspection. 

SECTION 14. The Director of Finance is authorized to 
make such elections under che Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
as amended, and Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder 
with respect to the Contract and to make such covenants as he 
deems necessary or advisable, in each case so that che interest 
on chose Bonds which is intended to be excludable from the 
gross income of che recipient thereof for purposes of federal 
income taxation shall be and remain so excludable. 

SECTION 15. This Ordinance shall take effect 
immediately. 
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CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the originai 
Bill, Passed by the City Council on June 19, 1997 The Bill was 
Signed by the Mayor on July 1, 1997 

Marie B. Hauser 
Chief Clerk of the City Council 
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CERTIFfCATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original 
Bill, Passed by tha City Council on April 30, 1998 The Bill 
was Signed by the Mayor on May 8, 1998 

City of Philadelphia 

Marie B. Hauser 
Chief Clerk of the City Council 

(Bill No. 980233] 

AN ORDINANCE 

Constiluling the First Supplemental Oidinance to the General 
Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 199a {the "1998 
General Ordinance"); authorizing the Mayor, the City 
Controller and the City Solicitor, or a majority of them, to sell, 
either at public or private sale. Gas Works Revenue Bonds, 
Fine Series, of the City of Philadelphia, in one or more 
subseries, in the maximum aggregate principal amount of three 
hundred milHon (300,000,000) dollirs (Che "First Series 
Bonds"); provided, however, that (he aggregate principal 
amount of First Series Bonds authorized lo be issued to pay the 
cost of capital projects shall not exceed one hundred million 
(100,000,000) dollars, the aggregate principal amoum of First 
Set ies Bonds authorized to be issued to acquire tbe headquarter 
building occupied by ihe Gas Woiks and owned by the 
Philadelphia Municipal Authority shall not exceed twenty-five 
million (25,000,000) dollars and the aggregate principal amount 
of First Series Bonds authorized to be issued to refund certain 
outstanding Gas Works revenue bonds shall not exceed one 
hundred seventy-five million (175,000,000) dollars; and 
provided further that, if the First Series Bonds are sold at a 
discount, the aggregate principal amount may be increased to 
reflect such discount as long as the aggregate gross proceeds to 
the City from the sale of the First Series Bonds do not exceed 
three hundred million (300,000,000) dollars, plus accrued 
interest, if any; designating (hat tlie First Series Bonds are 

LEGISTAR Fwn\ cc.r •20- Printed Miy 11. 1$38 LEGISTAR Form car Printed May 11, 1338 



City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 960233 Certified Copy 
being issued lo pay the costs of certtin projects and to redeem 
or refund all or a portion of certain outstanding series of Gas 
Works rcvenae bonds and the application of proceeds of the 
First Scries Bonds for such purpose; autlwrizing the City to 
obtain credit enhancement for the First Series Bonds; 
determining the sufficiency of Gas Works revenues; 
covenanting die separation of Gas Works revenue accounts and 
proceeds of the First Series Bondt from general accounts of the 
City; covenanting the payment of interest and principal on the 
First Series Bonds; authorizing covenants and action in order 
that the First Series Bonds shall not be arbitrage bunds; 
authorizing the First Series Bonds to be issued in book-entry 
form and providing book-entry provisions to apply in such 
case; and providing llat this Ordinance is supptemental to the 
1998 General Ordinance and that the provisions of the 1998 
General Ordinance, to the extent not modified, amended or 
superseded by this Ordinance, are applicable. 

City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 980233 Certified Copy 

THE COUNCIL OF THE OTY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY 
ORDAINS: 

cn 
i 

SECTION 1. The Mayor, the City Controller aod the City 
Solicitor (the "Bond Committee"), or a majority of them, are 
hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to borrow, by the 
issuance and sale of Gis Works Revenue Bonds, First Series, of 
the City (the "First Series Bonds"), in one or more subseries 
and with auch relative priorities as they deem desirable, 
pursuant to The First Class City Revenue Bond Act of October 
18, 1972, Act No. 234- (the "Aa") and the General Gas Works 
Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1998, Bill No. , adopted 
by the City on , 1998 (the "1998 General 
Ordinance"), a sum or sums which in the aggregate shall not 
exceed the principal amount of First Series Bonds authorized to 
be issued hereunder, to be expended as provided in Section 2 of 
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this Ordinance. Ihe First Scries Bonds shall be sold at public 
or private sale and shall contain such tenns and provisions as 
are determined by a majority of the Bond Committee to be in 
the best interests of the City and are not inconsistent with the 
provisions hereof, of the Act or of the 1998 General Ordinance, 
If a majority of the Bond Committee determines it to be in the 
best interests of the City, the First Seiies Bonds may be isiued 
in book-entry form; and in such event a majority of the Bond 
Committee shall also select a securities depository (the 
"Depository") for the First Series Bonds. If a majority of the 
Bond Committee detetmines it to be in the best interests of the 
City, the City may obtain credit enhancement for all or a 
portion of the First Series Bonds. A majority of the Bond 
Committee is authorized to take any and all other actions as 
nny be necessary or appropriate in connection with the 
consummation of the transactions contemplated herein. 

The First Series Bonds are authorized to be issued 
hereunder in an aggregate principal amount up to three hundred 
million (300,000,000) dollars; provided, however, that the 
aggregate principal amount of First Series Bonds authorized to 
be issued to pay the cost of capital projects (other than the 
foJIowing-described building acquisition) shall not exceed one 
hundred million [100,000,000) dollars, the aggregate principal 
amount of First Series Bonds authorized to be issued to acquire 
a building from the Philadelphia Municipal Authority shall not 
exceed twenty-fiye million (25,000,000) dollars and the 
aggregate principal amount of First Series Bonds authorized to 
be issued to refund certain outstanding series of Gas Works 
revenue bonds shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five 
million (175,000,000) dollars; and provided further that, if any 
of the First Series Bonds are to be sold at discounts which are 
in lieu of periodic interest, the aggregate principal amount of 
First Series Bonds which may be issued hereunder shall be 
increased to reflect such discounts, as long as the aggregate 
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gross proceeds to the Cky from the sale of the First Series 
Bonds shall not exceed three hundred million (300,000,000) 
dollais, plus accrued interest, if any. 

City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 980233 Certified Copy 

The First Series Bonds shall not pledge the City's credit or 
taxing power, create any debt or charge against the tax or 
geneial revenues of the City or create any lien against any 
property of the City other than the revenues pledged by the 
1998 General Ordinance. The opinion of the City Solicitor 
required by Section 8 of the Act. with respect to the matters 
stated in the preceding sentence is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

i 

SECTION 2. The f^rst Series Bonds shall be issued for the 
purpose of providing A>nds for any or all of the following 
purposes: (i) (he capital projects included in the capital program 
of tlic Gas Works as from time to time included in the capital 
budgets of the Gas Works, as approved by City Council, which 
may include, without limitation, (i) the acquisition of land or 
rights therein; (b) the acquisition, comtruction or improvement 
of buildings, structures and facihties together with their related 
furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus; (c) the 
acquisition, construction or replacement of pipes and pipe Unes; 
and (d) the acquisition or replacement of property of a capital 
nature for use in the operation, maintenance and administration 
of the Gas Works system of the City; (ii) the refunding of all or 
a portion of Ihe City's outstanding Gas Works Revenue Bonds, 
Twelfth Series, Thirteenth Series, Fourteenth Series and 
Fifteenth Scries (the "Prior Bonds"), which were issued under 
the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975 (the 
"1975 General Ordinance"); (iii) the acquisition of the building 
currently being leased by the Gas Works from the Philadelphia 
Municipal Authority; (iv) paying the costs of issuing the First 
Serhs Bonds and any requited deposits to the Sinking Fund 
Reserve; and (v) paying any other Project Costs (as defined in 
the Act), which may include, without Jiuiitatiou, the repayment 
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Works Revenues over the amortization period of the Bonds 
sufficient to meet the payment and/or deposit requirements of 
(a) aii expenses of operatioa, mainiaiance, repair and 
repiacetnent of the Gas Works; (b) aJI reserve or special funds 
required to be established and maintained.out of Gas Works 
Revenues; (c) the principal of and interest on all revenue bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance and under the 1975 
General Ordinance, as the same shall become due and payable; 
and (d) any State taxes assumed by the City to be paid on such 
bends ind also to provide such coverage on such bonds as 
prescribed by the 1998 General Ordinance. 

(iv) The Gas Works Revenues forming the basis for the 
statements set fonh tin clause (iii) above comply vviih (lie 
requiretnentj of the definition ol "Project Revenues" contained 
in Section 2 of the Act. 

(v) Based on their investigations, Stone and Webster have 
found lhat the Gas Works is in good operating condition and 
that adequate steps are being taken to maintain it in good 
operating condition. 

For the purpose of the opinion expressed in clause (iii) 
above, you are advised thai no State taxes on any of such bonds 
have txen or ace being assumed by the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ben Hayllar 
Director of Finance. 

Ol 
O l 
I 
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to any fund of the City or to accounts of the Gas Works of 
amounts advanced for Project Costs, and the funding oi 
refunding of outstanding bond anticipation notes or other 
obligations of the City issued in respea of Project Costs. 

The City covenants thai proceeds of the First Series Bonds 
applicable to the refunding of Prior Bonds will be deposited in 
one or more escrow or similar accounts with the Fiscal Agent 
under and as defined in tlie 1975 General Ordinance, separate 
and apart from all other accounts of the City or the Gas Works, 
including the Sinking Fund established by the 1975 General 
Ordinance, lo be held for the benefit of the holders of the 
applicable refunded Prior Bonds and applied to payment of 
refunded Prior Bonda in accordance with a certificate, of the 
Director of Finance or an escrow deposit agreement (as to Prior 
Bonds thai are being currently refunded) or an escrow deposit 
agreement (as to Prior Bonds that are being advance refunded). 

The City covenanls tljat the proceeds of the First Series 
Bonds which remain available for the payment of the costs of 
(he capital improvements, after payment of (lie financing costs, 
the required payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve and the 
repayment to the City and the Gas Works of amounts previously 
advanced for Project Costs or for the funding or refunding of 
bond anticipation notes or other obligations as described above, 
shall be deposited and held in and disbursed from one or more 
unsegregated accounts of the Gas Works which shall be separate 
and apart from and not commingled with the consolidated cash 
account of (he City or any other account of the City not held 
exclusively for Gas Works purpose!. This covenant shall not 
be construed to require the establishment of any Gas Worki 
account segregated from any other Gas Works accounts. All 
interest and income earned on the investment of such proceed* 
(except for amounts to be rebated to the United Slates) pending 
expenditure for the aforesaid purposes may be transferred to 
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and deposited in (he operaiing funds of the Gas Works and 
applied as Gas Works Revenues in accordance wiih Section 
4.02 ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

The Director of Finance is hereby aulhorized to determine, 
on behalf of the City, the particular series and maturities of the 
Prior Bonds to be refunded and the amount of proceeds of the 
First Series Bonds to be applied to the refunding of such Prior 
Bonds, to use such proceeds to redeem, or to deposit in au 
escrow account for the benefit of the holders of, the refunded 
Prior Bonds, and to take any and all other action, including the 
irrevocable pledge of such proceeds and/or the income or profit 
from the investment thereof, for the payment and redemption of 
the refunded Prior Bdnds, and the publication of all required 
redemption notices or the giving of irrevocable instructions 
therefor, as may be necessary or appropriate to accomplish the 
refunding of the Prior Bonds selected for refunding and to 
comply with tlie requircmenls of Section 10 of the Act. 

SECTION 3. Based on the report of the Director of 
Finance of the City required by Section 8 of the Act (the 
"Financial Report"). & is hereby deterniioed that the pledged 
Gas Works Revenues (as defined in the 1998 General 
Ordinance) will be sufficient to comply with the rate covenani 
contained in Seciton 4.03(b} of the 1998 General Ordinance and 
also to pay all costs, expenses and payments required to be paid 
therefrom in the order and priority staled in Section 4.02 of the 
1998 General Ordinance, An executed copy of the Financial 
Report is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

SECTION 4. The City covenants that, as long as any ofthe 
First Series Bonds shall remain outstanding, all pledged Gas 
Works Revenues shall be deposited and held in and disbursed 
from one or more unsegiegatcd accounts of the Gas Works 
which shall be separate from aud not commmgled with the 

City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 980233 Certified Copy 
replacemcnl of property of a capital nature for use in the 
operation, mainteoance and administration of the Gas Works; 
(b) the refunding of all or a portion of Ihe City's outstanding 
Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Twelfth Series, Thirteenth Series, 
Fourteenth Series and Fifteenth Series, which were issued 
under the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975 
(the "1975 General Ordinance"), as shall be determined by the 
Ciiy's Direcior of Finance ((he "Refunded Bonds"); (c) the 
acquisition of tlie headquarters building currently being leased 
by the Gas Works from the Philadelphia Municipal Authority; 
(d) paying the costs of issuing the Bonds and making any 
required deposits !o tbe Sinking Fund Reserve; (e) paying any 
other Project Costs (as defined in the Act), which may include, 
without limitation, the repayment to any fund of the City or to 
accounts of the Gas Works of amounts advanced for Project 
Costs, and the funding or refunding of outstanding bond 
anticipation notes or other obligations of the City issued in 
respect of Project Costs. 

(ii) The revenues pledged for the paymeni of the Bondj will 
be all operating and nonopeiating revenues of the Gas Works 
derived from its aclivities and assett involved in the supply, 
manufacture, storage and distribution of gas, including all 
rents, rates and charges imposed or charged by the Gas Works 
upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and 
upon i l l users of, gas disiributed by the Gas Works and all 
other revenues derived therefrom and all other income derived 
by the City from the Gas Works (the "Gas Works Revenues"). 

(iii) Assuming not more than $300,000,000 of Bonds are to 
be issued, amortizing no more tha& 30 years, at an average 
interat rate not exceeding 7.5 percent, I find that with the rates 
currently in effect and on the basis of estimated future financial 
operations of the Gas Worics, as detailed in the Engineering 
Report, the Gas Woiks will, in my opinion, yield pledged Gaa 
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(iii) compile relevant data upon which to make projections to 
deictmihe whether the revenues of the Gas Works are and will 
be sufficient to satisfy the tests of adequacy required by Act No. 
234 of October 18, 1972, known as The First Class City 
Revenue Bond Act (the "Aa*), and (lie 1998 Genera) 
Ordinance. 

The firm of Stone and Webster is an independent consulting 
finn having broad experience in utility systems of a similar 
magnitude and scope as the Gas Works and has a favorable 
reputation for competence in this field of worfc. They have 
conducted an in-depth examination of the Gas Works and have 
collaborated with tha officers and employees ofthe Gas Works 
in the preparation of a report (the "Engineering Report"), a 
copy of which is attached hereto. 

The Engineering Report forms the basis for the statements 
and opinions contained in this financial report. The 
Engineering Report has been reviewed by the Gas Works. 

The following statements and opinions are made in 
compliance with Section & of the Act and Section 4.03(a) of the 
1998 General Ordinance: 

(i) The Bonds are to be issued in respect of capital costs of 
the Gas Works incurred or to be incurred for the puipose of (a) 
acquiring and constructing the capital improvements included in 
the capital program of the Gas Works as from time to time 
included in the capital budgets of (he Gas Works, as approved 
by City Council, which may include, without limitation (1) the 
acquisition of land or rights therein; (2) the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of buildings, structures and 
facilities together with their related furnishings, equipment, 
machinery and apparatus; (3) the acquisition, construction or 
replacement of pipes and pipe Unes; and (4) the acquisition or 

City of Philadelphia 
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consolidated cash account of (he City or any other account of 
the City not held exclusively for Gas Works purposes. This 
covenant shall not be construed to require ihe establishment of 
any Gas Works account segregated from any o'ther Gas Works 
accounts except at provided in Section 2 hereof or as otherwise 
required by the 1998 General Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. The City covenanls that, as long as any First 
Series Bonds shall remain unpaid, it shall make payments or 
cause payments to be made out of its 1998 Gas Works Revenue 
Bond Sinking Fund created under the 1998 General Ordinance 
at such times and in such amounts as shall be sufficient for the 
paymeni of ihe intereat thereon and the principal thereof when 
due; provided, however, lhat whenever the City shall be 
required to deposit moneys with die Fiscal Agent for the 
mandatory redemption of any of the First Series Bonds, such 
obligation may be satisfied, in whole or in part, by the delivery 
by the City to Ihe Fiscal Agent of a principal amount of First 
Series Bonds of,the maturity required to be redeemed for 
cancellation prior to the date specified for such redemption. 

SECTION 6. The Director of Finance is authorized to 
make such elections under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 
as amended, and Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder 
with respect to the First Series Bonds and to take such actions 
cut behalf of die City with respea to the investment of the 
proceeds of the First Series Bonds as he deems advisable, and 
the Director of Finance or any member of the Bond Committee 
is authorized to make such covenants as may be necessary or 
advisable in order that the First Series Bonds shall not bt 
"arbitrage bonds" as defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended. 

SECTION 7. In the event Firs( Series Bonds arc issued in 
book-en(ry form, tlic ownership of one fully registered Pint 
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Scries Bond for each malurily, each in the aggregate principal 
amount of such maiurity, will be registered in the nanie(s) 
designated by (he Depository. So long as, but only so long as, 
the book-enliy only system is applicable to the First Series 
Bonds, the following provisions of this Section 7 shall govern 
as nutters set forth in Section 3 of the 1998 General 
Ordinance. 

City of Philadelphia 
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EXHIBIT B 

OFFICE OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

April 17, 1998 

Pursuant to the book-entry only system, ownership interests 
in the First Series Bonds may be purchased in tlie manner 
directed by the Deposilory, which may be through financial 
insikutioas for whom the Depository effects book-entry 
transfers (tlie "Participants"). A person who owns such an 
interest in a First Seizes Bond/a "Beneficial Owner") will not 
receive certificated First Series Bonds and will not be the 
registered owner thereof. Receipt by the Beneficial Owners of 
timely payment of principal, purchase price, redemption price 
and interest on tbe First Series Bonds, is subject to the 
Depository's making such timely payment, either to the 
Beneficial Owner or to the Participants to be forwarded to the 
Beneficial Owners. Neither the City nor the Fiscal Agent will 
have any responsibility or obligation to such Panicipants or to 
the Beneficial Owners for any failure of the Depository to act or 
mate any payment with respect to the First Series Bonds or the 
providing of notices relating to redemption or mandatory tender 
to Participanis or the Beneficial Owners of the First Series 
Bonds. 

To ihe President and Members of the 
Council of the City of Philadelphia. 

FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE DtRECTOR OF 
FINANCE 

RE: Philadelphia Gas Works Revenue Bondt, 
First Scries 

The Mayor has transmitted to the Council the First 
Supplemental Ordinance (the "First Supplemental Ordinance") 
to the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1998 
(the "1998 General Ordinance"), authorizing the issuance and 
sale of a maximum principal amoum of $300,000,000 (or, if the 
Bonds sre sold at a discount, such greater principal amount as 
will reflect such discount, so long as tbe aggregate gross 
proceeds to the City do not exceed $300,000,000) of Gas 
Works Revenue Bonds (1998 General Ordinance), First Series 
(the "Bonds") ofthe City of Philadelphia (the "Chy"). 

CO 

I 
u3 

The Depository will receive payments from the Fiscal Agent 
to be remitted by the Depository to the Beneficial Owners or to 
the Participants for whom the Depository holds the First Series 
Bonds for subsequent disbursement to the Beneficial Owners. 
The ownership intcresl of each Beneficial Owner in the First 
Series Bpnds shall be recorded on Ihe records of die Depository 
or the records of the Participanis, whose ownership interests 

In preparaticn for the issuance of the Bonds, the 
Philadeiphia Gas Worics, a Cily-owned utility (the "Gas 
Works") has engaged the finn of Sione and Webster 
Management Consultants, Inc. of New York, New York ("Stone 
and Webster") to (i) investigate the physical properties inchded 
in the Gas Works and the accounts and recotds of the Gas 
Works; (ii) review the capital program ofthe Gas Works; and 
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Certiiied Copy 

Sincerely, 

\ City Solicitor. 
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will be recorded on the records of die Depository. 

When notices are given, they shall be sent by the Fiscal 
Agent to the Depository with a request that the Depository 
foiward (or cause to be forwarded) the notice to the Participants 
so lhat such Participants may forward (or cause to be 
forwarded) the notices to the Beneficial Owners. 

Transfers of ownership interests in the First Series Bonds 
will be accomplished by book-entries made by the Depositories 
and/or the Participants who act on behalf of the Beneficial 
Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates 
representing their ownership inierest in tbe First Series Bonds, 
except as specifically provided herein. So long as the 
Depository is the Bondholder, interest, principal and 
redemption price of the Bonds will be paid when due by (he 
Fiscal Agent to the Deposilory, (hen paid by the Depository to 
tlie Beneficial Owners, or by ihe Deposilory to the Participants 
and thereafter paid by the Participants to the Beneficial Owners. 
The payments to the Depository shall satisfy the City's 
obi i gad ons under the First Series Bonds. 

For every transfer and exchange of the First Series Bonds, 
the Fiscal Agent, the Deposilory and the Participanis may 
charge the Beneficial Owner of the First Scries Bonds a sum 
sufficient to cover any tax, fee or other governmentai charge 
that may be imposed in relation thereto. No transfer or 
exchange of any First Series Bonds shall be required to be made 
fewer than fifteen (15) days prior to any interest paymeni dale 
or fifteen (15) days prior to any mailing of notice of redemption 
of the First Series Bonds. No transfers shall be made of First 
Series Bonds previously called for redemption, except pmsuant 
to the optional or mandatory tender provisions hereof. 

Tlie Depository may determine to discontinue providing its 
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services with respect to the Pirst Scries Bonds at any lime by 
giving notice to the City and the Fiscal Agent and discliarging 
its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law. 
Under such circumstances (if there is no successor securities 
depository), the City is obligated io deliver bond certificates in 
such names as the City and the Fiscal Agent are directed by the 
Depository. 

The Bondholders have no right to a depository for the First 
Series Bonds. If the book-entry only system is no longer 
utilized, bond certificates will be issued in such names as (he 
city and the Fiscal Agent, are directed by the Depository. 

Notwithstanding aiy olher provision of the 1998 General 
Ordinance, so long as the Depository is the registered 
Bondholder of all First Scries Bonds, the Depository may 
present notices, approvals, waivers or other oommunications 
required or permitted to be made by Bondholders under the 
1998 General Ordinance on a fractionalizcd basis on behalf of 
some oi all of the Beneficial Owners. 

The appropriate officials of the City arc authorized io 
execute any documentation required by the Depository in 
connection with book-entry registration of the First Series 
Bonds. 

City of Philadelphia 
Bill No. 980233 

CITY SOLICITOR, 

Cortilied Copy 
EXHIBIT A 

April 21, 1998 

Honorable John F. Street, President 
City Council of Philadelphia. 

RE: Philadeiphia Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds, First Series 

Dear Council President Street: 

The office of die City Solicitor has reviewed The First Class 
City Revenue Bond Act, the General Gas Works Revenue Bond 
Ordinance of 1998 (die "1998 General Ordinance") and the 
proposed First Supplemental Ordinance thereto (the "First 
Supplemental Ordinance") authorizing the issuance of Gas 
Works Revenue Bonds (1998 General Ordinance), First Sfcries 
(the "Bonds") of the City of Philadelphia in the maximum 
piincipal amount of $300,000,000 (or, if the Bonds are sold at a 
discount, such greater principal amount as will reflect such 
discount so long as the aggregate gross proceeds to the City do 
not exceed $300,000,000). 

I 

SECTION 8. This Ordinance is supplementary to the 1998 
General Ordinance and all sections of the 199S General 
Ordinance not modified, amended or supetseded by tliis 
Ordinance are applicable to ihe First Series Bonds. All 
definitions of terms contained in the Act or the 1998 General 
Ordinance not inconsistent herewith shall apply to such terms in 
tins Ordinaace. 

""ECTION 9. This Ordinance shall lake effecl immediately. 

Baied on that review, it is my opinion that, under the 1998 
General Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance, the 
registered owners of the Bonds will have no claim upon the 
taxing power or general revenues of the City of Philadelphia, 
nor will they have any lien upon any property of the City of 
Philadelphia other than tlie Gas Worb Revenues (as defined in 
the 1998 General Ordinance) and the funds properly pledged to 
such registered owners pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
the 1998 General Ordinance and the First Supplemental 
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Approved the fourth day of November, A.D. 1992. 

EDWARD G. RENDELL, 

Mayor of Philadelphia 

•Bill No. 245 

*AN ORDINANCE 

Constituting the Fourteenth Supplemental Ordinance to 

the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 

1975, as amended to date; authorizing the Mayor, the 

City Controller and the City Solicitor, or a majority of 

them, to sell, either al public or private sale, Gas Works 

Revenue Bonds of the City of Philadelphia, in one or 

more series or subseries, in the additional maximum 

aggregate principal amount of four hundred million 

(400,000,000.00) dollars (the "Bonds"); provided, 

however, that the aggregate principal amount of Bonds 

authorized to be issued to pay the cost of certain projects 

shall not exceed seventy-Five million (75,000,000.00) 

dollars and the aggregate principal amount issued to 

redeem or refund certain outstanding Gas Works 

Revenue Bonds shall not exceed three hundred 

twenty-five million (325,000,000.00) dollars; and 

provided further that, if the Bonds are sold at a 

discount, the aggregate principal amount may be 

increased to reflect such discount as long as the 

aggregate gross proceeds to the City from the sale ofthe 

Bonds do not exceed four hundred million 

(400,000,000.00) dollars; plus accrued interest, if any; 

designating that the Bonds are being issued to pay the m 
m. 
4 
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costs of certain projects and to redeem or refund all or 

a portion of certain outstanding series of Gas Works 

Revenue Bonds and the application of proceeds of the 

Bonds for such purpose; determining the sufficiency of 

Project Revenues; covenanting the separation of Gas 

Works revenue accounts and proceeds of the Bonds from 

general accounts of the City; covenanting the payment 

of interest and principal on the Bonds; authorizing 

covenants and action in order that the Bonds shall not 

be arbitrage bonds; and specifying the applicability of 

sections of the First Ciass City Revenue Bond Act and 

the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 

1975, as amended to date. 

The Council ofthe City of Philadelphia hereby ordains: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor, the City Controller and the City 

Solicitor (the "Bond Committee"), or a majority of them, 

are hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to borrow, by 

the issuance and sale of Gas Works Revenue Bonds of the 

City (the "Bonds"), in one or more series or subseries, 

pursuant to The First Class City Revenue Bond Act of 

October 18,1972, Act No. 234 (the "Act") and the General 

Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975, adopted by 

the City on May 30, 1975, as amended to date (the 

"General Ordinance"), a sum or sums which in the 

aggregate shall not exceed the principal amount of Bonds 

authorized to be issued hereunder, to be expended as 

provided in Section 2 of this Ordinance. The Bonds shall 

be sold at public or private sale and shall contain such 

terms and provisions as are determined by a majority of 

the Bond Committee to be in the best interest of the City 
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and are not inconsistent wi th the provisions hereof, of the 

Act or of the General Ordinance. I f a majority of the Bond 

Committee determines it to be in the best interests of the 

City the City may obtain credit enhancement for all or a 

portion of the Bonds. A majority of the Bond Committee is 

authorized to take any and all other actions as may be 

necessary or appropriate in connection with the 

consummation of the transactions contemplated herein. 

The aggregate principal amount of Bonds which are 

authorized to be issued hereun<ter shall not be more than 

four hundred million (400,000,(500.00) dollars; provided, 

however, that the aggregate principal amount of Bonds 

authorized to be issued to pay the cost of certain projects 

shall not exceed seventy-five million (75,000,000.00) 

dollars and the aggregate principal amount issued to 

refund certain outstanding series of Gas Works Revenue 

Bonds shall not exceed three hundred twenty-five million 

(325 000,000.00) dollars; and provided further that, if any 

of the Bonds are to be sold at discounts which are in lieu 

of periodic interest, the aggregate principal amount of 

Bonds which may be issued hereunder shall be increased 

to reflect such discounts, as long as the aggregate gross 

proceeds to the City from the sale of the Bonds shall not 

exceed four hundred million (400,000,000.00) dollars, plus 

accrued interest, if any. 

The Bonds shall not pledge the credit or taxing power, 

create any debt or charge against the tax or general 

revenues or create any lien against any property of the 

City other than the revenues pledged by the General 

Ordinance. 
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SECTION 2. The Bonds shall be issued for the purpose 

of providing funds for any or all of the following purposes: 

(i) acquiring and constructing the capital improvements 

included in the capital program of the Gas Works as from 

time to time included in the capital budgets of the Gas 

Works, as approved by City Council, which may include, 

without limitation, (a) the acquisition of land or rights 

therein; (b) the acquisition, construction or improvement 

of buildings, structures and facilities together with their 

related furnishings, equipment, machinery and 

apparatus; (c) the acquisition, construction or 

replacement of pipes and pipelines; and (d)the acquisition 

or replacement of property of a capital nature for use in 

the operation, maintenance and administration ofthe Gas 

Works system of the City; (ii) the refunding of all or a 

portion of certain series of the City's outstanding Gas 

Works Revenue Bonds, consisting of the Third Series, 

Fourth Series, Fifth Series, Eighth Series, Tenth Series, 

Eleventh A Series, Eleventh C Series, Twelfth A Series, 

Twelfth B Series and the Thirteenth Series, or such other 

series as shall be designated by the City's Director of 

Finance (the "Prior Bonds"); (iii) paying the costs of issuing 

the Bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund 

Reserve; and (iv) paying any other Project Costs (as 

defined in the Act) which may include, without limitation, 

the repayment to any fund of the City or to accounts of the 

Gas Works of amounts advanced for Project Costs, and the 

funding or refunding of outstanding bond anticipation 

notes or other obligations of the City issued in respect to 

Project Costs. 
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The City covenants that proceeds of the Bonds 

applicable to the refunding of the Prior Bonds wi l l be 

deposited in an escrow or similar account with the Fiscal 

Agent, as defined in the General Ordinance, separate and 

apart from all other accounts of the City or Gas Works, 

including the Sinking Fund established by the General 

Ordinance, to be held for the benefit of the holders of 

refunded Prior Bonds and applied to payment ofthe Prior 

Bonds in accordance with a certificate of the Director of 

Finance (as to Prior Bonds that are being currently 

refunded) or an escrow deposit Vgreement (as to Prior 

Bonds that are being advance refunded). 

The City covenants that the proceeds of the Bonds 

which remain available for the payment of the costs of the 

capital improvements, after payment of the financing 

costs, the required payment into the Sinking Fund 

Reserve and the repayment to the City and the Gas Works 

of amounts previously advanced for Project Costs or for 

the funding or refunding of bond anticipation notes or 

other obligations as described above, shall be deposited 

and held in and disbursed from one or more unsegregated 

accounts of the Gas Works which shall be separate and 

apart from and not commingled with the consolidated cash 

account of the City or any other account of the City not 

held exclusively for Gas Works purposes. This covenant 

shall not be construed to require the establishment of any 

Gas Works account segregated from any other Gas Works 

accounts. All interest and income earned on the 

investment of such proceeds (except for amounts to be 

rebated to the United States) pending expenditure for the 

aforesaid purposes may be transferred to and deposited in 

839 

the operating funds of the Gas Works and applied as 
Project Revenues in accordance with Section 4.02 of the 
General Ordinance. 

The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to 

determine, on behalf of the City, the particular series and 

maturities of the Prior Bonds to be refunded, the amount 

of Bond proceeds to be applied to the refunding ofthe Prior 

Bonds and to deposit such proceeds in an escrow account 

for the benefit ofthe holders ofthe refunded Prior Bonds, 

and to take any and all other action, including the 

irrevocable pledge of such proceeds and/or the income or 

profit from the investment thereof, for the payment and 

redemption of the refunded Prior Bonds, and the 

publication of all required redemption notices or the giving 

of irrevocable instructions therefor, as may be necessary 

or appropriate to accomplish the refunding of the Prior 

Bonds and to comply with the requirements of Section 10 

of the Act. 

Any excess moneys in the Sinking Fund Reserve in 

respect of the Bonds other than Sinking Fund Reserve 

Earnings shall be transferred to the accounts of the Gas 

Works described in this Section 2 and applied to any ofthe 

purposes described in this Section 2. 

SECTION 3. Based on the report of the Director of 

Finance of the City filed with the City Council pursuant 

to Section 8 of the Act, i t is hereby determined that the 

pledged Project Revenues, as defined in the General 

Ordinance, will be sufficient to comply with the rate 

covenant contained in Section 4.03(b) of the General 
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Ordinance and also to pay all costs, expenses and 

payments required to be paid therefrom in the order and 

priority stated in Section 4.02 of the General Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.02 of 

the General Ordinance, the City covenants that, as long 

as any ofthe Bonds shall remain outstanding, all pledged 

Project Revenues shall be deposited and held in and 

disbursed from one or more unsegregated accounts of the 

Gas Works which shall be separate from and not 

commingled with the consolidated cash account ofthe City 

or any other account of the CitV not held exclusively for 

Gas Works purposes. This covenant shall not be construed 

to require the establishment of any Gas Works account 

segregated from any other Gas Works accounts except as 

provided in Section 2 hereof or as otherwise required by 

the General Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. The City covenants that, as long as any 

Bonds shall remain unpaid, it shall make payments or 

cause payments to be made out of its Gas Works Revenue 

Bond Sinking Fund created under the General Ordinance, 

at such times and in such amounts as shall be sufficient 

for the payment of the interest thereon and the principal 

thereof when due; provided, however, that whenever the 

City shall be required to deposit moneys with the Fiscal 

Agent for the mandatory redemption of any of the Bonds, 

such obligation may be satisfied, in whole or in part, by 

the delivery by the City to the Fiscal Agent of a principal 

amount of Bonds of the maturity required to be redeemed 

for cancellation prior to the date specified for such 

redemption. 
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SECTION 6. The Director of Finance is authorized to 

make such elections under the Internal Revenue Code of 

1986, as amended and Treasury regulations promulgated 

thereunder with respect to the Bonds as he deems 

advisable, and to take such action on behalf of the City 

with respect to the investment of the proceeds of the 

Bonds, and the Director of Finance and any member of the 

Bond Committee are authorized to make such covenants 

as may be necessary or advisable in order that the Bonds 

shall not be "arbitrage bonds" as defined in the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

SECTION 7. In accordance with Section 6.04 of the 

General Ordinance, the City is authorized to accumulate 

from Project Revenues, over a period of not more than six 

(6) Fiscal Years from the date or dates of issuance and 

delivery of the Bonds, the amount required by the General 

Ordinance to be deposited in the Sinking Fund Reserve i n 

respect thereof. 

SECTION 8. This Ordinance is supplementary to the 

General Ordinance and all sections of the General 

Ordinance and the Act not inconsistent herewith are 

applicable to the Bonds. All definitions of terms contained 

in the Act or the General Ordinance not inconsistent 

herewith shall apply to such terms in this Ordinance. 

SECTION 9. This Ordinance shall take effect imme­

diately. 
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Approved the thirteenth day of November, A.D. 1992. 

EDWARD G. RENDELL, 

Mayor of Philadelphia 

-Bill No. 330 

•AN ORDINANCE 

Explanation; 
{Dr«cketa) indtcale cruller deleted. 
I t a l i a indicate naw matler added. 

Amending Section 14-508 i f The Philadelphia Code, 

relating to the "0-2" General Industrial District, by 

adding a new subsection to establish penal and 

correctional institutions as permitted uses and by 

making certain technical amendments, under certain 

terms and conditions. 

WHEREAS, Penal and Correctional Institutions have 

been uses permitted in Commercial zoning classifications 

and therefore also permitted in General Industrial and 

Least Restricted zoning classifications since the first 

Philadelphia Zoning Code was adopted in 1932 and 

accordingly, over the years, such existing institutions 

have been zoned industrial and new institutions have 

been built upon land zoned industrial; and 

WHEREAS, I n December, 1987 City Council passed and 

the Mayor signed Bil l No. 1442 which amended the "0-2" 

General Industrial zoning classification. This Bi l l was 

sponsored by the Commerce Department and the 

PhiVa&eYphia Industrial DevelopmeTrt, Corporation 

(P.I.D.C.) and was intended to remove commercial uses 
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from the "G^" and "Least Restricted" zoning 
classifications in order to preserve industrially-zoned land 
for industrial uses and to stop the development of 
industrial land with commercial uses and shopping 
centers; and 

WHEREAS, Bi l l No. 1442 accomplished this change by 

deleting the term "uses permitted in any Commercial ... 

District" from the "G-2" General Industrial District. As a 

result of the passage of Bill No. 1442, a number of existing 

commercial uses in industrial districts became 

non-conforming uses and as such have limited expansion 

and reuse rights; and 

WHEREAS, Penal and Correctional Institutions were 

unintentionally removed as permitted uses in "G-2" and 

"Least Restricted" Industrial Districts by Bil l No. 1442, 

since these were not the type of "commercial uses" that the 

Commerce Department and P.I.D.C. wanted to remove 

from these districts; now therefore 

The Council ofthe City of Philadelphia hereby ordains: 

SECTION 1. Section 14-508 of The Philadelphia Code, 
relating to the "G-2" General Industrial District, is 
amended as follows: 

§14-508. "G-2'* General Industrial District. 

(1) Use Regulations — General. The specific uses 
permitted in this District shall be the erection, 
construction, alteration, or use of buildings and/or land 
for: 



NEW ISSUE/BOOK-ENTRY ONLY Ratings: (Sec "RatinRs" herein) 

ide front cover 

Plicrcof. maturine in 

hi (hv opinitm of Co-Bom! Counsel, mtk-r existing law. inicn'if on the First Scries Do/uh i.\ e.iclttded from gross income for federal income 
tax purpost'S. Subject w the conditions described under "Tax Matters" herein, htteresi on the Firs: Sri ies Hntuh is nm nn item of lax preference 
jar purposes of ihe federal alternative ininimuui tax applicable ta individuals and corporaiions; however, such interest may be laken into 
account in the cnmputaiivn uf aUcrnahvc minimum tax for eertain cviporatinns. See ' Ta.x Maiien '' herein for fnriher inf&tiiaihin conceij&ig 
olher federal lax consequences to holders of the First Series Bonds. In the opinion ofCo-liond Counsel, under cxistint; taP&fccrest on thtfr 
Scries Bonds is exempt from Pennsylvania personal inconte tax and from Pennsylvania corporate net income tax, and (^W^ 
exempt from personal property taxes in Pefinsy/x ania. 

$287,185,000 
City of Philadeiphia, Pennsylvania 

Gas Works Revenue Bonds, First Series 
(1998 General Ordinance) 

$161,640,000 First Series A Bonds 
8103,550,000 First Series B Bonds 

$21,995,000 First Series C Bonds (Subordinate)' 
Dated: June I. 1998 put*: JulyT, asjho 

The First Scrio BonJi arc issuable as fully t eg isle red bomJi in the tlenomt nations of S5.OQ0 or any inicgrat^nuilj 
the agcrcyatc principal amounts and bearing interest at the rates set forth on the inside front cover hereof. Tjh? Firs: Bonds, when issued. 
wiJl be registered in the name of Cede & Co.. as regisicrcd owner and nominee of The Deposilory Trusi Coyipany ("urC") which will act as 
sceuriiics deposilory for the First Series Bonds. Purehascs of the beneficial ownership imcrcsis in the F^'Sc'rfts^nds will be made in.book-
cmry only form. Pureliascrs will not receive ecriifieates representing their ownciship interests in the FirsC îerieSeconds purchased, so long as 
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5161,640,000 
City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Gas Works Revenues Bonds, First Series 
First Series A Bonds 
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2001 8,525,000 4.750 4.15 2010 10,680,000 5.250 4.75 
2002 3,595,000 4.750 4.25 2fm 8,965,000 5.250 4.85 
2003 9,700,000 5.000 4.30 2012 5,705,000 5.375 4.95 
2004 4,910,000 5.000 4.35 2013 5,265,000 5.375 5.00 
2005 9,280,000 5.250 4.45 2014 4,810,000 5.375 5.05 
2006 6,800,000 5.250 4.50 2015 4,335,000 5.375 5.10 
2007 11,080,000 5.500 4.55 

518,215,000 5.00% Term Bonds due July 1, 2018, Yield 5.180% 
S27,020,000 5.00% Term Bonds due July 1, 2026, Yield 5.250% 

5103,550,000 
City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Gas Works Revenues Bonds, First Series 
First Series B Bonds 

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the First Series B Bonds when due will be guaranteed under an insurance 
policy to be issued concurrently with the delivery ofthe First Series B Bonds by FINANCIAL SECURITY ASSURANCE INC. 

Maturity Interest 
(July 1) Principal Rate Yield 

2014 
2015 

S 665,000 
3,420.000 

5.000% 
5.375 

5.05% 
5.10 

5 7,540,000 5.00% Term Bonds due July 1, 2018, Yield 5.18% 
$91,925,000 5.00% Term Bonds due July 1. 2028, Yield 5.25% 

521,995,000 
City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Gas Works Revenues Bonds, First Series 
First Series C Bonds (Subordinate) 

The scheduled payment of principal of and inierest on the First Series C Bonds (Subordinate) when due will be guaranteed under an 
insurance policy to be issued concurrently with the deliver)' of the First Series C Bonds (Subordinate) by FINANCIAL SECURITY 
ASSURANCE INC. 
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No dealer,, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized to give any infonnation or to 
make any representations, other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if given or made, such other 
infonnation or representations must not be relied upon. This Official Statement does not constitute an offer to sell or 
ihe solicitation of an order to buy, nor shall there be any sale of the First Series Bonds by any person in any 
jurisdiction in which it is unlawful to make such offer, solicitation or sale. 

The information set forth herein has been obtained from the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia 
Facilities Management Corporation, Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc. and other sources which are 
believed to be reliable but is not guaranteed by the Underwriters as to accuracy or completeness. The information 
and the opinions expressed herein are subject to change without notice, and neither the delivery of this Official 
Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no 
change in the operations ofthe Philadelphia Gas Works or the City of Philadelphia since the date hereof. 

The order and placement of materials in this Official Statement, including the Appendices hereto, 
are not to be deemed to be a determination of relevance, materiality or importance, and this Official Statement, 
including the Appendices, must be considered in its entirety. 

IN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION, INVESTORS MUST RELY ON THEIR OWN 
EXAMINATION OF THE PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS, THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA AND THE TERMS 
OF THE OFFERING, INCLUDING THE MERITS AND RISKS INVOLVED. THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT 
BEEN RECOMMENDED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION OR REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY. 

IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS, THE 
UNDERWRITERS MAY OVERALLOT OR EFFECT TRANSACTIONS WHICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN 
THE MARKET PRICE OF SUCH BONDS AT A LEVEL ABOVE THAT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE 
PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET. SUCH STABILIZING, IF COMMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT 
ANY TIME WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. 



OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

ofthe 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 

respecting its 

5287,185,000 

Gas Works Revenue Bonds, First Series 
(1998 General Ordinance) 

5161,640,000 First Series A Bonds 

5103,550,000 First Series B Bonds 

521,995,000 First Scries C Bonds (Subordinate) 

INTRODUCTION 

General 

This Official Statement, including the cover page, table of contents, tables and appendices, sets 
fonh information with respect to the issuance by the City of Philadelphia; Pennsylvania (the "City"), of 
5287,185,000 aggregate principal amount of its Gas Works Revenue Bonds, First Series (1998 Genera) Ordinance). 
The First Series Bonds constitute a single series and are issued in three subseries; Series A (the "First Series A 
Bonds") in the aggregate principal amount of SI61,640,000. Series B (the "First Series B Bondb") in the aggregate 
principal amount of $103.550.000 and Series C (Subordinate) (the "First Series C Bonds") in the aggregate principal 
amoum of 52 i .995.000 (collectively, the "First Series Bonds"). 

The City's fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 ofthe following calendar year. Tne 
term "Fiscai Year" when followed by a year and used in connection with the City refers to the fiscal year ofthe City 
ending June 30 of that year. For example, "Fiscal Year 1998" when used in connection with the City refers to the 
fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. The fiscal year ofthe Philadeiphia Gas Works ("PGW" or the "Gas Works") 
begins on September 1 and ends on August 31 of the following calendar year. The term "Fiscal Year" when 
followed by a year and used in connection with the Gas Works refers to the fiscal year ofthe Gas Works ending 
August 31 of that year. For example, "Fiscal Year 1998" when used in connection w-ith PGW refers to the fiscal year 
ending August 31, 1998. 

This introduction is a brief description of cenain matters described in this Official Statement and 
is qualified by reference to the entire Official Statement. Persons considering a purchase of any ofthe First Series 
Bonds should read this Official Statement, including the cover page, table of contents, tables and appendices, in its 
entirety. The information contained herein is subject to change. 



The Philadelphia Gas Works 

The Gas Works presently consists of all the real and personal property owned by the City and 
used for the acquisition, manufacture, storage, processing and distribution of gas within the City, and all property, 
books and records employed and maintained in connection with the operation, maintenance and administration 
thereof. See "PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS" herein. 

PGW serves the entire 129 square mile area contained within the boundaries of the City and is the 
distributor and principal supplier of gas in the City. PGW has no distribution mains and provides no service to 
customers outside the City limits. As of August 31, 1997, PGW served approximately 511,337 customers. 

The Philadelphia Home Rule Charter provides for a Gas Commission (the "Gas Commission") to 
be constituted and appointed and to exercise such powers and perform such duties as may from time to time be 
provided in contracts between the City and the operator of PGW, or, in the absence of a contract, as may be 
provided by ordinance. For details ofthe Gas Commission's various responsibilities and oversight of the operations 
of PGW, see "THE GAS COMMISSION" herein. 

Since January 1, 1973, PGW has been managed by the Philadelphia Facilities Management 
Corporation ("PFMC"). a not-for-profit corporation, pursuant to an agreement between the City and PFMC dated 
December 29, 1972. as amended, authorized by ordinances of City Council (the "Management Agreement"). 

Rates and charges of PGW, including the Gas Cost Rate, are fixed by the Gas Commission and 
not by the Public Utiiity' Commission ofthe Commonwealth. The Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County 
has ruled that decisions of the Gas Commission regarding PGW rate increases are subject to court review. See 
"PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCING " herein for a further discussion of PGW's budget process and recent 
rate proceedings. 

The Financial Statements of PGW for the Fiscal Years ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 are 
presented in APPENDIX A. For information regarding the govemment of and fiscal affairs of the City, see 
APPENDIX D - "Certain Information Concerning the City of Philadelphia." 

Prior Issues of Gas Works Revenue Bonds 

Since 1975, the City has issued fifteen (15) separate series of Gas Works Revenue Bonds and one 
Revenue Anticipation Note (collectively, together with any bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance, herein 
defined, to refund any such series or to refund any such refunding bonds, the "Prior Bonds"), all pursuant to the 
First Class City Revenue Bond Act of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act No. 234, approved October 18. 
1972 P.L. 955 (the "Act") and the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1975, approved May 30, 1975. 
Bill No. 1871, as amended from time to time (the "1975 General Ordmanee"). AsofMaylS, 1998: $651,920,552 
aggregate principal amount of Prior Bonds remained outstanding of which $152,060,000 in principal amount will be 
refunded through the issuance ofthe First Series A Bonds. The Prior Bonds were all issued on a parity basis and 
share equally and ratably in the pledge of revenues provided for in the 1975 General Ordinance. In the 1975 
General Ordinance, the City has, for the security and payment of all Prior Bonds issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance, granted a security interest in aU rents, rates and charges imposed or charged by the City upon the owners 
or occupants of properties connected to, and upon all users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works and all other 
revenues derived therefrom (the "Project Revenues", as such term is defined in the 1975 General Ordinance), and al! 
accounts, contract rights and general intangibles related thereto. In the 1998 General Ordinance (herein defined), 
the City has covenanted that it will not issue any further bonds under the 1975 General Ordinance except to refund 
Prior Bonds. 

Authorization to Issue the First Series Bonds 

The First Series Bonds are being issued pursuant to the Act, an Ordinance enacted by the City-
Council ("Council") ofthe City of Philadelphia on April 30, 1998, and signed by ihe Mayor on May 8 1998, Bill 
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No. 980232 (the "1998 General Ordinance"), authorizing the issuance of Gas Works Revenue Bonds ofthe City of 
Philadelphia which shall be subordinate in right of payment and security to the Prior Bonds, a First Supplemental 
Ordinance to the 1998 General Ordinance duly adopted by City Council of the City of Philadelphia on April 30, 
3998, and signed by the Mayor on May 8 1998, Bill No. 980233 (the "First Supplemental Ordinance") and a 
determination by the Bond Committee of the City (consisting of the Mayor, the City Controller and the City 
Solicitor), or a majority of them dated June 3, 1998 (the "Bond Authorization"). For purposes of the Act and the 
exercise of certain remedies thereunder, the First Series Bonds constitute a single series, although issued in three 
subseries. The First Series Bonds and al) addiiiona! bonds which may hereafter be issued under the 1998 General 
Ordinance are herein referred to as the "Bonds." All Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance shall be 
subordinated in right of payment and security to the Prior Bonds. Bonds issued or to be issued under the 1998 
General Ordinance may be issued as Senior Bonds or Subordinate ©mds. Senior Bonds shall, subject to the right of 
payment and security ofthe Prior Bonds, be first in right of payment, and the coverage requirement for debt service 
on Senior Bonds under the Rate Covenant shall be 150%. Subordinate Bonds shal! be subordinate to Senior Bonds 
in right of payment and shall have a coverage requirement under the Rate Covenant of 100%. See " SECURITY -
Priority in Application of Gas Works Revenues ". The First Series A Bonds and the First Series B Bonds are being 
issued as Senior Bonds. The First Series C Bonds are being issued as Subordinate Bonds. Senior Bonds shall not 
have any preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise, except as otherwise provided in a supplemental 
ordinance, over any other Senior Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. Similarly, Subordinate Bonds 
shall not have any preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise, except as otherwise provided in a 
supplemental ordinance, over any other Subordinate Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. In the 1998 
Ordinance, the City has pledged forthe security and payment of all Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance 
a lien on and security interest in all Gas Works Revenues (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance), all accounts, 
contract rights and general intangibles representing the Gas Works Revenues and all ftmds and accounts established 
under the 1998 General Ordinance. Such lien is subject to the prior pledge and lien on the Project Revenues created 
by the 1975 General Ordinance for the benefit of the Prior Bonds. 

The First Series Bonds 

The First Series Bonds will be dated June 1, 1998, and will bear interest from such date, payable 
commencing on January 1, 1999 and on each July 1 and January 1 thereafter. The First Series Bonds wil! be issued 
as fully registered bonds in the subseries and in the aggregate principal amounts set fonh on the inside front cover 
hereof in denominations of S5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. The principal and redemption price of the First 
Series Bonds will be payable at the corporate trust office of First Union National Bank (the "Fiscai Agent") in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Interest on the First Series Bonds will be paid by check mailed by the Fiscal Agent to 
the persons in whose names the First Series Bonds are registered on the fifteenth day of the month preceding each 
interest payment date; except in the case of any default by the City in payment of interest due, which shall be 
payable to the persons in whose names the First Series Bonds are registered on a special record date as determined 
by the Fiscal Agent. See "DESCRIPTION OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS" herein. Registered Owners of at least 
S 1.000,000 aggregate principal amount of First Series Bonds may elect to receive interest payments by wire transfer 
if so requested in a wrinen notice provided to the Fiscal Agent not less than ten (10) days prior to the relevant 
interest payment date. 

Initially the First Series Bonds will be available in book-entry' form only. See "DESCRIPTION 
OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS - Book-Entry Only System" herein. 

The First Series Bonds are subject to optional redemption and mandatory redemption as described 
herein. See "DESCRIPTION OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS." 

Purpose of the First Series Bonds 

The First Series Bonds are being issued for the purpose of providing funds for any or all ofthe 
following purposes: (i) the capital projects included in the capital program of the Gas Works as from time to time 
included in the capital budgets of the Gas Works, as approved by City Council, which may include, without 
limitation, (a) the acquisition of land or rights therein; (b) the acquisition, construction or improvement of buildings, 
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structures and facilities together with their related furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus; (c) the 
acquisition, construction or replacement of pipes and pipe lines; and (d) the acquisition or replacement of property 
of a capital nature for use in the operation, maintenance and administration ofthe Gas Works system of the City; (ii) 
the refunding of all or a portion of the City's outstanding Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Twelfth Series, Founeenth 
Series and Fifteenth Series (collectively, the "Refunded Bonds"), which were issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance; (iii) the acquisition of the building being leased by the City for the Gas Works from the Philadelphia 
Municipal Authority ("PMA"), by making a prepayment of rent under the lease for such building; (iv) paying the 
costs of issuing the First Series Bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve; and (v) paying any 
other Project Costs (as defined in the Act), which may include, without limitation, the repayment to any fund of the 
City or to accounts of the Gas Works of amounts advanced for Project Costs. 

The proceeds of the First Series A Bonds, after payment of financing costs and the required 
payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve, will be deposited in one or more escrow or similar accounts with the Fiscal 
Agent under the 1975 General Ordinance separate and apan from all other accounts of the City or the Gas Works, 
including the Sinking Fund established by the 1975 General Ordinance, to be held for the benefit of the holders of 
the applicable Refunded Bonds and applied to payment of Refunded Bonds in accordance with a cenificaie of the 
Director of Finance or an escrow deposit agreement (as to Refunded Bonds that are being currently refunded) or an 
escrow deposit agreement (as to Refunded Bonds that are being advance refunded). See "PLAN OF FINANCE 
AND ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF PROCEEDS - Plan Of Finance." 

Tlie proceeds of the First Series B Bonds, after payment of the financing costs, the required 
payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve and the repayment to the City and the Gas Works of amounts previously 
advanced for Project Costs, will be deposited and held in and disbursed for capital projects from one or more 
unsegregated accounts of the Gas Works which shall be separate and apart from and not commingled with the 
consolidated cash account of the City or any other account of the City not held exclusively for Gas Works purposes. 
However, the effectiveness ofthe separation of First Series B Bond proceeds and revenues from other City accounts 
may be limited under cenain circumstances, including a bankruptcy filing by the City. See "SECURITY" and 
"REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS" herein. Pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance, all moneys deposited in the 
Sinking Fund (including the Sinking Fund Reserve), are subject to a security interest in favor of all holders of the 
Bonds until such moneys are properly disbursed. See "SECURITY - Pledge of Revenues and Funds" herein. 

The proceeds of the First Series C Bonds, after payment of financing costs and the required 
payment into the Sinking Fund Reserve, will be used to acquire the building currently leased by the City for the Gas 
Works from PMA and such payments will be deposited in an escrow account pursuant to an escrow agreement to 
defease the bonds which were issued by PMA to acquire such building which are presently outstanding in the 
aggregate principal amount of 520,405,000. 

Security for the First Series Bonds 

The First Series Bonds are secured solely and payable solely from the Gas Works Revenues as 
provided in the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance. Such pledge of Gas Works 
Revenues is subject and subordinate to the prior pledge of Project Revenues granted by the 1975 General 
Ordinance. Neither the general credit nor the taxing power ofthe City is pledged to any such payment. 

The 1998 Genera! Ordinance requires PGW to comply with a rate covenant which requires the 
Ciry to impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year, rates and charges which, together with all other Gas Works 
Revenues lo be received in such Fiscal Year, shal! be sufficient to meet debt service coverage requirements as 
specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, including cenain debt service coverage requirements (the "Rate 
Covenant"). See "SECURITY - Rate Covenant and Rate Requirements" and APPENDIX C - "The 1998 Genera! 
Ordinance - Rate Covenant" herein. 

The 1998 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional bonds which may be Senior Bonds 
or Subordinate Bonds. See "ADDITIONAL DEBT - Additional Bonds" herein. 
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The 1998 General Ordinance establishes a Sinking Fund Reserve which is established in the 
Sinking Fund as a separate account and which, unless expressly stated to the contrary in any supplemental ordinance 
with respect to the issuance of additional Bonds, is held for the benefit of owners of all Bonds issued under the 1998 
General Ordinance. See "SECURITY - Sinking Fund Reserve" herein. 

The City expects that the capital improvements program of PGW will require the issuance of 
additional Bonds in subsequent fiscal years. See APPENDIX B - "Independent Consultant's Report." 

The City is authorized to issue, from time to time, tax-exempt notes (the "Gas Works Notes") 
junior in priority of payment to the Prior Bonds and the Senior Bonds and on a parity with Subordinate Bonds. As 
of May 15, 1998, $80,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of OTTWorks Notes were outstanding and due on or 
before May 29, 1998. On April 30, 1998, Council enacted an Ordinance, which was signed by the Mayor on May 4, 
1998, Bill No. 980234 (the "Note Ordinance") to continue authorization to issue Gas Works Notes. Pursuant to the 
Note Ordinance, the City issued $80,000,000 of Gas Works Notes on May 29, 1998. See "ADDITIONAL DEBT -
Subordinated Short-Term Borrowings -Gas Works Notes." 

Bond Insurance 

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the First Series Bonds when due will be 
guaranteed under insurance policies to be issued concurrently with the delivery of the First Series Bonds by 
Financial Security Assurance Inc. There will be one policy for the First Series A Bonds and First Series B Bonds 
and a separate policy for the First Series C Bonds. See "BOND INSURANCE" herein and APPENDIX G -
"Specimen Municipal Insurance Policy." 

Independent Consultant's Report 

The report of Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc. ("Stone & Webster"), an 
independent consulting firm with respect to the City and PGW is appended hereto as APPENDIX B (the 
"Independent Consultant's Report"), In its report, Stone &. Webster has concluded, based upon its investigation, 
inter alia, that: 

• PGW is a competently managed and operated gas distribution utility. PGW and its facilities are organized, 
operated and maintained at a level equal to or in excess of regulatory requirements and generally accepted 
industry practices. PGW's facilities are in good operating condition. 

• Based on its evaluation of financial forecast information covering the period 1998 through 2003, and on 
the basis of actual and estimated future annua! financial operations of PGW's facilities and certain 
assumptions with respect thereto over the amortization period of the First Series Bonds which Stone & 
Webster believes to be reasonable, current and future project revenues which are pledged under the 1975 
General Ordinance and/or the 1998 General Ordinance comply with the requirements ofthe definition of 
project revenues in Section 2 of the Act, and over the amortization period of the Bonds and the Prior 
Bonds, such project revenues will be adequate to meet all expenses of operation and maintenance, repair 
and replacement, reserve fund deposits, debt service on the bonds issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance and debt service on the First Series Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance, as the 
same shall become due and payable, and the surplus requirements of the rate covenants contained in 
Section 4.03(b) ofthe 1975 General Ordinance and Section 4.03(b) ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

• The Project Revenues and Gas Works Revenues which are pledged as security for the bonds issued under 
the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance, respectively, are currently and are projected 
to be sufficient to comply with the Rate Covenants set forth in Section 4.03(b) of the 1975 General 
Ordinance and Section 4.03(b) ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

• The capital improvements proposed during the forecast period, 1998 through 2003, will, along with 
continued good operation and maintenance practices, enable PGW to maintain its system in good operating 
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condition. Review of present management practices indicates that this is likely to continue, provided PGW 
is authorized the necessary funds. 

• Contracted PGW gas supplies plus spot market purchases plus anticipated additional contracted supplies 
plus supplemental gas capacities as well as the pipeline transpon capacity to move these supplies to PGW 
are adequate to meet PGW's forecast of demand on a day of maximum demand (a design peak day), or an 
hour of maximum demand (a design peak hour), and during a year of maximum demand (a design peak 
year). 

The Independent Consultant's Report should be read in its entirety for an understanding of the 
information and assumptions on which the above conclusions afTTother conclusions and findings contained in the 
Independent Consultant's Report are based. 

Continuing Disclosure 

In order to enable the Underwriters to comply with Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, the City will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement with the Fiscal Agent for 
the First Series Bonds. See "CONTINUING DISCLOSURE" herein. 

Miscellaneous 

Any quotation from, and summaries and explanations of, the Constitution and laws of the 
Commonwealth and ordinances ofthe Ciry contained herein do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their 
entirety by reference to the official compilations thereof, and all references to the First Series Bonds are qualified in 
their entirety by reference to the definitive forms ofthe First Series Bonds. All capitalized terms used herein, unless 
otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Act and the 1998 General Ordinance. See 
APPENDIX C herein. Copies of the Act, the 1975 General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance and the First 
Supplemental Ordinance are available from the Office of the Director of Finance, 13th Floor, Municipal Services 
Building. M01 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102. 

This Official Statement speaks only as of the date printed on the cover hereof. The information 
contained herein is subject to change. The Official Statement wjll be made available through one or more of the 
Nationally Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repositories. 

PLAN OF FINANCE AND ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF PROCEEDS 

Plan of Finance 

The proceeds from the sale of fhe First Series Bonds will be used for the purpose of providing 
funds for any and al! ofthe following: (i) the capital projects included in the capital program of the Gas Works as 
from time to time included in the capital budgets of the Gas Works, as approved by City Council, which may 
include, without limitation, (a) the acquisition of land or rights therein; (b) the acquisition, construction or 
improvement of buildings, structures and facilities together with their related furnishings, equipment, machinery and 
apparatus; (c) the acquisition, construction or replacement of pipes and pipe lines; and (d) the acquisition or 
replacement of property of a capital nature for use in the operation, maintenance and administration of the Gas 
Works system of the City; (ii) the refunding of all or a portion ofthe Refunded Bonds, which were issued under the 
1975 General Ordinance; (iii) the acquisition of the building being leased by the City for the Gas Works from the 
PMA, by making a prepayment of rent under the lease for such building, to acquire such building; (iv) paying the 
costs of issuing the First Series Bonds and any required deposits to the Sinking Fund Reserve; and (v) paying any 
other Project Costs, which may include, without limitation, the repayment to any fund ofthe City or to accounts of 
the Gas Works of amounts advanced for Project Costs. 
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The First Series A Bonds are being issued to refund the Refunded Bonds. The First Series B 
Bonds are being issued for capital projects of the Gas Works. The First Series C Bonds are being issued to acquire 
the building presently leased by the City for PGW from PMA. 

The Refunded Bonds are as follows: 

Series of Bonds Refunded 

Twelfth Series A 

Twelfth Series B 

Founeenth Series 

Fifteenth Series A 

Fifteenth Series B 

Fifteenth Series C 

Maturity' Dale 

2012 

2001 

2003, 2008, 
2014,2026 

2002 - 2005 

1998,2001 -
2005 

2003-2010 

Redemption Date Par Amount to be Refunded 

May 15,2000 

May 15,2000 

July 1,2003 

August 1, 2004 

August 1, 2004 

August 1, 2004 

529,510,000 

1,555,000 

88,905,000 

2,095,000 

15,975,000 

14,020,000 

A ponion of the proceeds ofthe First Series A Bonds, together with other moneys available to 
PGW for such purpose, will be deposited in a refunding escrow account (the "Escrow Account") under an Escrow 
Agreement between ihe City and First Union National Bank, as escrow agent, (the "Escrow Agreement") to 
purchase direct non-callable obligations ofthe United States of America ("Defeasance Obligations") to defease the 
Refunded Bonds. The ponion ofthe First Series C Bonds proceeds paid to PMA will be deposited in a refunding 
escrow accoun! (the "PMA Escrow Account") pursuant to an Escrow Agreement (the "PMA Escrow Agreement") 
and will be used to purchase Defeasance Obligations the interest on and maturing principal of which shall be 
sufficient to defease the bonds issued by PMA (the "PMA Bonds") to acquire the building currently being leased by 
the City for the Gas Works. The Defeasance Obligations in the Escrow Account and the PMA Escrow Account, as 
applicable, will bear interest and mature in such amounts and at such times so that, together with other moneys in 
the Escrow Account and the PMA Escrow Account, as applicable, sufficient moneys will be available therefrom to 
pay when due (at maturity or by optional redemption), the principal of and redemption premium and interest on the 
Refunded Bonds and the PMA Bonds, as applicable. Each escrow agent will hold and administer the Escrow 
Account and the PMA Escrow Account, as applicable, and will apply the interest earned on and the maturing 
principal of the Defeasance Obligations to the payment when due (at maturity or optional redemption) of the 
principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Refunded Bonds and the PMA Bonds, as 
applicable. The Escrow Account is pledged solely for fhe benefit ofthe holders of the Refunded Bonds. The PMA 
Escrow Account is pledged solely for the benefit of the holders of the PMA Bonds. 

Pursuant to cenain provisions of the 1975 General Ordinance and to cenain provisions ofthe 
Escrow Agreement and as a result of the deposit and application of moneys and securities as provided in the Escrow 
Agreement, the Refunded Bonds will be deemed no longer outstanding. 
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Estimated Sources and Uses of Proceeds 

The sources and uses of proceeds ofthe First Series Bonds arc estimated to be as follows: 

Estimated Sources of Proceeds; First Series A First Series B First Series C Total 

Principal Amount of First Series Bonds Sl 61,640,000.00 S103,550,000.00 S21,995,000.00 $287,185,000.00 
Less: Original Issue Premium/(Discount) 3.600,075.50 (3,554.065.85) (130,201.40) (84,191.75) 
Moneys from Debt Service Reserve Fund 
under the 1975 General Ordinance S16.000,000.00 ^ — 3,469,769.39 19,469,769.39 
Accrued Interest 535.121.75 331.604.10 64.134.70 930.860.55 

Total S J 81,775,197.25 Sl 00,327,538.25 525,398,702.69 $307,501,438.19 

Estimated Use of Proceeds: First Series A First Series B First Series C Total 
Capital Improvement Program 5 — S 92,590,000.00 $ — 5 92,590,000.00 
Deposit to Escrow Account 162.212,153.39 — — 162,212,153.39 
Deposit to Escrow Account for Purchase of 
Building for PGW — — 21,409,651.73 21.409,651.73 
Deposit to Debt Service Reserve Fund under 
the 1998 General Ordinance 16,000,000.00 5,164,714.36 .3,469,769.39 24,634,483.75 
Accrued Interest Deposited to Sinking Fund 535,121.75 331,604.10 64,134.70 930,860.55 
Costs of Issuance' 3.027.922.11 2.241.219.79 455.146.87 5.724.288.77 

Total $181,775,197.25 5100,327,538.25 $25,398,702.69 5307,501,438.19 

'Includes bond insurance premiums, the fees and expenses of various counsel and the Fiscal Agent, consultant's 
fees, fees of accountants and Underwriters* discount. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS 

General 

The First Series Bonds will be dated June 1, 1998 and will bear interest from such date, payable 
iniiiaily on January I . 1999 and on each July I and January I thereafter. The First Series Bonds will be issued as 
fully registered bonds in the aggregate principal amount set forth on the cover page hereof in denominations of 
55.000 or any integral multiple thereof. The First Series Bonds, when issued, will be registered in the name of Cede 
& Co., as nominee for The Depository Trust Company ("DTC")r one bond for each maturity. Purchases of 
beneficial interests in the First Series Bonds will be made in book-entry only form (without certificates) in the 
denomination of 55.000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

The principal of. and premium, if any, on the First Series Bonds will be payable at the principal 
corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Interest on the First Series Bonds, when 
due, will be paid by checks, mailed by the Fiscal Agent to the persons in whose names the First Scries Bonds are 
registered on the fifteenth (I5 , h) day of the month preceding each interest payment date. So long as the First Series 
Bonds are in book-entry form, the principal of and interest on the First Series Bonds are payable by checks mailed 
to or by wire transfer of funds to Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC as registered owner thereof for redistribution by 
DTC to the Direct Participants (as defined herein) and in mm to Indirect Panicipants or Beneficial Owners as 
described under "Book-Entry Oniy System" below. Registered owners-of at least 51,000,000 aggregate principal 
amount ofthe First Series Bonds may elect to receive interest payments by wire transfer, provided that notice is 
provided to the Fiscal Agent not less than ten (10) days prior to the relevant interest payment date. In the event of 
any default by the City in the payment of interest due on any interest payment date, such defaulted interest shall be 
payable to the persons in whose names the First Series Bonds are registered at the close of business on a special 
record date which shall be at least 15 days prior to the date set for the payment of such defaulted interest established 
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by notice mailed by or on behalf ofthe Ciry to the registered owners ofthe First Series Bonds not less than fifteen 
(15) days preceding such special record date. 

Book-Entry Only System 

The following information concerning DTC and DTC's book-entry only system has been obtained 
from DTC. The City, the Underwriters and the Fiscal Agent make no representation as to the accuracy of such 
information. 

Initially, the First Series Bonds will be available in book-entry form only. Purchasers of the First 
Series Bonds will not receive certificates representing their interests in the First Series Bonds purchased. DTC will act 
as securities depository for the First Series Bonds. The ownersWjfof one fully-registered First Series Bond in the 
aggregate principal amount of each maiurity of the First Series Bonds will be issued, registered in the name of Cede & 
Co., as nominee for DTC and deposited with DTC. 

DTC is a limited-purpose trust company organized under the New York Banking law, a "banking 
corporation"wnhin the meaning ofthe New York Banking Law, a member ofthe Federal Reserve System, a "clearing 
corporation" within the meaning of the New York Unifonn Commercial Code, and a "clearing agency" registered 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. DTC holds securities 
that its panicipants (the "Panicipants") deposit with DTC. DTC also facilitates the settlement, among Panicipants of 
securities transactions, such as transfers and pledges, in deposited securities through electronic computerized 
book-entry changes in accounts of the Participants, thereby eliminating the need for physical movement of securities 
certificates. "Direct Panicipants" include securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing corporations 
and certain other organizations. DTC is owned by a number of its Direct Participants and by the New York Stock 
Exchange. Inc., Ihe American Stock Exchange, Inc. and the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Access to 
the DTC system is also availabie to others such as securities brokers and dealers, banks and trust companies that clear 
through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (the "indirect 
Participants"). The Rules applicable to DTC and its Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (the "SEC"). So long as the First Series Bonds are maintained in book-entry form with DTC, the 
followingprocedureswiU be applicable with respect to the First Series Bonds. 

Purchases of Firsi Series Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct 
Participants, which will receive a credit for the First Series Bonds on DTC's records. The ownership interest of each 
actual purchaser of each First Series Bond (the "Beneficial Owner") is in rum to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants' records. Beneficial Owners will not receive wrinen confirmation from DTC of their purchase, but 
Beneficial Owners are expected to receive wrinen confirmations provi ding details of the transaction, as well as periodic 
statements of their holdings, from the Direcior Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the 
transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the First Series Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the 
books of Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates 
representing their ownership interests in First Series Bonds, except in the event that use of the book-entry onl)' system 
for the First Series Bonds is discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all First Series Bonds deposited by Participants with DTC are 
registered in the name of DTC's partnership nominee, Cede & Co. The deposit of First Series Bonds with DTC and 
their registration in the name of Cede & Co. effect no change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no knowledge ofthe 
acmal Beneficial Owners of the First Series Bonds; DTC's records reflect only the identity ofthe Direct Participants to 
whose accounts such First Series Bonds are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners. The Participants 
will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 

Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Panicipants to Indirect Panicipants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be 
governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from 
time to time. 
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Redemption notices shail be sent to Cede & Co. If less than all of the First Series Bonds within a 
maturity are being redeemed. DTC's practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Panicipant 
in such maturity to be redeemed. 

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. will consent or vote with respect to First Series Bonds. Under its usual 
procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the issuer as soon as possible after the record date. The Omnibus Proxy 
assigns Cede & Co.'s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Panicipants to whose accounts the First Series Bonds 
are credited on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

Payments of principal, interest and premium, if any, with respect to the First Series Bonds will be 
made to DTC. DTC's practice is to credit Direct Panicipants' accoams on the payable date in accordance with their 
respective holdings shown on DTC's records unless DTC has reason to believe that it will not receive payment on the 
payable date. Payments by Panicipants to Beneficial Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary 
practices, as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in "street name", 
and will be the responsibility of such Panicipant and not of DTC, the Fiscal Agent or the City, subject to any statutory 
or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment of principal, premium and interest, if any, 
with respect to the First Series Bonds to DTC is the responsibtliryof the Fiscal Agent, disbursement of such payments 
to Direct Panicipants is the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners is the 
responsibiliryof Direct and Indirect Panicipants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as securities depository with respect to the First Series 
Bonds at any time by giving reasonable notice to the City and the Fiscal Agent. In addition, the City may decide to 
discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers through DTC (or a successor securities deposilory). Under either 
of such circumstances, in the event that a successor securities depository is not obtained, First Series Bond certificates 
will be printed and delivered. 

So long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner of the First Series Bonds, as nominee of DTC, 
references herein to the bondholders or registered owners of the First Series Bonds means Cede & Co., not the 
Beneficial Owners of the First Series Bonds. 

THE CITY, THE FISCAL AGENT AND THE UNDERWRITERS CANNOT AND DO NOT 
GIVE ANY ASSURANCES THAT DTC WILL DISTRIBUTE TO ITS PARTICIPANTS OR THAT DIRECT 
PARTICIPANTS OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANTS WILL DISTRIBUTE TO BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF THE 
FIRST SERIES BONDS (I) PAYMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL, INTEREST OR PREMIUM, IF ANY, ON THE 
FIRST SERIES BONDS, OR (II) CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN THE FIRST SERIES 
BONDS, OR (111) REDEMPTION OR OTHER NOTICES, OR THAT THEY WILL DO SO ON A TIMELY BASIS, 
OR THAT DTC, DIRECT PARTICIPANTS OR INDIRECT PARTICIPANTS WILL SERVE AND ACT IN THE 
MANNER DESCRIBED IN THIS OFFICIAL STATEMENT. THE CURRENT "RULES" APPLICABLE TO DTC 
ARE ON FILE WITH THE SEC AND THE CURRENT "PROCEDURES" OF DTC TO BE FOLLOWED IN 
DEALING WITH ITS PARTICIPANTS ARE ON FILE WITH DTC. 

NEITHER THE CITY, THE FISCAL AGENT NOR THE UNDERWRITERS WILL HAVE ANY 
RESPONSIBILITY OR OBLIGATION TO DTC, DIRECT PARTICIPANTS, rNDIRECT PARTICIPANTS OR 
BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS WITH RESPECT TO (I) THE ACCURACY OF ANY 
RECORDS MAINTAINED BY DTC, ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR ANY INDIRECT PARTICIPANT, (II) 
THE PAYMENT BY DTC TO ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR BY ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR 
INDIRECT PARTICIPANT OF ANY AMOUNT DUE TO ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER IN RESPECT OF THE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OR REDEMPTION PRICE OF, OR INTEREST ON, ANY FIRST SERJES BONDS, (III) 
THE DELIVERY OF ANY NOTICE BY DTC, ANY DIRECT PARTICIPANT OR ANY INDIRECT 
PARTICIPANT, (IV) THE SELECTION OF THE BENEFICIAL OWNERS TO RECEIVE PAYMENT IN THE 
EVENT OF ANY PARTIAL REDEMPTION OF THE FIRST SERIES BONDS, OR (V) ANY OTHER ACTION 
TAKEN BY DTC, ANY DIRECTPARTICIPANTOR ANY INDIRECT PARTICIPANT. 
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Optional Redemption 

The First Series Bonds maturing on or before July I , 2008 are not subject to optional redemption 
prior to maturity. The First Series Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 2009 are subject to redemption, at the direction 
of the City, in whole or in part at any time on or after July 1, 2008 at the option ofthe City, from such subseries and 
in such order of mamrity as may be designated by the Ciry, at par, plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Mandatory Redemption 

The First Series A Bonds mamring on July 1, 2018 are subject to mandatory redemption prior to 
mamrity, in part, by lot, at the times and in the amounts set forth below at a price equal to 100% of the principal 
amount of such First Series A Bonds being redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption: 

Year Principal 
(July 1) Amount 

2016 $6,495,000 
2017 6,080,000 
2018" 5,640,000 

The First Series A Bonds mamring on July 1, 2026 are subject to mandatory redemption prior to 
mamrity, in part, by lot, at the times and in the amounts set forth below at a price equal to 100% ofthe principal 
amount of such First Series A Bonds being redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption: 

Year Principal Year Principal 
Oulv n Amount fJulvl) Amount 

2019 $5,180,000 2023 $3,100,000 
2020 4,700,000 2024 2,505,000 
2021 4,190,000 2025 1,890,000 
2022 3,655,000 2026" 1,800,000 

The First Series B Bonds maturing on July 1, 2018 are subject to mandator)' redemption prior to 
maturity, in part, by lot, at the times and in the amounts set fonh below at a price equal to 100% ofthe principal 
amount of such First Series B Bonds being redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption: 

Year Principal 
(July 1) Amount 

2016 $1,675,000 
2017 2,500,000 
2018** 3,365,000 

Final maturitv 
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The First Series B Bonds maturing on July I , 2028 are subject to mandatory redemption prior to 
maturity, in part, by lot, at the times and in the amounts set forth below at a price equal to 100% of the principal 
amount of such First Series B Bonds being redeemed, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption: 

Year Principal Year Principal 
(Julv 1) Amoum (July 1) Amount 

2019 54,275,000 2024 £9,565,000 
2020 5,230,000 2025 10,785,000 
2021 6,235,000 2026 11,505,000 
2022 7,295,000 2027 ^ 13,970,000 
2023 8,395,000 2028" 14,670,000 

Notice of Redemption of First Series Bonds 

Notice of redemption of First Series Bonds shall be made not less than thirty (30) nor more than 
sixty (60) days before the date fixed for redemption, by first class mail postage prepaid, to the registered owners 
appearing on the Bond Register of the First Series Bonds to be redeemed. Any notice of redemption mailed in 
accordance with the requirements set forth in the 1998 General Ordinance shall be conclusively presumed to have 
been duly given, whether or not such notice is actually received by the Bondholders. No defect in the notice with 
respect to any First Series Bond (whether in the form of notice or the mailing thereof) shall affect the validity of the 
redemption proceedings for any other First Series Bonds. A notice with respect to an optional redemption may state 
that it is conditioned upon the deposit of moneys with the Fiscal Agent on or before the date fixed for redemption 
and in such event, such notice shall be of no effect unless such moneys are deposited. Notice having been so given 
and provision having been made for redemption from funds on deposit with the Fiscal Agent or Sinking Fund 
Depositary, ail interest on the First Series Bonds called for redemption accruing after the date fixed for redemption 
shall cease, and the registered owners of the First Series Bonds called for redemption shall have no security, benefit 
or lien under the 1998 Genera! Ordinance or any rights thereunder, except to receive payment ofthe redemption 
price. 

Transfer of First Series Bonds 

The First Series Bonds are transferable and exchangeable by the registered owners thereof at the 
principal corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in the manner and subject to the 
limitations contained in the 1998 General-Ordinance. The Fiscal Agent shall not be required to issue or to register 
the transfer of or exchange any First Series Bonds (a) during the period fifteen (15) Business Days next preceding 
any interest payment date for such First Series Bonds, or (b) during the period twenty (20) Business Days next 
preceding the first publication or mailing of any notice of redemption of such First Series Bonds. 

SECURITY 

Pledge of Revenues and Funds 

The First Series Bonds are secured solely by Gas Works Revenues as provided in the Act, the 
1998 Genera! Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance and are payable from the Gas Works Revenues and 
the Sinking Fund Reserve. Gas Works Revenues include all operating and nonoperating revenues of the Gas Works 
derived from its activities and assets involved in the manufacture, storage and distribution of gas, including all rents, 
rates and charges imposed or charged by the City upon the owners or occupants of properties connected to, and 
upon all users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works and all other revenues derived therefrom and all other income 
derived by the City from the Gas Works. Revenues derived from activities unrelated to the manufacture, storage 
and distribution of gas or assets related thereto shall not be included in Gas Works Revenues, provided that the Gas 

" Final Mamrity. 
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Works receives fair payment for the use of gas related assets and personnel of the Gas Works used in such activities, 
which payments shall be included in Gas Works Revenues. At such time as there are no Prior Bonds outstanding, 
Gas Works Revenues shali not include any portions of the Gas Works' rents, rates and charges which are securittzed 
and sold pursuant to the 1998 General Ordinance. See "1998 General Ordinance - Security" in APPENDIX C 
hereto. The pledge of the Gas Works Revenues to secure the Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance 
is at all times subject and subordinate to the pledge of revenues under the 1975 General Ordinance to secure 
the Prior Bonds. 

The First Series A Bonds and First Series B Bonds are being issued as Senior Bonds secured on a 
parity with respect to Gas Works Revenues. The First Series C Bonds are being issued as Subordinate Bonds. As 
such, the First Series C Bonds are junior in priority to the First Swies A Bonds and First Series B Bonds with 
respect to Gas Works Revenues. 

The Act subjects all moneys deposited in the Sinking Fund, including the Sinking Fund Reserve, 
to a security interest for the Bonds until such moneys are properly disbursed and provides that no bonds issued 
under the Act shall pledge the credit or taxing power of the City or create any debt or charge against the tax or 
general revenues ofthe City or create any lien against any property ofthe City other than Gas Works Revenues and 
moneys deposited in the Sinking Fund. 

Covenant Against Commingling with Other City Funds 

The City has covenanted in the First Supplemental Ordinance that so long as any of the First 
Series Bonds remain outstanding, all pledged Gas Works Revenues shall be deposited and held in and disbursed 
from, one or more unsegregated accounts of the Gas Works which shall be separate from and not commingled with 
the consolidated cash account of the City or any other account of the City not held exclusively for Gas Works 
purposes. See "REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS. " 

Priority In Application of Gas Works Revenues 

The 1998 General Ordinance creates a Hen on and pledge of all Gas Works Revenues for the 
benefit ofthe holders of the Bonds and creates a priority in application of Gas Works Revenues in each fiscal year 
as follows: 

First, to Net Operating Expenses then payable; 

Second, to debt service on the Prior Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance and amounts 
required lo be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance; 

Third, to debt service on Senior Bonds, payments (other than termination payments) due to the 
issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Senior Bonds and payments due in respect of 
obligations of the Gas Works to the PMA existing on the date ofadoption ofthe 1998 General Ordinance (the "Prior 
Obligations"); 

Fourth, to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Senior Bonds; 

Fifth, to debt service on Subordinate Bonds (including the First Series C Bonds and notes issued 
under the City's General Inventory and Receivables Gas Works Revenue Note Ordinance of 1998, or any similar 
ordinance, and amounts payable to the provider of a Credit Facility in respect of such notes) and payments other 
than termination payments due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Subordinate 
Bonds; 

Sixth, to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Subordinate Bonds; 

Seventh, to required payments of the Rebate Amount to the United States; 

Eighth, to replenishment of any deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve; 
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Ninth, to payment of general obligation bonds of the City adjudged to be self-liquidating from 
Gas Works Revenues;* 

Tenth, to debt service on other general obligation bonds issued for the Gas Works;' and 

Eleventh, to City Charges and any other proper purpose of the Gas Works (including any 
termination payments to issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements), except Unrelated Expenses." 

Rate Covenant and Rate Requirements 

The 1998 General Ordinance contains a covendfifthat requires the City, at a minimum, to impose, 
charge and collect in each Fiscal Year of the Gas Works such gas rates and charges as shall, together with all other 
Gas Works Revenues to be derived in such Fiscal Year equal not less than the greater of; 

1. The sum of: 

1.1. all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

1.2. al! principal of and interest on Prior Bonds issued and outstanding under the 
1975 General Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the Sinking Fund 
Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance during such Fiscal Year; 

1.3. 150% ofthe amount required to pay Sinking Fund deposits required during such 
Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Senior Bonds and 100% of the amounts payable in respect of the Prior 
Obligations during such Fiscal Year; 

1.4. the amount required to pay Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal 
Year in respect of all Outstanding Subordinate Bonds (including the First Series C Bonds) and other obligations of 
the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds payable during such Fiscal Year; 

1.5. the amount, if any, required to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve during 
such Fiscal Year; 

1.6. the.Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal 
Year; and 

1.7. the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the 
providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such Fiscal Year; or 

2. The sum of: 

2.1. all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

2.2. all principal of and interest on Prior Bonds issued and outstanding under the 
1975 General Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the Sinking Fund 
Reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance during such Fiscal Year; 

* No general obligation debt of the City' described in items Ninth and Tenth above is currently outstanding. 
City Charges include charges for services performed for PGW by various City departments, including the 

expenses ofthe Gas Commission which also includes the cost of rate hearings. During PGWs Fiscal Years 1993-
1997, City Charges (exclusive of the $18,000,000 base payment and of rate hearing charges) have averaged 
approximately 51,822,000 per year. 
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2.3. all Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all 
Outstanding Bonds and all amounts payable in respect of obligations of the Gas Works which are on a parity with 
any of the Bonds and in respect of general obligation bonds issued for improvements to the Gas Works and all 
amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve; 

2.4. the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal 
Year; and 

2.5. the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the 
providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such Fiscal Year. 

For a further discussion of the Rate Covenant and other rate requirements applicable to PGW, see 
"PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCING" and the table "HISTORICAL REVENUES AND DEBT SERVICE 
COVERAGE." 

Sinking Fund 

Pursuant to the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance establishes a Sinking Fund for the benefit and 
security of the holders of all Bonds to be held in the name of the City separate and apart from all other accounts of 
the City and directs the Director of Finance to deposit therein from the Gas Works Revenues in each Fisca! Year 
such amounts as will, together with interest and profits earned and to be earned on investments held therein, be 
sufficient to accumulate, on or before each interest and principal payment date ofthe Bonds, the amounts required 
to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds then becoming due and payable. It is the current practice ofthe 
City to make deposits into the Sinking Fund on or immediately prior to the date on which debt service payments are 
due. To the extent moneys are on deposit in the Sinking Fund which are not currently required for the payment of 
debt service, such moneys shall be invested at the direction and under the management of the Director of Finance of 
the City. The Sinking Fund shall be a consolidated fund for equal and proportionate benefit ofthe holders of all 
Bonds from time to time Outstanding under the 1998 Genera! Ordinance and may be invested and reinvested on a 
consolidated basis. The principal of and interest and profits (and losses, if any) realized and investments in the 
Sinking Fund shall be allocated pro rata among the series of Bonds or the specific Bonds in respect of which such 
investments were made without distinction of priorities. Payments shall be made from the Sinking Fund in the order 
of priority set forth in the 1998 General Ordinance, except that moneys (and the investments thereof) specifically 
deposited for the payment of any particular installment of principal, interest (including capitalized interest) or 
premium in respect of particular Bonds shall be held and applied exclusively to the payment of such particular 
principal, interest or premium. 

Sinking Fund Reserve 

The 1998 General Ordinance establishes a Sinking Fund Reserve as part of the Sinking Fund. 
Unless otherwise provided in the applicable Supplemental Ordinance, the City is required to deposit in the Sinking 
Fund Reserve from the proceeds of sale of each series of Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance an 
amount which, together with other amounts in the Sinking Fund Reserve, will cause the amount in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve to equal the Sinking Fund Reserve Requirement. Upon the issuance ofthe First Series Bonds, the Ciry shall 
deposit an amoum of cash into the Sinking Fund Reserve and/or purchase one or more surety bonds, such that the 
aggregate of such cash and/or surety bonds shali be equal to the Sinking Fund Reserve Requirement for the First 
Series Bonds. If, at any time, the moneys in the Sinking Fund (other than the Sinking Fund Reserve) are 
insufficient to pay, as and when due, debt service on any Bond or Bonds secured by the Sinking Fund Reserve, the 
Sinking Fund Depositary is required to pay over to the Fiscal Agent, from the Sinking Fund Reserve, the amount of 
the deficiency. If by reason of such withdrawal (including draws on any Credit Facilities held to satisfy the Sinking 
Fund Reserve Requirement) or for any other reason there shal! be a deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve, the City 
covenants to restore such deficiency (either by a deposit of funds or the reinstatement of the cash limits of the Credit 
Facilities) within twelve (!2) months. The Sinking Fund Reserve shal! be valued by the Sinking Fund Depositary 
promptly after any withdrawal from the Sinking Fund Reserve or any other event indicating a possible deficiency in 
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the Sinking Fund Reserve and on August 31* of each Fiscal Year. The Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve are 
managed by, and invested and reinvested under the direction of, the Director of Finance of the City, 

In lieu of a deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve or in substitution for amounts in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve, the City may provide one or more letters of credit or other Credit Facilities in the same aggregate amount, 
issued by a provider or providers whose credit facilities are such that bonds secured by such credit facilities are 
rated in one of the three (3) highest rating categories by Moody's or S&P, all in the manner described under "THE 
1998 GENERAL ORDINANCE - Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve" in APPENDIX C. 

BOND INSURANCE 

Bond Insurance Policy 

Concurrently with the issuance of the First Series Bonds, Financial Security Assurance Inc. 
("Financial Security") will issue its Municipal Bond Insurance Policies for the First Series Bonds (each, a "Policy 
and collectively, the "Policies"). There will be one Policy issued for the First Series A Bonds and First Series B 
Bonds and a separate Policy issued for the First Series C Bonds. The Policies guarantee the scheduled payment of 
principal of and interest on the First Series Bonds when due as set forth in the form of the Policy included as 
APPENDIX G to this Official Statement. 

THE POLICIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 
SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW. 

Financial Security Assurance Inc. 

Financial Security is a New York domiciled insurance company and a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Financial Security Assurance Holdings Ltd. ("Holdings"). Holdings is a New York Stock Exchange listed company 
whose major shareholders include Fund American Enterprises Holdings, Inc., The Tokio Marine and Fire Insurance 
Co., Ltd. and U S WEST Capital Corporation. The shareholders of Holdings are not liable for the obligations of 
Financial Security. 

At March 31, 1998, Financial Security's total policyholders' surplus and contingency reserves 
were approximately 5808,603,000 and its total unearned premium reserve was approximately $503,683,000 in 
accordance with statutory accounting principles. At March 31,1998, Financial Security's total shareholders' equity-
was approximately $428,158,000 in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The financial statements included as exhibits to the annual and quarterly reports filed by Holdings 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission are hereby incorporated herein by reference. Also incorporated 
herein by reference are any such financial statements so filed from the date of this Official Statement until the 
termination of the offering of the First Series Bonds. 

Copies of such materials incorporated by reference will be provided upon request to Financial 
Security: 350 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022, Attention: Communications Depanment (telephone 
(212)826-0100). 

The Policies do not protect investors against changes in market value of the First Series Bonds, 
which market value may be impaired as a result of changes in prevailing jnterest rates, changes in applicable ratings 
or other causes. Financial Security makes no representation regarding the First Series Bonds or the advisability of 
investing in the First Series Bonds. Financial Security makes no representation regarding the Official Statement, 
nor has it participated in the preparation thereof, except that Financial Security has provided to the City the 
information presented under this caption for inclusion in the Official Statement. 
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ADDITIONAL DEBT 

Bond Anticipation Notes 

The Act authorizes the City to issue revenue bond anticipation notes as well as Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds. Section 16 of the Act provides that the City may issue its revenue bond anticipation notes which 
shall be payable by exchange for, or out ofthe proceeds ofthe sale of, a designated series of revenue bonds referred 
to in the bond anticipation notes. The reference to the revenue bonds shall specify a maximum rate of interest to be 
borne by said bonds and may provide that said bonds shall be offered for sale, but if no proposals shall be received, 
the sole remedy of the holders of the revenue bond anticipation QOUS shall be either to accept the bonds at the 
specified maximum interest rate, or to extend the maturity ofthe revenue bond anticipation notes for one or more 
specified additional periods of not less than six months during which additional offers of the bond may be made. 

The City has no present intention to issue revenue bond anticipation notes. 

Subordinated Short-Term Borrowings - Gas Works Notes 

The City is authorized to issue, from time to time, Gas Works Notes pursuant to The City of 
Philadelphia Municipal Utility Inventory and Receivables Financing Act of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
(the "Inventory and Receivables Financing Act") and the Note Ordinance, in amounts, as approved by the Mayor, 
the City Controller and the City Solicitor or any two of them (the "Commirtee"), presently not to exceed 
5100,000,000 aggregate principal amount and interest at any one time outstanding. Such amount can, in the future, 
be increased by action of Council. The proceeds of the Gas Works Notes may be used to finance or refund the costs 
of acquisition or funding of Inventory or Receivables (as such terms are defined in the Note Ordinance) of PGW or 
to refund Gas Works Notes. The Gas Works Notes are junior in priority of payment to the Prior Bonds and the 
Senior Bonds and on a parity with Subordinate Bonds. The Note Ordinance provides that the final maturity date of 
Gas Works Notes shall be no later than the earlier of 270 days after the date of issuance or May 8, 2003. 

The Note Ordinance requires establishment of a sinking fund for the benefit and security of the 
holders of each series ofthe Gas Works Notes. The City covenants to deposit in the sinking fund for the Gas Works 
Notes from Gas Works Revenues such amounts as will, together with interest and profits earned and to be earned on 
investments held therein, be sufficient to pay, on or before each payment date of the Gas Works Notes, the amount 
required, after taking into account amounts paid from refunding Gas Works Notes and credit support instruments, to 
pay the Gas Works Notes then becoming due'and payable. 

Additional Bonds 

The 1998 General Ordinance permits the issuance of additional Bonds which are Senior Bonds on 
a parity with the First Series A Bonds and First Series B Bonds or as Subordinate Bonds which are on a parity with, 
the First Series C Bonds. All Bonds issued under the 1998 General Ordinance are subordinated to the Prior Bonds. 
In order to issue additional Bonds, among other requirements, it is necessary that a financial report of the chief fiscal 
officer of the City be provided which determines that, over the amortizalion period of the additional Bonds, 
estimated Gas Works Revenues will be sufficient to meet the Rate Covenant. See APPENDIX C for a discussion of 
the provisions relating to the issuance of additional Bonds, 

As a result of the defeasance of a ponion ofthe Prior Bonds and the reduction in the principal 
amount of Prior Bonds which remain outstanding under the 1975 General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance 
affords, by its terms, greater flexibility to the City and enables the City to meet the Rate Covenant and incur 
additional indebtedness, including Bonds, in excess of amounts which could be issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance, without the necessity of having io increase Gas Works Revenues. 
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Lease Obligations 

PGW has and in the future may, from time to time, enter into capital lease obligations. Capital 
leases outstanding on the date of issuance ofthe First Series Bonds will be on a parity with the First Series A Bonds 
and the First Series B Bonds. Future capital lease obligations may be issued on a parity with Subordinate Bonds or 
may otherwise be payable solely from Gas Works Revenues, to the extent that such Gas Works Revenues are 
otherwise available. 

REMEDIES OF BONDHOLDERS 

Remedies under the Act and the 1998 General Qfidinance available to Bondholders, including the 
holders ofthe First Series Bonds, and to any trustee for Bondholders appointed by the holders of 25% in principal 
amount of any series of Bonds in default are described in the summaries contained in APPENDIX C hereof..The 
First Series Bonds constitute a single series for this purpose. In addition to the remedies described therein, 
Bondholders or a trustee therefor are entitled under the Pennsylvania Uniform Commercial Code to all remedies of 
secured parties in respect of the Gas Works Revenues and the funds on deposit in the Sinking Fund, including the 
Sinking Fund Reserve. 

Limitation on Remedies of Bondholders 

The ultimate enforcement of Bondholders' rights upon any default by the City in the performance 
of its obligations under the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance, the First Supplemental Ordinance and the First Series 
Bonds will depend upon the application of remedies provided in the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance, the First 
Supplemental Ordinance and other applicable laws. Litigation may be necessary to obtain relief in accordance with 
these remedies. Such litigation may be protracted and costly. Remedies such as mandamus, specific performance or 
injunctive relief are equitable remedies that are subject to the discretion ofthe courts. 

The following references to the Federal Bankruptcy Code, the Municipalities Financial Recovery 
Act and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act should not be construed as implying that the City has any 
expectation or plan to seek to invoke the provisions of such statutes or that i f the City were to seek to invoke such 
provisions, that the consent of the Governor, if required, would be obtained. Further, such references are not 
intended to imply that even if the City were to file for protection under the Federal Bankruptcy Code, any proposed 
restructuring would include a dilution of the sources of payment of and security for the First Series Bonds. The 
foregoing statutory provisions have not been subject to extensive interpretation by the courts and there can be no 
assurance that the following discussion accurately reflects the interpretation that a court may make. 

Enforcement of Bondholders' rights may be limited by and is subject to the provisions of the 
Federal Bankruptcy Code, as now or hereafter enacted, or to other laws or legal or equitable principles which may 
affect the enforcement of creditors' rights. The Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Act for Cities ofthe First 
Class (Act No.1991- 6, P.L. 9) (the "Intergovernmental Cooperation Act") adopted in 1991 prevents the City from 
filing a petition for relief under Chapter 9 of the Federal Bankruptcy Code as long as the Authority created 
thereunder has outstanding any bonds issued pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, or if no such 
bonds are outstanding requires approval, in writing, by the Governor, prior to a filing under Chapter 9 by the City. 
There are currently bonds outstanding that were issued under the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act. which bonds 
are scheduled to mature at various dates to and including June 15, 2023, subject to redemption prior to maturity. If 
the City were to obtain authorization from the Governor to file a petition under Chapter 9 ofthe Federal Bankruptcy 
Code and in fact filed such a petition, the enforcement of Bondholders' rights and remedies might be limited. See 
"BACKGROUND - The Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority" in APPENDIX D. 

The filing of a petition under Chapter 9 operates as an automatic stay of the commencement or 
continuation of any judicial or other proceeding against the debtor or its property. However, a petition filed under 
Chapter 9 does not operate as a stay of application of pledged special revenues to the payment of indebtedness 
secured by such revenues. Special revenues include receipts derived from the ownership or operation of systems 
that are used to provide utility services and the proceeds of borrowing to finance such systems and would include 
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the pledged Gas Works Revenues. The Federal Bankruptcy Code funher provides that special revenues acquired by 
the debtor after commencement of a Chapter 9 case shall remain subject to any lien resulting from any security 
agreement entered into by the debtor before the commencement. However, the lien on special revenues derived 
from a system will be subject to the payment of the necessary operating expenses of that system. Therefore, Gas 
Works Revenues acquired by the City after the filing of a Chapter 9 petition will remain subject to the lien of the 
1998 General Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance in favor of Bondholders, but will be subject to the 
payment of PGW's necessary operating expenses as determined by the City. These required payments could be 
inconsistent with the requirement in the 1975 General Ordinance with respect to the Prior Bonds, that, under cenain 
circumstances, at least 50% of the Project Revenues be deposited in the sinking fund under the 1975 General 
Ordinance on a daily basis. If the pledged Gas Works Revenues cannot suppon both the debt service requirements 
and operating expenses of PGW, it is possible that payments tfl»Bondholders may be reduced. The Federal 
Bankruptcy Code also provides that a transfer of property' of a debtor to or for the benefit of a bondholder, on 
account of such bond, may not be avoided as a preferential transfer. 

Unless the debtor consents or the plan proposed under Chapter 9 provides, the bankruptcy coun 
may not interfere with any of the property or revenues of a Chapter 9 debtor or with such debtor's use or enjoyment 
of any income producing property. Accordingly, if the City should decide to use the proceeds of the First Series 
Bonds or the Gas Works Revenues pledged for the benefit of the Bondholders other than to benefit the Gas Works, 
it is unclear whether a bankruptcy coun would have the power to interfere with that decision. Even if a bankruptcy 
coun had such power, the coun, in the exercise of its equitable powers, could refuse to require the City to use the 
proceeds of the First Series Bonds and the Gas Works Revenues to pay Bondholders, could permit a subordination 
of the liens to new bonds if the former were found more than "adequately protected" or could avail itself of a broad 
range of equitable remedies. The Federal Bankruptcy Code gives a bankruptcy coun wide power to effectively 
administer the bankrupt estate. 

Under the Federal Bankruptcy Code, the debtor may file a plan for the adjustment of its debts 
which may include provisions modifying or altering the rights of creditors generally, or any class of them, secured 
or unsecured. The plan, when confirmed by the coun, binds all creditors which had notice or knowledge of the plan 
and discharges all claims against the debtor provided for in the plan. No plan may be confirmed unless cenain 
conditions are met, among which are that the plan is in the best interest of creditors, is feasible and has been 
accepted by each class of claims impaired thereunder. Each class of claims has accepted the plan if the votes of at 
least two-thirds in dollar amount and more than one-half in number of the allowed claims of the class that are voted 
are cast in favor of the plan. Even if the plan is not so accepted, it may be confinned if the coun finds that the plan 
is fair and equitable and cenain tests are met. Thus, under the above-described "cramdown" provisions of the 
Federal Bankruptcy Code, a plan of adjustment could be imposed on the Bondholders that would give them less 
than their anticipated rate of interest on the Bonds or possibly even less than a full return of their principal and/or 
extend the time for payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds. 

DEREGULATION 

Legislation to deregulate the gas industry in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has been 
introduced and is pending in the Pennsylvania State Legislature. Such legislation, in its present form, would not 
apply to the Gas Works. There have, however, been indications that if a bill to deregulate the gas industry is 
adopted by the Pennsylvania State Legislature, it may apply to municipally-owned utilities such as the Gas Works 
and to the area served by the Gas Works. 

It is the City's intention to seek the inclusion, in any legislation deregulating the gas industry 
applicable to municipally-owned gas utilities, of provisions which would (i) preserve the tax-exempt status ofthe 
Prior Bonds, the First Series Bonds and any bonds or other obligations issued by the City for the Gas Works as tax-
exempt obligations, and (ii) preserve the ability of the City to comply with its covenants in the 1975 General 
Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance and in other contracts with holders ofthe City's bonds and notes issued 
for the Gas Works. The City has brought its request for the inclusion of such provisions to the anention ofthe 
office of the Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and members of the General Assembly. Officials 
within the Governor's Office have met with representatives of the City to discuss the City's intentions and the 
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parties have agreed to proceed with good faith discussions to address the issues raised by the City in any proposed 
natural gas deregulation legislation. The Governor's Office acknowledges the implications natural gas deregulation 
legislation may have to the City and its bondholders if these issues are not addressed. 

It is impossible to predict, at this time, whether any legislation to deregulate the gas industry in 
Pennsylvania will be adopted, the form of such legislation or its effect on the Gas Works or its revenues and 
expenses. No assurance can be given to purchasers of First Series Bonds that deregulation of the gas industry in 
Pennsylvania will not occur or that, if it occurs it would not apply to the Gas Works and/or adversely affect the Gas 
Works Revenues or the ability of the Gas Works to pay the principal of and interest on the First Series Bonds. 

Potential purchasers of First Series Bonds should be aware that the Independent Consultant's 
Report has not taken into account the effect, if any, which dwegulation might have on the Gas Works or its 
operations. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

General 

PGW consists of all the real and personal property owned by the City and used for the acquisition, 
manufacture, storage, processing and distribution of gas in the City, and all property, books and records employed 
and maintained in connection with the operation, maintenance and administration thereof. Included in such assets, 
in addition to an extensive distribution system, are facilities for the production of gas to supplement the natural gas 
supply from pipeline transmission companies and facilities for storage. Such facilities include a liquefied natural 
gas ("LNG") plant and a liquefied petroleum gas ("LPG") plant. 

Of total gas revenues for the twelve month period ended August 31, 1997, approximately 71% 
was derived from residential customers, approximately 25% was derived from commercial and industrial customers 
and approximately 4% was derived from municipal and housing authority customers. 

Operating results for PGW and debt service coverage for PGW for the five fiscal years ended 
August 31, 1997 are shown below under the heading "PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCING - Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio." For a further explanation of revenues and expenses, see "MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS OF SUMMARY STATEMENTS OF INCOME" and APPENDIX B. See also the table entitled 
"Historical Revenues and Debt Service Coverage" below for future debt service payments. 

PGW Service Area 

PGW, the nation's largest municipally-owned gas utility, purchases, sells and distributes gas 
within the limits ofthe City. The City's boundaries enclose a predominately urbanized area of 129 square miles in 
southeastern Pennsylvania along the Delaware River. Within these boundaries, PGW maintains a distribution 
system with approximately 6,000 miles of gas mains and service pipes serving slightly more than a half million 
customers. The mix of sales to PGWs customers, net cf transportation sales, during each ofthe five Fiscal Years 
ended August 31,1997 is shown in the following table: 

Percent of Gas Sales for the 
Years Ended August 31 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

Residential 65.3 68.4 64.5 67.7 67.0 

Commercial and Industrial 30.1 27.4 31.2 28.1 29.0 

Municipal and Housing Authority 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.0 

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 

For a discussion of PGWs sales, see "GAS SUPPLY AND REGULATION - Five Year Summary 
of Gas Sales." 
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Management Agreement 

PFMC has operated PGW pursuant to a Management Agreement since January 1, 1973 (the 
"Management Agreement"). Under the Management Agreement, various aspects of PFMC's management of PGW 
are subject to review and approval by the Gas Commission and, where authorization of City Council is required, 
recommendation of the City's Director of Finance or the Gas Commission. The Gas Commission has various 
responsibilities for the oversight ofthe operations of PGW; the Director of Finance ofthe City oversees certain 
financial practices of PGW and the operations of its pension plan; and the City's Law Department is the designated 
legal advisor to the Gas Commission and PGW. See "THE GAS COMMISSION" and "PGW BUDGET, RATES 
AND FINANCING " for discussions of the Gas Commission and rate proceedings. 

The term of the Management Agreement commffneed on January I , 1973 for a period of two 
years. In the absence of notice of cancellation, the term is automatically extended for additional two year periods. 
The term is subject to cancellation by the City at any time, or upon the expiration of the two-year period, upon 
ninety days notice. No cancellation will be effective unless and until approved by resolution or ordinance of City 
Council. 

Management 

PFMC is responsible for providing executive management of PGW under the Management 
Agreement. The Management Agreement states that PFMC shall provide a chief executive officer, chief operating 
officer, chief financial officer and other personnel as deemed appropriate by PFMC. Certain PFMC personnel, 
including the chief executive officer, chief operating officer and the chief financial officer, provided to PGW are 
subject to the approval ofthe Gas Commission. PFMC's officers also serve as officers of PGW. 

The following brief resumes provide pertinent information on the management of PFMC and 
PGW: 

James Hawes, IU, President and Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Hawes joined PGW in 1996 and currently serves as President and Chief Executive Officer of 
PGW. Mr. Hawes also serves as Vice Chair of PFMC. Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Hawes served as Vice President 
and Chief Executive Officer for US West Communications. Prior to his role as senior officer, he served as 
Executive Director - Finance and Marketing for the same firm. While at US West, Mr. Hawes managed the 
deregulation process in Nebraska for that firm. He was also instrumental in designing and implementing market 
driven strategies to reposition US West from a monopoly culture to a market driven competitive enterprise over a 
ten year period. Mr. Hawes received a B.B.A. from Morehouse College, an M.B.A. from Atlanta University, and an 
M.S. from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT). While a Sloan Fellow at MIT he toured major cities in 
China, in a managerial strategy information exchange and advisory role. 

Gregory D. Martin, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer 

Mr. Martin is Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of PGW. In this capacity, 
Mr. Martin manages the gas operations, customer service and systems technology activities. Prior to his 
appointment to PGW, Mr. Martin was Vice President, Gas Management at Equitable Gas Company in Pinsburgh, 
Pennsylvania. There, he directed and managed the gas supply purchasing, planning, off-system marketing and 
sales, federal regulatory, retail transportation and gas measurement functions. He also held the position of Vice 
President, Consumer Products at Equitable Gas - Energy, a non-regulated marketing affiliate of Equitable Gas 
Company. Mr. Martin has also held positions as Gas Procurement Administrator with the Charlottesville Gas 
Utility Division in Charlonesville, Virginia, Special Assistant to Commissioner Wesley Long at the District of 
Columbia Public Service Commission and Special Assistant to Commissioner Matthew Holder at the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission. Mr. Martin holds an M.A. and a B.A. in Political Science from the University of 
Wisconsin and University of New Orleans, respectively. 
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Sydney M. Avent, Esq., Senior Vice President - Deregulation 

Ms. Avent served for fourteen (14) years in PGW's Legal Department progressing to Senior Vice 
President and General Counsel prior to her appointment as Senior Vice Presidem of Deregulation in March 1998. 
Before joining PGW, she was Associate General Counsel for Gulf Oil Corporation. She is responsible for the 
crafting of PGW policy and legislative recommendations based on a compilation of economic, political and market 
intelligence with respect to industry deregulation, and providing the company with external infonnation required 
and recommendations for the development and implementation of plans to meet the anticipated new business 
conditions. Ms. Avent received her J.D. from UCLA School of Law and her B.A. from the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill. She has served as Chair of A Hearing Committee for the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme 
Court of Pennsylvania, President of the Philadelphia Bar Foundamffl, Director of Women's Way and Director of the 
Philadelphia Child Guidance Center. 

Ramon N. Sharbutt, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Sharbutt joined PGW is 1996 and currently is the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial 
Officer of PGW. In this capacity, Mr. Sharbutt is responsible for the departments of Risk Management, Treasury, 
Tariffs and Regulatory Affairs, and Budget and Financial Forecasting. Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Sharbun was 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Resources Group at Pacific Enterprises, a Los Angeles, California 
based holding company, the parent firm of Southern California Gas Company. Mr. Sharbutt holds a Bachelor of 
Science degree in Accounting and Economics from the University of Alabama, and has completed course work 
toward an M.B.A. He has attended Advanced Executive Management Programs at Harvard Business School ('91), 
Stanford University ('94) and the University of Michigan ('85). He is a Certified Financial Manager (CFM) and a 
Cenified Management Accountant (CMA). 

Deborah Perry Estrin, Senior Vice President of Human Resources 

Ms. Estrin joined PGW in October, 1996 and serves as Senior Vice President of Human 
Resources. She is responsible for Employee Relations, Human Resources, Performance and Rewards, Staffing and 
Diversity, and Employee Health and Safety. Ms. Estrin came to PGW from the New York Power Authority where 
she served as Vice President of Human Resources. She previously held the same position with the USPCI 
subsidiary of the Union Pacific Corporation and with the Geneva Pharmaceuticals subsidiary of Ciba-Geigy 
Corporation. Ms. Estrin received a B.A. from the University of Tennessee and an M.B.A. from Fairleigh Dickinson 
University. She is member of the Advisory Board ofthe Salvation Army in Philadelphia and serves as a Trustee of 
tlie ENS Chacan Foundation for Global Management Studies in Paris, France. 

Lawrence J. Hoffman, Chief Accounting Officer and Controller 

Mr. Hoffman is responsible for General Accounting, Financial Reporting, Accounts Payable, 
Inventory Accounting, Internal Auditing and Property Records. Since commencing employment with PGW in 
1995, he has served on various standing and special project committees and teams including the Information 
Systems Steering Commirtee, the Compensation Comminee, Senior Team, Gas Deregulation Team and a year-end 
billing task force. Mr. Hoffman came to PGW from AAMCO Transmissions, Inc., Bala Cynwyd, PA where he 
served as the senior financial officer with responsibility for all financial functions including budgeting, treasury, 
benefits, information systems, taxes, auditing and risk management. His prior experience includes public 
accounting with Coopers and Lybrand in New York City with work in the insurance, utility and manufacturing 
sectors; international manufacturing and accounting with the semiconductor division of General Instrument in 
Hicksville, NY; and construction accounting with Jen-old Electronics in Hatboro, PA. Mr. Hoffman is a Certified 
Public Accountant (NY 1971). He has an M.B.A. in Finance, cum laude, from Temple University (1989) and a B.S. 
in Commerce with a major in Accounting, cum laude, from Rider College (1970). 
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M. Ellen Moffett, Esq., Acting General Counsel 

Ms. Moffen joined PGW in June 1997, as Assistant General Counsel - Commercial, and in March 
1998 was named Acting General Counsel. Her principal practice areas encompass financings, acquisitions, 
computer and internet technologies, intellectual property, energy and general commercial law. Ms. Moffettt was 
previously with Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen and Montgomery, McCracken, Walker and Rhoads, two 
Philadeiphia law firms, and Fillmore Mercantile Incorporated, a private investment company, where she served as 
General Counsel and Chief Operating Officer. Ms. Moffen holds a B.A. from New York University, a Masters in 
Sociology from the University of Pennsylvania, and received her J.D. from Rutgers University Law School in 1982, 
where she was a member of the Rutgers Law Review. She is presently a member ofthe American, Pennsylvania 
and Philadelphia Bar Associations. 

Employee Relations 

In March, 1998, PGW employed 1,997 people. Presently, approximately 76% of PGW's 
employees are represented by the Gas Works Employees' Union Local 686, approximately 1% are represented by 
the United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 506 and 23% are unaffiliated management. The current 
agreement with the Gas Works Employees' Union Local 686 will expire on May 15, 2001. 

Facilities 

Production Facilities - The principal PGW gas facilities include eight city gate stations and two 
major gas production plants in the Richmond and Passyunk sections of the City. Located at these plants are two 
LNG facilities, a gas control center, a de-activated propane/air facility and two gas holders. 

Natural gas is received through eight City gate stations from two pipeline transmission companies, 
Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation (TETCO) and Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (TRANSCO). 
The facilities at each of the City gate stations perform two basic functions, metering the flow of gas and controlling 
the pressure delivered to PGW's distribution system. 

The gas control dispatchers, located at the Richmond plant, monitor and control gas. flow and 
pressure from the eight City gate stations to the high pressure distribution system. The gas control dispatchers also 
provide direction to the production plant operators concerning startup, shutdown and gas flow output from the 
supplemental facilities. Operations are facilitated through the use of a computer system which includes a backup 
unit and an auxiliary power supply. 

The LNG storage and vaporization facility at the Passyunk plant receives its liquefied gas supply 
from the Richmond plant via cryogenic trailer trucks. The Passyunk LNG facility consists of one LNG storage tank 
of 3,066.000 gallons (i.e. the equivalent of 253,300 thousand cubic feel ("Mcf) of natural gas) and three LNG 
vaporizers, each having a capacity of 45,000 Mcf per day. 

The Richmond LNG plant has facilities for liquefaction in addition to storage and vaporization. 
During the non-heating season, PGW uses the Richmond LNG plant to liquefy and store namral gas from the 
pipelines. The LNG plant has the capacity to liquefy and store approximately 23,500 Mcf per day and the two 
storage tanks have a combined capacity of 48,970,000 gallons of LNG (4,045,800 McO- Regasification of the 
liquid is accomplished with six vaporizers having a total output of 480,000 Mcf per day. Both LNG plants combined 
require a minimum inventory' level of 315,000 Mcf due to seismic and cryogenic considerations. 

The Passyunk LPG plant has the air compression and propane vaporization capacity to produce 
60,000 dekatherms ("Dth") of LPG mix per day and has a liquid propane storage capacity of approximately 662,250 
gallons. This facility is idle and it is not presently anticipated to be used. 
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Both the Richmond and Passyunk plants have a low pressure gas holder. Holders are used for 
keeping daily pipeline purchases within contract limitations and for hourly peak shaving requirements. These 
holders have operating capacities of 1,000 Mcf and 6,000 Mcf for the Richmond and Passyunk plants, respectively. 

Distribution Facilities - The principal gas distribution facilities consist of approximately 3,071 
miles of main, 509,000 service pipes, 205 regulator stations, 598,000 active meters, miscellaneous valves, 
instruments and other appurtenances. These are five different operating pressure systems; each system is connected 
to the others by control regulators. The high pressure systems operate at approximately 110, 60 and 35 pounds per 
square inch gauge ("psig"); the intermediate pressure systems operates at 5 psig; and the low pressure system 
operates between 6 and 9 inches of water column (approximately .25 psig). The majority of customers are served 
from the low pressure system. " 

Approximately 59% ofthe mains are cast iron pipe, 33% are steel pipe, 5% are ductile iron pipe 
and 3% are plastic pipe. Approximately 56% ofthe service laterals are steel and approximaiely 44% are plastic. 

Other Facilities - PGW's executive and operating offices are located at 800 West Montgomery 
Avenue which is a 150,000 square foot office building which was completed in 1988. The former office building at 
that site houses a distribution and customer service dispatch center, operating stations and warehouse, management 
information systems, a metal fabrication shop and a meter repair shop. Additional facilities include eight district 
offices and three operating stations for customer service and distribution crews. There are also a warehouse facility 
and an automotive maintenance and repair facility. The automotive maintenance and repair facility is responsible 
for the upkeep of PGW's fleet of approximately 1,000 vehicles and equipment. PGW also maintains minor 
automobile repair facilities at its operating stations. The First Series C Bonds will be used to purchase the 800 West 
Montgomery Avenue property. 

THE GAS COMMISSION 

The Management Agreement provides for a five member Gas Commission consisting of the City 
Controller (or his representative), two members appointed by City Council and two members appointed by the 
Mayor, and vests in the Gas Commission the responsibility for overseeing the operation by PFMC of PGW. The 
Ciry Controller holds office during his incumbency. The members appointed by the City Council and the Mayor 
each serve for terms of four years and hold office unlil their successors are appointed and qualified. The current 
members of the Gas Commission are listed below; 

Marian B. Tasco 

Chairwoman - Mrs. Tasco currently represents the Ninth District in Philadelphia City Council. 
Mrs. Tasco was appointed to the Gas Commission by City Council on August 2, 1992. 

Jonathan A. Saidel 

Mr. Saidel is the City Controiier of the City. Mr. Saidel's current term of office as Controller and 
his position on the Gas Commission commenced on January 1, 1998. 

Joan L. Krajewski 

Mrs. Krajewski currently represents the Sixth District in Philadelphia City Council. Mrs. 
Krajewski was appointed to the Gas Commission by City Council on April 7, 1998. 

Barbara Adams, Esq. 

Mrs. Adams was appointed to the Gas Commission by the Mayor on January 1, 1995. Mrs. 
Adams is an anomey at the law firm of Duane Morris and Heckscher, LLP located in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 
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Royal E. Brown 

Mr. Brown was appointed to the Gas Commission by the Mayor on August 8, 1996. Mr. Brown is 
Senior Director, Treasury Services, Independence Blue Cross. 

The Management Agreement grants the Gas Commission certain specified powers and duties and 
all other powers not specifically granted to PFMC. The powers and duties granted to the Gas Commission include 
the fixing of PGW rates and charges, approval of personnel provided by PFMC, review of gas supply contracts for 
approval by City Council, approval of changes in tests and standards of gas quality and pressure, approval of PGW's 
operating budget, review of PGW's capital budgets and recommendations thereon to City Council, approval of 
certain loans, access to and review of all books, records and recounts of PGW, proscription of insurance 
requirements, promulgation of standards for procurement and disposal of material, supplies and services and 
approval of all real property1 acquisitions for further approval of City Council. 

PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCING 

The revenues which PGW uses to pay debt service on its indebtedness and to fund its operations 
are derived primarily from the sale of gas and related services to its customers. Rate and tariff charges for the sale 
of gas services are proposed by PGW based on, among other factors, anticipated revenues and expenses, required 
debt service coverage and need for funds for capital expenditures. 

PGW Budget Process and Rate Changes 

The Management Agreement, requires PGW to prepare an annual operating budget and an 
operating forecast for the three years following the budget year. The operating budget and forecast are subject to 
the approval of the Gas Commission. PGW also prepares annually a proposed capital budget and a forecast for the 
five years following the budget year. The capital budget and forecast are reviewed by the Director of Finance of the 
City and the Gas Commission and are forwarded to the City Council for approval. 

Whenever a rate change is sought by PGW or other parties, the Gas Commission holds public 
hearings on the proposed change at which PGW and other interested parties are permitted to present evidence to 
suppon their position with respect to the rates. Community Legal Services, Inc. was appointed by the Gas 
Commission in 1988 to serve as Public Advocate in rate hearings to represent residential customers. The Gas 
Commission issues orders based upon its findings. These orders may direct PGW to reduce expenses in certain 
areas or increase spending on cenain items or to undertake specific projects. The Gas Commission considers a 
number of factors before determining whether to accept, modify or reject the rate increases proposed by PGW. The 
Gas Commission's orders regarding rates may be appealed by PGW and other interested parties to the Coun of 
Common Pleas of Philadelphia County with further right to appeal to the Commonwealth Court. 

Rates and Charges 

The rates determined by the Gas Commission to be charged by PGW for providing gas and related 
services, are subject to various statutory provisions. The 1975 General Ordinance, the 1998 General Ordinance and 
the Management Agreement, the complete text of which was authorized by ordinance, each contain a rate covenant. 
See APPENDIX C for a further description of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

The Management Agreement directs the Gas Commission, without funher authorization of City 
Council, to fix rates and charges (other than charges to the City and the Philadelphia Board of Education, which are 
subject to approval of City Council) which, together with other Project Revenues (as defined in the Management 
Agreement), will in each fiscal year produce revenues sufficient, at a minimum:' 

(a) to pay all the operation and maintenance costs and expenses of PGW, including but not 
limited to, depreciation, employee retirement costs and a management fee to PFMC not exceeding £750,000 in 
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1998, to pay debt service (including sinking fund deposits) becoming due in such fiscal year on debt incurred for 
PGW and to meet applicable rate covenants; 

(b) to make annual payments to the City in the aggregate principal amount ofS18 million dollars; 

(c) to provide appropriations for debt reduction and capital additions not otherwise provided 
which are determined by the Gas Commission to be reasonable and which are approved by City Council; and 

(d) to provide reasonable additions to working capital as may be determined by PFMC and 
approved by the Gas Commission. 

The Management Agreement provides that^Jjpr purposes of complying with such rate 
requirements, the amount of operating expenses which do not represent an actual outflow of funds (e.g., 
depreciation) may be included in determining whether revenues are sufficient to meet other costs, expenses and 
requirements. 

The Management Agreement also requires the rate schedules to be nondiscriminatory and based 
on a suitable and reasonable classification ofthe services provided, taking into consideration the nature and purpose 
of the use, the quantity- used, the time when used, the available supply of gas and other competing fuels, the 
maximum demand and State and Federal laws, regulations and guidelines. The Gas Commission authorized the Gas 
Works to grant a 20% discount to persons 65 years of age and over for residential use. 

The Philadelphia Home Rule Charter contains provisions which authorize the Department of 
Public Property of the City, pursuant to standards determined by City Council, to fix rates and impose charges in the 
amount necessary to yield the City at least an amount equal to PGW's operating expenses and debt sen-ice payments 
(including sinking fund requirements), but only in the event PGW is not managed and operated pursuant to a lease 
with an entity other than the City. Since PGW currently is, and since January 1, 1973 has been, managed by PFMC 
pursuant to the Management Agreement, the Department of Public Property of the City currently does not fix rates 
and impose charges as provided in the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

Capital Improvement Program 

The rates proposed by PGW and approved by the Gas Commission also take into account the 
needs of PGW's capital improvement program (the "Capital Improvement Program") which generally are funded by 
the sale of revenue bonds, use of capital leases and internally generated funds ("IGF"). Net proceeds of revenue 
bond sales are placed into restricted segregated accounts forthe Capital Improvement Program and are requisitioned 
for expenditures as required for the Capital Improvement Program or to reimburse PGW for expenditures made in 
advance of issuance of bonds. For use of the proceeds of the First Series B Bonds, see "PLAN OF FINANCE AND 
ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF PROCEEDS." PGW determines its capital improvement requirements 
from projected customer additions, pipeline gas availability', peak day gas requirements, enforced relocation due to 
highway and bridge construction and the need to maintain its plant and equipment in a safe, adequate and reliable 
nanner. For funher discussion of the Capital Improvement Program, - see "1997 Capital Budget and Forecast" 
bel^w and APPENDIX B -"Independent Consultant's Report." 

The Gas Works' operating and capital plans contain provisions for compliance with year 2000 
("Year 2000") readiness requirements for PGW's major applications. Commencing in 1997, the Gas Works entered 
into three initiatives consisting of a full review, evaluation and eventual remediation of potential Year 2000 
problems in its computer network systems (software and hardware) and other embedded programs at its main 
offices, and all plant and other company locations. Additionally, certification is being requested from significant 
vendors as to their compliance with Year 2000 readiness requirements. PGW has identified as its most vulnerable 
areas the SCADA system, which is used to measure, supervise and control the flow of gas from the transmission 
lines, and the computer legacy system. PGW is in the process of replacing both of these systems with Year 2000 
compliant components. It is anticipated that this process will be fully implemented by December 31, 1999. If 
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necessary modifications and conversions by PGW and those with which it conducts business are not completed 
timely, the Year 2000 issue may have a material adverse effect on PGWs operations. 

The following table represents information regarding actual net capital expenditures for each of 
Ihe five Fiscal Years 1993-J997; 

FISCAL YEAR 
NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

(Augustan 

1993 1994 1995" 1996 1997 

Gas Supply S 7,047 S 5,979 S 4,585 S 126 S 858 

Distribution 33,044 35,398 34,657 31,205 37,719 

Field Services 6;870 5,738 11,365 13,159 8,132 

Olher 3,930 5,452 2,022 619 5,793 

Total'" S 50,891 S 52.567 S 52,629 S 45.109 S 52,502 

Internally Generated 
Funds To Fund Capital 

S 12.100 S 0 S 9,600 $ 24,300 S 47.100 
Expenditures 

S 12.100 S 9,600 $ 24,300 S 47.100 

"' Net of reimbursements, contributions and salvage. 

Internally Generated Funds 

PGW provides for a portion of capital costs to be funded through the use of IGF. IGF consists of 
net revenues after payment of City charges which are available in part because of the level of debt service coverage 
established by the Gas Commission and achieved by PGWs operations. See "Debt Service Coverage Ratio" below. 
A decline in net revenues reduces IGF and requires that the shortfall be funded from the issuance of bonds or other 
indebtedness or the incurrence of capital leases. In Fiscal Years 1993-1997, PGW generated approximately S93.0 
million in IGF or 37% of actual capital expenditures in such five year period. 

Gas Cost Rate 

PGWs biggest expense item is generally the cost ofthe natural gas delivered into its distribution 
system. These costs are recovered on a dollar for dollar basis through the operation ofthe Gas Cost Rate ("GCR") 
as authorized_by the Gas Commission. 

PGW is required to make an annual gas cost recovery filing with quarterly updates to the Gas 
Commission. Prior to industry' restructuring mandated under FERC Order No. 636, the cost of bundled pipeline 
sales service was reviewed and approved by FERC. Because of reduced review by FERC, local distribution 
companies face greater accountability and risks related to their purchasing practices for gas supply, transportation 
and storage. The purchasing practices of PGW are reviewed by the Gas Commission. The Gas Commission 
establishes procedures for determining appropriate gas purchasing costs and a GCR factor applicable to firm service 
customers. 

The base rate established from time to time by the Commission in its rate proceedings includes a 
fuel component cost. The GCR is designed to permit PGW, on an annual or quarterly basis, to adjust its gas cost 
charge to firm sales customers to approximate its actual cost of natural gas. PGW calculates its anticipated annual 
cost for natural gas and allocates that cost to its customers on a level basis for payment during the fiscal year. GCR 
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collections are then matched against actual costs for the year to date, and the GCR is adjusted annually or quanerly 
if necessary', to credit or charge customers in the upcoming period for overpayment or underpayment of natural gas 
costs to date. In 1997, PGW proposed a Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") to adjust the GCR gas cost component 
on a monthly basis. The PGA would allow more accurate market pricing signals for customers and would 
significantly reduce the annual gas cost over/under collections which have varied between ten and twenty million 
dollars in recent years. 

For Fiscal Year 1997, the base cost of fuel included in PGWs base rate was S3.18 per Mcf, and 
the GCR rate was S 1.4272 per Mcf. The Gas Commission has approved a GCR rate of S 1.4272 per Mcf for Fiscal 
Year 1998, effective for all applicable natural gas usage during Fiscal Year 1998. The annual GCR reconciliation 
amounts (which reflect the difference between the GCR collectioju and the actual costs of the natural gas delivered 
into PGW's distribution system) was an undercollection of 517,323,871 in Fiscal Year 1996 and an undercollection 
of S11,001,276 in Fiscal Year 1997. These amounts were included by the Gas Commission in establishing the GCR 
rates for Fiscal Year 1997and Fiscal Year 1998 respectively. 

Fiscal Year J997 Operating Budget 

On May 15, 1996, PGW filed its 1997 Operating Budget with the Gas Commission. The filing 
did not include a request for an increase in base rates. On September 24, 1996 the Gas Commission granted interim 
approval of PGW's 1996-1997 Operating Budget that included the impact of strategic initiatives. PGW filed a 
revised 1996-1997 Operating Budget on December 20, 1996 which included information on the impact of strategic 
initiatives on the Operating Budget. On April 9, 1997, the Gas Commission approved PGWs revised 1996-1997 
Operating Budget. 

Fiscal Year 1998 Operating Budget 

On June 17, 1997, PGW filed its 1998 Operating Budget (the "1998 Operating Budget") with the 
Gas Commission. This budget was prepared on base rate levels then in effect as approved by the Gas Commission 
on December 19, 1991. The filing did not present a request for an increase in base rates. On July 9, 1997, PGW 
filed revisions to the Operating Budget impacted by revisions of the Gas Cost Rate previously filed on June 30, 
1997. On September 19, 1997, PGW filed further revisions to its Operating Budget based on a revised GCR for 
Fiscal Year 1998. PGW filed the last revision to its Fiscal Year 1998 Operating Budget on October 3, 1997, which 
included an updated financing plan which proposed a 575.0 million revenue bond issue. On October 29, 1997, the 
Gas Commission approved the 1998 Operating Budget. 
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1998 Capital Budget and Forecast 

PGW's proposed Capital budget for Fiscal Year 1998 and its five year forecast were filed with the 
Gas Commission on June 17, 1997. On September 18, 1997 PGW filed a revised 1998 Capital Budget and Forecast 
that included the impact of strategic initiatives and capital leases. On October 29, 1997 the Gas Commission 
forwarded the proposed Capital Budget to the City Council with a favorable recommendation for approval. City 
Council approved PGW's 1998 Capital Budget on December 10, 1997. 

The Fiscal Year 1998 Capital Budget and Forecast in the net amounts of $79.6 million and S277.0 
million, respectively, provide funds for the customary maintenance, construction and replacement items necessary 
to continue service to PGW's customers. Over 53% of the gross Fiscal Year 1998 Capital Budget and 
approximately 85% of the five year forecast expenditures are for replacement of facilities to ensure continuing safe, 
reliable and adequate service. The largest portion of the 1998 Capital Budget is allocated to the Distribution 
Department and the second largest ponion is represented by the "Other" category', which is primarily for 
Information Technology ("IT'). Unlike the Distribution Department budget which recurs in similar amounts 
annually, the IT budget includes one-time expenditures and does not recur in a similar magnitude throughout the 
forecast years. Most mainframe systems at PGW are budgeted for replacement during 1998. The balance of the 
projected Capital Budget expenditures are included to provide new and expanded gas service to present and future 
customers. For a discussion of the Fiscal Year 1998 Capital Budget and Forecast, see APPENDIX B - "Independent 
Consultant's Report-Capital Improvement Program." 

SUMMARY OF STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

Information for the Fiscal Years ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 should be read in conjunction 
with and was derived from the audited financial statements and notes in APPENDIX A hereto. The financial 
information presented below for the seven months ended March 31, 1998 and 1997, are unaudited and were 
prepared by the management of PGW on the same basis as the audited financial statements included elsewhere 
herein. In the opinion of management, the financial information includes all adjustments necessary to present fairly 
the information set forth therein. 

(DOLLAR AMOL'NTS IN TUOl'SANDS) Seven Months Ended 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1997 1998 

Opcraling R o t nuts SS26.977 S 573.919 S 478.950 S 576.048 S 550.970 S422.351 5388,503 

Op* ra t i n j Exptnsei 

Natural Gas £ Ra* Material 2J3.27J 27J.t03 213.645 276.856 271,631 223.022 200.741 

Gas Proceising 21.458 ' 21.822 18.645 14.SJ6 14.238 9,194 9.063 

Field Services 20.100 23.036 17.448 18.492 IS.SS3 12.490 12.139 

Disiribuiion 20.67J 25.003 19.561 22.817 20.454 13.182 12.025 

Cusiomer Activtiies 61.672 76.821 78.593 73.029 69.722 51.037 51.191 

Administraiive & General 39.960 36.793 44.593 44.997 45.200 27.30V 32.899 

Pensions 12.469 12.712 4.462 7.337 4.551 2,668 2.603 

Tixes, other ihan income 8.127 11.615 5,999 6.532 6,517 3.886 3.926 

Depreciatioii 23.010 23.776 24.277 33.769 31.848 18.578 19,615 

Total Operating Eiptnses S 450.744 S 505.681 S 427.223 I 498.675 S 483.084 S 361.364 J 344,202 

Openr ing Income (Lois) 
Inierest and Other Income 

S 76.233 
11.203 

S 6S.23S 
6.989 

S 51.727 

29.293 
S 77.373 

7.668 
S 67.886 

7.514 
S 60.987 

2.225 
S 44.301 

1,548 

income before interest expense 
Interest Expense 

67.436 
53.967 

75.227 

55.516 
81.020 
55.746 

85,041 

53.736 
75.400 
51.429 

63.212 
29.992 

45.849 
30.343 

Nel Income (Loss) (2) S 33.469 S 19.7| | S 25.274 S 31.305 S 23.971 S 33.220 S \5J06 

( , ) Provided by PGW Management. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of year-end results as certain 
revenues and expenses are seasonal. 
t 2 > Net Income is before payment of the $18,000,000 Base Payment ponion of City Charges. 
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Debl Sen ice Coverage Ratio 

The annual operating budget approved by the Gas Commission estimates the level of revenues 
required to reach at least the minimum debt service coverage ("DSC") ratio mandated by the 1975 General 
Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance. The following table presents historical revenue and debt service 
coverage calculated under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

HISTORICAL REVENUES AND DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

Operating Revenues 

1993 

S526.977 

1994 

$573,919 

1995 

S478.950 

1996 

S5 76.04 8 

1997 

S550.970 

tnieresi and Other Income 11.203 6.989 29.293 7.668 7.514 

AFUDC (Inierest) 608 731 301 173 45 

Total Revenues S538.788 SSS 1.639 S508.544 S583.889 S558,529 

Adjusimems 762 (1.606) 1.128 (1.061) (1.045) 

Projeei Revenues SS39.550 S580.033 S509.672 S5E2.S28 S557.484 

Opcraling Expenses 450.744 505.681 427.223 498.675 483.084 

Less: 
Depreciation 
Oiher Adjusimems 

27.185 
(1.640) 

27.913 
(1.502) 

28.755 
728 

39.062 
1.277 

36.652 
875 

Nei Operating Expenses S425.t99 S4 79.270 S397.740 S458.336 M45.557 

Nei Revenues SI14.351 S 100.763 SU 1.932 S124.492 S l l 1.927 

Debt Service Requirements: 

Revenue Bonds 

PMA'Capital Leasing 

69.189 

2.250 

67.140 

J.77J 

74.518 
2.243 
2.6Ji 

74.518 
4.249 
2.103 

74,523 
6.193 
1.230 

Commercial Paper Notes 

Total Debt Service S71.439 ' S68.915 S79.402 S80,870 S81.946 

Ne: Projeei Revenues 

Available for other purposes 
S42.9I2 S31.848 S32.530 S43.622 S29.981 

Debt Senice Coverage. 

Revenue Bonds 
1.65 1.50 1.S0 1.67 1.50 

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition 

Results of Operations Fiscal Year 1997 Compared with Fiscal Year 1996 

Operating Revenues - Operating Revenues were S551.0 million, S25.0 million or 4% lower than 
the 1996 level. This decrease was primarily attributable to the much warmer weather experienced in 1997 
compared to the record breaking conditions of 1996. Degree days in 1997 totaled 4,622, a decrease of 547 degree 
days or 11% from the 5,169 degree days experienced in 1996. Sales volume in 1997 declined by 8.1 bcf or 10% 
from 1996 levels. This decline in sales volume impacted all categories of sales, including Residential, Commercial, 
Industrial, Interruptible and Transportation service. 

Cost of Fuel - The cost of gas utilized decreased by S5 million or 2% to S271.6 million in 1997 
compared with S276.6 in 1996. The volumes of gas sold decreased by 10% as a result ofthe warmer weather, 
partially offset by an increase in the unit cost of PGW's gas supply. Variations in the cost of purchased gas are 
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passed through to customers under the Gas Cost Rate ("GCR") provision of PGW's rate schedules. Over recoveries 
or under recoveries of purchased gas costs are subtracted from or added to gas revenues and are included in current 
assets or liabilities, thereby eliminating the effect that recovery of gas costs would otherwise have on net income. 

Other Operating Expenses - Total operating and maintenance expenses decreased by $8.7 million 
or 4.6% from 1996. Resources were reallocated during 1997 from field services and distribution activities to 
customer service improvements, marketing, infrastructure improvements and bad debt reductions. Costs of 
infrastructure, marketing and service improvements were more than offset by reductions in all other categories of 
expenses, especially bad debt expense which declined by $4.9 million or 12.7%. 

Bad debt expense in 1997 totaling $33.5 millioQjKas 12.7% below the 1996 level based on the 
latest accounts receivable collectibility evaluation. As a result ofthe continuation of successful collection programs, 
the accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts at August 1997 reflects a balance of $77.1 million, compared 
with $83.2 million in 1996. 

Depreciation expense decreased $2 million in 1997 compared with 1996 primarily due to the 
implementation of a lower composite depreciation rate resulting from the completion of a comprehensive 
depreciation study. The composite straight-line depreciation rate was 3.2% in 1997 compared to 3.5% in 1996. 

Interest Expense - Total interest expense decreased $2.3 million in 1997 compared with 1996 
primarily due to scheduled maturities of long-term debt and reduced interest costs on PGW's Tax-Exempt 
Commercial Paper program reflecting both lower rates and lower outstanding balances. 

Net Income - Net income before distribution to the City for 1997 was S24.0 million, compared 
with $31.3 million in 1996. This decline resulted primarily from decreased margins due to substantially warmer 
weather in 1997 when compared to 1996. 

Ratios and Coverages - PGW's bond debt capitalization ratio was 72% in 1997, compared to 73% 
in 1996. PGW has a mandatory debt service coverage ratio of 1.50 times on bonds issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance. In 1997, the debt service coverage ratio was 1.50 times bond debt service compared to a debl service 
coverage ratio of 1.67 times bond debt service in 1996. 

Long-Term Debt - During fiscal year 1997, PGW entered into Capital Equipment Leases of S23 
million to partially fund capital expenditures. No new revenue bonds were issued in 1997. Total long-term debt 
outstanding including the current portion was $728.1 million in 1997, compared with the $739.4 million in 1996. 

Short-Term Debt - Due to the highly seasonal nature of PGWs business, short-term debt is used 
to meet working capital requirements. PGW, pursuant to the provisions of certain Ordinances and Resolutions of 
the City, may sell short-term notes in a principal amount which, together with interest, may not exceed 
$100,000,000 outstanding at any one time. These notes are intended to provide additional working capital and are 
supponed by an irrevocable letter of credit and a security interest in PGWs revenues. The notes outstanding at 
August 31, 1997 had an average weighted interest rate of approximately 3.68% and an average term to maturity of 
34 days. The principaJ amounts outstanding at August 31, 1997 and 1996 were $30.0 million and $15.0 million 
respectively. 

Capital Expenditures - Capital expenditures for construction of distribution facilities, purchase of 
equipment and other general improvements were $52.5 million in 1997 compared to $45.1 million in 1996. During 
1997, PGW funded $47.1 million or 90% of its capital expenditures through internally generated funds, compared 
to $24.3 million or 54% in 1996. 

Results of Operations and Financial Condition - Fiscal Year 1998 

Fiscal Year 1998 has been one of the warmest in the City's history. Based on six months of actual 
results (September 1997 through February 1998), actual weather conditions of March and April 1998 and 
projections based upon other current information, PGW currently estimates that the number of degree days for 
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Fiscal Year 1998 will be 4,000, which is 600 fewer days or 13% less than budgeted. This 13% decrease has 
affected PGW's sales, Management projects a drop in firm sales, compared to budgeted amounts, of approximately 
6,500 MMcf, a decrease of 10.5%. Firm sales, which primarily consist of heating load, tend to be directly affected 
by changes in the weather. Residential and commercial categories of firm sales are estimated to fall 10.5% and 
10.0%, respectively. Sales to interruptible customers are estimated to increase slightly (2.5%), to 9,800 MMcf due 
to the availability of gas which was not required for firm customers due to the warmer weather. Transportation 
service volumes are projected to be down substantially, 2,200 MMcf or 27% from budgeted volumes, primarily due 
to the apparent financial/contractual difficulties being experienced at the Grays Ferry cogeneration facility for which 
PGW transports, but does not supply, gas. 

The foregoing decline in sales and transportation- service has a significant effect on income 
currently projected to be received in Fiscal Year 1998 as compared to budgeted income. Total .operating revenues 
are estimated to decline from the budgeted level of $562.8 million to about S515.1 million, a decrease of $47.7 
million (8.5%). In order to offset that decline and meet the rate covenant under the 1975 General Ordinance, PGW 
has initiated a series of expense reductions, as budgeted, and other initiatives. Total reductions and savings from 
initiatives are projected to be approximately $18.7 million. At May 1, 1998, approximately $14.0 million of such 
reductions had been realized. The remaining $4.3 million of reductions and initiatives are expected to be realized 
by August 31, 1998. The reductions and initiatives consist of (1) a reduction in the reserve for bad debts (savings of 
$3 million); (2) a reduction in labor costs for overtime associated with normal winter and routine operations, and 
personnel reductions achieved through a hiring freeze (savings of $5.5 million); (3) restricted spending (savings of 
$2.25 million); (4) a reduction in point of sale expense resulting from lowered sales and the delayed roll out of new 
products and services (savings of $1.5 million); (5) reduction in pension actuarial expense as a result of over-
funding (savings of 52.7 million); and (6) a recognition of the ahead of schedule ten-year amortization of the 
customer responsibility program arrearage (savings of 53.75 million). In addition, the refunding of certain 
outstanding Gas Works revenue bonds will result in S 7.6 million in debt service savings. 

PGW expects to meet the rate covenani under the 1975 General Ordinance for Fiscal Year 1998 as 
a result of these expenditure" reductions and other initiatives. 

Regulatory Matters 

During 1992, as part of the operating budget and GCR tariff hearings, the Gas Commission 
ordered PGW to perform the following actions: 1) to file by February 1, 1992 a proposal to secure limited Gas 
Commission authority for the recovery through PGW's fuel cpst adjustment clause of both gains and losses on 
financial hedging contracts for natural gas purchase on the futures market; and 2) to file with the Gas Commission 
by March I , 1993 a proposal, either separately or jointly with the Public Advocate to define procedures to maintain 
the appropriate level of confidentially for the disclosure, and discussion, of proposed natural gas purchase contracts. 

The required filing on hedging authority was made on February 1, 1993. Subsequent thereto, the 
Gas Commissicr. instituted a number of additional hedging/risk management investigations. As a result, on May 5, 
1998 the Gas Commission closed the proceedings without taking any action on the proposal. 

Tlie required filing to define procedures for maintaining appropriate levels of confidentiality for 
commercially sensitive data contained in natural gas purchasing contracts has been made and jointly stipulated to by 
PGW and the Public Advocate. It is currently awaiting action by the Gas Commission. 

In August 1997, PGW filed with the Gas Commission a weather normalization adjustment 
("WNA") proposal with respect to PGW Gas Service Tariff No. 10. The WNA was intended to stabilize PGW's 
non-gas margins .from variations in weather. A revised proposal was filed by PGW on March 10, 1998. Following 
the recommendation of the hearing officer, and exceptions filed thereto, on May 5, 1998, the Gas Commission 
denied PGW's request to add the WNA clause, but instructed PGW to undertake a cash flow stabilization review 
and file a report no later than three weeks prior to the Gas Commission's October 1998 meeting. The Gas 
Commission has instructed PGW to consider during its review: (A) restructuring rates to (i) incorporate more of 
PGW's fixed non-fuel costs in the customer charge, (ii) unbundle charges for bundled services such as billing and 
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meter reading and (iii) move additional non-fuel costs out ofthe GCR; (B) establishing a cash reserve in colder-
than-normal years to provide more flexibility in warmer-than-normal years; (C) using insurance or other financial 
products to limit exposure to weather variations; and, (D) restructuring PGWs gas management function, including, 
but not limited to, the use of third party procurement and/or management services for all or part of PGWs supply 
and'or transponation requirements. Following a review of the repon. the Gas Commission will provide PGW with 
direction as to which option or combination of options, which may include WNA, the Gas Commission is likely to 
suppon. 

PGW is involved in several other proceedings before the Gas Commission, including the proposed 
tariff modifications for (i) a PGA clause (see "PGW BUDGET, RATES AND FINANCING - Gas Cost Rate" 
above) and (ii) a conversion to billing on a dekatherm basis. The PGA is intended to minimize annual over/under 
recoveries of gas costs via a monthly adjustment of rate during the winter period. The conversion to a dekatherm 
billing was intended to allow all billing to be done in dekatherms other than MCFs so as to bring PGWs billing in 
line with industry practices. The Gas Commission denied PGW's request for dekatherm billing at its June 2, 1998 
meeting. However, PGW was granted the right to resubmit its request for dekatherm billing at a later date. 

CAS SUPPLV AND REGULATION 

In 1992. the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC") issued Order 636 which 
restructured the interstate pipeline industry to provide non-discriminatory, open-access to all transponers. All 
interstate pipelines regulated by the FERC were required to exit the gas supply business as a result of Order 636. 
The interstate pipelines were historically permitted by the FERC to pass through, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, all of 
their gas supply costs to the pipelines' customers. Therefore, the revenues of the pipelines pledged to their bonds 
remained unchanged by Order 636 simply because of the historical pass-through nature of the pipelines' gas supply 
costs. 

In the restructured, unbundled marketplace resulting from Order 636, PGW had to contract 
individually for its gas supply, storage and transponation requirements on the pipelines. PGW now has in place 
firm contracts for natural gas supply with eight producers, marketers and aggregators, for all of its firm 
requirements. Funher. it has contracted for natural gas storage services with five different pipeline affiliates' 
operating storage facilities. This permits the injection of summer supply and its storage and subsequent withdrawal 
to meet higher winter demands of its firm heating customers. Finally, it has contracted for firm transponation 
senice with the two directly connected pipelines, as well as with the necessary upstream pipelines feeding these 
pipelines, io deliver all volumes purchased, logether with those volumes withdrawn from storage. 

The two interstate pipelines delivering natural gas to PGW have limited delivery capacity and 
cannot meet PGWs peak-day or winter season requirements. Therefore, PGW owns and operates supplemental 
LNG and Propane-air facilities to meet incremental demand in excess of flowing gas and underground storage 
supplies. PGW's supplies of natural gas and LNG are adequate to meet its projected demand under either normal or 
design (colder than normal) conditions in the future. The use of the propane-air facility, however, is not anticipated 
under current requirements and it is therefore, at present, temporarily maintained in an inactive mode of operation. 

Competition 

PGW competes to supply natural gas to interruptible customers who are capable of switching to 
alternative fuels, including fuel oil, propane and electricity. PGW also competes to supply natural gas to 
transponation customers who might seek to buy gas from any supplier and use PGWs distribution system for 
transponation of that gas. PGW has negotiated contracts with such customers. In addition, PGWs rate schedules 
offer gas transponation service, firm and interruptible. to potential customers. PGW also has Boiler and Power 
Plant Services (BPS) and Load Balancing Service (LBS) sales rates that permit discounts to compete with 
alternative fuels, provided that the rate per Mcf is not less than 110% of the avoided gas costs for gas sold under 
these rate schedules. PGW is currently reviewing all rate schedules and will be proposing a new rate schedule with 
expanded choices, to allow PGW to compete in a deregulated market place. If proposed legislation of customer 
choice becomes law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and if it applies to PGW, then all other classes of 
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PGWs customer base will be subject to competitive threat. PGW is aggressively implementing improved customer 
service initiatives, cost reductions, efficiency improvement programs, and pricing options to improve its ability to 
compete. 

Natural Gas 

In Fiscal Year 1993, natural gas expenses rose by S31.5 million or 15% from the previous level. 
This increase was mainly the result of higher pipeline supplier prices and additional sendout requirements. Tnese 
increases were offset, in part, by a rise in the refund received from pipeline suppliers. 

Natural gas expense for the 1994 Fiscal Year irtCTFased by $29.7 million or 12% from the previous 
year to a total of $272.9 million. This was the result of greater sendout requirements refiecting the colder winter 
heating season and higher pipeline supplier prices. In addition, a decline in the level of natural gas refunds received 
from pipeline suppliers further contributed to the added expense. 

In Fiscal Year 1995, natural gas costs declined by S59.4 million or 22% from the prior year's level 
to a total of $213.5 million. Tbe substantially warmer winter heating season was principally responsible for reduced 
sendout requirements combined with lower pipeline supplier prices. Natural gas refunds received from pipeline 
suppliers were higher than the previous period further reducing natural gas expenses. 

Natural gas expenses for Fiscai Year 1996 increased by $63.1 million or nearly 30% over the 
previous year's level, to a total of $276.6 million. A 23% rise in degree days compared to the previous year resulted 
in greater sendout requirements during the winter heating season, while higher prices from pipeline suppliers added 
to the natural gas cost. A decline in refunds received from pipeline suppliers further contributed to the additional 
costs in Fiscal Year 1996. 

In Fiscal Year 1997, natural gas expenses decreased by $4.9 million or 2% from the prior year to a 
level of $271.7 million. Sendout requirements were substantially less refiecting a relatively normal winter period 
compared to Fiscai Year 1996 and refunds received from pipeline suppliers were slightly higher. These reductions 
were offset, in part, by higher pipeline supplier prices. 

Status of Richmond LNG Plant Air Pollution Permitting Process 

The "Air Pollution Permining Process1' requires that a plan (the "Plan"), describing PGW's 
strategy for compliance, be submined for approval. After approval ofthe Plan, an application has to be submined 
with procedures and timetables for implementing the items in the approved Plan such as construction, start-up and 
testing. 

The Plan was submitted on time and is awaiting final action by Philadelphia Air Management 
Sen'ices Depanment ("Air Management"). Based on informal discussions with Air Management officials and also 
based on the fact that the Plan was established with significant input and negotiations involving these same officials, 
PGW anticipates a favorable response. 

Five Year Summary of Gas Sales 

Total gas sales for PGW are comprised of sales to firm and interruptible customers. Firm 
customers receive gas service under various schedules which anticipate no interruptions in the delivery of natural 
gas. Firm service is sold to residential, commercial and industrial customers depending on the type of service 
required and represented 85.5% of total gas sales by volume in Fiscal Year 1997. Interruptible sales service is 
offered to customers under schedules or contracts which anticipate and permit interruptions on shon notice, 
generally in peak-load periods. Interruptible service is sold to high volume commercial and industrial customers 
and represented 14.5% of total gas sales in Fiscal Year 1997. (See "OPERATING DATA" below for a five year 
summary of gas sales). 
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Gas sales in Fiscal Year 1993 totaled 75.3 billion cubic feet ("bcf), an increase of 3.5 bcf from 
the prior year. Temperatures during the Fiscal Year 1993 heating season were lower than normal (a "normal year" 
is 4,600 degree days) resulting in 4,731 degree days, an increase of 131 degree days from normal and 189 degree 
days or 4% more than experienced in the previous fiscal year. Sales to firm customers of 63.0 bcf were 1.9 bcf 
higher than the previous year. Associated interruptible revenues increased by 25% to S46.7 million. 

Gas sales in Fiscal Year 1994 totaled 74.9 bcf, a decrease of 0.5 bcf from the prior year. 
Temperatures during the Fiscal Year 1994 heating season were lower than normal resulting in 4,998 degree days, an 
increase of 398 degree days from normal and 267 degree days or 5.6% more than experienced in the previous fiscal 
year. Sales to firm customers of 65.3 bcf were 2.3 bcf higher than the previous year. Associated interruptible 
revenues decreased by 22% to S36.3 million as competition from lowtr fuel oil prices lowered demand for gas. 

Gas sales for Fiscal Year 1995 totaled 67.8 bcf, a decrease of 7.1 bcf from the prior year. 
Temperatures during the Fiscal Year 1995 heating season were higher than normal resulting in 4,200 degree days, 
an decrease of 400 degree days from normal and 798 degree days or 16% less than experienced in the previous 
fiscal year. Sales to firm customers of 56.2 bcf were 9.1 bcf lower than the previous year. Associated interruptible 
revenues increased by 12% to S40.5 million as competition from lower fuel oil prices lowered demand for gas. 

Gas sales in Fiscal Year 1996 totaled 75.8 bcf, an increase of 8.0 bcf from the prior year. 
Temperatures during the Fiscal Year 1996 heating season were lower than normal resulting in 5,169 degree days, an 
increase of 569 degree days from normal and 969 degree days or 23% more than experienced in the previous fiscal 
year. Sales to firm customers of 65.4 bcf were 9.2 bcf higher than the previous year. Associated interruptible 
revenues increased by 7% to $43.3 million. 

Gas sales in Fiscal Year 1997 totaled 69.9 bcf, a decrease of 5.9 bcf from the prior year. 
Temperatures during the Fiscal Year 1997 heating season were lower than normal resulting in 4,622 degree days, an 
increase of 22 degree days from normal and 547 degree days or 11% less than experienced in the previous fiscal 
year. Sales to firm customers of 59.8 bcf were 5.6 bcf lower than the previous year. Associated intemiptibie 
revenues increased by 2% to S44.2 million. 

Accounts Receivable 

Gas accounts receivable as of March 31, 1998 were $25 million less than the balance for the 
previous twelve months. This 13% decline is due primarily to a weather related reduction in revenues. Delinqueni 
gas accounts receivable as of March 31, 1998 were $21 million less than the balance for the comparable period. 
This 16% decline is due in pan to an increase in customer accounts written off, a weather related reduction in 
revenues and improved collections. 
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ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, RESERVE FOR BAD DEBT, WRITE-OFF 
EXPENSES, DELINQUENT CUSTOMERS AND REVENUE STATISTICS 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
Fiscal Years Ended August 31, 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

Billed Gas Revenues 
During the Year $526,723 S554.2I2 $477,601 $539,1 19 $548,455 

Accounts Receivable at 
August 31, 132.574 171,730 140,002 143.303 132,560 

Reserve For Bad Debt 54,565 73,772 — - 79,195 83,214 77,100 

Net Accounts Receivable 
at August 31, 78.009 97,958 60,807 60,089 55,460 

Reserve For Bad Debt as 
a Percentage of Accounts 
Receivable 41.2% 43.0% 56.6% 58.1% 58.2% 

Net Writc-OfTs during the Year S28.355 $23,927 $37,518 $33,975 $39,149 

Receivable as a Perceniagc 
of Billed Gas Revenues 25.2% 31.0% 29.3% 26.6% 24.2% 

Delinquent Customers 
(Annual Average) 145.092 143.613 112.712 ] 19.806 120.901 

Delinquent Customers at 
Aucust 31. 14 5.298 121.317 114.179 115.618 118.925 

AGING ANALYSIS OF GAS ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

As of March 31, 1998 
Customer 
Classification* 
Residential &. 
Small Commercial 

Current" 

S 42.434 

30 Davs 60 Davs 

$26.15: $18,793 

90 Day 
& Over 

$47,804 

Total 

$ 135,183 

Delinquent 
Accounts 

$ 92.749 

Industrial & 
Large Commercial 9.163 3,823 1.244 1,270 15,500 6.337 

Final Billings (a) 757 855 979 12.830 15.421 14.664 

Total (b) $ 52.354 $30,830 $2J.0J6 5 61,904 5 166,104 $ J 13.750 

As of March 31, 1997 
Cusiomer 
Classifications 
Residential & 
Small Commercial 

Cu^Tent• 

S 43,363 

30 Davs 60 Davs 

$ 29,822 $21,791 

90 Day 
& Over 

$54,065 

Total 

$ 149,041 

Delinquent 
Accounts 

S 105,678 

Industrial & 
Large Commercial 9,557 3.518 2.376 906 16,357 6,800 

Final Billings (a) 712 1.228 1.359 9.425 12.724 12.012 

Total (b) $ 53,632 $ 34,568 S25.526 $64,396 $ 178.122 $ 124.490 

(a) Gas service on these accounts has been terminated. These accounts include both voluntary and involuntary terminations. 
(b) This amount represents Gas Accounts Receivable and does not include other miscellaneous Accounts Receivable which would be 

included in the Accounts Receivable figures on the preceding chan. 
• Current includes all amounts under repayment agreements regardJess of age. 
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SELECTED OPERATING DATA 

The following data are based upon the records of PGW. For further information, see 
"APPENDIX A - Financial Statements of PGW for Fiscal Years Ended August 31, 1997 and 1996." 

SELECTED OPERATING DATA -
(Dollars in Thousands) 

% of norma] (4.600) 
degree days 

Maximum 14-Hour Sendout 
(MeQ 
Peafc-<13> Avg. Temperaiure (Degrees) 
Cas Revenues &. Sales By 
Custodier Classification 
Cas Operating Revenues 

Residemial: 
Heating 
Ncm-Heaiing 

Industrial and Commercial 
Firm 
Intfmjptible 
Gaj Transponation 

Olher gas revenues (Municipal. Phila Housing 
Amhonry ("PHA"), Unbilled revenues, ajid (lie 
GCR Adjusimem 

Total Gas Revenues 
Other Operatini; Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 
Other Income 

Total Revenues and Other Income 

1993 
4.731 

103% 

591.425 
20 

S34 7.665 

25.421 

81.321 
46.556 

621 

16.051 
1517.635 

9.342 

FISCAL YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 

1994 - 1995 

S526.977 
11.203 

S53S.ISO 

4.998 

W'.t* 

752,707 
2 

S378.8I5 
25.747 

88.887 
36.253 

380 

31.819 
S56I.901 

12.018 
1573.919 

6.989 
SSSO.QOS 

4.200 

9 1 % 

641.343 
16 

S312.886 
22.806 

78.132 
40.502 

1.307 

17.347 
S472.980 

5.970 

1996 
5.169 

112% 

620.873 
11 

5360.820 
21.754 

88.320 
43.266 
1.108 

53.592 

S568.S60 
7.188 

S478.950 
29.293 

S508.24 3 

15 76.04 £ 

7,668 

5583.716" 

1997 
4.622 

100% 

661.715 
12 

S367,I13 
22.112 

90.047 
44.247 

1.44! 

1543.782 
7.188^ 

S550.970 
7.514 

S558.484 
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SELECTED OPERATING DATA (Cont'd.t 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

FISCAL YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 
Summi r } of Cus torn t rs Af End of Period 

Residemial 499.189 493.606 492.601 490.614 486.716 
Ind us trial and Commercial: 

Firm 23,898 23.930 24.066 23.909 24.165 
tniemjpn'ble 416 413 423 441 454 
Municipal and PHA 2 2 2 2 2 
Total Customers 523.505 517.951 ^ ^ 517.092 514.966 511.337 

Cas Sales By Classification (MmcO 
Residential: 

Heatine 46,327 48.355 41.240 48.917 44.556 
Non- Hearing 2.383 2.833 2.506 2.413 2.253 

Industrial and Commercial: 
Film 10.383 10.976 9.609 10.977 10,190 
InierrupiibJe 12,324 9.519 11.563 J0.153 9,816 
Other 3.437 3.177 2.891 3.365 3,066 
Total Cas Sales & Transpon 75,354 74,860 67,809 75,825 69.SS1 

Suppli Disposition Of Cas (MmcO 
Natural Gas Purchased 79.363 81.294 69.971 77.882 74.069 
Liquefied Petroleum 0 134 0 0 0 
Liquified Natural Gas 3.330 4.230 2.282 4.287 4.062 
Total Cas Supply 82.693 85.658 72.253 82.169 78,131 

Deduct: 
Additions to (Withdrawals) from 
Gas Storage 1.974 3.337 (1.128) " (899) 394 

PGW's Use and Olher 5.365 7.461 5.572 7.243 7.856 
Total Gas Sa in 75.354 74.860 67.809 75,825 69.881 

Average Mon ih l j Usage of 
Residential Cusiomen (McO: 

Heating 9.1 9.8 8.3 9.8 9.0 
Non-Heaiine 2.7 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.6 

Average Monthly Bill Of 
Residential Customers: 

Heating $72.50 576.60 563.00 J72.42 $?J.33 
Non-Heating S24.32 S26.28 S24.12 S24.I0 S25.50 

Risk Management 

PGW has begun the process of implementing a risk management program. Draft policy and 
procedures have been developed, information systems are being installed, and in-house training has been completed. 
PGW plans to conduct a simulation program and thereafter finalize its risk management policy and procedures. 

Insurance 

PGW is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. PGW is principally insured through 
insurance carriers. PGW's property is insured against the risk of loss or damage, in the amount of 5250,000,000 per 
occurrence with a 5100,000 deductible subject, however, to an annual aggregate limit of $100,000,000 for 
earthquake and an annual aggregate limit of $50,000,000 for flood, generally, and to lower flood limits as to the 
Richmond Plant. A deductible of $250,000 applies to specific storage tanks at the Passyunk Plant. In addition, 
PGW maintains boiler and machinery, blanket crime, and other forms of property insurance. With respect to 
incidents arising between October 1, 1986 and August 13, 1991 and between September 1, 1994, and August 31, 
1996, PGW maintained policies of liability insurance insuring against the risk of damage or injury to the public for 
525,000,000 in excess of 5500,000 for any one incident, generally without aggregate limits. Effective September 1, 
1996 PGW increased its policies of liability insurance against risk of damage or injury to the public to $35,000,000. 
Effective September I , 1991 through August 31, 1994, the liability insurance retention level was increased from 
5500,000 to $2,000,000 for any one incident. Where PGW and PFMC have potential liability, PGW will defend 
against the actions and make settlements on behalf of PGW and PFMC with respect to losses incurred by PFMC and 
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PGW up to 5500,000. PFMC and PGW are insured under the same liability policy insuring against risk of damage 
or injury to the public. PGW also maintains 525,000,000 of workers' compensation insurance in excess of 5500,000 
per incident for on-duty injuries to employees. During the last three fiscal years, no claim sertlements have 
exceeded the level of insurance coverage. None of PGW's losses have been settled with the purchase of annuity 
contracts. 

LITIGATION 

In the normal course of their business operations, PGW and/or PFMC are from time to time sued 
or threatened with litigation. Most frequently such litigation alleges propeny damage or personal injury to third 
parties. However, other forms of litigation also arise from time to time. PGW is aware of no litigation pending or 
threatened which alone or in the aggregate would have a materiafadverse effect on PGW's operations or financial 
condition. PGW believes it has set aside sufficient reserves to meet liabilities arising out of litigation to the extent 
nor covered by insurance. 

UNDERWRITING 

Pursuant to a Purchase Contract, the Underwriters have jointly and severally agreed, subject to 
certain terms and conditions, to purchase the First Series Bonds from the City for a purchase price of 
5285,034,661.19, which is equal to the par amount of 5287,185,000.00, less the underwriters' discount of 
52,066,147.06 and original issue discount of 584,191.75, plus accrued interest. The Underwriters' obligations 
pursuant to the Purchase Contract are subject to certain conditions precedent. The Underwriters are obligated to 
purchase all of the First Series Bonds, if any are purchased. 

RATINGS 

It is expected that Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and Standard and Poor's Ratings Group will 
assign ratings of "Aaa" and "AAA", respectively, to the First Series Bonds subject to their issuance, based upon the 
issuance ofthe Policies. Any explanation of these ratings may only be obtained from the rating agencies. A credit 
rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities. No assurance is given that such ratings will be 
maintained for any given period of time or that they may not be lowered or withdrawn entirely by the rating 
agencies if, in their judgment, circumstances so warrant. Any such downward change in or withdrawal of any of 
such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price of the First Series Bonds. 

TAX MATTERS 

Federal Tax Exemption 

In the opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, under existing law, interest on the First Series Bonds is 
excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The opinion set forth in the preceding sentence is 
subject to the condition that the City comply with all requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended (the "Code"), that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the First Series Bonds in order that 
interest thereon be (or continue to be) excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. Failure to 
comply with cenain of such requirements could cause the interest on the First Series Bonds to be so included in 
gross income retroactive to the date of issuance of the First Series Bonds. The City has covenanted to comply with 
ail such requirements. 

In the opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, under existing law, interest on the First Series Bonds is not an 
item of tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax applicable to individuals and 
corporations. The Code, however, also includes in the computation of the alternative minimum"'tax applicable to 
cenain corporations (as defined for federal income tax purposes) a tax preference item computed with respect to the 
corporation's adjusted cunent earnings. Because adjusted current earnings of a corporation would generally include 
tax-exempt interest received, a corporation may be subject to an alternative minimum tax upon receipt of interest on 
the First Series Bonds. 
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The Superfund Amendmenis and Reauthorization Act of 1986 includes, among other things, a 
provision which imposes an environmental tax (the "Environmental Tax") on corporations based on the excess of 
"modified alternative minimum taxable income" over S2.000.000 for taxable years beginning before January I , 
1996. Since modified alternative minimum taxable income is generally defined in the same manner as alternative 
minimum taxable income, to the extent that interest on the First Series Bonds is included in adjusted current 
earnings, such interest may subject a corporation to the Environmental Tax. On the date hereof, the Environmental 
Tax has not been reauthorized with respect to taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 1996, and holders of 
the First Series Bonds should consult their tax advisors with respect to a possible reauthorization of the 
Environmental Tax. 

Prospective purchasers of the First Series BondfThould be aware that cenain federal income tax 
consequences may apply to cenain holders of the First Series Bonds, including the following: 

(i) The Code denies a deduction for all of the interest on indebtedness incuned or continued 
to purchase or earn- the First Series Bonds or, in the case of a financial institution, all of that ponion of a holder's 
interest expense allocated to interest on the First Series Bonds. 

(ii) With respect to property and casualty insurance companies, the Code reduces the 
deduction for losses incurred by 15% of the sum of cenain items, including interest on the First Series Bonds. 

(iii) Interest on the First Series Bonds earned by cenain foreign corporations doing business 
in the United States could be subject to the branch profits tax. 

(iv) Passive investment income, including interest on the First Series Bonds, may be subject 
to federal income taxation for S corporations that have Subchapter C earnings and profits at the close of the taxable 
year, if more than 25% of the gross receipts of such S corporations arc passive investment income. 

(v) The Code requires recipients of cenain Social Security and cenain Railroad Retirement 
benefits to take into account receipts or accruals of interest on the First Series Bonds in determining whether such 
benefits may be included in gross income. 

Except as expressly stated above to be their opinion, Co-Bond Counsel does not express any 
opinion as to any other federal income tax consequences of acquiring, carrying, owning or disposing ofthe First 
Series Bonds, and the prospective purchasers ofthe First Series Bonds should consult their tax advisers as to the 
applicability of these and any other collateral consequences of ownership of the First Series Bonds. 

No assurance can be given lhat amendments to the Code or other federal legislation will not be 
introduced and^r enacted which would cause the interest on the First Series Bonds to be subject, directly or 
indirectly, to federal income taxation or adversely affect the market price ofthe First Series Bonds or otherwise 
prevent the holders of the First Series Bonds from realizing the full current benefit of the status of the interest 
thereon. 

The form of the text of the approving opinion of Co-Bond Counsel is included as APPENDIX F 
hereto. 

Tax Accounting Treatment of Original Issue Discount and Bond Premium 

The initial public offering price of cenain First Series Bonds listed on the inside front cover ofthe 
Official Statement (the "OID Bonds") is less than the amount payable at maturity of such First Series Bonds. The 
difference between the initial public offering price at which each maturity of OID Bonds is sold and the amount 
payable at maturity is original issue discount ("OID"), which constitutes interest which ts excluded from gross 
income of an owner of OID Bonds for federal income tax purposes. 
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Owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax advisers with respect to the determination for 
federal income tax purposes of interest accrued upon sale or redemption of OID Bonds, with respect to the owners' 
basis for determining gain or loss for federal income tax purposes upon a disposition of OID Bonds, with respect to 
the collateral federal tax consequences of an accrual of OID and with respect to state and local tax consequences of 
owning OID Bonds. Collateral tax consequences and the application of state and local taxes may be deemed to 
apply to OID in the year of accrual even though there will not be a corresponding cash payment until a later year. 

The initial public offering price of certain First Series Bonds listed on the inside cover of the 
Official Statement is in excess ofthe amount payable at maturity of such First Series Bonds. An amount equal to 
the excess of the purchase price of a First Series Bond over its stated redemption price at marurity constitutes 
premium on such First Series Bond. The purchaser of such a First^eries Bond must amortize any premium over the 
First Series Bond's term using constant yield principles. The amount of amortized bond premium (i) reduces the 
holder's basis in the First Series Bonds for purposes of determining gain or loss for federal income tax purposes 
upon the sale or other disposition of the First Series Bond and (ii) is not allowed as a deduction for federal income 
tax purposes to the holder. Purchasers of First Series Bonds at a premium, whether at the time of initial issuance or • 
subsequent thereto, should consult their own tax advisors with respect to the determination and treatment of 
premium for federal income tax purposes and with respect to state and local tax consequences of owning such First 
Series Bonds. 

Pennsylvania Tax Exemption 

In the opinion of Co-Bond Counsel, under existing law, interest on the First Series Bonds is 
exempt from Pennsylvania personal income tax and from Pennsylvania corporate net income tax, and the First 
Series Bonds are exempt from persona! property- taxes in Pennsylvania. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

All legal maners incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the First Series Bonds is 
subject to approval ofthe legality ofthe issuance of the First Series Bonds by Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen 
LLP and Ronald A. White, P.C, Co-Bond Counsel, both of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. The proposed form of such 
opinion is included herein as APPENDIX E. Certain legal maners will be passed upon for the Undenvriters by 
Mesirov Gelman Jaffe Cramer & Jamieson, LLP and Singley & Associates, Co-Underwriters' Counsel, both of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Certain legal maners will be passed upon for the City' by the Office of the Ciry 
Solicitor. Certain legal matters will be passed upon for PGW by Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel, LLP, of 
Philadelphia. Pennsylvania. 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR 

Public Financial Management, Inc., of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, has served as financial advisor 
(the "Financial Advisor") to the City' in respect to the sale of the First Series Bonds. The Financial Advisor assisted 
in the preparation of this Officia! Statement, and in other maners relating to the planning, structuring and issuance 
of the First Series Bonds, and has provided other advice. Public Financial Management, Inc. is a financial advisory 
and consulting organization and is not engaged in the business of underwriting, marketing or trading of municipal 
securities or any other negotiable instruments. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The financial statements of PGW forthe fiscal years ended August 31, 1997 and 1996, and forthe 
years then ended, have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, independent auditors, as stated in their report 
included in APPENDIX A to this Official Statement. 
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INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT'S REPORT 

The report prepared by Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc., and contained herein as 
APPENDIX B, has been included in reliance upon the expertise of that company as an independent consulting firm 
having broad experience in the design and analysis of the operation of gas works or gas distribution systems ofthe 
magnitude and scope of PGW and having skill in assessing assumptions used in the preparation of forecast financial 
statements of gas works systems. 

NO LITIGATION OPINION 

There is no controversy or litigation of any nature now pending or threatened in writing seeking 
to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale, execution or delivery of the First Series Bonds, or in any way contesting or 
affecting the validity of the First Series Bonds or any proceedings ofthe City taken with respect to the issuance or 
sale thereof, or the pledge or application of any moneys or security provided for the payment of the First Series 
Bonds or the existence or powers of the City'. 

Upon deliveo' of the First Series Bonds, the Office of the City Solicitor shall furnish a cenificaie, 
in form satisfactory to Co-Bond Counsel, to the effect, among other things, that, except for litigation which in the 
opinion of the Office of the City Solicitor is without merit, and except as disclosed in this Official Statement, no 
litigation or other legal proceedings are pending, or, to the best of its knowledge, threatened in writing to restrain or 
enjoin the issuance or delivery ofthe First Series Bonds or the collection or pledge of any moneys provided for the 
payment ofthe First Series Bonds or contesting or affecting the validity of the First Series Bonds orcontesting the 
powers of the City or its authority for the issuance of such Bonds. 

NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS 

The Act provides that bonds issued thereunder shall have all the qualities and incidents of 
securities under the Uniform Commercial Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall be negotiable 
instruments. 

VERIFICATION OF MATHEMATICAL COMPUTATIONS 

The accuracy of (a) the mathematical computations of the adequacy of the maturing principal 
amounts of and interest on the investments heid in the Escrow Accounts to pay (1) interest when due on all 
Refunded Bonds and (2) the principal amoum and applicable redemption premium, if any, of the Refunded Bonds 
when due, and (b) the mathematical computations supponing the conclusion that the First Series Bonds are not 
"arbitrage bonds" under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, will be verified solely as to mathematical 
accuracy by Drucker & Scaccetti, P.C. 

CERTAIN REFERENCES 

All summaries ofthe provisions of the First Series Bonds and the security therefor, the Act, the 
1998 General Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance set fonh herein and in APPENDIX C hereof, and all 
summaries and references to olher materials not purported to be quoted in full are onfy brief outlines of certain 
provisions thereof and do not constitute complete statements of such documents or provisions. Reference is made 
hereby to the complete documents relating to such matters for the complete terms and provisions thereof. So far as 
statements are made in this Official Statement involving maners of opinion, whether or not expressly so stated, they 
are made merely as such and not as representations of fact. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

In order to enable the Underwriters to comply with the requirements of Rule !5c2-12 promulgated 
by ihe Securities and Exchange Commission, the City will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement (the 
"Continuing Disclosure Agreement") with the Fiscal Agent for the First Series Bonds which shall constitute a 
wrinen undertaking for the benefit of the owners and beneficial owners of the First Series Bonds. See APPENDIX 
E - "FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT1 for the detailed provisions of the Continuing 
Disclosure Agreement. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Upon wrinen request to the office of the Director of Finance and payment of the costs of 
duplication and mailing, the Annual Report of the City for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 1997, and the audited 
combined financial statements ofthe City for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 1997, will be made available, as well 
as other pertinent infonnation. Such a request should be addressed to: Office ofthe Director of Finance, Municipal 
Services Building, 1401 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102. The City' will provide 
copies of the foregoing documents to one or more nationally recognized municipal securities information 
depositories. The City will provide financial and other information regarding the Gas Works from time to time to 
Standard &. Poor's Ratings Group, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and Fitch IBCA, Inc. in connection with 
securities ratings issued by those rating agencies of obligations oXJhe Gas Works. The City will continue these 
practices in future years on an annual basis on behalf of the Gas Works as well as all bonds issued for the Gas 
Works. 

This Official Statement has been duly executed and delivered by the following officers on behalf 
of the City of Philadelphia. 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 

Bv: 
Mayor 

City Controller 

City Solicitor 

Approved: 

Director of Finance 
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Deloitte & 
Touche LLP 

Twenty-Pourth Floor Telephone: (215) 246-2300 
1700 Market Street Pacsimiie; (2151569-2^,1 
Philadelphia. Pennsylvania 19103-398^ 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Controller ofthe City of Philadelphia 
and the Chairwoman and Members of 
the Philadelphia Gas Commission 
Philadeiphia, Pennsylvania 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of the Philadelphia Gas Works (the "Company") as of 
August 31, 1997 and 1996 and the related statements of income, changes in City equity and dash flows 
for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our 
opinion. 

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the Philadelphia Gas Works as of August 31, 1997 and 1996, and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The supplementary infonnation in the schedules of funding progress and employer contributions on 
pages 20 and 21 is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplementary infonnation 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. This supplementary' information is the 
responsibility' of the Company's management. We have applied certain limited procedures, which 
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation 
ofthe supplementary information. However, we did not audit the supplementary information and, 
accordingly, express no opinion on it. 

December 24, 1997 

DeloitteTouche 
Tohmatsu 
International A-I 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
For the Years Ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 

Operating revenues: 
Nonheatfng 
Gas transport service 
Heating 
Unbilled gas adjustment 

Total gas revenues 
Other operating revenues 

Tota I operating revenues 

Operating expenses: 
Natural gas 
Other raw material 
Gas processing 
Field service 
Distribution 
Collection 
Meter reading 
Provision for uncollectible 
accounts 

Customer services 
Customer accounting 
Marketing 
Administrative and general 
Pensions 
Taxes 

Total operating expenses 
except undistributed depreciation 

Depreciation 
Less depreciation distributed 
through clearing accounts 

Total depreciation 

Totaf operating expenses 

Operating Income 
Interest and other Income 

Income before Interest expense 

fnterest expense: 
Long-term debt 
Other 
Allowance for funds used during 
construction 

Total interest expense 

Net Income 

Distribution to the Ctty of Philadelphia 

Transferred to City equity 

Notes 

1.4,6,7,8 

1.12 

11 
10 

1,8 

1,8 

1,8 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

1S3Z 1996 

90,451 
1,441 

450,241 
1,650 

543,783 
7,187 

550.970 

91,146 
1,108 

475,956 
650 

568,860 
7,188 

576.048 

271,627 276,574 
4 282 

14,238 14,846 
18,883 16,492 
20,454 22,817 
9,460 10,131 
3,844 6,078 

33,474 38,340 
13,205 11,669 
5,898 3,357 
3,841 3,454 
45,200 44,997 
4,590 7,337 
6,517 6,532 

451,235 464,906 

36,652 39,062 

4,804 5,293 
31,848 33,769 

483,083 496,675 

67,887 77,373 
7,514 7,668 

75,401 85,041 

44,887 46,367 
6,587 7,542 

(173) 
51,430 53,736 

23,971 31,305 
18,000 18,000 

$ 5,971 S 13.305 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN CITY EQUITY 
For the Years Ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

1931 1996 

Balance, beginning 

Transferred from statements of income 

Balance, ending 

$ 263,016 
5,971 

$ 268,987 

$ 249,711 
13,305 

$ 263,016 
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PHH ADFIPHIA GAS WORKS 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Years Ended AUGUST 31, 1997 AND 1996 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
1997 1996 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Operating income 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 
provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Other income (expense) 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 
(Increase) In accounts receivable 
Decrease (increase) in materials and supplies inventories 
Decrease (increase) in other current assets " 

(Increase) decrease in other assets 
Increase in accounts and construction contracts payable 

(Decrease) In other current liabilities 
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities and deferred credits 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: 
I n t e r e s t i n c o m e o n t e m p o r a r y i n v e s t m e n t s 

Interest payments on notes payable 
Increase (decrease) in notes payable 
Distribution to the city of Philadelphia 

Net cash used in non-capita! financing activities 

Cash flows from capital & related financing activities: 
Capital spending activities: 

Net construction expenditures 
Drawdowns on capital improvement fund 

Net cash used in capital spending activities 

Other capital financing activities: 
Long-term debt issued 
Capital improvement fund deposits 
Long-term debt issuance expenses 
Interest income on capital improvement fund 
Interest income on sinking fund 
Sinking fund deposits 
Principal payments on long-term debt 
Interest payments on long-term debt 
Withdrawals from sinking fund 

Net cash used in capital financing activities 

Net cash used in capital & related financing activities 
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 

S 67,887 $ 77,373 

41,879 44,328 
4,549 2,487 

(2.357) (1,835) 
2,508 (3,158) 
475 (23,236) 

(5.772) 4,329 
4,573 10,875 
(2,036) (11.631) 
8,661 (5.193) 

120,367 94,339 

1.287 3,481 
(1,350) (1,996) 
15,000 (38,222) 
(18,000) (18,000) 
(3,063) (54.737) 

(52,107) (44,763) 
5,606 21,227 

(46,301) (23,536) 

23,000 20,100 
(22,831) (20,471) 

(169) (202) 
203 572 

1,238 865 
(1,238) (865) 
(38,805) (35,640) 
(41.911) (43.126) 

0 189 
(80,513) (78,578) 

(126,814) (102,114) 
(9.510) (62,512) 

10,794 73.306 
$ 1.284 % 10,794 

Suppiemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Capital and Related Financing Activities 
The company incurred n o n o s h interest expense as follows for the years ended 
August 31, 1997 and 1996: 

Accreted interest 
Amortization of discount 
Amortization of bond issuance costs 
Amortization of losses on reacquired debt 

1991 
3,371 
1,145 

536 
3,272 

1996 
3,145 
1,142 

524 
3,496 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For ihe Years Ended August 31.1997 and 1996 

7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POUCIES: 

The accounting methods employed by the Philadelphia Gas Works [the "Company") are 
prescribed by the City of Philadelphia {the ^fcitv") and are. in all material respects, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Such statements include 
informed estimates and judgments of management for those transactions that are not yet 
complete or for which the ultimate effects cannot be precisely determined. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. The principal accounting policies within this framework are 
described as follows: 

Regulation 

The Company is subject to the rules and regulations of the Philadelphia Gas Commission (the 
"PGC") and generally maintains its accounts in accordance with the prescribed Uniform 
System of Accounts. 

On May 15, 1996. the Company filed with the PGC its 1997 Operating Budget which was 
based upon existing rate levels. On September 24, 1996, the PGC approved the 1997 
Operating Budget. 

On June 17, 1997, the Company filed with the PGC its 1998 Operating Budget which was 
again based on existing rate levels. The 1998 Operating Budget was approved on October 
29, 1997. 

Utilitv Plant 

Utility plant is stated at original cost. Utility plant in service includes a Synthetic Natural Gas 
Plant ("SNG Plant") that is being maintained primarily in a reserve status and a propane/air 
facility ("LP. Plant") which is not currently in use. At August 31, 1997 and 1996, fhe net book 
value of the SNG Plant was $21,869,000 and $27,336,000 respectively, and the net book value 
of fhe L.P. Plant was $4,527,000 and $5,659,000 respectively. 

Allowance for Funds Used Durino Construction 

Allowance for funds used during construction ("AFUDC) is an estimate of the cost of funds 
used for construction purposes. The AFUDC, as calculated on borrowed funds, reduces 
interest expense. The AFUDC rate applied to construction work in progress was 6.1% in both 
the 1997 and 1996 fiscal years. 

Property Additions, Retirements. Sales and Maintenance 

The cost of additions, replacements and betterments are capitalized and included in the 
utility plant accounts. The cost of property sold or retired is eliminated from the utility plant 
accounts and charged to accumulated depreciation. Normal repairs, maintenance and 
the cost of minor property items are charged to operating expenses as Incurred. 
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/. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNVNG POLICIES (Cont'd) 

Depreciation 

Historically, depreciation is provided on a straight-line method using rates appl ied to each 
asset category. In 1997 the composite rate was 3.2% based on a depreciation study 
completed that year. In 1996. on the authorization of the PGC. depreciation was calculated 
on a composite rate of 3.5%. In a previous rate order, fhe PGC disallowed the accrual of the 
net salvage component in depreciation. Consequently, cost of removal is charged against 
the reserve when incurred. 

Accrued Gas Revenues 

Revenues are recognized as gas is distributed. Estimated revenues from gas distributed and 
unbilled are accrued and included in income. 

Customers 

The Company's service territory encompasses the City of Philadelphia. Of the Company's 
approximately 511.000 customers, over 95 percent are residential. 

Customer Receivables 

The Company's tariffs provide for various agreements under which residential customers may 
pay arrearages with extended terms. Certain of such agreements, if adhered to. provide for 
forgiveness of arrearages. At August 31, 1997 and 1996. the number of customers with 
agreements providing for forgiveness of arrearages approximated 3.000 in each fiscal year. 

In November 1993, the Gas Service Tariff was amended to discontinue offering new 
forgiveness agreements. In its place, the Company offers a discounted payment plan for 
current receivables with a possible forgiveness of arrearages in five years. The total number 
of customers with discounted payment plans as of August 31, 1997 and 1996 was 
approximately 55,000 and 57.000, respectively. 

Gas Cost Rale 

PGW's single greatest operating expense is the cost of natural gas and raw materials. This 
cost, as well as certain other specific costs, including earned Customer Responsibility Program 
("CRP") discounts and conservation program costs, are recovered through the operation of 
the Gas Cost Rate ("GCR") which is approved by the PGC. The base rate approved by the 
Gas Commission includes a fuel component. PGW calculates its anticipated annual cost for 
fuel and allocates the excess of that cost over the base rate component, and certain other 
specific costs to its customers on a levelized basis for payment during the fiscal year, using the 
GCR. At the end of the fiscal year, costs recovered through the GCR and base rate are 
compared to the actual cost of fuel and other specific costs and customers can be credited 
or charged for over-recovery or under-recovery. An over-recovery is a liability at the end of 
the fiscal year in which it occurs, while an under-recovery is a deferred debit until billed. The 
GCR is adjusted in fhe subsequent fiscal year to reflect the under-recovery or over-recovery. 
Changes in the GCR impact the reported amounts of gas revenues and operating expenses, 
but do not affect operating income or net income. (Also, see Note 7). 

In February 8. 1996. the PGC approved a GCR charge of $.6540 per/Mcf to be effective 
September 1, 1995. 
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7. SUMMAR Y OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POUCIES (Cont 'd j 

Gas Cost Rote (Cont'd] 

On August 2. 1996, the Company filed its GCR Tariff proposal for the 1997 fiscal year ot a 
charge of $1.6517 per/Mcf to be effective September 1, 1996. On September 24, 1996, the 
PGC authorized a temporary GCR rate, a charge of $1.6517 per/Mcf to be effective October 
1, 1996, while the PGC continued its ongoing review of the Company's fifing. 

On November 12, 1996, the PGC completed its GCR review and authorized a charge of 
$1.4272 per/Mcf to be effective December 1. 1996r-

On August 1. 1997, the Company filed with the PGC its GCR tariff for the 1998 fiscal year at a 
charge of $1.2231 per/Mcf fo be effective on September 1/1997. While the PGC is currently 
reviewing this proposal, the current rate of $1.4272 per/Mcf continues to be effective. 

Materials and Supplies 

Materials and supplies, consisting primarily of fuel stock, gases stored to meet peak demand 
requirements and spare parts, are stated at fhe lower of average cost or market. 

Bond Issuance Costs and Debt Discount 

Discount and expenses arising from the issuance of revenue bonds are amortized using fhe 
interest method over the term of the particular bond issue. 

losses on Reacquired Debt 

Losses on reacquired debt are deferred and amortized, using the interest method, to interest 
expense over fhe life of fhe refunding bond issue as required by fhe PGC. 

Pensions 

The Company has a noncontributory pension plan (the "Pension Plan") covering all 
employees and providing for retirement payments at age sixty-five or earlier under various. 

' options. In accordance with Resolutions of the PGC, Ordinances of City Council and as 
prescribed by the City's Director of Finance, the Pension Plan is being funded with 
contributions by the Company to the Sinking Fund Commission of the City. 

Statements of Cash Flow 

For fhe purpose of reporting cash flows, all non-restricted highly liquid investments (stated at 
cost which approximates marketj with original mafurities of three monfhs or less are 
considered cash equivalents. 

Reserve for Injuries and Damages 

The Company is principally insured through insurance carriers; however, the Company is 
required to cover settlement of claims which are excluded under the provisions of such 
insurance policies, A reserve has been established, in accordance with PGC regulations, in 
an amount which estimates settlements to be paid by the Company in the next fisca! year. 
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/. SUMMARY OFSfGNtflCAHTACCOUNTING POUCIES: (Cont 'd / 

Reserve for Injuries and Damoaes [Cont'd) 

Estimated losses from claims for occunences not covered by insurance, which will not be 
pa id in the nexf fiscal year have been accrued and deferred. Such liabilities have been 
established based upon Company history and consultation with counsel. Such expenses are 
expected to be recovered through future rates. Charges against the reserve are made as 
claims are settled. (Also, see Note I I ) . 

Adoption of New Accounting Standards 

For the years ended August 31, 1997, the Company adopted Government Accounting 
Standards Board [GASBJ Statements No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local 
Governmenfaf Employees and No. 31. Accounting and Financiai Reporting for Certain 
Investments and for External Investment Pools. 

The Company's adoption of GASB No. 27 had no significant effects on its financial statement. 
See Note 10 for further information. 

In 1997, the Company elected to early adopt Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 31, (GASB No. 31) Accounting a n d Financial Reporting for Certain Investments 
o n d for External Investment Pools. The statement establishes fair value standards for 
investments held by governmental entities, except for certain money market investments, as 
defined, which are recorded at amortized cost. The statement also establishes new reporting 
standards for investment income. See Note 3 for related information. 

In preparing its financial statements, the Company retroactively applied the provisions of 
GASB No. 31 by restating interest income for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1996 by $236,000 
and by restating the beginning City Equity as of August 31, 1996 as follows: 

Citv Equity 

Beginning fund balance, as previously reported $263,252,000 
Adoption of GASB No. 31 (236.000) 
Beginning fund balance, as restated £263.016.000 

The Company did not restate its 1996 City Equity as of August 31. 1995 for the adopt ion of this 
standard, because such adopt ion would have had an insignificant effect on fhe account. 

The Company's investments consist of money market investments that have a remaining 
maturity at time of purchase of one year or less. 

Presentation 

Certain 1996 amounts have been reclassified to conform with the 1997 presentation. 
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2. OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT: 

The C o m p a n y is o w n e d by the City. As of January 1, 1973. under the terms of a two-year 
a g r e e m e n t au tomat i ca l l y ex tended for successive two-year periods unless c a n c e l e d u p o n 90 
days no t i ce by the City, the C o m p a n y is be ing m a n a g e d by the Phi ladelphia Facilities 
M a n a g e m e n t Corpo ra t i on ("PFMC]. The ag reement , as a m e n d e d , provides for 
re imbursement fo PFMC of a c t u a l costs incurred in m a n a g i n g fhe C o m p a n y , not fo e x c e e d a 
to ta l of $875,000 a n d $850,000 in fiscal year 1997 a n d 1996. respect ively. (Also, see Note 11). 
The a g r e e m e n t requires the C o m p a n y to make annua l payments of $18,000,000 to the City. 

In 1995. the City g r a n t e d the C o m p a n y $21.135.0Q£Wo b e util ized as "p ro jec t revenues". Such 
amounts are non- re fundab le , a n d accord ing ly , were r e c o r d e d by the C o m p a n y as non-
ope ra t i ng revenues in 1995. The City rece ived the re la ted funds by enter ing into a Forward 
Purchase Agreement , l inked to e x p e c t e d future earnings in the Sinking Fund (see Note 8). 
Under its a r rangemen t wi th the C o m p a n y , the City has tradi t ional ly g ran ted such earnings to 
the C o m p a n y . In con junc t ion wi th the Forward Purchase Agreement , the City has a g r e e d to 
w i thho ld such grants for seven [7] years o n ba lances in the Sinking Fund u p to approx imate ly 
$61,000,000. 

The C o m p a n y engages in various other transactions wi th the City. The C o m p a n y prov ides" 
gas service to the City. Opera t ing revenues inc lude $8,281,000 in 1997 a n d $8,179,000 in 1996 
re la t ing to sales fo the City. Water a n d sewer services a n d licenses are pu rchased from the 
City. Such purchases to ta led $776,000 in 1997 a n d $870,000 in 1996. Amounts rece ivab le from 
or ( p a y a b l e to) the City were ($654,000) a n d $848,000 at August 3 1 , 1997 a n d 1996 
respect ively. 

Cer ta in activi t ies of the PGC are p a i d for by the C o m p a n y . Such payments to ta led 
$1,167,000 in 1997 a n d $1,438,000 in 1996. 

3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS: 

A. Cash 

Cash consists primarily of bank deposits. Bank ba lances of such deposits at August 31 . 
1997 a n d 1996 were $2,727,000 a n d $1,395,000. respect ively. Book ba lances of such 
deposi ts a i August 31 , 1997 a n d 1996 were $1,284,000 a n d ($1,106,000). respect ively. 
Depos i ted funds are either insured by a federa l a g e n c y or co l la tera l ized in a c c o r d a n c e 
wi th City a n d State statutes. Federal deposi tory insurance on these ba lances at August 
31 . 1997 a n d 1996 was $437,000 a n d $444,000. respect ively. The comoos i t ion of the 
C o m p a n y ' s deposits th roughou t fhe year e n d e d August 31 . 1997 was no t signif icantly 
d i f ferent f rom tha t at the b a l a n c e sheet da te . 

B. Investments 

Statutes author ize the C o m p a n y to invest in obl igat ions of the US Treasury, U.S. 
G o v e r n m e n t Agencies a n d Instrumentalities, a n d repurchase agreements (col lateral ized 
by ob l igat ions of the U.S. Treasury a n d G o v e m m e n t Agencies) . In the op in ion of 
M a n a g e m e n t , for the years e n d e d August 31. 1997 a n d 1996. the C o m p a n y o p e r a t e d , in 
all mate r ia l respects, wi thin the provisions of such statutes. 

The C o m p a n y ' s investments are ca tegor i zed be low to g ive a n ind ica t ion of the level of 
c red i t risk assumed at yea r -end . Ca tegory 1 inc ludes investments that are insured or 
regis tered or for w h i c h the securities are he ld by the C o m p a n y or its agen t in the 
C o m p a n y ' s n a m e . Ca tego ry 2 includes uninsured a n d unregistered investments for wh i ch 
the securities are he ld by the counterpar ty 's trust d e p a r t m e n t or a g e n t in fhe Company 's 
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3. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Cont'd) 

B. Investments (Cont'd) 
name. Category 3 includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the 
securities are held by the counterparty or by its trust department or agent, but not in the 
Company's name. Repurchase agreements with a carrying amount (at market value) of 

, $0 and $11,900,000 at August 31, 1997 and 1996, respectively, were classified as Category 
1 Investments. 

The Company's Sinking Fund and Capital Improvement Fund deposits, consisting primarily 
of U.S. Treasury and government agency obligations, are maintained by the City or in the 
Company's name by its agent and are considewd Category 1 Investments. At August 31, 
1997 and 1996. $21,657,000 and $4,439,000 was restricted to the purchase of utility plant. 

The amount of the Company's investments in the various categories of credit risk during 
the year ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 was not significantly different from the 
categorization at the balance sheet date. 

< DEFERRED EXPENSES: 
In compliance with rate orders issued by the PGC, the cost of projects which produce 
benefits over an extended period are deferred. Such costs are being^amortized to expense 
over a period matching their useful lives which range from two to ten years. The unamortized 
expenses included in other current assets and deferred debits as of August 31, 1997 and 1996 
were $2,250,000 and $1,478,000, respectively. The unamortized expenses included in other 
assets and deferred debits as of August 31. 1997 and 1996 were $5,270,000 and $5,044,000, 
respectively. 

On November 9. 1995. the PGC, as part of the approval of the 1996 Operating Budget, 
allowed the Company to defer and recover $37,500,000 of outstanding accounts receivable 
deemed to be not collectible, due to anticipated restrictions on CRISIS grants, in rates over a 
ten year period beginning in 1995. Any subsequent grants received have been used to 
reduce this regulatory asset. At August 31, 1996, accumulated amortization of $7,500,000 and 
subsequent grants of $1,160,000 reduced the balance to $28,840,000. At August 31. 1997. 
accumulated amortization of $11,250,000 and subsequent grants of $3,557,000 reduced the 
balance to $22,693,000. (Also see Note No. 12) 

5. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN: 
The Company offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan") created in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The Plan, available to ail Company 
employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred 
compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or 
unforeseeable emergency. 

All amounts of compensation deferred under the Plan, all property and rights purchased with 
those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property, or rights are (until 
pa id or made available to the employee or other beneficiary) solely the property and rights 
of the Company (without being restricted to the provisions of benefits under the Plan), subject 
only to the claims of the Company's general creditors. Participants' rights under the Plan are 
equal to those of general creditors of the Company in an amount equal to the fair market 
value of the deferred account for each participant. The Company believes that it is unlikely 
that it will use the Plan's assets to satisfy the claims of general creditors in the future. 

The Plan provides that in the absence of gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct, neither 
fhe Company nor the Plan Administrator shall be accountable or liable for any investment 
loss. 
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DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN (Cont'd): 

The following is a summary of the increases and decreases in Plan assets: 

Thousands of Dollars 
1997 1996 

Plan Assets. September 1 $23,216 $19,398 
Contribufions 3,297 2.879 
Return on Investment 6.250 2.272 
Payments to Eligible Participants 
And Beneficiaries ^ (1,107) (1,3331 

Plan Assets (at estimated Market 
Value), August 31 S31.656 223,216 

6. NOTES PAYABLE: 
Pursuant to the provisions of certain Ordinances ond Resolutions of the City, the Company 
may sell short-term notes in a principal amount which, together with interest, may not exceed 
$100,000,000 outstanding at any one time. These notes are intended to provide additional 
working capital. They are supported by an irrevocable letter of credit and a subordinated 
security interest in the Company's revenues. 

The notes outstanding at August 31. 1997 had an average weighted interest rate of 
approximately 3.68% and remaining time to maturity of 2 days to 58 days. The principal 
amount outstanding at August 31, 1997 and 1996 was $30,000,000, and $15,000,000, 
respectively. 

7. GCR TARIFFRECONOUATION: 
During the year ended August 31, 1997, the Company's actual gas costs under the GCR Tariff 
exceeded its billed gas costs by $11,001,000. During the year ended August 31, 1996. the 
Company's actual gas costs under fhe GCR Tariff exceeded ifs billed gas costs by 
$17,324,000. According to the procedure described in Note 1, the Company recognized this 
amount as revenue and as a deferred debit at August 31, 1997 and 1996. In each instance, 
the GCR Tariff mechanism amortizes the expense through increased rates during the following 
fiscal year. 

8. LONG-TERM DEBT: 
The following summary of long-term debt consists primarily of bonds issued by the City under 
agreements whereby the Company musf reimburse the City for the principal and interest 
payments required by the bond ordinances: 

fTHOUSANDS OF DOLLARS) 

AUGUST 31, 1997 AUGUST 31. 1996 
Curren! 
Portion 

Long-Term 
Portion rQTAi 

Cunen! 
Portion 

Long-Jerm 
Portion 

Revenue Bondi " 
Unamort i ied Debl Diic. 

$32,325 

fl,P?S| 
i6*9.2*\ 
ft 1.350 

$661,566 
('2/311 

$35,290 

P.'231. 
$678,194 
[124171 

$713,484 
fl3.S40l 

Total Revenue Bonds 13'.250 1637.835 $669 135 S3*. 167 $665777 S699 944 

Subordinate Lease Obligotioni 
Unomorlized Debt Diicount 

$5,013 
l i i l 

iS4M7 

M2H 
$3,515 $36,460 

M$5I 
$39,975 

15"! 

Subordinate lease Obligations 4 969 .̂024 ;w6o ?5,99$ 39,4$4 

TOTAl S??S l.TQ m \ 772 i7W40a 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT (Cont'd) 

Principal maturities and scheduled interest payments for revenue bonds and total payments 
related to the subordinate lease obligations during the next five fisca! years are as follows: 

T H O U S A N D S OF D Q L L A R S 
SUBORDINATE 

YEAR ENDING REVENUE BONDS LEASE 
AUGUST 31 PRINCIPAL INTEREST OBLIGATIONS TOTAL 

199B 32,325 37,160 8.213 77,698 
1999 33,225 35.469 '- '10.128 78,822 
2000 30,940 37,756 10.231 78,927 
2001 31,157 37.528 10.223 76.908 
2002 30,817 36.441 8.199 75.457 

Under the authority of the General Ordinance, the City has issued fifteen series of Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds consisting of serial and term bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.40% to 
8.70%. maturing at various dates through 2026. Proceeds of all series of Revenue Bonds were 
applied to reduce capital improvement loans from the City which had been previously 
approved by the voters, but for which bonds had not been issued, to fund future capital 
projects by deposits in the Capital Improvement Fund or to refund bonds previously issued. 
The serial bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity while the term bonds are 
subject to redemption at the option of the City after a designated date, either In whole or in 
part, at varying redemption prices. In addition, the term bonds are subject to mandatory 
redemption after a designated date prior to maturity at a redemption price of 100% of 
principal amount and accrued interest. Funds deposited in a Sinking Fund may be used for 
this purpose. 

Under the terms of the General Ordinance, the City is required to maintain rates to allow the 
Company to satisfy revenue bond debt coverage ratio requirements. 

Also provided by the General Ordinance is the establishment of a Sinking Fund into which 
deposits are made sufficient to meet all principal and interest requirements of the bonds as 
they become due. The General Ordinance also provides that sinking fund reserves be 
maintained as part of the Sinking Fund, which reserves have heretofore initially been funded 
from the proceeds of each series of bonds in an amount equal to the maximum annual debt 
service requirement on the bonds of each such series in any fiscal year. Monies in the sinking 
fund reserve are to be applied to the payment of debt service, if for any reason, other monies 
in the Sinking Fund should be insufficient. (Also, see Note 2 re: Sinking Fund.) 

The revenue bonds are, and wil! be. equally and ratably collateralized by a security interest in 
all of the Company's project revenues and monies in the Sinking Fund. 

A portion of certain revenue bonds were issued as zero coupon securities. Interest on these 
securities is accrued and compounded on the payment dates of the current interest bonds 
wifhin the issue. The accrued interest to fhe date of compounding is reported as long-term 
debt. 

Subordinate Lease Obligations 

In 1989, the Company refinanced the net book value, which approximated the fair market 
value, of its Headquarters and office complex at 800 W. Montgomery Avenue. This was 
accomplished through the sale of the facility to the Philadelphia Municipal Authority 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT (Cont'd) 

Subordinate lease Obliaotions fCont'd) 

("PMA"), an agency of the City, and its leaseback fo fhe Company under a lease which 
expires June 1, 2014 at which time title transfers to the ComponyT As part of fhe indenture, the 
Company has guaranteed lease payments in an amount equal to the scheduled debt 
service on the bonds issued by PMA to finance the facility purchase. This lease obligation is 
subordinate to the Gas Works Revenue Bonds, other general obligation debt and notes 
payable. Proceeds from the refinancing of the building were utilized in the Company's 
capital program. The total amount financed was $25,000,000. 

The gross amount of assets under such lease obligation is approximately $22,807,000 at August 
31, 1997 and 1996 while accumulated amortization approximated $4,418,000 and $3,951,000, 
respectively, af August 31, 1997 and 1996. The amortization of such assets is included in 
depreciation expense in the statements of income. 

Aggregate future minimum lease payments at August 31, 1997 approximated $38,163,000 
which includes imputed interest of $17,103,000. 

* In January 1996, fhe Company entered info a refinancing of the nef book value of existing 
and to be installed equipment. The installed equipment, worth approximately $12.7 million 
and $7.4 million of equipment to be installed, is owned by the City for use by the Company. 
Pursuant to fhe Lease and Leaseback Agreements, fhe equipment is leased by PMA to the 
investor and the investor leases the equipment back to PMA. Payments mode by the City 
under the Sublease are made solely from the revenues of the Company and are subordinate 
fo certain other payments from the Company's revenues. Accordingly, these assets and 
corresponding lease obligations ore included in the Company's financial statements. 

The gross amount of assets under such lease obligation is approximately $15,900,000 and 
$19,100,000 at August 31. 1997 and 1996 while accumulated amortization approximated 
$837,000 and $278,000. respectively, at August 31. 1997 and 1996. The amortization of such 
assets is included in depreciation expense in the statements of income. 

Aggregate future minimum lease payments at August 31. 1997 approximates $17,783,000 
which includes imputed interest of $2,383,000. 

In August, 1997, the City entered into a contract with PMA to have PMA provide certain 
capital equipment to the Company. The equipment value cannot exceed $32,000,000. The 
equipment is owned by PMA and leased to the City for fhe exclusive use of PGW. PMA will 
issue revenue bonds to provide funding to purchase the equipment. On August 22, 1997, PMA 
issued $23,000,000 of revenue bonds with terms to October 1. 2004. Payments made by the 
City under the contract are made solely from the revenues of the Company and are 
subordinate to certain other payments from the Company's revenues. Accordingly, these 
assets and corresponding lease obligations are included in the Company's financial 
statements. 

The gross amount of assets under such lease obligation is approximately $2,557,000 at August 
31. 1997 and the unexpended balance of the $23,000,000 is restricted to the purchase of 
addifionat utility plant (see Note 3). There was no amortizafion in 1997. Future amorfizafion of 
such assets will be included in depreciation expense in the statements of income. 

Aggregate future minimum lease payments af August 31, 1997 approximated $27,982,000 
which includes imputed interest of $4,982,000. 
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9. DEFEASED DEBT: 

Defeased debt of the Company (bonds issued by the Company now payable from the 
proceeds of irrevocably pledged assets) at August 31. 1997 was as follows: 

Revenue Bond Issue and 
Scheduled Final Maturitv Interest Rate Thousands of Dollars 
7th March 15,2012 6.0 $10,675 
1 IC January 1. 2015 6.75 - 7.25% 15,330 
12B May 15,2020 6.6-7.1% 66,420 
13th June 15,2021 7.7% 65,005 

The investments held by the trustee and the defeased bonds are not recognized on the 
Company's balance sheets in accordance with the terms of the Indentures of Defeasance. 
The investments pledged for the redemption of the defeased debt have maturities and 
interest payments scheduled to coincide with the trustee cash requirements for debt service. 

The assets pledged, primarily noncallable U.S. Government Securities, had a market value of 
$165,538,000 at August 31, 1997 bearing interest on face value at 0% to 13.125%. 

10. ACCOUNTING FOR PENSION COSTS: 

A. Plan Description 

The Company sponsors a public employee retirement system ("PERS"). a single 
employer defined benefit plan to provide pension benefits for all of its employees, 
whose annual covered payroll (which was substantially equal to total payroll) at 
August 31. 1997 and 1996 was $98,549,000 and $96,290,000, respectively. 

At September 1, 1996, the date of the last actuarial valuation, the Pension Plan 
membership consisted of: 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently 
receiving benefits and terminated 
employees entitled to benefits, but 
not yet receiving them: 2,231 

Current employees: 
Vested 1.375 
Non-vested 619 

TOTAL CURRENT EMPLOYEES: 1.994 

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP: 4.??5 

The Pension Plan provides retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits. 
Retirement benefits vest after 10 years of credited service. Employees who retire at or 
after age 65 are entitled to receive an annua! retirement benefit, payable monthly, in 
an amount equal to the greater of: 

1.25% of the first $6,600 of Final Average Earnings plus 1.75% of the excess of. 
Final Average Earnings over $6,600, times years of credited service, with a 
maximum of 60% of the highest annual earnings during the last 10 years of 
credited service. 
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W. ACCOUNTING FOR PENSION COSTS (Cont'd) 

A. Plan Description (Cont'd! 

27o of total earnings received during the period of credited service plus 22.5% 
of the first $100 of such amount, applicable only to participants who were 
employees on or prior to March 24, 1967. 

Final Average Earnings are the employee's average pay, over the highest five years of 
the last ten years of credited service. Employees with 15 years of credited service may 
retire at or after age 55 and receive a r e d d e d retirement benefit. 

Covered employees are not required to contribute to the Pension Plan. The 
Company is required by statute to contribute the amounts necessary to finance the 
Pension Plan. Benefit and contribution provisions are established by City ordinance 
and may be amended only as allowed by City ordinance. 

The City of Philadelphia issues o publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for the Pension Plan. 
The report may be obtained by writing to the Director of Finance of the City of 
Philadelphia. 

B. Annual Pension Cost, Contributions Required and Contributions Made 

The Company's annual pension cost is equal to its annual required contribution. The 
annual required contribution for the current year was determined as part of an 
actuarial valuation at September 1, 1996 using the projected unit credit method. 
Significant actuarial assumptions used for fhe above valuation include: a) a rate of 
return on the investment of present and future assets of 8.25% per year compounded 
annually, bj projected salqry increases of 37o, and c) 62 as the assumed retirement 
age. Both a] and bj included an inflation component of 3%. The assumptions did not 
include post retirement benefit increases. 

The actuarial asset value is equal to the value of the fund assets as reported by the 
City of Philadelphia with no adjustments. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is 
being amortized over eleven (11) years. 

The Pension Plan funding policy provides for periodic employer contributions at 
actuarially determined rates that, expressed as percentages of 'annual covered 
payroll, are sufficient to accumulate assets to pay benefits when due. Level 
percentages of payroll employer contribution rates are determined using the 
Projected Unit Credit actuarial funding method. 

Contributions totaling $4,590,000 were made in 1997. These contributions consisted of 
the net of: a) $4,694,000 normal cost and b) $104,000 amortizafion of the excess of the 
plan assets over the pension benefit obligation. In 1996, contributions of $7,337,000 
consisted of: a) $4,704,000 normal cost and b) $2,633,000 amortization of the unfunded 
pension benefit obligation. In 1995, contributions of $4,462,000 consisted of: a) 
$5,760,000 norma! cost and b) $1,298,000 amortization of the excess of the plan assets 
over the pension benefit obligation. 
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10. A CCOUNVNG FOR PENSION COSTS (Conf 'dj 

B. Annuo l Pension Cost, Contr ibuf ions Required o n d Contr ibut ions M o d e f C o n t ' d l 

Fiscal yea r 1997 contr ibut ions were m a d e in a c c o r d a n c e w i th ac tuar ia l 
r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s de te rm ined through a n ac tuar ia l study pe r f o rmed in September, 
1996. Fiscal 1996 a n d 1995 contr ibut ions were m a d e in a c c o r d a n c e wi th ac tuar ia l 
r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s de te rm ined th rough the ac tuar ia l s tud ies/updates pe r fo rmed in 
N o v e m b e r 1996 a n d April 1995. 

Historically, payments to beneficiar ies are m a d e by the C o m p a n y a n d not f rom the 
assets of the Pension Plan. In recent yea iT "payments fo beneficiar ies e x c e e d e d the 
C o m p a n y ' s actuar ia l ly c o m p u t e d pension cont r ibu t ion . Withdrawals f rom pension 
assets of $23,380,000 in 1997 a n d $20,391,000 in 1996 were necessary to meet 
benef ic ia ry p a y m e n t obl igat ions. 

C. Historical Trend Informat ion funaudi ted) 

Historical t rend in format ion ref lect ing fund ing progress a n d contr ibut ions m a d e by the 
C o m p a n y are presented on pages 20 a n d 21 . 

D. Post Employment Benefit In format ion 

In add i t i on to prov id ing pension benefits, the C o m p a n y also provides hea l th ca re a n d 
life insurance benefits to Pension Plan benef ic iar ies a n d their dependen ts . Such 
benef i ts are f u n d e d on a pay-as-you-go basis. The C o m p a n y recognizes the cost of 
p rov id ing hea l th ca re benefits for the 2,027 a n d 2,052 benef ic iar ies a n d their 
d e p e n d e n t s for the 1997 a n d 1996 fiscal years, respect ively, a n d the cost of p rov id ing 
such benefi ts for 1,990 a n d 1.986 ac t i ve employees a n d their dependen ts for the 1997 
a n d 1996 fiscal years, respect ively, by charg ing the annua l insurance premiums to 
expense. Total premiums incurred for heal th ca re a m o u n t e d to $19,438,000 in 1997 
a n d $19,123,000 in 1996, of wh i ch approx imate ly 45% a n d 4 1 % respect ively, represents 
paymen ts o n behal f of ret i red employees a n d their dependen ts . Total premiums for 
g r o u p life insurance were $1,184,000 in 1997 a n d $1.511,000 in 1996; approx imate ly 29% 
a n d 32%, respect ively, is a t t r ibutab le to ret ired employees . 

/ /. RISK MAN A CEMENT: 

The C o m p a n y is exposed to various risks of loss re la ted fo torts; theft of, d a m a g e to, a n d 
dest ruc t ion of assets; errors a n d omissions; injuries to employees ; a n d natura l disasters. The 
C o m p a n y is pr inc ipa l ly insured th rough insurance carriers. The C o m p a n y ' s p roper ty is insured 
against the risk of loss or d a m a g e , w i thout a g g r e g a t e limits, in the a m o u n t of $250,000,000 per 
o c c u r r e n c e wi th a $100,000 deduc t i b l e ; subject, however , to a n annua l a g g r e g a t e limit of 
$100,000,000 for e a r t h q u a k e a n d a n annua l a g g r e g a t e limit of $50,000,000 for f l ood , 
genera l ly , a n d to lower f l ood limits as to the R ichmond Plant. A d e d u c t i b l e of $250,000 
appl ies to speci f ic s torage tanks at the Passyunk Plant. In add i t ion , the C o m p a n y maintains 
boi ler a n d mach inery , b lanket cr ime, a n d other forms of p roper ty insurance. With respect to 
inc idents arising b e t w e e n O c t o b e r 1, 1986 a n d August 3 1 , 1991 a n d b e t w e e n September 1, 
1994, a n d August 3 1 , 1996, the C o m p a n y maintains policies of liability insurance insuring 
against the risk of d a m a g e or injury to the publ ic for $25,000,000 in excess of $500,000 for any 
o n e inc ident , genera l ly w i thout a g g r e g a t e limits. Effective September 1, 1996, the C o m p a n y 
inc reased its pol ic ies of l iabil ity insurance against risk of d a m a g e or injury to the publ ic to 
$35,000,000. Effect ive Sep tember 1, 1991 th rough August 31 , 1994, the l iabil i ty insurance 
re ten t ion level was inc reased from"$500,000 to $2,000,000 (see be low) for a n y o n e inc ident in 
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT fCont'd): 

accordance with instructions from the PGC. In the instance in which the Company and PFMC 
have potential liability, the Company will defend against the actions and make settlements 
on behalf of the Company and PFMC with respect to losses incurred by PFMC and the 
Company up to $500,000. PFMC and fhe Company are insured under the same liability 
policy insuring against risk of damage or injury to the public. The retention level for coverage 
under this policy was reduced to $500,000 effective September 1, 1994. The Company also 
maintains $25,000,000 of workers' compensation insurance in excess of $500,000 per incident 
for on-duty injuries fo employees. During the last three fiscal years, no claim settlements have 
exceeded the level of insurance coverage. Non^sf the Company's losses have been settled 
with the purchase of annuity contracts. Director's and officer's liability is the responsibility of 
the City. 

Claims and settlement activity is as follows (also, see Note IJ: 

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 

YEAR ENDED 
AUGUST 31 

BEGINNING 
OF YEAR 
CLAIMS 

CURRENT YEAR 
CLAIMS AND 

ESTIMATE 
ADJUSTMENTS 

CLAIMS 
SETTLED 

END OF 
YEAR 

CLAIMS 

CURRENT 
RESERVE 
AMOUNT 

1996 
1997 

10,852 
12,044 

4.370 
2,599 

(3.178) 
(4.368) 

12.044 
10,275 

6.759 
4.982 

Also, the Company has entered into several one year contracts to provide health care for 
both active and retired employees which are experience rated, and premiums are adjusted 
annually; in addition, the Company has acquired approximately $167,500,000 of group life 
insurance coverage for both active and retired employees, which is retrospectively rated on 
a monthly basis. 

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES: 

Commitmenls for major construction and maintenance contracts were approximately 
$2,782,000 as of August 31, 1997. 

The Company is committed under various noncancellable operating lease agreements to 
pay minimum annual rentals as follows: 

Year Ending 
August 31 Thousands of Dollars 

1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 

276 
134 
67 
27 

Rent expense for the years ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 amounted to $2,724,000 and 
$1,174,000, respectively. 
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12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Cont'd): 

On April 16, 1992, Ihe Federal Energy Regulatory Commission f"FERC"} issued Order No. 636 
which requires the Company's pipeline suppliers, among other things, to unbundle all services 
performed and to implement a straight fixed-variable rate design. FERC Order No. 636 also 
requires the Company to pay transition costs. At August 31, 1993. the pipelines had received 
FERC authorization fo commence billing a portion of their transition costs. The Company's 
total exposure to transition costs stemming from FERC Order No. 636 is not fully determinable 
until pipeline suppliers file for cost recovery. Based on their approved filings and in 
anticipation of future filings for known costs, it is estimated that the Company's liability for 
transition rates costs on August 31, 1997 and 1996 is approximately $18,000,000 and 
$24,050,000 respectively. Therefore, the Company has recorded both a deferred debit and a 
deferred credit on the balance sheet of $18,000,000 and $24,050,000 at August 31, 1997 and 
1996, respectively. As of August 31, 1997, the Company has paid approximately $18,000,000 
of principal and interest for FERC Order No. 636 transition costs to its pipeline suppliers. Such 
amounts have been recovered through the normal GCR. 

The Company, in the normal course of conducting business, has entered into long-term 
contracts for fhe supply of natural gas and firm transportation and long-term firm gas storage 
service. The Company's cumulative obligations for demand charges for all of these services 
is approximately $6,200,000 per month. 

The Company has entered into contracts to purchase $66.2 million of natural gas at firm 
prices ranging from $2.00 lo $2.32 per mcf during the period September, 1997 through August, 
1998. 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
SCHEDULE OF PENSION FUNDING PROGRESS 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial Value 
of Assets 

Ial 

Actuarial 
Accrued Liability 
(AALJ Entry Age 

lb) 

(Overfunded)/ 
Unfunded AAL 

(UAAL) 
Funded Ratio 

(a/b) 
Covered Payroll 

Ic) 

UAAL as a 
Percent of 

Covered Payroll 
llb-a)/cl 

9/1/91 238,415 319,903 81,488 74.53% 100,003 81.49% 

9/1/92 259,911 299.484 39,573 86.79% 100 i l 2 39.37% 

9/1/93 277,370 310,775 33,405 89.25% 109,036 30.64% 

9/1/94 300,824 288,420 (12,404) 104.30% 101,409 -12.23% 

9/1/95 330,829 327,420 (3,409) 101.04% 96,290 -3.54% 

9/1/96 349,675 301,883 (47,792) 115.83% 98,549 -48.50% 

to 
o 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
SCHEDULE OF PENSION PLAN EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

> 

Fiscal Year Ended Annual Contribufion Percent Required/Confribuled 

8/31/92 14,245 100% 

8/31/93 12,469 100% 

8/31/94 12,712 100% \ 

8/31/95 4,462 100% 

8/31/96 7,337 100% 

8/31/97 4,590 100% 
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April 16, 1998 

Honorable Ben Hayllar 
Director of Finance 
City of Philadelphia 
1401 J F Kennedy Boulevard 
1330 Municipal Services Building 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102 

Subject: Independent Consultant's Report 
City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Gas Works Revenue Bonds (1998 General Ordinance), First Series 

Dear Mr. Hayllar: 

The attached repon contains the findings and conclusions of Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc., 
(Stone & Webster) with respect to the issuance of up to 5300,000,000 of Gas'Works Revenue Bonds (1998 
General Ordinance), First Series (the Bonds). Up to $100,000,000 of these Bonds are being issued in order to 
fund a portion of the Philadelphia Gas Works' (PGW) capital improvement program, fund a sinking fund reserve 
and pay the costs of issuance. 

Up to S175,000,000 of these Bonds are being issued to refund all or a portion cf the City's outstanding Gas 
Works Revenue Bonds, Twelfth Series, Founeenth Series and Fifteenth Series as well as fund a sinking fund 
reserve and pay costs of issuance. In addition up to $25,000,000 of these bonds are being issued to acquire from 
the Philadelphia Municipal Authority (PMA) PGW's headquaners building at 800 W. Montgomery Avenue in 
Philadelphia by prepayment of the amounts due under the lease for such building, to fiind a sinking fiind reserve 
and to pay costs of issuance (such bonds to be issued as Subordinate Bonds under the 1998 General Ordinance' 
hereinafter defined). 

The Bonds will constitute the first debt issued under the 1998 General Ordinance, all previous Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds having been issued under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

Stone & Webster has broad experience in the technical and financial analysis of the operation of a gas 
distribuuon system of the magnitude and scope of the Philadelphia Gas Works and has a favorable reputation for 
competence in such field and is qualified to do such work (see Appendix for Stone & Webster qualifications). 

1 The 1998 General Ordinance and a Suppletnenta] Ordinance as each heremafter defined have been introduced to City 
Council and are awaiting enactment. This repon assumes that both tbe General Ordinance and Supplemental Ordinance will 
be enacted. 
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SCOPE OF WORK 

Stone & Webster has prepared a detailed report including historic and forecast schedules. The basis for the 
report is our review of PGW's operations, facilities, and its customer, sales, and financial forecasts. As the 
basis for our report, we have conducted an independent investigation of such physical properties and books and 
records that we deemed necessary in order to make the findings and conclusions contained herein. In this 
regard, we have reviewed PGW's operations, facilities and customer, sales and financial forecasts. The report 
also provides an assessment of the condition of the physical plaflTTncluding PGW's exisdng production, storage 
and distribution facilities, among others, based upon on-site inspections of facilities. It reviews and evaluates 
existing and planned natural gas transport and supply contracts with respect to volumes of gas to be delivered 
and evaluates the adequacy of present inventory, current and future gas supplies, pipeline transportation 
capacity, and supplemental gas production capabilities. Furthermore, an evaluation and description of PGW's 
capital improvement program for fiscal years 1998 through 2003 is addressed with the objective of judging the 
consistency and reasonableness of the major replacements, improvements and benefits which will be made to the 
gas system. 

The report provides an overview of PGW's long-tenn capital program and an assessment of the regulatory and 
rate setting environment under which the imposition and collection of rates and charges will occur. This 
financial assessment, based on PGW's 1998 through 2003 financial forecast, is stmcmred to permit the reader to 
make an estimate of PGW's ability to meet die current and future costs of operation and maintenance, as well as 
its ability to meet debt service coverage tests and other bond covenants set forth in the legislation which governs 
debt financing. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Detailed findings and conclusions are contained in die attached report; however, subject to such findings and 
conclusions, the following points summarize Stone & Webster's key opinions relevant to issuance of the Bonds: 

Operations 

o PGW is a competendy managed and operated gas distribution utility. PGW and its facilities are 
organized, operated and maintained at a level equal to or in excess of regulatory requirements and 
generally accepted industry practices. Based upon our investigation, we believe PGW's facilities are in 
good operating condition. 

Finance 

• Based on our investigation and evaluation of financial forecast information covering the period 1998 
through 2003, and on the basis of actual and estimated future annual financial operations of PGW's 
facilities and certain assumptions with respect thereto over the amortization period of the First Series 
Bonds, which assumptions we believe are reasonable, current and future project revenues which are 
pledged under the General Ordinances (hereinafter defined) comply with the requirements of the 
definition of project revenues in section 2 of The First Class City Revenue Bond Act (the "Act") and, 
over the amortization period of the Bonds, will be adequate to meet all expenses of operation and 
maintenance, repair and replacement, reserve fund deposits, debt service on the bonds issued under the 
General Ordinances as the same shall become due and payable and the .surplus requirements of the rate 
covenants contained in section 4.03(b) of the Ordinance of City Council approved May 30, 1975, Bill 
Number 1871, as amended (the "1975 General Ordinance") and in section 4.03(b) of the General Gas 
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Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 1998 (the "1998 General Ordinance") (collectively the "General 
Ordinances"). 

• Fiscal year 1998 is turning out to be warmer titan most years. PGW's current estimate (based on actual 
data through February 1998 and estimaies utilizing actual degree days through April 14) is that fiscal 
year 1998 will have 10.9% fewer degree days than an average year. This has led to a number of 
management control initiatives to reduce expenses and refund certain outstanding revenue bonds to 
compensate for tbe expected revenue shortfall in order to njeet bond coverage requirements. 

• Tbe project revenues which are pledged as security for the bonds issued under the General Ordinances 
are currendy and are projected to be sufficient to comply with the Rate Covenants set forth in Section 
4.03(b) of the General Ordinances. 

• Achievement of the forecasted results, 1999 through 2003, is premised on additional funds amounting to 
5185 million during fiscal years 1999-2003. It is anticipated that this will be financed by revenue bonds 
in fiscal years 2001 and 2003, and by capital leases in fiscal years 1999, 2000, 2001, and 2002. It is 
assumed for purposes of this report lhat all revenue bonds will be ux exempt and the 2001 and 2003 
bonds will be issued at an interest rate no greater than 6.5%. 

Capttal Expenditures 

• The capita! improvements proposed during the forecast period, 1998 through 2003, will, along with 
continued good operation and maintenance practices, enable PGW to maintain its system in good 
operating condition. Our review of present management practices indicates that this is likely to continue, 
provided PGW is audiorized the necessary' funds. (Detailed engineering quality assurance inspections 
and testing were not performed.) 

Gas Supplies 

• Contracted PGW gas supplies plus spot market purchases plus anticipated additional contracted supplies 
plus supplemental gas capacities as well as the pipeline transpon capacity to move these supplies to PGW 
are adequate to meet PGW's forecast of demand on a day of maximum demand (a design peak day), or 
an hour of maximum demand (a design peak hour), and during a year of maximum demand (a design 
peak year). 

Sales 

The continuing decline in Philadelphia population (decline of 6.1 % between 1980 and 1990) and loss of 
jobs (decline of 4.0% between 1980 and 1990), if they continue, will eventually limit customer growth, 
as assumed by PGW in its forecast. 

• PGW firm sales volumes over the forecast period (1999 to 2003) are expected to decline by 0.2 percent 
per year after weather normalization. Interruptible sales volumes however are forecasted to increase 
(5.0 percent per year) as are transponation volumes (0.9 percent per year) over the same time period. 

IU 
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In addition to traditional gas sales, new types of appliance and service sales are being instituted 
throughout the forecast period through an expanded marketing program and staff. 

Potea tial Legislatiop 

• Legislators of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Sre in the process of developing new legislation 
concerning deregulation of gas utilities in the Commonwealth. The final form of any such legislation, 
should it be enacted, is unknown at this time. It is also unclear to what extent tbe legislation, if it is 
enacted into law, may affect municipal utilities such as PGW, or its customers. Due to the uncertainty 
ofthe final form of the legislation oo analysis on its effect has been taken into account in this report. 

The accompanying forecasts are based on assumptions of future events and should not be construed as a 
statement of fact. These assumptions have been provided by or have been reviewed with and approved by PGW 
and are based on present circumstances and infonnation currently available. During this assignment, we 
analyzed such information as was considered appropriate for use in evaluating the assumptions penaining to the 
financial statement forecasts. Based on current information, we believe that the assumptions are reasonable. 

These assumptions may be affected by future events and, therefore, the actual results that will be achieved may 
vary from the forecast. 

Sincerely, 

STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Richard F. Morrow 
Vice President 
(Responsible Officer) 

Edward A. McGee 
Assistant Vice Presidem 
(Project Manager) 
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INTRODUCTION 

The Philadeiphia Gas Works (PGW), a city owned gas distribution utility in the City of Philadelphia (City), retained Stone 
& Webster Management Consultants, Inc. (Stone & Webster) to prepare this report in connection with the issuance of up 
to $300,000,000 Gas Works Revenue Bonds, (1998 General Ordinance), First Series (the Bonds). Stone & Webster was 
asked to investigate, evaluate and state conclusions regarding: 

• The adequacy of PGW gas supplies and their transport capaetty on feeder pipelines; 

• The adequacy of current and future PGW revenues to meet operation and maintenance expenses, reserve fund 
deposits, debt service on the Bonds, lease payments on certain leased assets, and the requirements of the General 
Ordinances rate covenants; and, 

• The appropriateness ofthe capital improvements (being financed with the proceeds ofthe Bonds as well as 
through leases and internally generated funds) to maintain the PGW system in good operating condition. 

The findings and conclusions regarding these issues are contained in this report. Historical and forecast statistics and related 
figures are displayed in Figures 1-10, Tables 1-18 and Exhibits I-VI which are an integral part of this report. This report 
also contains Stone & Webster's independent assessment of PGW's organization, management, and overall strategic plan. 

During the first quarter of 1998. a review and evaluation, based upon on-site inspections, was made of production, storage, 
distribution and general plant facilities. The adequacy of gas supply and transport resources to meet forecast requirements 
was determined. The capital improvements program was evaluated as to the appropriateness of quantities and estimates of 
materia] and labor prices, and justification of improvements and benefits to the gas physical system. An evaluation was also 
conducted ofthe four major computer mainframe systems being purchased and customized during the early years ofthe 
forecast, since they also represent a major portion ofthe capital program. Finally, Stone & Webster prepared an assessment 
ofthe regulatory and rale setting environment which was factored into a series of pro-forma financia] forecasts for purposes 
of analysis. This analysis permitted us to estimate PGW's ability to meet the current and future costs of operations, 
maintenance and debt service coverage requirements and other bond covenants set forth in the statutes which govern debt 
financing. 

Fiscal year 1998 is turning out to be wanner than most years. PGW's most recent estimate (based on six months of actual 
results through February and actual degree days through April 14) is that the year will produce 4,100 degree days, a decrease 
of 10.9% from average weather. On this basis a "Current Estimate" of operations and financial results was compiled. The 
Current Estimates calls for a decrease in firm sales volumes of 6,477 MMcf or 10.5%. The full impact ofthe change in 
weather is identified through tables and exhibits at the end of this report which contain both the original budget figures for 
1998 and the Current Estimate for the year. 

Major factors and key assumptions relative to the forecast are listed below and are discussed in more detail in the report: 

• Based on our firiancial analyses, continuing GCR (gas cost rate recovery) adjustments will be required in order 
for PGW to meet the financial forecasts included herein and the terms of its bond covenanls. 

• Revenue Bonds - Additional revenue bond issues will be required in the year 2001 and the year 2003. Capital 
leasing proceeds are also required in the first four of the five forecast years. All revenue bond issues are 
assumed to be tax exempt and the additional bond issues to have no greater than a 6.5% interest rate. 

• Legislation - No change in current legislation has been factored into these forecasts, since various 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania proposals concerning open access on distribution systems are still unresolved 
and since there is no clear indication regarding which, if any. portions of such legislation might apply to a 
municipal utility such as PGW. 

B-l 



Sales - in addition to more traditional natural gas revenues, revenues from new gas-related products and services 
are expected to be an increasing component of total revenues. 

Accounts Receivable - Tbe decline in Accounts Receivable observed over Ibe four year period from 1994 
through 1997 is assumed lo continue over the forecast period, as a result of continuing and increasing emphasis 
on collections. 
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G E N E R A L 

THE PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

The Philadelphia Gas Works consists of real and personal property, whether tangible or intangible, owned by the City of 
Philadelphia, plus the organization and personnel necessary for the acquisition, transport, delivery and sale of natural gas 
within the City.1 

In March 1835 a City Ordinance was passed authorizing private ownership and operation of a public gas utility under trustee 
management. This Ordinance also contained an option clause permitting the City to take ownership of PGW by issuing City 
bonds to the private stockholders. -This option initiating City ownership of PGW was exercised March 1,1841, and has since 
been continuously in effect. Manufactured gas production commenced February 8, 1836 and service was inaugurated 
February 10, 1836 to 46 gas lamps along Second Street. PGW thus has completed 162 years of service to the citizens of 
Philadelphia. 

During its 162 years of existence, the operation and management of PGW has evolved to its present configuration through 
a variety of arrangements, Initially it was managed by the private owners. In 1841, a Board of Trustees assumed 
management of PGW in accordance with an enabling City Ordinance. This arrangement continued through April, 1887 when 
management and operation of PGW was assumed by the City under the Director of Public Works. Serious financial and 
operating problems led to replacement of this arrangement on November 12, 1897. At that-time, the City, unable to sell 
PGW, contracted with the United Gas Improvement Company (UGI), now UGI Corporation, for the operation and 
management of PGW under authority granted by the City Charter. Operation and management by UGI continued through 
December 31, 1972. 

On January 1, 1973 the Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation (PFMC), a not-for-profit Pennsylvania corporation, 
was incorporated by the City for the specific purpose of operating PGW. PFMC currently manages PGW in accordance with 
the original Agreement with the City dated December 29, 1972 as subsequently amended (Agreement)- The functioning 
of PGW under the current Agreement is as follows: 

Orpanizalion Function 

City of Philadelphia Owns PGW property and establishes legislation for PGW functioning. 

The Gas Commission Established under the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, operates .under 
the terms ofthe Agreement and is responsible for overseeing operation 
of PGW by the PFMC. 

PFMC Provides executive management and operates PGW facilities. 

PGW Manages construction, operation and maintenance of the gas system on 
a day-to-day basis. 

The Agreement slates that for the operation of PGW the PFMC shall provide: 

'for the firet time in its history PGW is also test marketing to a small percentage of its customers a second energy commodity, 
electricity, under the one-year pilot program ofthe neighboring utility, PECO Energy f'PECO"). Depending on the outcome of this test, 
PGW may decide to participate in a broader program; however this would require a specific Ordinance and therefore the enclosed forecasts 
do not reflect any additional activities in this market. 
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• A Chief Executive Officer, 

• A Chief Operating Officer, 

• A Chief Financial Officer, and 

• Other personnel as deemed appropriate by PFMC. 

AJI PFMC personnel are subject to the approval ofthe Philadelphia Gas Commission (Commission). The Commission 
consists of five members: the City Controller (or his designee), two Mayoral appointees, and two City Council appointees. 
The Commission has the general responsibility to ovasee operation of PGW by PFMC and retains all powers not specifically 
granted to PFMC. In addition the Agreement specifies certain functions ofthe Commission, mainly: 

Approval of PFMC personnel. 

Review and make recommendations regarding gas supply contracts for City Council approval, 

Approval of PGWs annual operating budget. 

Review and make recommendations regarding PGW capital budgets for City Council approval, 

Approval of short-term loans. 

Power to establish procurement standards and to fix and regulate rates and charges for supplying gas to 
customers other than the City and the Board of Education, which will annually produce revenues sufficient to: 

a) • pay all operating and maintenance expenses of PGW and the interest and amortization expense of its 
debt and, 

b) pay S18,000,000 to the City each year and, 

c) provide such olher funds as may be approved by the Gas Commission or City Council. 

Review and approval of all PGW real estate acquisitions, sales, or leases for submittal to City Council for 
approval by ordinance. 

ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION 

The current PGW organization, a typical line organization, is shown in Figure 1. In preparing this study interviews were 
conducted with a Board Member of PFMC and all of PGWs officers: its Presidenl, Executive Vice President, each ofthe 
four Senior Vice Presidents, and each ofthe four Vice Presidents. Wc also interviewed PGW's Controller, and a number 
of its Managers and Directors. The interviews were supplemented by review of PGW policies, practices, procedures and 
field observation of numerous employees at various facililies performing their functions. Based on these interviews, reviews 
and obsen-ations, it is our opinion that PGW is suitably organized, managed, and operated by qualified personnel. 

Total PGW employment as of March 31,1998 was 1,997. The Gas Works Employees' Union of Philadelphia, Local #686, 
Senice Employees' International Unit (an AFL-CIO affiliated union) represents 1,530 employees. The Amalgamated Plant 
Guard Workers of America, Local # 506, represents 10 security personnel. These figures represent a substantial decrease 
fiom personnel levels a decade ago in accordance with the Gas Commission's order of October, 1988. directed at reduction 
of expenses, and recommendations contained in the revitalization plan of 1995 by a turnaround consulting/management firm. 
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On August 6,1993 there was a work stoppage by tbe Gas Works Employees' Union over a number of issues, including salary 
issues, in the proposed contract. This work stoppage lasted 85 days until it was settled in October, 1993 with a five-year 
agreement. It was the third work stoppage in the history of PGW. The first two which occurred in 1971 and ] 989 were of 
shorter duration. The current contract expires May 15, 1998 and PGW is preparing for contract renegotiation. If a work 
stoppage should occur, PGW has made preparations to enable the continuation of essential activities. The contract with the 
Amalgamated Plant Guard Workers expires on June 30. 1998. 

In 1996 PGW hired its current Chief Executive Officer, its current Chief Operating Officer, and its current Chief Financial 
Officer. These individuals were selected with due consideration to the possibility that deregulation might come to the gas 
industry and possibly to PGW. For instance, the Chief Executive Officer was selected from the telecommunication industry, 
one ofthe earliest industries deregulated. 

The new executives have formulated and instituted at PGW strategic plans which envision positioning PGW to be able to 
compete in a deregulated environment, should it occur. PGW's 1998 Budget and 1999-2003 Forecast contain the result of 
ambitious, mullifaceted goals consistent with the strategic plans. As part ofthe strategic plans and resulting forecasts, 
PGW's marketing department has been greaUy expanded with most new hires coming from non-regulated industries such 
as oil refining. PGW's Senior Vice President of Marketing was replaced as of February 1, 1998. His duties have been 
assumed on a temporary basis by Mr. Edward J. Reynolds, Director of Commercial and Industrial Sales in PGW's Marketing 
Department. 

All major computer systems are being revamped or replaced with systems having capabilities and flexibilities to expand in 
areas such as additional products and services, addilional customers, and more immediate productivity and cost information. 
PGW embarked on a Year 2000 compliance program in the 4* quarter of 1997. This is a formal program with a formal 
project structure. Engaged in this initiative are Unisys Corporation, Stone & Webster, and Viasoft Corporation (contract 
in finalization stages). This approach is expected to provide the strategic coverage needed in critical areas of PGW including 
all Information Technology Assels, embedded systems, and Business System Applications on the mainframe computer. 
Financial coverage of this initiative for 1998 is budgeted under Information Technology Revitalization. 

The following brief resumes provide pertinent information on the major management qualifications of the PFMC/PGW 
Senior Officers: 

James Hawes IH. President and Chief Executive 08icer 
Mr. Hawes joined PGW in 1996 and currently serves as President and Chief Executive Officer of PGW. Mr. Hawes 
also serves as Vice Chair ofthe Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation. 

Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Hawes served as Vice President and Chief Executive Officer in the State of Nebraska for 
US West Communications. Prior to his role as senior officer, he served as Executive Director - Finance and Marketing 
for ihe same firm. While at US West, Mr. Hawes managed the deregulation process in Nebraska for that firm. He was 
also instrumenlal in designing and implementing market driven strategies to reposition US West from a monopoly 
culture to a market driven competitive enterprise over a ten year period. 

Mr. Hawes received a B.B.A. from Morehouse College, an M.B.A. from Atlanta University, and an M.S. from the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology. While a Sloan Fellow al M.I.T. he toured major cities in China, in a managerial 
strategy information exchange and advisory role. 

Greporv D. Martin Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer 
Mr. Martin is Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer ofthe Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW). In this 
capacity, Mr. Martin manages the gas operations, customer service and systems technology activities. 

Prior to his appointment to PGW. Mr. Martin was Vice President, Gas Management at Equitable Gas Company in 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. There, he directed and managed Ihe gas supply purchasing, planning, off-system marketing 
and sales, federal regulatory, retail transportation and gas measurement functions. He also held the position of Vice 
President, Consumer Products at Equitable Gas - Energy, a non-regulated marketing affiliate of Equitable Gas 
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Conpany. Mr. Martin has also held positions as Gas Procurement Administrator, with the Charlottesville Gas Utility 
Division in Charlottesville, Virginia, Special Assistant to Commissioner Wesley Long at the District of Columbia Public 
Service Commission and Special Assistant to Commissioner Matthew Holder at the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission. 

Mr. Martin holds an M.A. and B.A. in Political Science from the University of Wisconsin and University of New 
Orleans, respectively. 

Ramon N. Sharbutt Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
Mr. Sharbutt joined PGW in 1996 and currently is the Senior Vice I'resident and Chief Financial Officer of Philadelphia 
Gas Worics. In this capacity, Mr. Sharbutt is responsible for the departments of Risk Management, Treasury, Tariff's 
and Regulatory Affairs and Reporting, and Budget and Financial Forecasting. 

Prior to joining PGW, Mr. Sharbutt was Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Resources Group at Pacific 
Enterprises, a Los Angeles, California based holding company, the parent firm of Southern California Gas Company. 

Mr. Sharbutt holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting and Economics from the University of Alabama, and 
has completed course wort toward an MBA. He has attended Advanced Executive Management Programs at Harvard 
Business School ('91), Stanford University ('94) and the University of Michigan ('85). He is a Certified Financial 
Manager (CFM) and a Certified Management Accountant (CMA). 

Sydney M Avent. Esq.. Senior Vice President of Deregulation 
Sydney M. Avent, Esq. has recently been appointed Senior Vice President - Deregulation of the Philadelphia Gas 
Works In this capacity, she ts responsible for the crafting of PGW policy and legislative recommendations with regard 
to industry deregulation and assisting PGW's President and CEO in the development, implementation and monitoring 
of corporate initiatives in this area. 

Prior to her current position, Ms. Avent served for fourteen (14) years in PGW's Legal Department, progressing to 
Senior Vice President and General Counsel. In addition lo her PGW responsibilities, Ms. Avent has served as Chair 
of the Hearing Commitiee for the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania; President of the 
Philadelphia Bar Foundation; President ofthe National Bar Association, Women Lawyers Division, Philadelphia 
Chapter, Vice Presidenl of ihe National Coalition of 100 Black Women, Inc., Pennsylvania Chapter; Vice Chair of ihe 
Bright Hope Baptist Church Board of Trustees; Director of Womens Way and Director of the Philadelphia Child 
Guidance Center. 

. Prior to her employment with PGW, Ms. Avent served as a marketing attorney and litigator for five (5) years with Gulf 
Oil Corporaiion. She received her J.D. degree from UCLA School of Law, and received her undergraduate degree in 
Psychology from the University of North Carolina in Chapel Hill. 

Deborah Pern- Estrin. Senior Vice Presidenl of Human Resources 
Ms. Estrin jointed PGW in October, 1997 and serves as Senior Vice President of Human Resources. She is responsible 
for the Labor and Employee Relations, Human Resources, Staffing and Diversity, and Safety sections at PGW. 

Ms. Estrin came to PGW from the New York Power Authority where she served as Vice President of Human Resources. 
She previously held the same position with the USPCI subsidiary ofthe Union Pacific Corporation and with the Geneva 
Pharmaceulicals subsidiary of Ciba-Geigy Corporation. 

Ms.Estrin received a B.A. degree from ihe University of Tennessee and an M.B.A. from Fairleigh Dickinson University. 
She is a member of ihe Advisory Board ofthe Salvation Army in Philadelphia and serves as Trustee ofthe ENS Chacan 
Foundaiion for Global Management Studies in Paris, France. 
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Lawrence J. Hoffinan. Chief Accounting Officer and Controller 
Mr. Hoffinan is responsible for General Accounting, Financial Reporting. Accounts Payable, Inventory' Accounting, 
Internal Auditing and Property Records. Since commencing employment with PGW in 1995, he has served on various 
standing and special project committees and teams including the Information Systems Steering Committee, the 
Compensation Committee, Senior Team, Gas Deregulation Team and a year-end billing task force. 

Mr. Hoffinan came to PGW from AAMCO Transmissions, Inc., Bala Cynwyd, PA, where he served as the senior 
financial officer with responsibility for all financial functions including budgeting, treasury, benefits, infonnation 
systems, taxes, auditing and risk management. His prior experiq^ includes public accounting with Coopers and 
Lybrand in New York City with work in the insurance, utility and manufacturing sectors; international manufacturing 
and international accounting with the semiconductor division of General Instrument in Hicksville, NY; and construction 
accounting with Jerrold Electronics in Hatboro, PA. 

Mr. Hoffman is a Certified Public Accountant (NY 197]). He has an M.B.A. in Finance from Temple University 
(1989) and a B.S. in Commerce with a major in Accounting from Rider College (1970). 

M. Ellen Moffett. Esq.. Acting General Counsel 
Ms. Moffett joined PGW in June 1997, as Assistant General Counsel - Commercial, and in March 1998 was named 
Acting General Counsel. Her principal practice areas encompass financings, acquisitions, computer and internet 
technologies, intellectual property, energy and general commercial law. 

Ms. Moffett was previously with Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen and Montgomery, McCracken, Walker and 
Rhoads. two Philadelphia law firms, and Fillmore Mercantile Incorporated, a private investment company, where she 
served as Genera) Counsel and Chief Operating Officer. 

Ms. Moffett holds a B A from New York University, a Masters in Sociology from the University of Pennsylvania, and 
received her J.D. from Rutgers University Law School in 1982, where she was a member of the Rutgers Law Review. 
She is presently a member ofthe American, Pennsylvania and Philadelphia Bar Associations. 

J. Gregory Driscoll serves as Chairman ofthe Board of PFMC. Other members ofthe Board, most of whom have been 
appointed since 1995 include Andre L. Dennis, Esq., Kathiyn Engebretson, Ben Hayllar. William J. Marrazzo, Rev. William 
B. Moore, and Helen Pudlin. Esq. 

SERVICE AREA 

Philadelphia Gas Works is the largest municipally-owned gas utility in the nation. PGW purchases, sells, and distributes 
natural and supplemental gas within the limits ofthe City of Philadelphia (see Figure 2). The City's borders envelop a 
predominately urbanized area of 129 square miles in southeastern Pennsylvania along the Delaware River. Within these 
boundaries PGW maintains a distribution system with approximately 6.000 miles of gas mains and service pipes serving 
approximately 511,000 customers. 

The City is the largest incorporated area in the Delaware Valley region. The 1990 U.S. census, as reported by the Delaware 
Valley Regional Planning Commission (DVRPC) in April. 1991, counted 1,585,577 inhabitants in the City, a decrease of 
6.]%since 1980. The DVRPC's latest population estimate (for 1996) reflects a further decrease of 7.3% to 1,478,002 
inhabitants (see Figure 3). The region is comprised of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, and Philadelphia counties 
in Pennsylvania, and Burlington, Camden, Gloucester, and Mercer counties in New Jersey. Seven of these nine counties (all 
except Philadelphia and Delaware) are estimated to have increased their population in 1996 over their 1990 census figures. 

Philadelphia's economic orientation has been shifting steadily towards service-related activities. Whereas Govemment and 
most private sectors are estimated to have declined in employment statistics, service sector jobs within the City are estimated 
to have increased to 278.000 in 1996, an increase of 5.5% since 1992 (see Figure 4). This increase is on top of an increase 
of 8.5% from 1986 through 1992. The main service industries in the City of Philadelphia are law, health, and education. 
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The relatively low costs of living and office space compared to cities of similar size, along with a prime location at the heart 
of Ihe Washington-New York-Boston corridor, and the presence of major research universities helps assure Philadelphia 
a continuing capacity to attract and retain a dynamic private sector. 

The City of Philadelphia has formulated a number of aggressive plans to counteract recent trends of jobs and residents 
transferring from the City to the Suburbs. Statistics indicate most Phil adel phi ans that migrated between tax record periods 
of 1992 and 1993 went to the three Pennsylvania neighboring counties of Montgomery, Bucks, and Delaware, as well as 
to the three neighboring New Jersey counties of Camden, Burlington, and Gloucester. 

The revitalization of Philadelphia's central neighborhoods has included the construction of new office buildings^ hotels, and 
the renovation of existing structures. Many of the City's older secUons continue to be rejuvenated through the restoration 
of existing buildings for residential use. 

The recently constructed Convention Center is attracting many visitors and businesses to the Philadelphia area. PGW has 
already secured the Center as a heating and air-conditioning customer, and the new Convention Center has become one of 
PGWs largest customers. 

While PGW will indisputably benefit from the growth in commercial market and office space in the City, the residential 
outlook is mixed. The return of urban professionals and so-called "empty nesters" to the City, attracted by a shoner commute 
and the advantages of urban life, will be somewhat counter-balanced by continuing out-migration by other City residents and 
the concentration of residential growth outside the City limits. Only slight declines have occurred in customer counts, since 
increases in commercial and industrial customers have partially offset residential losses. (See Table 1.) 

Table 2 shows the historical pattern of PGW's sales. In fiscal year 1997, PGW sold 60.1 billion cubic feet (Bcf) to firm 
customers. Firm sales volumes have varied due to changes in the number of heating degree days and the number of firm 
customers. Total PGW interruptible sales have varied up and down between 9.5 Bcf and 12.5 Bcf over recent years, with 
1997 sales at 9.8 Bcf Gas transportation, a new service provided to PGW's largest commercial and industrial customers 
whereby the customer arranges his own gas supply and PGW only delivers it, has grown from zero in 1990 to as high as 6.4 
Bcf in 1995 and most recently 2.3 Bcf in 1997. 

An explanation of abbreviations used throughout this report for gas volume and energy units as well as for heating units is 
provided in the Appendix at the end of this report. 

SALES AND TRANSPORT FORECAST 

Gas Sales Volume 

PGWs anticipated sales for fiscal 1998-2003 are shown in Table 3. In this table, and in succeeding ones, two columns are 
displayed for 1998. One shows the original budget for 1998, based on normally expected weather conditions. The other 
column represents the current estimate of how 1998 will turn out, since the weather for the critical winter months, which 
cover the time period when PGW sells most of its product, is now mostly known. This current estimate contains six months 
of actual known data (September 1997 through February 1998) and six months of best projections based upon currenUy 
available information The original budget figures for 1998 are included in order to provide continuity of figures throughout 
all forecast years using an assumption of normal, or average, weather conditions. The 1998 Budget year and all five forecast 
years, 1999 through 2003, are based on the expectation of 4,600 degree days of cold weather. The current 1998 estimate 
shown in Table 3 envisions a significantly warmer-than-normal year in which 4,100 degree days will occur, a reduction of 
500 degree days (10.9%) from normal weather. 

The sales forecast excluding Load Balancing Service (LBS) sales for 1998 - 2003 is based on an analysis of historical usage 
patterns and utilizes a normal (average) weather pattern containing 4,600 degree days. Factors considered in the forecast 
include the historical growth or decline in number of customers, a number of new PGW marketing programs (e.g. oil heat 
conversions, appliance warranty) promoted through a greatly enlarged marketing staff, changes in rales of consumption by 
customers in each rate classification, the existing and anticipated price advantage of natural gas over alternative fuels, the 
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availability of natural gas, and the likelihood of PGWs participation in new construction and rehabilitation projects. The 
forecast for LBS sales is based upon the availability of gas for sale at a competitive price after the demand for gas by all other 
classes of customers has been satisfied. 

Total sales are forecast to decrease by 0.1 Bcf or 0.1 percent from fiscal years 1998 through 2003, as gains in intemiptible 
sales nearly compensate for presumed losses in firm sales. The forecast assumes continued closure ofthe Philadelphia Nava! 
Base (once PGWs largest customer) and associated industries. Recent news articles concerning possible new tenants at this 
site may portend additional sales volumes. 

Annual firm sales for fiscal 1998 are budgeted at 61.8 Bcf and, under normal weather conditions, are expected to decline 
to 60.8 Bcf by the end of the forecast period Much of the decrease is anticipated in the Residential sales class. The current 
estimate for firm sales for fiscal 1998 is 55.3 Bcf, a shortfall of 6.5 Bcf (10.5%) from budgeted finn sales, and is consistent 
with the decrease expected in degree days. 

IntemjptibJe sales are expected to rise to 10.5 Bcf in fiscal 2003, representing an increase of 0.9 Bcf or 9.6 percent over the 
budget year, 1998. Much ofthe increase is forecasted to occur in a newly designated customer category identified as Air 
Conditioning load for Boiler & Power Service customers (BPS-A/C). Results to date for 1998 indicate the 1998 budget for 
interruptible sales will be exceeded by about 0.2 Bcf, 2.5%, due to the availability of additional gas volumes not required 
for firm customers, due to the warmer weather. 

Gas Transport Volume 
The most significant change in PGW's sales forecast involves the Gas Transportation Service. The current estimate for 
1998 shows gas transport volumes at 9.2 Bcf, an increase of 300% over 1997 actual transport volumes of 2.3 Bcf. 

Transport volumes had been budgeted lo rise even faster than those shown in the current estimate. A sales level of 18.1 Bcf 
was expected in the 1998 budget year as shown in Table 3, and further growth of 2.8 Bcf was expected to occur by 2003, 
a 15.4% increase over 1998 budget volumes. The majority of the increase was expected from sales to the Trigen Energy 
Corporation's Grays Feny cogeneration project. This 150-Mw (megawatt) combined-cycle gas turbine facility will supply 
electricity to a neighboring electric utihty and steam for use in the downtown Philadelphia steam system. Atthe time of this 
writing the plant had completed its testing procedures and had recently begun commercial operation. The shortfall in 1998 
transport volumes is anticipated due to the plant's delayed start-up, however revenues should be more on budget due to 
contract terms. This single customer is forecasted lo transport in excess of 10.0 Bcf per year Ihroughout the forecast period. 
The remainder ofthe increase is attributable to several other large customers. 

Other Sales 
In addition to its traditional gas sales and transport PGW is now launching "point-of-sale" marketing programs to produce 
•sales of associated services such as repair or replacement of gas appliances. 

PGW is currently in the first year of a comprehensive pro-active residential space heating replacement/conversion marketing 
program. This program, "Cusiomer Plus", includes equipment procurement, installation and finance, and removal of old 
equipment. Il targets both current non-heating customers and residences with oil heat. Over three hundred 
replacement/conversions have been accomplished in Ihe first months of this program. 

PGWs maiket share ofthe residential heating market within its service territory is approximaiely 80 percent, with oil holding 
approximately 18 percent ofthe market and the remaining 2 percent utilizing olher energy- sources. PGWs potential for 
residential customer, end-use growth within its service territory is estimaled as follows: 150,000 space heating customers; 
50,000 water heating customers, and 400,000 clothes drying customers. Within the residential market share held by PGW 
end-use saturations are as follows: 

Space heating: 90% 
Water Healing: 80% 
Cooking: 76% 
Clothes Drying: 47% 
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It is estimated that PGWs maricet share of the light commercial market (establishments of less than 50 employees) is 46 
percent. PGW has also recently commenced a targeted mariceting program for this market sector in selected SICs (standard 
industry' classification codes). This program also is comprehensive in that it includes equipment procurement, financing, 
installation and removal. In both the residential and commercial programs PGW is actively developing industty alliances 
which not only support its gas marketing efforts within the City, but also have the potential to be useful in new marketing 
ventures both within and outside ofthe City. It is currently developing marketing programs for water heaters and carbon-
monoxide (CO) detectors. 

PGW has built up a significant marketing organization over the las^two years which now includes approximately 80 
employees with a pro-active targeted-marketing approach. PGW is committed to retaining and growing its traditional gas 
market and at the same time opening new, but related, marketing opportunities such as those cited above within its service 
territory. 

Customer Counts 
Table 4 presents PGWs budgeted average number of customers for 1998 and a five-year customer forecast on the same 
average billings basis. Between 1998 and 2003, the total number of customers is forecast to decrease by 34,329 or 6.5 
percent. The number of residentiaJ customers will decrease by 7.4 percent for a net decrease of 36,515 customers by 2003, 
accounting for most of the customer drop. Commercial customers are expected to increase by 2,996 customers, or 12.4 
percent. Transportation customers will increase by 15 which amounts to a 68.2 percent increase on a small base. The total 
numbers of PHA (Philadeiphia Housing Authority) and municipal accounts are projected to decline throughout the period 
1998 to 2003. 

In general, it is our opinion that PGWs sales forecast is a reasonable projection of sales in light of existing economic 
conditions within its service territory. Of course it is highly dependent on winter weather conditions which have not been 
as cold as normal in the two most recent years. 
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FACILITIES 

PROCESSING FACIHTIES 

The principaJ PGW pealdng or supplemental facilities include eight City Gate stations and two major gas production plants, 
Richmond and Passyunk. Located at the plants are two liquefied natural gas (LNG) facilities, a gas contro] center, a de­
activated propane/air plant, and two gas holders. 

a) Citv Gate Stations 
Natural gas is received through eight city gate stations from two pipeline transmission companies - Texas Eastern 
Transmission Corporation (TETCO) and Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (TRANSCO). The two 
pipelines also own facilities and land at the eight gate stations. PGW's facilities at each of the city gate stations 
perform two basic functions - to meter the flow of gas and to control the pressure delivered to PGWs distribution 
system. 

b) Gas Control Center 
The gas control dispatchers, located at the Richmond Plant, monitor and control gas flow and pressure from the eight 
city gate stations to the high pressure distribution system. The gas control dispatchers also provide direction to the 
production plant operators concerning startup, shutdown and gas flow output from the supplemental facilities. 
Operations are facihtated through the use of a computer system which includes a backup unit and an auxiliary power 
supply. 

c) Liquefied Natural Gas Facilities 
There are two LNG facilities - one at the Passyunk Plant and one at the Richmond Plant. 

The smaller LNG storage and vaporization facility at the Passyunk Plant receives its liquefied gas supply from the 
larger Richmond Plant via cryogenic trailer trucks. The Passyunk LNG facility consists of one LNG storage tank of 
3,066,000 gallons (i.e., the equivalent of 253,300 Mcf (thousand cubic feet) of natural gas) and three LNG 
vaporizers, each having a capacity of45,000 Mcf per day. 

The Richmond LNG plant is one of the largest facilities in the U.S. for liquefaction in addition to storage and 
vaporization. During the non-heating season, PGW uses the Richmond LNG Plant to liquefy- and store natural gas 
from the pipelines. The plant has the capacity to liquefy* and store approximately 23,500 Mcf per day and the two 
storage tanks have a combined capacity of48,970,000 gallons of LNG (4,045,800 Mcf). Regasification ofthe liquid 
is accomplished with six vaporizers having a total output of480,000 Mcf per day. 

d) Propane/Air Facilities 
The Passyunk propane/air plant has the air compression and propane vaporization capacity to produce 60,000 Dth 
(Dekatherms) of propane/air mix per day (45,000 Dth per day planning basis) and has a liquid propane storage 
capacity of approximately 662,250 gallons. This facility has been idle since 1994 and its use is not anticipated in 
the current five-year gas supply forecast. 

e) Gas Holder Storape Facilities 
Both Richmond and Passyunk plants each have a low pressure gas holder. These holders have operating capacities 
of 1,000 Mcf and 6,000 Mcf for Richmond and Passyunk plants, respectively. The holders were installed in the 
manufactured gas era and are in good working order. Holders are used for keeping daily pipeline purchases within 
contract limitations and for hourly peak shaving requirements. 
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DISTRIBUTION FACELITIES 

The principal gas distribution facilities consist of approximately 3,017 miles of mam, 509,000 services, 205 regulator 
stations. 598,000 active meters, miscellaneous valves, instruments and other appurtenances. There are five different 
operating pressure systems, each system is connected to the other by control regulators. The high pressure systems operate 
at approximately 110,60, and 35 psig; the intennediate pressure system operates at 5 psig; the low pressure system operates 
between 6 and 9 inches of water column (approximately 0.25 pounds per square inch). The majority of customers are served 
from the low pressure system. 

Approximately 59 percent ofthe gas mains are cast iron pipe, 33 percent are steel pipe, 5 percent are ductile iron pipe and 
3 percent are plastic pipe. Approximately 56 percent of the service lines are steel and 44 percent plastic. 

OTHER FACILITIES 

PGW has its executive and operating offices located at 800 W. Montgomery Avenue, which is a 150,000 square foot office 
building constructed in 1988. The adjacent former general office building now houses distribution and customer service 
dispatch centers, a customer information center, operating stations, and warehousing, as well as management information 
systems, a meter repair shop, and a metal fabrication shop. Additional facilities include eight district offices and three 
operating stations for customer service and distribution crews. There are also a warehousing facility and an automotive 
maintenance and repair facility. The automotive maintenance and repair facility is responsible for the upkeep of PGWs fleet 
of approximately 1,000 vehicles and related equipment. PGW also maintains minor automotive repair facilities at its 
operating stations. 

CONDITION OF FACILITIES 

In November, 1997 and January and March, 1998 Stone & Webster conducted site inspections of certain PGW facilities 
as deemed appropriate. During the inspections Stone & Webster emphasized three evaluation criteria: 

1) Were facilities in place and fully operational in order to provide dependable service to PGW customers, 
2) Were the facilities in good condition and operated by trained personnel, and 
3) Were any conditions evident thai might indicate that the facilities were not designed, constructed, operated or 

maintained in accordance with either current regulatory standards or generally accepted industry practices. 

In the course of these inspections the following facilities were visited: 

• 800 W. Montgomery 
General Offices 
Network Analysis Work Stations 

• 1800 N. 9th Street (former general office building) 
Meter Repair Shop 
Meter Warehouse 
Distribution and Customer Service Dispatch Centers 
Distribution and Customer Service Work Stations 

• 1849 North 9th Street 
Vehicle Maintenance Facilities 
Vehicle Refueling Station 
General Offices 
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• 5138 Belfield (Distribution Satellite Operations Center) 
Distribution Facilities 

• Passyunk Plant 
Boiler & Water Treatment Facilities 
LNG Facilities 
Propane/Air Facililies (idle) 
Gas Holder Facilities 

• Richmond Plant —-
LNG Plant 
Gas Control Center 
Gas Holder 

• Citv Gale Stations 
Whitman (TRANSCO) 

• District Repulator 
Underground regulator pit 

• Large Volume Meters 
High rise Housing Authority apartment complex 

Additionally, the following job sites were visited in order to observe first-hand PGW's operating procedures: 

• 5000 Snrinofield Avenue 
Installation of new 3" and A' O.D. (outside diameter) polyethylene pipe by PGW crew. Installation of 
new 5/8" services lo each individual housing unit. 

• 2400 N. Mvrtlewood Street 
Insiallation of seven - 1 ' / i " service lines as part of main replacement al 2400 N. Myrtle wood Street and 
vicinity. 

• Napa and Huntingdon Streets 
Replacement of 8"stee! with 6" O.D. polyethylene pipe by PGW construction crew using insertion 
method of construction. 

• Shunk Street at 3rd and 4t]i Streets 
Replacement of 8Mstee! with 6" O.D. polyethylene pipe by PGW construction crew using insertion 
method of construction. 

• 1000 South Sth Street 
Replacement of 6" cast iron main with 4" O.D. polyethylene pipe by PGW construction crew using 
plastic insertion method. 

• 400 North Redfield Street 
Mains replacement and service line rebuilds due to City Water & Sewer construction. 

• Canlrell Street between IQlh and 11th Streets 
Installation of 4" plastic main and service tie-ins due to City water system consUuction. Pressure test 
of main segment at 90 pounds for approximately 1 hour and performance of a leak test on each service 
for approximately 15 minutes. 
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• 6715 Regina and Stevens Streets - North Philadelphia and Vicinity and 
6756 Rennard and Kelvin Streets - North Philadelphia and Vicinity 

Corrosion mitigation efforts on initial portion of approximately 4 to 5 miles of coated and wrapped steel 
main containing coating damage reported via earlier surveys. 

On the above job sites visited all observed facilities, vehicles, equipment and warehouse stock were maintained in good 
working condition and operated and maintained in accordance with generally accepted gas industry practices. Employees 
appeared lobe knowledgeable of their job requirements and well Irained. 

In addition to the site inspections, Stone & Webster interviewed the4*resident and Chief Executive Officer, the Executive 
Vice President and Chief Operating Officer, the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, the Senior Vice President 
and General Counsel, the Senior Vice President of Marketing and Business Development, the Senior Vice President of 
Human Resources, Vice Presidents of Operadons, Gas Management, Information Technology, and Public PoUcy; and the 
directors of the Planning and Federal Regulatory Affairs, Gas Processing, Collection, Cusiomer Service, Application 
Services, Field Services, Engineering and Building Services, Distribution, Budget and Financial Forecasting, Residential 
Sales, Commercial and Industrial Sales, and Business and Economic Development Departments. On this or on previous 
inspections we have reviewed construction, maintenance and operating practices, system design criteria, inventory levels, 
materia] and construction standards, safety, regulatory compliance and maps and records. 

PGWs highest operating priority is response to emergencies and the maintenance of a safe gas distribution system. PGW 
maintains maps and other records of the distribution system in good order, and has comprehensive written construction, 
operating and maintenance standards and procedures. Its personnel are well trained in the operation and maintenance ofthe 
gas distribution system. PGW is actively involved in entering their records (Corrosion. Service and Leak Records) into 
computer databases, thus facilitating and improving the accuracy of accessing information. Reasonable security measures 
are provided at the major facilities visited such as the two production facilities, the city gate stations and ihe headquarters 
building. 

Based on the inspections and interviews conducted, it is our opinion that PGW operates and maintains its system prudently 
and in accordance with current regulatory standards and generally accepted industry practices. 
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GAS MANAGEMENT 

SUPPLY SERVICES 

PGW is direcUy connected with two major interstate pipeline companies - Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation 
(TETCO) and Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (TRANSCO) and has pipeline contracts with both. These two 
pipeline companies deliver virtually all of PGWs supplies over the forecast period. The pipeline contracts provide for the 
transportation of gas purchased by PGW. In order to utilize these contracts in an economic manner, PGW has contracted 
for a variety of storage services. In addition PGW owns and operates two LNG (liquified natural gas) plants which alsoserve 
a storage role. These storage gas options permit the matching of supplies to winter-period peak demands. 

As shown in Table 5, PGW has two existing transportation contracts on the TRANSCO system and another two 
transportation contracts on the TETCO system for direct service. These firm transportation agreements are used to.move 
gas to the Philadelphia city gales either directly from producers or from storage facilities. The FT, FT-1 and CDS contracts 
are for 365 days per year, whereas the smaller PSFT contract is a winter peaking service available for 90 days per year. 
Additional transportation contracts are in place to move storage gas; these contracts work in conjunction with storage 
services as described below. 

On the TETCO system, PGW employs four storage contracts (SS-l, CNG-GSS-TE, ANR and Equitrans). The SS-l storage 
service is directly connected to TETCO. ANR, Equitrans and CNG-GSS-TE are off-system storage facilities. PGW has 
adequate transportation contracts in place to deliver gas withdrawn from these facilities to PGW. PGW's total daily 
deliverability from these four storage contracts amounts lo 117,813 DTh. 

On the TRANSCO system, PGW has five storage contracts (GSS, S-2, WSS, ESS and LGA), with a tota] daily deliverability 
from storage of 124,946 DTh. The LGA contract (10,495 Dth) is leased to an outside company. 

PGW also owns supplemental LNG facililies lo meet contingent winter demand in excess of pipeline and slorage supplies. 
LNG is produced from pipeline gas during the summer and stored in PGW's two large facilities and one satellite tank within 
the City. The Propane/air (LPG) plant at Passyunk has been mothballed since 1995 and its usage is not contemplated over 
the forecast period or beyond. 

Figure 5A pictorially depicts the peak day gas supply delivery sources available to PGW. 

SUPPLY/DEMAND BALANCE 

Table 6 presents PGW's forecast of supply and demand under normal weather conditions (4,600 HDD(Heating Degree 
Days)) for fiscal years 1998-2003. Over this fiscal period it is expected that daily pipeline deliveries (including storage 
deliveries) will account for about 96% of PGW's requirements on a current receipt basis, with the balance supplied from 
inventories of LNG. 

Table 7 restates PGW's forecast of supply and demand under design weather (5,280 degree days) conditions for fiscal years 
1998-2003. Daily pipeline deliveries through Texas Easlem and Transco from gas producers/marketers account for 
approximately 78 to 80 percent of total requirements; and storage gas accounts for approximately 16 to 17 percent of demand 
Ihroughout tlie forecast period. Remaining demand is met with LNG. 

Figure 5B pictorially depicts normal and design year annual gas requirements for 1997-98 by delivery sources.to PGW. 

B-15 



As shown in Table 5, the pipeline transportation contracts provide PGW with up to 109.7 million Dth annually. To the 
extent practicable and most pmdent, PGW intends to maintain flexibility on both pipelines by continuing to contract gas 
supplies from both marketers and producers. 

Table 8 restates PGWs forecast of supply and demand under peak day and peak hour conditions. Sendout requirements are 
based upon the assumptions of a peak winter week day with an average daily temperature of zero degrees Fahrenheit (F) 
(equivalent to 65 Heating Degree Days) and an hourly peak temperature of minus five degrees Fahrenheit. Under these 
conditions intemiptible sales are planned to be suspended in accordance with provisions in the contracts for such rates. 
Under peak day conditions, projected firm demand could be met throughout the forecast period by pipeline deliveries and 
the use of PGWs LNG capacity. Figures 6 and 7 compare peak day and peak hour demand to PGWs maximum sendout 
capabihty for each of the forecast years. Figure 7 shows a small sendout safety' factor exists for peak hour demand, even in 
fiscal year 2003. 

The maximum daily sendout during the winter of 1996-97 was 661.7 MMcf on January 18. The average daily temperature 
on that date was 12 degrees Fahrenheit. Demand was satisfied with 434.2 MMcf of pipeline gas, and 227.5 MMcf ofLNG. 
During the latest winter the peak sendout to date occurred on January 1 when an average temperature of SOT was recorded. 
Sendout totaled 458.5 MMcf and was derived primarily from pipeline gas (447.1 MMcf) and a small amount (11.4 MMcf) 
of LNG. No LPG was used. 

In summary, based upon our review of PGWs gas supply acquisition policies, proposed budget, and the analyses described 
herein, it is our opinion that transportation, storage and supplies of natural gas under contract, along with LNG normally 
available to PGW, are adequate to meet PGWs forecast of peak hour, peak day and peak year demand through the 2003 
fiscal vear. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

BUDGET PROCESS 

PGWs capital budget and five-year forecast are the result of a formal process starting when a list of budgeting and operating 
assumptions is developed to provide overall direction and is circulated to all departments. Individual departments use these 
assumptions as well as certain agreed upon economic parameters to prepare the capital requirement estimates that form the 
basis for departmental budgets. These budge! requirements and foreCSSIs are based on meeting PGWs design hour and 
design day forecasts that are prepared by the Gas Management Department, The major operating departments determine 
their capital requirements by identifying the capita! improvements necessary to safely and reliably meet the system-wide 
conditions calculated for a design day of zero degrees Fahrenheit average temperature, a minus five degrees Fahrenheit 
design hour, and a normal annual weather pattern producing 4,600 annual degree days. 

All capital projects and requests are assigned a priority: the highest priorities (priorities 1 and 2) are reserved for 
expenditures required to maintain the integrity (safety and reliability, respectively) of PGWs system. The next priority 
(priority 3) signifies expenditures for enforced relocations which arc based on city, state, or federal mandated projects. The 
fourth priority relates to expenditures for load growth, and the lowest priority category (priority 5) covers expenditures for 
improved operating efficiencies and/or discretionary items. 

PGWs capital budget and forecasts incorporate several changes which reflect improvements to internal policies, procedures 
and the level of detail information. The most significant changes include: 

• Approved capital budget work orders have a defined life span and adjustments must be approved by the Sr. 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer. 

• Multi-year capital projects are divided into phases and submitted for the budget years when funds will be 
required. 

• Approved projects not adequately progressing are reviewed as to whether they are still necessary. 

• Capital project priorities and needs are presented within a matrix format which highlights the relationship 
betw een priorities and project needs (e.g. Table 10 for budget year 1998). 

CAPITAL BUDGET AND FORECAST 

Proposed capital expenditures for both the fiscal 1998 capital budget and the five-year capital forecast (fiscal 1999 through 
fiscal 2003) total $357.5 million on a net basis (after reimbursements, contributions, and salvage). The Capital Improvement 
Programs for fiscal years 1998 - 2003 arc summarized in Table 9 and shown graphically in Figures 8, 9 and 10. The 
projected expenditures against these authorizations are summarized in Exhibit IV. 

The fiscal 1998 capital budget totals $81.2 million on a gross basis ($79.6 million net), an increase of $22.6 million (38.5%) 
over the 1997 Capital Budget of $58.6 million. The 1998 budget is comprised of $45.4 million (55.9%) of replacements 
and $35.8 million (44.1%) of additions. As shown on Table 9 and pictured in Figure 10, tbe largest portion ofthe 1998 
budget is allocated as usual to the Distribution Department, which will receive $33.0 million, 40.7% of the budget. The 
second largest portion ($31.8 million or 39.2% of the budget) is represented by the "Other" category, which is primarily the 
Information Technology (IT) Department. Unlike the Distribution budget which recurs in similar amounts annually, the IT 
budget is more of a one-lime expenditure and docs not recur in a similar magnitude throughout the forecast years. Most 
mainframe systems al PGW are budgeled for replacement during 1998. 
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Table 10 lists nineteen ofthe largest items in the fiscal 1998 capital budget. These are all of the items budgeted at over one 
million dollars each in either the 1998 or 1997 capital budgets. Together these nineteen major projects account for $68.2 
million or 84.1% ofthe total gross budget. These same nineteen project categories (thirteen of which are annual recurring 
items) also accounted for $49.0 million of last year's budget. This indicates that both the largest projects and the majority 
of PGWs 1998 budget are accounted for by annual recurring activities. 

This year's five-year (1999-2003) capital forecast totals $285.4 million gross, an increase of $48.6 million (20.5%) over 
last year's five-year forecast of $236.8 million. This year's five-year forecast is comprised of $221.0 million of 
replacements (77.5%) and $64.3 million of additions (22.5%). The Distribution Department accounts for $179.2 million 
or 62.8% of this year's five-year capital forecast 

GAS PROCESSING 

Proposed investments for additions and replacements to PGWs gas processing plant total $0.8 million for the 1998 budget 
period The 1998 Gas Processing Budget is 3.51% less than the budgetfiled in 1997. The primary reason for the decrease 
(1998 versus 1997) is the completion of the demolition work at the Passyunk compressor building. 

The expenditure breakdown in the 1998 gas supply budget is $ 100,000 for Natural Gas Measurement and Control Facilities, 
$500,000 for Supplemental Gas Facilities, and $221,000 for Building and Grounds. No large capital expenditures have been 
included in this year's budget for specific gas processing projects. 

DISTRIBUTION 

The proposed expenditures for capital improvements lo PGWs distribution system in the fiscal 1998 budget period total 
$33.0 million before credits of $1.4 million for salvage and reimbursement to yield a net total of $31.6 million. Distribution 
replacements amounting to $26.7 million and additions of $6.3 million account for 80.9 percent and 19.1 percent 
respectively ofthe total gross capital expenditures. 

The largest capital expenditures for the distribution system are scheduled for the replacement of small diameter (1.25 inches 
or less) senices which account for $ 12.3 million ofthe FY 1998 proposed capital budget. These expenditures are scheduled 
for the renewal of sen'ices based on customer complaints, leak surveys, and city and state work. 

Prudent main replacements for intermediate and low pressure mains of small diameter (8 inches or less) amount to $5.8 
million of the FY 1998 budget. In addition to the prudent replacements, replacement of these same diameter and pressure 
level mains due to anticipated city and state construction activities involve $5.2 million of proposed expenditures for the FY 
1998 budget. 

FIELD SERVICE 

PGW's planned field sen-ice related investmenls total $9.1 million net in the FY 1998 budget after consideration of $0.1 
million for contributions and salvage. The bulk ofthe field service budget represents a continuation of PGW's aggressive 
program for installation of electronic transmitting devices on customer meters. These devices are used to read gas usage and 
transmit it to PGW for billing purposes without the need to send meter readers to a customer's premise. This multi-year 
installation program is now well underway with about 400,000 of the devices installed. The remainder of PGW's customers 
are forecasted to be converted over to this automated meter reading system in about two years. Benefits to date include a 
marked decrease in the number of manual meter readings required and a consequent reduction in personnel in this area. 

B-18 



TRANSPORTATION 

Capital expenditures budgeted for trajisportation by PGW total $6.2 million with no salvage anticipated during the ] 998 
budget year due to a new policy to lease vehicles rather than purchase them. Vehicle replacements/additions will account 

-for 84.0 percent ofthe total with the remainder budgeted for replacement of mobile equipment as well as replacement and 
addition of shop equipment 

OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

Budgets for PGW's departments other than the four departments specifically mentioned above have historically been grouped 
together under the miscellaneous category "Other Departments" since they are typically too small to warrant a separate 
calegoiy. Forthe 1998 budget however a number of large Information Technology (IT) items which fall into this category 
have been budgeled simultaneously. Software systems for customer infonnation ($8.7 million), work and asset management 
($5.3 million), financial and materials information ($2.0 million), and new mainframe hardware ($4.3 million), combined 
with a new warehouse and a number of smaller items account for a 1998 budget of $31.8 million. This figure amounts to 
a$22.1 million increase (227.9%) over the 1997 capital budget figure of $9.7 million for "Other Departments". Incur 
opinion the IT expenditures are appropriate, implementable within the short time frame envisioned, and cost estimated in 
a reasonable manner. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based on discussions with PGWs management and our review and evaluation of PGWs proposed fiscal 1998 capital budget 
and forecast capital expenditures for fiscal 1999 through 2003, it is our opinion that the budget is consistent with PGWs 
corporate objectives and is appropriate for maintaining a safe natural gas distribution system for Philadelphia. PGWs 
objectives for the proposed capital budget are lo provide and maintain the necessary facilities and records to ensure PGW 
has the capability' to deliver safe, reliable service lhat is cosl effective for existing and future customers. 
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R A T E S AND R E G U L A T I O N 

REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT 

The Philadelphia Home Rule Charier contains provisions for the establishment of the Philadelphia Gas Commission 
(Commission).to regulate the activities of PGW. Under the Management Agreement the Commission's powers and duties 
include: estabiishing PGWs rates and related charges, approval of cenain management personnel selections by PFMC, 
approval of operating budgets, review ofthe capital budget and gas^Bpply contracts prior to approval by City Council, 
review of PGWs books, records and accounts, setting standards for the procurement and disposal of material, supplies and 
services, and approval of any changes in gas quality standards. The Commission's five members include: the City Controller, 
two Mayoral appointees, and two City Council appointees, or their respective designees. The Commissioners provide such 
service to the City on a part-time, or as-needed basis. However, a permanent staff provides day-to-day administrative and 
oversight functions. 

Request for rate and lariff changes are initiated by PGW based upon anticipated revenues, expenses, capital expenditures 
and debt service coverage. The Commission holds public hearings on proposed changes to base rates at which PGW and 
olher interested panies arc permitted to present evidence supporting their positions regarding the proposed rate change. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. has been appointed to be the Public Advocate in rate hearings to represent residential 
customers. The Commission issues orders based on its findings from the evidence and infonnation available. Subsequent 
lo ihe issuance of orders, an appeals process is available lhat includes a petilion for reconsideration and rights of appeal 
through ihe courts. The Commission, through its regulatory' review and orders, seeks to obtain a balance between the 
interests of PGW, the City and its customers. PGW staff are in constant communication with the Commission staff in a 
concerted effort to keep them abreast of industry issues and specific conditions at PGW. 

Base Tariff Proceedings 
PGWs last Base Rate Case was concluded in 1992. However, PGW initiated a Tariff Revision Proceeding in 1995 which 
provided language amending the PGW Gas Service Tariff in order to improve customer service and accountability' while 
clarilying the obligations of customers, lo facilitate more effective management of accounts receivable and colleclions, and 
to provide consistency and conformity within Ihe Tariff. Significant improvements were made within the Tariff which were 
aulhorized in 1996 and 1997 and made effective in 1996 and 1998. In general, these improvements reduce the potential 
for customer fraud, strengthen collection procedures and move customer service charges and fees to more accurately refiect 
costs incurred as well as widespread industry practices. 

In the past PGW has experienced problems with the customer application for service process which have led to delinquent 
accounts due to fraud. This process has been revised so as to significantly reduce the potential for deception. Additional 
quantitative changes have been made which include the following. Relumed check charges were increased from $5.00 to 
a progressive scale of from $8.00 lo $34.00 for repeat returns so as to refiect industry standards. Customer service call 
charges were increased from $30.00/hour to a schedule of charges which refiect actual costs. And, field collection charges 
were instituted. Tables 11, 12, and 13 display PGWs previous and current industry benchmark positions. Additionally, 
service turn-on charges were established and finance charges for past due balances in excess of $300.00 were increased from 
a }5% loan 18% annua) rate. 

PGW proposed in 1997 and is cunently reviewing with the Commission a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) to 
the Tariff. This adjustment is intended lo reduce PGW's exposure to weather induced revenue fluctuations such as have 
occurred in fiscal 1998. The proposed WNA would apply to firm, fixed-rate schedules and adjust various gas and non-gas 
components on a monthly basis throughout the heating season (November 1 through April 30). The revenue neulral proposal 
covers the establishment of a new rider to the GCR, called the "WNA rider". It would apply only lo customers in rale 
schedules GS and PHA. The proposed WNA rider is revenue neutral and PGW would track revenue recoveries or credits 
made pursuant to the rider. Once a year (on August I) PGW's GCR filing would contain a special report entitled "Prior 
Year's WNA Reconciliation" which would contain this infonnation. 
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Gaa Coat Recoverv Proceedings 
In addition to base rates, PGW has a gas cost recovery (GCR) adjustment designed to permit PGW to adjust its charge on 
firm, fixed-rate rate schedules on a quarterly basis in order to recover its actual cost of purchased gas. The GCR mechanism 

• also recovers costs which are in support of PGWs low-income weatherization and payment programs. The projected cost 
of purchased gas is calculated and recovered from customers on a levelized basis in part from a component included in the 
base rates and in part from the GCR adjustment GCR colleclions, which may be positive or negative, together with the cost 
of gas included in base rates, are matched against actual costs for the year. Any differences are then charged or credited to 
applicable expenses in the next annual forecast period. 

The Commission performs an . annual review of the GCR procedure. These reviews, which may be technically 
comprehensive, can include an investigation into fuel planning and gas purchasing practices of PGW. The Commission has 
concluded in the past that PGWs gas procurement has fulfilled applicable regulatory requirements by utilizing least-cost 
gas supplies while maintaining overall system reliability. The Commission has stated its position that it is receptive to 
proposals by the Company for PGW to utilize various financial instruments in the gas futures market in order to minimize 
its gas costs. 

PGW proposed in 1997 and is currently reviewing with the Commission a Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) to the GCR. 
The proposed PGA would adjust Ihe GCR gas cost component on a monthly basis. This would allow more accurate market 
pricing signals for customers and would significantly reduce the annual gas cost over/under collections which have varied 
between ten and twenty million dollars in recent years. 

Regulatorv Jurisdiction 
Municipal ownership of PGW provides thai all rate regulation authority is held by ihe Philadelphia Gas Commission and 
not by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. House Bill 1068 and Senate Bill 943 which have 
been introduced in the Pennsylvania Legislature, do not apply to municipally owned gas distribulion utilities. The proposed 
Bills intend that investor-owned gas distribution utilities in Pennsylvania fully open their systems lo access by third-party 
gas merchants and that such utilities no longer participale (or possibly reduce their participation) in the gas merchant 
function PGW management is continuously evaluating potential impacts of this legislation and has assigned a Senior Vice 
President to follow its progress. 

Based upon the initiatives of PGW management, the local regulatory outlook is much improved over past years. PGW 
management does not foresee the need for a base rate case in the near future. Legislative actions which have been proposed 
in Pennsylvania if applied to municipal gas diSlributors, may cause PGW to make changes to its tariff structure; however, 
ihe likely nature of these changes is unknown at this time. 

ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

High accounts receivable balances and a larger than normal number of delinquent accounts have occurred at PGW for a 
number of years. In response PGW has taken a pro-active position in assisting customers in meeting energy costs, PGW 
works closely with community and legislative groups at the city, stale and federal levels to increase funding for energy* 
assistance programs. 

LIHEAP Program 
The Federally-funded Low Income Home Energy* Assistance Program (LIHEAP) provides payments to households in order 
to ensure continued utility service. Philadelphia's residential gas consumers make application through PGW's eight 
neighborhood offices, Department of Public Welfare or at one of many community sites with the funds obtained going 
directly to PGW for crediting to the customer's account. LIHEAP is PGWs single most important source of low income 
assistance funding. 
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Table 14 details PGWs LIHEAP participation in recent years and provides a forecast for fiscal year 1998. In recent years, 
PGW has increased its share of LIHEAP funds allocated to the state of Pennsylvania from approximately 15 to 19 percent 
through a vigorous educational and outreach program among its low income residential population. 

Vendor Payment Program 
PGW continues to support a Vendor Payment Program for a group of customers known as Scattered Site Tenants ofthe 
Philadelphia Housing Authority (PHA). These customers occupy dwellings, usually single family homes, owned by the PHA 
and whose rental is subsidized by the Federal government. Under agreement with the PHA and the Scattered Site Tenants, 
the Federal government's Department of Housing and Urban Development provides a utility allowance to PHA, on behalf 
of the tenant, which is then assigned to PGW. 

Utilitv Emergency Sem'cei Fund 
PGW also continues to participate in the Utility Emergency Services Fund (UESF) which is a private fuel fund set up with 
the assistance of the City of Philadelphia Water Department, PECO Energy and Philadelphia Gas Works. Under this 
program, customers at or below 150 percent of the poverty level may make application for an energy assistance grant 
(LIHEAP) which together with their own payment, a grant from UESF, and a matching contribution from the utility involved, 
will enable the customer to zero-out any arrearages they may have. The maximum allowance that a cusiomer may receive 
is $500; $250 from UESF and a matching grant of $250 from the utility. 

Dollar Plus Program 
PGW also continues to support a program called "Dollar Plus" wherein PGWs customers were asked to add $1.00 or more 
to iheir gas bill payments as a donation to the Utility Emergency Services Fund. 

Payment Plans 
PGW maintains a number of residential customer payment plans which are tailored to the customer's ability to pay in order 
to allow them the opponunity to pay down past ancarages and budget future usage and payments. 

Energy Assurance Program 
In prior years PGWs primary low income energy assistance program had been iis Energy Assurance Program (EAP) pilot. 
Customers at or below 150 percent of the Federal poverty level were permitted to enroll in this program and, thereby, reduce 
their required monthly utility payments lo a specified percentage of their income ( 5, 7, or 8 percent depending on income 
level) plus a fixed amount io be applied to past anearages. This program was evaluated as not being particularly cost 
effective and was discontinued in 1994. 

Customer Rcsponsihilitv Program 
In 1994 the Philadelphia Gas Commission approved a new low income customer assistance program which was termed the 
"Customer Responsibility Program" (CRP). This is a low income paymeni plan that is designed to increase cash flow to 
PGW and decrease accounts receivable, the related appropriation for uncollectible reserve and the accumulated provision 
for uncollectible accounts. Existing EAP participanis were automatically transfened to the CRP. The CRP is open to any 
customer who is at or below 150% of Ihe Federal poverty level. Participants are asked to pay the greater of $30 or 7.35% 
of their income towards their gas bills, and are required to apply for the LIHEAP Grant program and assign that grant to 
PGW. The LIHEAP Cash Grants offset the customer's Earned Discount, and the LIHEAP Crisis Grants offset the customer's 
prc-program debt For CRP participants who have excess consumption (definsd as consumption in excess of 90% of average 
consumption for their type of household) the payment cap is increased to 12% ofthe customer's income. New customers 
are asked to pay 5% of their arrearage as a down payment, although exceptions are provided if warranted. CRP customers 
are also required to receive conservation measures if they are offered to them. CRP customers are required to recertify for 
the program each year and are considered in default when they are two full payments past due. A formula is developed to 
forgive past arrearages after successful completion of five years on the program. Provisions are made in the regulations to 
allow exceptions to rules if customers show that they are making a good-faith effort to meet program responsibilities. 
Approximately 61,000 customers, or 12 percent of PGW's total residential customer base are enrolled in the CRP. 

An evaluation of the Customer Responsibility Program was completed in late 1997 by an outside firm. The results of that 
evaluation were mixed and inconclusive, but did outline adjustments for various areas ofthe program which should provide 
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for improved customer performance and program cost effectiveness. Those recommendations are currently under review 
by PGW and the Commission. In general, it is believed that meaningful improvements in the financial performance ofthe 
CRP can be obtained through adjustments in PGWs internal procedures and a redefinition of customer eligibility 
requirements. Some adjustments are currently underway, such as establishing closer coordination with state welfare 
agencies. Various adjustments to the program are expected to be implemented in 1998 and computer related.improvements, 
such as upgrading of PGWs Customer Infonnation System are scheduled to be completed in 1999. 

The CRP revenue shortfall spread across other customers in fiscal year 96-97 was SI 7.76 million. The gas cost rate for 
fiscal year 97-98 has been approved by the Commission at a level sufficient to provide for this year's revenue shortfall which 
is expected to be between S13.6 and $ 15.5 million. 

Conservation Worka Program 
PGW has also been active in promoting the Conservation Works Program (CWP) which was the weatherization energy 
conservation segment of EAP. This program provides energy' conservation education and customer workshops and selected 
weatherization measures for eligible residential customers, both in single and multi-family homes. 

An evaluation of the Conservation Works Program was completed in 1996 in which a number of areas for improvement were 
identified. The overall cost effectiveness of the program during the previous five years was indicated as marginal. A 
significant deficiency noted was excessive overhead cost. This deficiency has been corrected by permitting multiple program 
administrators into the program through a competitive bid process. Currently, the program is operating with about one-half 
of the level of administrative cost as was experienced prior to the evaluation. Further improvements in the program.are 
underway as well as further evaluation efforts. Current improvement activities arc focused on stressing the most cost 
effective conservation measures, which have been identified as education, air sealing, and set-back thermostats. Cunently, 
about 3,000 PGW customers are receiving conservation related installations each year, which is almost a 100% increase over 
previous years activities. The current level of annual CWP funding is $2.2 million, which is funded through the GCR. 

Senior Citizen Discount Program 
PGW offers a senior citizen discount program to residential customers age 65 or older. The discount is approximately 20 
percent ofthe total gas bill. Approximately 100,000 PGW customers are taking advantage of this program. 

Educational Programs 
PGW also has many programs which it utilizes to inform the community about energy assistance programs that are available 
to them. PGW works with the Emergency Fuel Group, which is a coalition of approximaiely 300 community organizations 
around the City and the region, to get word out about energy assistance programs. lis olher activities include monthly 
consumer round-tables, speakers bureaus in different Philadelphia communities and individual telephone calls. PGW has 
an extensive telephone and field visit outreach program which is conducted in both. English and Spanish. 

Low income energy assistance and uncollectibles are a significant issue at PGW. Management of this issue is a top priority 
of both PGW management and the Commission. Meaningful progress has been made in this area in recent years and further 
progress is anticipated. « 

RATE SCHEDULES AND DEVELOPMENTS 

PGW offers a range of rate schedules which are offered on a non-discriminatory basis. Rate offerings are based on suitable 
and reasonable classifications which appear to meet the needs of customers and are competitive with alternative energy 
sources. 

PGWs tariff offers both firm and intemiptible sales and transportation services. Firm sales service provides gas under rate 
schedules for which PGW does not anticipate any interruptions. Interruptible sales service is offered to large volume 
customers under contracts that permit service inierruptions, usually on short notice during peak load conditions or when 
specified low lemperatures are reached. During fiscal year 1997,86.0 percent of PGWs gas volumes were provided as firm 
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service to residential, commercial and industrial customers, including municipal and housing authority customers. 
Intemiptible sales accounted for 14.0 percent of total sales. 

Firm Sales Tariffs 
Most firm sales customers are served under the General Service (GS) rale which has a flat rate for all consumption and a 
separate monthly charge for each customer group. Municipal and Philadelphia Housing Authority sales are served under 
separate firm sales rate schedules (MS and PHA) and represented 4.0 percent of PGWs total sales for the fiscal year 1997. 

Interruptible Sales Tariffs 
Interruptible sales customers are served under various rate schedules inclucJmg: Boiler and Power Plant Service (BPS), Load 
Balancing Services (small, large and extra-large) (LBS-S, LBS-L, LBS-XL), Cogeneration Service (CG). BPS is a flex rate 
which is set monthly in relationship to the posted price of No. 2 (home-heating) fuel oil. Customers on this rate are generally 
rail}' interrupted when temperatures reach 18 degrees Fahrenheit. The LBS series of rate schedules are also flex rates which 
are set monthly in reference to the posted price of No. 6 (industrial) fuel oil. LBS customers have the lowest priority of 
service. In recent years PGW has made significant progress in developing the sophistication of its alternative fiiel based, 
flex-rate monthly price offering procedures such lhat their procedures are above average for the industry. This progress has 
facilitated the retention of ihe interruptible sales market and has strengthened associated margins. CG service gas is priced 
at a rate which is a fixed margin above PGWs average cosl of gas and which may be a negolialed margin for very large 
customers that will utilize more than one million Mcf of gas per year. 

Air Conditioning Provision 
PGW also has an Air-Condilioning special provision included within rate schedules GS, MS, PHA, and BPS which provides 
for gas service lo separately metered gas powered cooling equipment at a discount Ihroughout ihe billing months of May 
through September. This provision, which is applicable to equipment installed after 1 Seplember 1990 with a minimum 
cooling capacity of 15 R-lons, provides a benefit lo PGW by increasing the system load factor, thereby lowering overall costs 
to all firm sales customers. PGW has a wel! focused prop-am to develop the gas cooling market and has added over 10,000 
R-tons of load during the last two years. 

Economic Development Discount 
PGW continues to offer an Economic Developmcn; Discount of up to 15% for qualifying rate BPS customers for up to three 
years. It is available to new or expanding large commercial or industrial customers who, through significant inveslments 
in gas burning equipment, can increase iheir gas consumption by more than 1,500 Mcf per month. 

Natural Gas Vehicle Tariffs 
An additional set of sales rate schedules offered by PGW are for Natural Gas Vehicle (NGV) service. PGW offers 
uncompressed gas for firm service via a multi-part demand-commodity rate and interruptible senice via a rale which is 
adjusted monthly in relation to the published "PAD I Report" price for regular unleaded gasoline. The NGV market is new 
to PGW and PGW is gaining practical knowledge through the recent introduction of 70 NGV vehicles lo its own fieei. PGW 
has recently invested in ihe development of two new NGV refueling stations in the City'. The market potential for NGVs 
in the greater Philadelphia area could be significant and PGW's ownership by the City may facilitate PGWs efforts in pursuit 
of that market. 

Gas Transportation Tariff 
PGW also offers a Gas Transportation Senice (GTS) rate, both as firm and inlerrup'.ibie senice. It provides for 
transportation of customer-owned gas under flexible rates with a cap equal to Ihe margin of ihe customer's equivalent sales 
rale. The GTS rate was designed lo provide a revenue-neulral approach for PGW for existing interruptible customers lhat 
are seeking either interruptible or firm transportation sen'ices for their gas supplies. Standby sen'ices and balancing 
provisions are also provided within ihe rate schedules. In fiscal year 1997,2,310 MMcf was transported under the GTS rate, 
which was 3.2 percent of ihe combined total of gas sales and transportation volumes. Current estimates for 1998 are for 
transport volumes of 9,248 Mmcf, an increase of 300% over 1997 volumes. 
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FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

The 1975 and 1998 General Ordinances impose rate covenants on the City. CurrenUy estimated 1998 results are such lhat 
without managerial or other actions, which are now planned. Fiscal Year 1998 would end with less than required coverage 
on the debt service for bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

REVENUE BOND FINANCING 

Rate Cgvgpantg 
All outstanding bonds issued prior to 1998 were issued under the 1975 General Ordinance ofthe City of Philadelphia. The 
rate covenant in the 1975 General Ordinance requires that the City, at a minimum, impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal 
Year, such gas rates and charges as shall, together with all other Project Revenues (as defined in the Act) to be received.in 
such Fiscal Year, equal not less than the greater of: 

A. The sum of: 

(i) All Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) 150% of the amount needed to satisfy sinking fund requirements of principal and interest which will become 
due and payable during such Fiscal Year for all bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General 
Ordinance; and 

(iii) The amount, if any, required to be paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 General Ordinance during 
such Fiscal Year, or 

B. The sum of: 

(i) All Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year, and 

(ii) All Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year with respect to all outstanding bonds issued under 
the 1975 General Ordinance and general obligation bonds issued for improvements to the Gas Works and all 
amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1975 
General-Ordinance. 

Commencing in 1998 revenue bonds (except possibly bonds issued to refund bonds issued under the 1975 General 
Ordinance) are planned to be issued under the 1998 General Ordinance. The rate covenant in the 1998 General Ordinance 
requires the City, at a minimum, to impose, charge and collect in each Fiscal Year such gas rates and charges as shall, 
together with all other Gas Works Revenues to be received in such Fiscal Year, equal not less than the greater of: 

1. The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year, 

(ii) al! principaJ of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General Ordinance payable 
during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 
General Ordinance during such Fiscal Year, 

(iii) 150% ofthe amount required to pay sinking fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in respect 
of all Outstanding Senior Bonds (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) and 100% ofthe amounts 
payable in respect ofthe Prior Obligations (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) during such 
Fiscal Year, 
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(iv) the amount required to pay sinking fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all 
Outstanding Subordinate Bonds (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) and other obligations of 
the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds payable during such Fiscal Year, 

(v) the amount, if any, required to be paid into the Sinking Fund Reserve under the 1998 General Ordinance 
during such Fiscal Year, 

(vi) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal Year, and 

(vii) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the providers of Qualified Swaps 
and Exchange Agreements (as such terms are defmed in the 1998 General Ordinance) during such 
Fiscal Year, or 

2. The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year, 

(ii) all principal of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding under the 1975 General Ordinance payable 
during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 
Genera! Ordinance during such Fiscal Year, 

(iii) all sinking fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Bonds and all 
amounts payable in respect of obligations ofthe Gas Works which are on a parity with any ofthe bonds 
issued under the 1998 General Ordinance and in respect of general obligation bonds issued for 
improvements to the Gas Works and al! amounts, if any, required during such Fiscal Year to be paid 
into the sinking fund reserve under the 1998 General Ordinance, 

(iv) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States during such Fiscal year, and 

(v) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit Facilities and the providers of Qualified Swaps 
and Exchange Agreements during such Fiscal Year. 

The Gas Commission is authorized and directed by the 1975 and 1998 General Ordinances to impose, charge and collect, 
or cause to be collected, all rents, rates and charges which shall be sufficient in each Fiscai Year to comply with the foregoing 
Rate Covenants. 

Bond Proceeds 
We have been informed by PGW that the proceeds from the sale ofthe Bonds, will be used to: 

• Finance the capital projects included in the capital program ofthe Gas Works as from time to time included 
in the capital budgets ofthe Gas Works, as approved by City Council. 

• Refund all or a portion of the City's outstanding Gas Works Revenue Bonds, Twelfth Series, Fourteenth Series 
and Fifteenth Series which were issued under the 1975 General Ordinance. 

n Acquire the building being leased by the Gas Works from the Philadelphia Municipal Authority by making a 
prepayment under the lease for such building. 

• Pay any other Project Costs (as defmed in the Act). 

The bonds will be secured solely by the revenues of PGW received from all Gas System users. 
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The $100 million ofthe First Scries Bonds to be issued in 1998, and the projected $75 million each of the Second and Third 
Series Bonds to be issued in 2001,and 2003 respectively, areprojected to be used as shown on Table 16. The application 
of proceeds from these issues can be summarized as follows: 

Ampunt 
($000,s) 

Total Revenue Bonds Issued for Capttal Improvements and 

Repayment of Capital Advance $250,000 

Proceeds from Capital Leasing 35,000 

Capital Improvement Fund Balance (8/31 /97) 21,637 

Less Deposits for Sinking Fund Reserve and Issue Expenses 16.880 

Balance Available to PGW as applied 8/31 /03 $289.757 

Capital Improvement Fund Drawdown $239,636 

Capital Improvement Fund Balance (8/31/03) 50.121 

Balance Accounted for (8/31/03) $289.757 

CURRENT ESTIMATE OF 1998 RESULTS 

Weather Results to Pate 

Fiscal year 1998 is turning out to be warmer than most years. This will have a major effect on budgeted 1998 income. 
PGW's cunent estimate of financial results is based on fiscal year 1998 containing 4,100 degree days, which is 500 degree 
days (10.9%) fewer degree days than the average weather which was assumed for budget purposes. The current estimate 
for fiscal year 1998 is based on six months of actual results (September, 1997 through February, 1998), actual weather 
through April 14, and projections based upon other cunently available information for the remaining six months. 

Wc consider the weather results for the winter of 1997-1998 to be atypical. We believe that average weather is the correct 
basis for PGW to use for budget and forecast plans. 

Imnact on PGW 
The 10.9% decrease in degree days in the cunent estimate for fiscal 1998 has affected PGW's sales and consequently 
affected its estimated financial results (Exhibit II). Table 3 projects a drop in firm sales, compared to budgeted amounts, 
of 6,477 MMcf, amounting to a decrease of 10.5%. Firm sales, which primarily consist of beating load, tend to be most 
directly affected by changes in weather. Residential and Commercial categories of firm sales are estimated to fall 10.5% 
and 10.0% respectively. 

Sales to interruptible customers ans estimated to increase slightly (2.5%) to 9,800 MMcf. Increased interruptible sales occur 
due to the availability of gas which was not required for firm customers due to the warmer weather. Transportation service 
volumes are down substantially (48.9%) from budget primarily due to the late start-up of the Grays Ferry cogeneration 
facility. 

Total gas revenues, due to the effects cited above, are estimated to decline from the budgeted level of $555.6 million to about 
$507.5 million, a drop of $48.1 million (8.7%), as shown on Exhibit II. Offsetting this significant drop are planned 
reductions in operating expenses ($31.0 million). With other smaller expected adjustments, PGW is currently estimating 
a drop in net income of $14.5 million compared with the 1998 budget. Bond coverage is planned to be maintained above 
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ihe 1.50 requirement in ihe 1975 GeneraJ Ordinance through savings attribulable to a combination of reduced expenses and 
refunding of certain outstanding bonds. 

Planned Responses bv PGW 
To accomplish the S31.0 million savings in operating expenses noted above, PGW's management has planned a number 
of initiatives, over and above savings which would occur from reduced gas purchases ($9.2 million as shown in Exhibit II) 
and a reduction in reserve for bad debt ($3.0 million as shown in Exhibit III) which is associated with reduced billings. 

Planned expense reductions include a reduction from budget in labor costs ($5.5 million) as the overtime requirements, 
associated with normal winter and routine operations, and personnel levels are reduced. Non-labor cost savings ($2.0 
million) related to restricted spending, marketing savings ($5.0 million) due lo a $3.5 million reduction in point of sale 
expense resulting from lowered sales and $1.5 million due to delayed roll-out of new products and services, and other 
savings in operating and maintenance expenses as shown in Exhibit III are also planned. Exhibit IV indicates that a $5.0 
million reduction in capital expenditures is also anticipated for 1998, related primarily to slower spending on Information 
Technology and other capital spending projects. Further expense reductions are planned through a reduction in the actuarial 
pension expense ofthe pension plan, through a recognition of the ahead-of-schedule 10-year amortizalion of Ihe Customer 
ResponsibUity Program arrearage ($3.75 million), and a refunding of certain outstanding PGW revenue bonds that provide 
at least $7.5 million of gross budget savings in Fiscal Year 1998. 

We believe the responses of PGW's management are appropriate. 

STATEMENT OF INCOME 

We have reviewed the Philadelphia Gas Works budget and forecast of revenues, operating expenses, and annual amounts 
of internally generated funds needed to satisfy its capital improvement program, its debt service, payments to the City of 
Philadelphia, and working capital requirements. (Reference Tables 15 through 18 and Exhibits I through VI at the back of 
this report.) Recognizing current regulatory and economic conditions under which PGW operates, we believe that PGW has 
developed a reasonable financia] plan for ihe currently estimated and the budgeted fiscal year 1998 and for the forecasted 
fiscal years 1999-2003 assuming normal weather conditions for the forecasted years. The 1998 Current Estimate is also 
shown in these Tables and Exhibits; we consider this estimate to be atypical due to a warmer-than-normal winter. 

Financial Plan 
PGWs projections for gas revenues and expenses are based on historical data and assumptions which we consider 
reasonable. Olher components of PGW's Projected revenues and expenses have less of a historical basis, but are also based 
on assumptions which wc consider reasonable. For instance in Exhibit II's Operating Revenues section. Sales are shown 
to increase from $543.8 million in 1997 to a level of $600.5 million in 2003. Of the $600.5 million of sales in fiscal 2003, 
about $557 million or 93% is derived from gas sales per se. About $38,6 million, or 6.4% is attributed to new "point-of-
sale" marketing products and service contracts on residential and commercial appliances. These anticipated sales are 
foreseen lo grow from a budgeted level of $8.2 million in fiscal 1998. Similarly improved attention to fraud and theft is 
forecasted to increase billings in fiscal 1998 by $3.9 million growing to $5.1 million in 2003. 

The budget and forecast contemplate no base rate increases over the six-year period and a rate decrease in the amount of 
$10.0 million in 2003. 

Debt Sen ice Coverage 
As detailed previously, PGWs rate covenant in the 1975 General Ordmanee requires the debt service coverage ratio to be 
al least 1.50. PGW's applicable rate covenant in the 1998 General Ordinancerequires a debt service coverage ratio of (i) 
1.00'for debt service on all outstanding Bonds issued under the 1975 General Ordinance, (ii) 1.50 for debt service on all 
outstanding Senior Bonds issued under ihe 1998 General Ordinance, and 1.00 for debt service on outstanding obligations 
tothe Philadelphia Municipal Authority existing on the date ofadoption ofthe 1998 Ordinance, and (iii) 1.00 for debt service 
on (a) all outstanding Subordinate Bonds issued under the ] 998 General Ordinance and (b) all other obligations on a parity 
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with such Subordinate Bonds. In PGW's rale proceeding before the Commission in 1988 all parties agreed that there should 
be seme cushion above the 1.50 level to allow PGW to retain its bond rating. PGW's current projection (6 months actual 
plus 6 months projections) results in sufficient coverage ratios under the 1975 General Ordinance; and sufficient funds 
above requirements under the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Fiscal Years F.nded August 3' 
Current 
Estimate Forecast Forecast Forpcast Forecast Forecast 
199? 1999 2m 2091 20Q2 200? 

Bonds 
1975 Ordinance 1.53 2.04 2.41 2.56 2.31 2.77 

Senior Bonds 
1998 Ordinance - 3.21 2.64 2.52 2.66 2.42 

Subordinate Bonds 
1998 Ordinance - 18.31 19.87 19.83 19.34 21.48 

Bond coverage under the 1998 General Ordinance has been calculated as shown in Table 3 5. This table indicates that sufficient funds 
are estimated to exist in each year of the forecast to provide the required coverages for each type of debt as specified under the terms 
ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. All of our tests made under the 1975 General Ordinance and the 1998 General Ordinance show that 
sufficient funds to provide the required coverages can reasonably be expected to be available during the forecast period. 
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FIGURE 3 

PHILADELPHIA POPULATION STATISTICS 
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FIGURE 4 

PHILADELPHIA EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS 
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Figure 5A 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1997-98 Peak Day Availability 

Bv Delivery Source 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
1997-98 Budget Year 

Annual Requfrements bv Delivery Source 
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Figure 6 

PEAK DAY DEMAND vs AVAILABILITY 
(Based on 0 degree F Day) 

1200 

1000 

03 800 
Q 

600 
o 

400 

200 

0 
1998 1999 2000 2001 

YEARS 
2002 2003 

Pipelines 

3 LNG 

Firm Demand 



Figure 7 

PEAK HOUR DEMAND vs AVAILABILITY 
(Based on -5 degree F Hour) 
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PGW PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
FY 1998 AND FORECAST YRS 1999-2003 
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Notes: All values are prior to reimbursement, contributions, and salvage. 



Figure 9 

PGW PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 
TOTAL FOR FY 1998 AND FORECAST YRS 1999-2003 
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Figure 10 

PGW PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 
TOTAL FOR FY 1998 ONLY 
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TABLE 1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
HISTORICAL NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

Fiscal Years Ended August 31t June 30, 
1991 IMS 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1985 1980 

Residential 486,716 490,614 492,601 493,606 499,189 495,176 497,696 494,2^3 500,378 516,683 

Comm'l. & Industrial 
Firm 24,165 23,909 24,066 23,930 23,898 24,236 24,788 24,614 18,482 20,328 
Intemiptible 454 441 423 413 416 410 348 337 135 81 

Municipal & Housing 
Authority 2_ ^ 2_ ^ 2_ 2̂  2 2_ ^ 2̂  

Total 511.337 514,966 517.092 517.951 523.505 519.824 522.834 519,206 518,997 537.094 



IAB_LEL2 

PHILADELPH!AJ3AS_W0BI1S 
H!SJ_QB1CAU_GAS_SALES 

(MMcf) 

Firm: 

.1997 1996 1995 
Fiscal Years Ended August 31. 
1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1955 

ElscaLXeai 

June 30. 
1980 

Residential 46,809 51,330 43,746 51,188 49,210 47,432 43,325 47,898 46,104 51,520 
Commercial 8,672 9,234 7,913 8,862 8,412 8,226 7,710 7,792 6,419 6,510 
Industrial 1.518 1.743 1,696 2.114 1,971 2,096 2.046 2,334 2,524 3,809 
Municipal 1,348 1.516 1,310 1,441 1,443 1,554 1,270 1,394 1,355 1,641 
Housing Authority 1,468 1,648 1,581 1.717 1,994 1,832 1,829 1,971 1,993 2,818 
Sales for Resale 250 201 0 19 0 168 49 96 19 0 

Total Firm 60,065 65,672 56,246 65,341 63,030 61,308 56,229 61,485 58,414 66,298 

Inter ruptlbte: 
Boiler & Power Service 3,943 3,548 3,220 2,477 3,319 2,898 3.282 3351 1,681 10,085 
Load Balancing Service 4,378 4.807 6,104 5,639 7,026 6,174 8,934 6,M7 9,756 10,945 
Co-Generation 279 392 452 343 433 335 162 0 0 0 
Natural Gas Vehicle Serv. 6 8 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Gas Transportation- Retail 1,210 " 1,398 1.781 1.060 1,546 1,128 110 0 0 0 

Total Interruptible 9,816 10,153 11,563 9,519 12.324 10.535 12,488 10,238 11.437 21,030 

Total Sales 69,881 75,825 67.809 74,860 75.354 71.843 68,717 71,723 69,851 87,328 

Gas Transportation Service 2,310 4,484 6.408 2,575 2,848 3,928 632 0 0 0 

Total Sales & Transport 72.191 80.309 74.217 77.435 78,202 75.771 69.349 71.723 69,851 87.328 

Degree Days (a) 4,622 5,169 4,200 4,998 4,731 4,542 3,900 4.431 4,428 4,692 

Note: 
(a) PGWs normal heating season ( September 1 - May 31 ) contains 4,600 Degree Days. 



IABLE3 

PHI LADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
PROJECTED GAS SALES 

FISCAL YEARS 1998 THROUGH 2003 
(MMcf) 

Fiscal Years Ended Auaust 31. 
Current 

Estimateial Budget Forecast Forecast Eorecast 
1998 1998 1999 2000 2001 

Firm: 
Residential 42,981 48,041 47,751 47,240 46,773 
Commercial 8,167 9,074 9,146 9,591 10,022 
Industrial 1.455 1,592 1,412 1.307 1,199 
Municipal 1,146 1,269 1,512 1,509 1,507 
Housing Authority 1,296 1,546 1.532 1,517 1,501 
Sales for Resale 250 250 0 0 0 

Total Firm 55,295 61,772 61,353 61,164 61.002 

Interruptible: 
Boiler & Power Service 3,514 3,586 3,617 3,455 3,326 
Load Balancing Sen/ice 4,976 4,369 2,294 2,244 2,427 
BPS - A/C 263 452 810 1.265 1,719 
Grays Ferry 103 175 171 169 169 
Co-Generation 309 439 313 291 270 
Natural Gas Vehicle Serv. 10 48 116 195 274 
Gas Transportation- Retail 625 495 1,299 1,297 1.298 

Total Interruptible 9.800 9.564 8,620 8,916 9,483 

Total Sales 65,095 71,336 69,973 70,080 70,485 

Gas Transportation Service 9,248 18,088 20,177 20,931 20,659 

Total Sales & Transport(b) 74.343 89,424 90,150 91,011 91.144 

Degree Days 4,100 4.600 4.600 4.600 4,600 

Note: 
(a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently avai 

Forecast Forecast 
2002 2003 

46,331 
10,466 
1,093 
1,505 
1,485 

0 
60,880 

3,180 
2,433 
2,171 

167 
248 
352 

1,295 
9,876 

70.756 

20,770 

91,526 

4.600 

45,903 
10,910 

986 
1.503 
1,470 

0^ 

60,772 

3.036 
2,591 
2,700 
175 
231 
436 

1.311 
10,480 

71,252 

20,876 

92,128_ 

4,600 



TABLE 4 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

CUSTOMER BILLINGS(a) 

FISCAL YEARS 1998 THROUGH 2003 

Fiscal Years Ended August 31. 
Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

1998 1999 2001 2002 2003. 
Residential 496,074 488,045 460,487 473,248 466,405 459,559 

Commercial 24,181 24,253 24,984 25.715 26,446 27,177 

Industrial 1,091 928 862 824 786 748 

interruptible 472 469 475 487 496 505 

Transportation 22 27 29 32 34 37 

Municipal 743 741 740 739 738 737 

Housing Authority 4,581 4,479 4,377 4,275 4,173 4,071 

Totalfb) 527,162 518,942 511,954 505,320 499,078 492,833 

Note: 
(aJAverage Number of Customer Billings. 
(b)Tota!s may vary due to rounding. 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CONTRACTS FOR TRANSPORTATION. 

STORAGE AND SUPPLY SERVICES 

TABLE 5 

Contract 
Name 

Contract Quantity (Dth) 
Annua! Daily 

Expiration 
Date 

Transportation Contracts 
Direct Sen/Zee 

Transco FT 6o,302jeeo 165,212 March 31, 2005 
PSFT 177.030 1,967 July 31, 2011 

Texas Eastern CDS 27,375,000 75,000 October 31, 2003 
FT-1 21,835,030 59,822 October 31, 2003 

Storage Related 
Transco GSS 

(•) 
61,567 March 31, 2013 

S-2 (•).«» 5,193 October 31, 1974 
LGA (•UbMe) 10,495 March 3, 2002 

Texas Eastern SS-1 (•) 64,965 April 30, 2012 
FTS-2 5,394 March 31, 2002 
FTS-7 7,788 April 15, 2000 
FTS-8 25,709 March 31, 2006 

Storage Contracts 
Direct. Service 

Transco GSS (•} 4,123,733 61,567 March 31, 2013 
S-2 (•Mb) 466,554 5,193 October 31, 1974 

WSS (t>) 3,335,909 39,246 March 31, 1998 
LGA 52.475 10,495 March 3, 2002 
ESS 84.971 8,446 Contract Pending 

Texas Eastern SS-1 

<•) 
5.109.200 64,965 April 30, 2012 

Off-Sysfem Storage 

Delivery via Texas Eastern ANR 1.902.546 13,266 March 31, 2013 
Equitrans 522.500 4,998 April 1, 2002 

CNG-GSS-TE 3,918.971 34,047 March 31, 2006 
Supply Contracts 

Firm Long Term 
Transco 

Pipeline FS 15.022.140 March 31, 2002 
3rd Party Multiple (d) 13,011,506 Various 

Texas Eastern 
3rd Party Multiple W 15,928,146 Various 

Storage 
Transco (0) 8,026,683 
Texas Eastern «f) 11.211,821 

Spof 
Transco ID 19,575,044 
Texas Eastern m 12,959,027 

Notes: 
(a) Bundled storage and transportation service 
(b) Extended on a year-to-year basis 
(c) Volume leased to outside company for peaking service 
(d) Based on the 1997-98 10&2 Budget Run Normal Year 



Table 6 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
Supply/Demand Balance 
Fiscal Years 1998-2003 

Normal Year - 4.600 HDD 
(1,000 Dth) 

1998 ; 1999 , 2000 ; ^2bbir@;' -vy-:2tio2'^-'-
Demand ( a ) 

Firm 66,039 66,272 66,144 66,046 66,000 65,955 
Boiler and Power Service 4,270 4,670 4,910 5,184 5,440 5,770 
Load Balancing Service 4,585 2,438 2,385 2,581 2,621 2,758 
Cogeneration 391 262 239 216 193 173 
GTS 524 1,397 1,394 1,396 1,393 1,410 
Natural Gas Vehicles 51 125 210 295 378 47,0 
Trigen 72 72 71 71 70 72 
Grays Ferry 174 178 175 175 173 181 

Sub-Total Sales 76,106 75,414 75,528 75,054 76,268 76,789 

Plant Use 1,391 1,452 1,484 1,490 1,499 1,471 
Storage Injection 18,430 18,446 19,551 19,572 19,598 19,639 
Liquefaction 4,027 4,573 4,607 4,605 4.667 4,377 

'Total Demand™ 99,954 99,885 101,170 101,631 102,032 102,276 

Supplies 

Transco ( c ) 45,231 48,264 49,582 53,338 53,727 50,821 
Texas Eastem ( c ) 31,265' 27,526 27,504 24,101 24,151 27,367 
Storage Withdrawal 19,239 19,488 19,480 19,530 19,575 19,571 
LNG 4,220 4,607 4,605 4,663 4,580 4,518 

Tota! Supplies™ 99,955 99,585 101,171 101,632 102,033 102,277 

Notes: 
(a) Includes Unaccounted-for Gas 
(b) Totals may vary due to rounding 
(c) Gas Delivered to City Gate 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
Supply/Demand Balance 
Fiscal Years 1998-2003 
Design Year - 5,280 HDD 

(1,000 Dth) 

Table? 

1998 • 1999 2000 • • fiobi 2ob2 ; 2003 

Demand*10 

Firm 73,193 73,467 -73,338 73,244 73,210 73,175 
Boiler and Power Service 3,745 4,362 4,680 4,913 5,142 5,422 
Load Balancing Service 2,506 1,504 1,436 1,611 1,630 1,713 
Cogeneration 251 167 153 139 125 110 
GTS 334 874 871 871 866 874 
Natural Gas Vehicles 34 83 137 192 244 303 . 
Trigen 25 25 25 25 25 25 
Graysferry 70 72 72 72 73 74 

Sub-Total Sales fiOfT5S 80,554 80,712 61,067 81,315 81,696 

Plant Use 1,379 1,439 1,471 1,469 1,478 1,469 
Storage Injection 18,741 18,418 19,523 19,503 19,524 19,558 
Liquefaction 4,029 4,573 4,607 4,505 4,667 4,580 

Tota/ Demand™ 104,307 104,984 106,313 106,544 106,984 107,303 

Supplies 

Trans co ( c ) 46,669 48,456 49,796 53,470 53,863 51,191 

Texas Eastem ( c ) 43,540 33,079 33,116 29,872 29,836 32,924 
Storage Withdrawal 18,685 18,717 18,692 18,596 18,595 18,533 
LNG 4,413 4,733 4,709 4,707 4,691 4,656 

Total Supplies™ 113,307 f04,985 106,3*3 106,645 106,985 107,304 

Notes: 
(a) includes Unaccounted-for,Gas 
(b) Totals may vary due to rounding 
(c) Gas Delivered to City Gate 



TABLE 8 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
Peak Day and Peak Hour Ca pa citv f MMcf) 

Fiscal Years 1998-2003 

(Design Peak Day Weather = 0 0 F) 

(Design Peak Hour Weather = -5 0 F) 

(Mmcf @ 1.030 Btu/cf) 

Source of Supply (a) 1???. 1999 2W1 2002 

Transco 
FT 
FS 92.2 92.2 92.2 92.2 92.2 92.2 
PSFT 68.2 68.2 68.2 68.2 68.2 68.2 
S-2(b) 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.9 

GSS(b) 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 '4.4 4.4 

LGA 52.3 52.3 52.3 52.3 52.3 52.3 
WSS(c) 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 
ESS(c) 19.4 19.4 19.4 19.4 19.4 19.4 

10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 
Total Transco 

229.2 229.2 229.2 229.2 229.2 229.2 
Texas Eastern 

CDS 
FT-1 72.8 72.8 72.8 72.8 72.8 72.8 

SS-1 58.1 58.1 58.1 58.1 58.1 58.1 
CNG/FTS-7(b) 63.1 63.1 63.1 63.1 63.1 63.1 
CNG/FTS-8(b) 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 
Equitable/FTS-2{d) 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 
ANR(c) 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.9 

12.9 129 12.9 12.9 12.9 12.9 
Total Texas Eastern 

227.3 227.3 227.3 227.3 227.3 227.3 
Sub-Total Pipelines 

456.5 456.5 456.5 456.5 456.5 456.5 
Supplemental Gas 

LNG 

540.0 540.0 540.0 540.0 540.0 540.0 

Tota! Peak Day Supply 

Total Peak Hour Supply 

Note: 

Firm Peak Day Demand 

Firm Peak Hour Demand 

996.5 996.5 996.5 996.5 996.5 996.5 

Tota! Peak Day Supply 

Total Peak Hour Supply 

Note: 

Firm Peak Day Demand 

Firm Peak Hour Demand 

41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 

Tota! Peak Day Supply 

Total Peak Hour Supply 

Note: 

Firm Peak Day Demand 

Firm Peak Hour Demand 

760.9 

36.9 

767.9 

37.2 

775.3 

37.6 

782.7 

38.0 

790.1 

38.3 

797.6 

38.7 

Footnotes: 
(a) All volumes reflect delivered volumes after fuel use for withdrawal. 
(b) Reflects 87.5% contract limitation on maximum monthly storage withdrawal. 
(c) These services do not contain a transport component and are therefore not included in totals. 
(d) Equitable storage MDWQ=4.998DTH; Tetco FTS-2 transport has MDC^S^DTH. 



TABLE 9 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

($000) 

Total Total 
Cateqory 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 $ % 

Gas Processing $821 $6,833 $4,457 $3,645 $804 $8,579 $25,139 6.9% 
Distribution 33,042 34,322 35.328 35.667 36,509 37,378 212,246 57.9% 
Field Services 9,237 12,166 5.764 6,267 6,718 7,338 47,490 13.0% 
Transportation 6,237 5,863 6.137 6,087 4,877 5,021 34,222 9.3% 
Other 31.819 8.147 3,575 1,375 1.413 1.115 47.444 12.9% 

$81,156 $67,331 $55,261 $53,041 $50,321 $59,431 $366,541 100% 

Less: 

Reimbursements^) (1,381) (1,279) (1,317) (1.317) (1.317) (1.317) (7,928) -2.2% 
Contributions(b) (116) (119) (122) (126) (130) (133) \ (746) -0.2% 
Salvaqe(c) (80) (60) (57) (58) (59) (62) (376) -0 .1% 

Total: 

($1,577) 

$79,579 

($1,458) 

$65,873 

($1,496) 

$53,765 

($1,501) 

$51,540 

($1,506) 

$48,815 

($1,512) 

$57,919 

($9,050) 

$357,491 

-2.5% 

Notes: 

(a) Funds available from government agencies. 
(b) Customer contributions in aid of construction. 
(c) Funds received from sale of scrap metals, used vehicles, equipment, etc. 



TABLE 10 

PHILADELRHIASAS.WQRKS 
MAJOR_CAP1IALBUDOEI1TEMS 

ElSCAUSS^BUDOEliJMMl 
[C£>MPABfS.OttfiEiIEMSj2yES.$iMMJ 

1998-1997 
199S % OF 1997 %OF AMOUNT PERCENT 

CODE DESCRIPTION PRIORITY DEPT. AMOUNT BUDGET AMOUNT BUDGET DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 

52-24-2-01 Renewal of 1-1/4" and smallar services. 1 Distribution $12.3 15.1% $14.2 24.3% ($1-8) -13.6% 
52-21-2-02 Prudent main replacements. 1 Distribution $5.8 7.2% $7.8 13.4% ($2.0) -25.4% 
52-21-2-01 Enforced relocations caused by city, state and other 3 Distribution $5.2 6.4% $3.7 8.4% $1.5 38.9% 

work and enlargements that may be required. 
52-24-1-01 tnstnHatton et new 1-1M" and smaller senrtces. 4 Distribution $2.0 2.5% $1.9 3.2% $0.1 6.7% 
52-24-1-02 Installation of new 2" and larger services. 4 Distribution $2.0 2.5% $1.1 1.8% $1.0 94.2% 
52-24-2-02 Renewal of 2" end larger services. 1 Distribution $1.4 1.7% $1.0 1.7% $0.4 39.2% 
52-21-1-01 Local mains to suppfy new houses and to provide 4 Distribution $1.3 1.6% $1.1 2.0% $0.1 10.2% 

for Increased capacity. 
52-20-1-01 Installations to provide (or ahead-af-pavlng and 4 Distribution $0.3 0.3% $1.7 3.0% ($1.5) -84.8% 

extensions to supply additional loads. 

5UBT6TAL DISTftl&UTIdN JM.5 133.5 55.9U (H.3> •IM 

50-36-1-01 Purchase and Installation of ERT devices tor AMR. 5 Field Services $6.6 e.i% $6.7 11.5% (*0.1) -1.5% 
50-30-1-01 Purchase and Installation of meters to provide A Field Services $0.9 1.2% $2.0 3.4% ($1-1) -53.1% 

for new customers. 
50-30-2-01 Purchase meters to support automatic meter reading. 1 Field Services $0.8 1.0% $1.4 2.4% (50.6) -45.5% 
50-36-2-01 Replace AMR devices where batteries failed, 5 Field Services $0.4 0.5% $3.6 6.1% $3.1) -87.9% 

5UBT6TAL FIELD SEfWIiES J6.7 JH.7 HA) 

73-01-2-02 Vehicle Replacement. Vehicle Replacement 
£U6T6TA[ TftAWSPORTATlGM 

2 Transportation $5.2 6.4% 10 0 _p.pjL tS.2 

Eir 
INF 

$ 5 T Sao 

10-01-2-01 Replace customer Information system (Phase II). 
56-01-1-01 Woric & asset management system (Phase II). 
47-01-1-13 Unbc Infrastructure. 
72-O1-1-05 Materials management warehouse. 
40-01-1-01 Implementation of Oracle software for financial and 

materials Information system. 
47-01-1-08 Implementation of IT strategy (Phase II). 

SUBTOTAL GThER DEPARTMENTS 

5 Info Technology 
5 VP Operations 
5 Info Technology 
3 Building Services 
2 S r V P & C F O 

5 Info Technology 

$8.7 
$5.3 
$4.3 
$2.6 
$2.0 

$1.1 

10.7% 
6.5% 
5.3% 
3.2% 
2.5% 

1.4% 
29.6% 

$1.0 
$0.0 
$0.0 
$0.0 
$0.7 

H-0_ 

1.7% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
1.2% 

1.7% 

$7.7 
$5.3 
$4.3 
$2.6 
$13 

$0.1 

T5TT 

770.0% 
INF 
INF 
INF 

185.7% 

12.0% 

TOTAL MAJOR PROJECTS 
COMPARISON WITH ALL BUDGETED PROJECTS 

$68.2 
$81.2 

84.1% 
ioo.b% 

$49.0 
$68.3 

84.0% 
100.0% 

$19.3 
$22.8 

39.4% 
39.2% 

Notes: 

(a) All values are prior to reimbursements, contributions, and salvage. 



TABLE 11 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS BENCHMARK FOR 
RETURMED CHECK CHARGES MAINTAINED BY GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES 

(SURVEY OF 1995) 

COMPANY PRIMARTCITY CHARGE 

OF 22 COMPANIES WHICH HAVE SUCH A CHARGE 

HIGHEST: 
MODE: ( 7 occurances ) 
MEAN: 
MEDIAN: 
LOWEST: 

Most Frequent: 
Simple Average: 
Middle of List: 

re. 1995 Philadelphia Gas Works: 

Philadelphia Gas Works: re. 1996 
(for occurances within a 24 month period) 

1 National Fuel Gas Buffalo/Erie $20.00 
2 Atlanta Gas Light Atlanta $20.00 

< 
3 Public Service Electric & Gas Newark $15.00 
4 Baltimore Gas & Electric Baltimore $15.00 
5 Delmarva Wilmington . $15.00 
6 Boston Gas Boston $15.00 
7 Washington Gas - VA Washington $15.00 
8 Elizabethtown Gas Union $15.00 
9 Dayton Power & Light Dayton $15.00 

10 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Cincinnati $13.50 
11 Peoples Gas Light & Coke Chicago $10.00 
12 Wisconsin Gas Milwaukee $10.00 
13 Washington Gas - DC Washington $8.50 
14 Brooklyn Union New York $8.50 
15 Connecticut Natural Gas Hartford 

; : ^ ; v $ & 0 0 
16 Washington Gas - MD Washington i i i&8;00 
17 Minnegasco Minneapolis 11P$8:O6. < 
18 Southern Connecticut Gas New Haven/Bridgeport KS$8:bo' 
19 Rochester Gas & Electric Rochester $7.50 
20 Southern California Gas Los Angeles $7.50 
21 Pacific Gas & Electric San Francisco ; $5.00 
22 MichCon Detroit ^ fe;$5:6b < 

]<== PGW^SfS) 

PGW96(2) 

:== PGWSeO) 

:== PGW95 

$20.00 
$15.00 
$11.48 
$10.00 

$5.00 

$5.00 

$8.00 first 
$18.00 second 
$34.00 third 



TABLE 12 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS BENCHMARK FOR 
CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL CHARGES MAINTAIfJED BY GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES 

(Weekday. Normal Hours. Hourly Average Charge, not including parts) 
f SURVEY OF 1995 1 

COMPANY PRIMARY CITY CHARGE 

1 Atlanta Gas Light 
2 Minnegasco 
3 MichCon 
4 Wisconsin Gas 
5 Peoples Natural Gas 
6 Elizabethtown Gas 
7 Delmarva 
8 Baltimore Gas & Electric 
9 Consolidated Edison 

10 Providence Gas 
11 Rochester Gas & Electric 
12 Boston Gas 
13 Southern Connecticut Gas 
14 Peoples Gas Light & Coke 
15 Connecticut Natural Gas 
16 Washington Natural Gas 
17 National Fuel Gas 

Atlanta 
Minneapolis 
Detroit 
Milwaukee 
Pittsburgh 
Union 
Wilmington 
Baltimore 
New York 
Providence 
Rochester 
Boston 
New Haven/Bridgeport 
Chicago 
Hartford 
Seattle 
Buffalo/Erie 

SIOO.OO 
I $90 00 
$B8 OC 
$82.00 
$80 SO 
$80 00 

567 00 
•$63:do 
j $54.00 
$53.66 
$53i66 
;:$53!ti6: 

$78.00 
$78.00 
$72.00 
$70.00 

S41.00 

PGW96 
commercial 

PGW96 
residential 

PGW95 

OF 17 COMPANIES WHICH PROVIDE SERVICE AND CHARGE CUSTOMER 

HIGHEST: 
MEDIAN: 
MEAN: 
MODE: ( 3 occurances ) 
LOWEST: 

Middle of List: 
Simple Average: 
Most Frequent: 

$100.00 
$72.00 
$70.74 
$53.00 
$41.00 

Philadelphia Gas Works: 

Philadelphia Gas Works: 

re. 1995 

re. 1996 

$30.00 

$53.33 - $66.67 
$80.00-$110.00 

Residential 
Commercial 



TABLE 13 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS BENCHMARK FOR 
F1FI n C.Ol I.FCTION CHARGES MAINTAINED BY GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITIES 

( Residential. Weekday. Normal Hours ) 
(SURVEY OF 1995) 

COMPANY PRIMARY CITY CHARGE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Delmarva 
Baltimore Gas & Electric 
Elizabethtown Gas 
Consolidated Edison 
Pacific Gas & Electric 
Washington Gas - MD 
Washington Gas - DC 

Wilmington 
Baltimore 
Union 
New York 
San Francisco 
Washington 
Washington 

$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$11.00 

j » : $ 1 0 . 0 0 | < = 
$8.50 
$7.00 

PGW96 

PGW95 

OF 7 COMPANIES WHICH CHARGE FOR FIELD COLLECTION 

HIGHEST: 
MODE: ( 3 occurances) 
MEAN: 
MEDIAN: 
LOWEST: 

Most Frequent 
Simple Average: 
Middle of List: 

$15.00 
$15.00 
$11.64 
$11.00 

$7.00 

Philadelphia Gas Works: re. 1995 No Charge 

Philadelphia Gas Works: re. 1996 $10.00 



T A B L E 14 

PHILADELPHIA GAS W O R K S 
PGW UHEAP PARTICIPATION 

GRANT MONEY 5 

State of Pennsylvania 
Cash 
Crisis 
Total 

Fiscal-SS 
Actual 

59,391,908 
27.142,485 
86,534.393 

Percent 

68.63% 
31.37% 

Fiscal-96 
Actual 

34,094.179 
17,173,363 
51,267,542 

Percent 

66.50% 
33.50% 

Fiscal "97 
Actual 

50.344.451 
12,839,510 
63,183.961 

Percent 

79.68% 
20.32% 

Fiscal '98 
Forecast 

Percent 

50,300.000 79:97% 
12,600.000 20.03% 
62,900,000 

PGW 
Cash 8.351.376 
Crisis 5.108,750 

Total/( PGW % of State ) 13,460,126 

Supplemental Benefit (a 0 
Grand Total 13,460.126 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

State of Pennsytvania 

62.05% 
37.95% 
15.55% 

5,639,326 
1,921,022 
7.560,348 

6,500,000 
14.060.348 

74.59% 
25.41% 
14.75% 

10.000,911 
2.017,269 

12,018,180 

12.018,180 

83.21% 
16.79% 
19.02% 

9.752.789 
1,984.500 

11.737,289 

11.737,289 

PGW 

83:09% 
16.91% 
18.66% 

Cash 330,505 73.19% 244,461 77.57% 234.521 83.57% 250,110 83.23% 
Crisis 121,064 26.81% 70,703 22.43% 46.109 16.43% 50,400 16.77% 
Total 451,569 315,164 280.630 300,510 

Cash 47,451 69.90% 46,606 87.99% 47.966 85.60% 50.022 85.01% 
Crisis 20,435 30.10% 6,361 12.01% 8,069 14.40% 8,820 14.99% 

Total/{ PGW % of State ) 67.RW 15.03% 52,967 16.81% 56.035 19.97% 58,842 19.58% 

AVG. VALUE OF GRANTS 

State of Pennsylvania 
Cash 
Crisis 

$179.70 
$224.20 

$139.59 
1242.89 

$215.00 
5278.46 

$201.00 
$250.00 

PGW 
Cash 
Crisis 

$176.00 
$250.00 

$121.00 
$302.00 

$208.50 
$250.00 

$194.97 
$225.00 

(a) one time supplemental benefit, not Included in any other calculations 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
COVERAGE OF DEBT SERVICE FROM OPERATIONS 

F i s c a l Y e a r s E n d e d A u g u s t 31. 
Curtent 

EsJlmate{a) Forecast EQte^st Forecast Forecast 
1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 

Forecast 
2002-03 

Funds Available For Debt 
Service Calculation (Exhibit V) $94,632 $121,775 $125,421 $127,883 $129,875 $133,514 

1975 Ordinance Bonds 
Debt Service Bonds $61,913 $59,827 $51,944 $50,008 $56,239 $48,209 

Debt Service Coverage 1.53 2.04 2.41 2.56 2.31 2.77 

Net Available After Prior Debt Service $32,719 $61,948 $73,477 $77,875 $73,636 $85,305 

Capital Lease for Building 
Other Capital Leases 
Total 

$2,242 
5.971 

$8,213 
8.115 

$8,115 
10,924 

$10,924 
13.377 

$13,377 
12,936 

$12,936 
13.447 

| $13,447 

Net Available After Capital Leases $24,506 $53,833 $62,553 $64,498 $60,700 $71,858 

1998 Ordinance Senior Bonds (b) 
Debt Service Existing 

Debt Service Proposed 

$0 

0 

$16,762 

0 

$23,709 

0 

$25,633 

0 

$17,973 

4,875 

$23,908 

5,815 

Total 
Debt Service Coverage 

$0 $16,762 
3.21 

$23,709 
2.64 

$25,633 
2.52 

$22,848 
2.66 

$29,723 
2.42 

Net Available Debt Serlce on Sr. Bonds $24,506 $37,071 $38,844 $38,865 $37,852 $42,135 

1998 Ordinance Subordinate Bonds 
Debt Service 

Debt Service Coverage 
$0 $2,025 

18.31 
$1,955 

19.87 
$1,960 

19.83 
$1,957 

19.34 
$1,962 

21.48 

Notes: 
(a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently available information. 
(b) Assumes tax-exempt interest rate of 6.5% for Senior new money issues in 2001 and 2003 ($75 million in each). 



TABLEJG 

PHMDELPH!A_GASJVOJ?KS 
S.0_URCES_AN DjjSJES_OF_C ASH.FOR 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENDITURES 
FISCAL YEARS 1993 THROUGH 2003 

(DDO's) 

A C T U A L Currentja) F O R E C A S T 
Budget Estimate Revised Revised Revised Revised Revl**4 

1993 1?94 1995 1991 1997 1998 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 
Sources: 

Bond Proceeds @ Par $376,550 $183,880 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $105,010 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $75,000 
Proceeds From Capital 20,100 23,000 10,000 10,000 5,000 10,000 
Leasing 0 0 

PGW Internally Generated 

Funds 12,891 27 9.568 24,306 47.081 38,424 33,424 27.362 7.893 11,985 14,360 16.098 
Total Sources $389,441 $183,907 $9,568 $44,406 $70,081 $113,424 $138,434 $37,362 $17,893 $91,985 $24,360 $91,098 

USES: 

Changes in Capital 

Improvement Fund $29,890 $18,303 ($43,061) ($905} $17,410 $29,195 $62,636 ($32,272) ($35,000) \ $31,560 ($25,000) $26,560 
Discount & Issuance Exp. 10.915 7.553 202 169 2.625 5.010 2.625 2.625 
Deposit to Sinking Fund (369) (28) 5.815 5.815 5,815 
Funds Deposited in Escrow 298.114 105,512 
Capital Expenditures 50.891 52.567 52,629 45,109 52,502 75.788 70,788 69,634 52.893 51.985 49,360 56,098 

Total Uses $389,441 $183,907 $9,568 $44,406 $70,081 $113,423 $138,434 $37,362 $17,893 $91,985 $24,360 $91,098 

Capital Improvement Fund 

Deposit $67,890 $70,843 $0 $19,898 $22,831 $66,560 $100,000 $10,000 $10,000 $71,560 $10,000 $66,560 

Drawdown (38,000) (52,540) (43,061) (20.803) (5,421) (37.365) (37.364) (42,272) (45.000) (40,000) (35,000) (40,000) 

Changes in Fund $29,890 $18,303 ($43,061) ($905) $17,410 $29,195 $62,636 ($32,272) ($35,000) $31,560 ($25,000) $26,560 

Balance End of Period $29,890 $48,193 $5,132 $4,227 $21.637 $50,832 $84,273 $52,001 $17,001 $48,561 $23,561 $50,121 

Note: (a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently available Information. 



T A B L E 17 

PHILADELPHIA GAS W O R K S 
ACCOUNTS R E C E I V A B L E . R E S E R V E FOR BAD D E B T f 

WRITE-OFF E X P E N S E S . DELINQUENT CUSTOMERS, 
AND REVENUE STATISTICS 

($000) _ 

Fiscal Years Ended August 31. 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 
1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

Billed Gas Revenues $526,723 $554,212 $477,601 $539,119 $548,455 

Accounts Receivable 132,574 171,730 140,002 143,303 132,56.0 

Reserve for Bad Debt 54,565 73,772 79,195 83,214 77,100 

Reserve as a Percentage 
of Accounts Receivable 41.2% 43.0% 56.6% 58.1% 58.2% 

Write-Off Expenses 28,355 23,927 37,518 33,975 39,149 

Receivables as a Percentage 
of Sales Revenues 25.2% 31.0% 29.3% 26.6% 24.2% 

Delinquent Customers 
(Annual Average) 145,092 143,613 112,712 119,806 120,901 



TABLE 18 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
FORECAST OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE. RESERVE 

FOR BAD DEBT . WRITE-OFF EXPENSES, 
AND REVENUE STATISTICS 

($000) 

F i s c a l Y e a r s E n d e d A u a u s t 3 1 . 
Current 
Estimate Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

1998 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 

Billed Gas Revenues 

Accounts Receivable 

Reserve for Bad Debt 

$519,584 $566,157 $554,557 $562,370 $575,036 $585,029 $590,569 

126,302 132,302 123,362 113,729 106,904 

72,628 75,628 69,252 58,107 49,121 

99,059 90,713 

38,897 28,125 

Reserve as a Percentage 
of Accounts Receivable 57.5% 57.2% 56.1% 51.1% 45.9% 39.3% 31.0% 

Write-Off Expenes 38,744 38,744 37,640 37,589 35,398 37,047 37,047 

Receivables as a Percentage 
of Sales Revenues 24.3% 23.4% 22.2% 20.2% 18.6% 16.9% 15.4% 

Note: (a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently available information. 



EXHIBJU 

PHLl^DELPHI^GASJ/VORKS 
SELECTED OPERATING STATISTICS 

Fiscal Years Ended August j l , 

Fiscal Data 19B8 198? 1990 1991 199.2 1993 1994 1995 1?96 1991 

Number of Customers 517,001 518,143 519.206 522.834 519.824 523,505 517,951 517.092 514,966 511,337 
Miles of Distribution Mains 3,018 3,031 3,014 3,008 3,014 3,021 3,017 3,015 3,023 3,021 
Utility Plant ($000) (a) 787,601 840,248 ' 892,970 940,267 987.437 1,031,592 1,077,975 1,124,757 1,156,201 1,203.720 
Total Gas Sales (MMcf) (b) 75,426 72,533 71.723 69,349 75,771 78,202 77,435 74.217 80,309 72.191 

Operating Revenues ($000) 
Heating 372,007 379,673 376,006 356,150 393.336 422,998 472.326 385,545 475.956 450.240 
Non-Heating 93,115 87,607 90.245 98,347 86.494 95,416 88,895 85.678 91,146 90.451 
Gas Transportation 0 0 0 460 2,354 621 380 1,307 1.108 1,441 
Other Operating Revenues 4,445 5,426 5.921 6,615 8.030 7.942 12,318 6,420 7.838 8.838 

Total Operating Revenues 469,567 472,706 472,172 461,572 490,214 526,977 573,919 478,950 576,048 550,970 
Other Income 15,940 12,858 11,880 12,636 10.238 11,203 6,989 ^ 29,293 7,667 7,514 

Operating Expenses ($000) 
Natural Gas & Raw Material 229,833 237,932 231,399 208,825 . 211,625 243,274 274,103 213.645 276,856 271,631 
Gas Processing 24,062 24,565 24,353 21,939 21,494 21,458 21,822 18,645 14,846 14,238 
Field Services 20,786 20,382 19.229 17,835 21.387 20.100 23,036 17,448 18,492 18,883 
Distribution 16.562 16.244 20,588 18,519 19,422 20,674 25,003 19,561 22.817 20,454 
Collection & Meter Reading (c) 35,010 32,383 37.241 42,963 41,498 44.613 58.718 60,315 54,549 46,778 
Administrative & General 28,413 27,185 26.989 28,687 35,357 39.960 36,793 44,593 40,282 40,485 
Other Operating Expenses (d) 60,745 60.612 56.676 58,115 59,262 60,665 66,206 53.016 70,633 70,615 

Total Operating Expenses 415,411 419,303 416,475 396,883 410,045 450,744 505,681 427,223 498,675 483.084 
Interest Expense 48,575 47,736 49,007 52,871 55,555 53.967 55,516 55,746 53,736 51,429 

Net Income 21,521 18.525 18.570 24,454 34.852 33.469 19.711 25.274 31.304 23.971 

(a) Gross Utility Plant at Original Cost 
(b) Includes Gas Transportation in years 1991 through 1997 
(c) Includes Appropriation for Bad Debt Expense 
(d) Includes Customer Service, Customer Accounting, Marketing, Pensions, Taxes 8. Net Depreciation and Amortization. 



EXHLBJU1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
FORECAST STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FISCAL YEARS 1997 THROUGH~2003 

($000) 

Operating Revenues 
Sates (Cunent Rates & Changes to GCR) 
Projected Rats Decrease - Current 
Other Operating Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Natural Gas ^ Raw Material 
Gas Processing 

Other Operating & Maintenance (Exhibit 111] 

Operating Expenses Exd. DepredaUon 

Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 
Other Income 

Net Income Before Interest 

Interest Expense 

long-Term Debt Intere*t: 
Revenue Bonds 
PMA Bonds 
Capital Lease* 
Subordinate Bonds 
Discount & Expenses 

Total Long-Term kiferesf 

Other Interest 

Short-Term Debt 
Loss From Extingulshmant of Debt 
Interest on Customer Deposits 
Miscellaneous 

Total Other Interest 

AFUDC 

Total Interest Expense 

Net Income 
Payment t o City of Philadelphia 
Net Earnings / ( Loss ) Transferred to 
Retained Earnings 

F 1 J C a 1 Y e a r s E n d e d A u g u 1 1 3 1, 
Currenl RevJjpd Revt jed ReidJtd Revised Revised 

Actual EitlmatcU) 8udg«t Eorecast EottCMt Eorecast 

im i m 1998 1999 ZQOQ 2001 2002 tm 

$543,762 $507,507 $555,605 $554,257 $562,320 $575,086 $584,979 $800,519 
(10.000) 

7,168 8.010 7,160 6.684 6.648 6.757 6.784 6.775 

$550,970 $515,517 $562,765 $560,941 $568,968 $581,843 $591,763 $597,294 

$271,631 $252.) 98 $261,369 $246,487 $249,220 $254,984 $259,296 $26t.322 
14,238 14.856 14.856 14.868 15.013 15.256 15.354 15.688 

165.367 167.952 189.734 192.679 192.134 196.479 200.127 203.225 

$451,236 $435,006 $465,959 $454,034 $456,367 $466,719 $474,777 $480,235 

31.848 38.145 38.145 39.539 40.995 42.384 43.742 45.092 

$483,084 $473,151 $504,104 $493,573 $497,362 $509,103 $518,519 $525,327 

$67,886 $42,366 $58,661 $67,368 $71,606 $72,740 $73,244 $71,967 
7.514 6,332 6.781 8.667 6,949 7.263 7.774 11.640 

$75,400 $48,698 $65,442 $76,035 $78,555 $80,003 $81,016 

1 

$83,607 

$42,262 $40,131 $42,959 $43,645 $41,774 $42,492 

\ 
$43,025 $43,253 

1.616 1.400 1.572 0 0 0 0 0 
1.009 1.985 1,985 2,005 2.348 2.371 2.659 2.615 

0 0 0 1.026 970 930 887 842 
1.863 1.859 1,857 1.567 1.489 1.473 1,453 1.344 

$46,750 $45,375 $48,373 $48,243 $46,581 $47,266 $48,024 $48,254 

$1,350 $2,775 $2. tOO $2,475 $2,475 $2,475 $2,475 $2,475 
3.272 3,156 3,046 3.590 3.462 3.326 3.177 3,018 

96 97 97 70 72 74 76 . 76 
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

$4,724 $6,028 $5,243 $6,135 $6,009 $5,875 $5,728 $5,569 

(45) (298) (293) (332) (353) P t4 ) (274) (314) 

$51,429 $51,105 $53,323 $54,046 $52,237 $52,827 $53,478 $53,509 

$23,971 ($2,407) $ t2 .U9 $21,989 $25,318 $27,176 $27,540 $30,098 
18.000 18.000 18.000 18.000 18.000 18.000 18.000 18,000 

$5.971 ($20.407) ^5,681) $3,989 $8.318 $9.176 $9.540 $12.098 

Note: (a) Current estimate Is basod on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currentty avallabl* Informallon. 



EXHIBIT HI 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
FORECAST OTHER OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

FISCAL YEARS 1997 THROUGH 2003 
($000) 

Fiscal Years Ended August 31, 
Current 

Actual Ej^lmatela) Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

1997 1998 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 
Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses 

Administrative AGeneral $40,485 $52,053 $51,303 $48,398 $49,951 $51,534 $52,835 $53,484 

Appropriation to Reserve for Bad Debt 33,474 34.093 37,093 31,264 26,444 26,412 26,823 26,275 

Field Services 18,883 16,623 16,623 16,663 16,551 16,351 16,113 15,806 

Distribution 20,454 18.233 18,233 18,630 18,871 19,098 19,302 19,392 

Collection 9.460 8,421 8,421 8,566 8,608 8,71)2 8,798 8,893 

Meter Reading 3,844 2,815 2,815 2,284 2,221 2,100 1,971 1,938 

Customer Service 13,205 14.821 14,821 15,113 15.310 15,510 15,585 15,736 

Customer Accounting 5,898 7,042 7,042 7,180 7,366 7,512 7,661 7.551 

Marketing 3,841 11,489 16,489 30,161 32,861 35,804 39,095 42,777 

Pensions 4,591 2,649 5,298 5.335 5,359 5.392 5.412 5,441 

Taxes 6,517 6,498 6,881 6,925 6,944 6,956 6,958 6.957 

Amortization 4,715 965 4,715 4.715 4,715 4,715 3.750 3.750 

Labor Cost Savings 0 (5,500) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Labor Cost Savings 0 (2,250) 0 (2,555) (3,067) (3,607) (4.176) (4,775) 

Total Other Operating & Maint. Expense $165,367 $167,952 $189,734 $192,679 $192,134 $196,479 $200,127 $203,225 

Note: (a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently available information. 



EXHIBIT IV 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

FISCAL YEARS 1997 THROUGH 2003 
($000) 

Current Fiscal Years Ended August 31, 
Actual E_stimaie(a) Budget Ep_ceca.st Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

199Z 1998 1998 1??9 2000 20.01 2002 2003 

Additions & Replacements 

Supply Plant $811 $901 $901 $5,715 $4,760 $3,765 $1,350 $6,946 

Distribution Plant 36,026 33,955 34,945 32,332 36,208 35,270 36,009 36.869 

Field Services Plant 8,157 11,320 11,815 10.310 6,711 6,151 6,612 7.201 

Other Plant 5.732 25,623 29,108 22,188 6,294 7,892 6,508 6,154 

Sub-Total $50,726 $71,799 $76,769 $70,545 $53,973 $53,078 $50,479 $57,170 

Less: Contributions in Aid of Constmction (1.068) (1.497) (1.497) (1,398) (1.439) (1.443) (1.447) (1,450) 

Net Additions & Replacements $49,658 $70,302 $75,272 $69,147 $52,534 $51,635 $49,032 $55,720 

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction \ 

Supply Plant $42 $47 $47 $93 $52 $42 $22 $76 

Distribution 310 339 349 345 338 332 334 337 

Field Services and Other Plant 64 179 199 109 25 34 31 27 

Sub-Total $416 $565 $595 $547 $415 $408 $387 $440 

Removal Costs (Net ) 
Removal Costs $2,524 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Salvage (96) (80) (80) (60) (57) (58) (59) (62) 

Sub-Total $2,428 ($80) ($80) ($60) ($57) ($58) ($59) ($62) 

Total $52,502 $70,787 $75,787 $69,634 $52,892 $51,985 $49,360 $56,098 

Note: (a) Current Estimate is based on six months actual data and six months projections based upon currently available information. 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
ANALYSIS OF INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS 

AVAILABLE TO COVER DEBT SERVICE 
•S£A_UtEAR§J997 THROUGH 2003 

($000) 

F 1 I c a 1 Y e a r t E n d e d A u a u s t 3 1, 
Current 

Actual Eitlmatctal Budget Eorecast EorMaat Forecast E g u u i t Eorecait 

J92Z 19.98 1993 1395 20.00 2001 2002 2002 
Funds Prdvlded: 

Operating Revenues ( Extiibtt 11) $550,970 $515,517 $562,765 $560,941 $568,968 $581,843 $591,763 $597,294 
Other Income 6,469 7,260 6,472 8,292 6,554 6,863 7,364 11,220 
AFUDC ( Interest) 45 298 293 332 353 314 274 314 

Total Funds ProvMed $557,484 • $523,075 $569,530 $569,565 $575,875 $589,020 $599,401 $606,826 

Funds Appl ied To Opera t lon i : 

Operating Expenses Excluding 
Depreciation ( Exhibit I I ) $451,236 $435,006 $465,959 $454,034 $456,367 $466,719 $474,777 $480,235 

Less: Expenses Not Requiring 
Expenditure of Funds 5.679 6.563 6.563 6,244 5,913 5,582 5,251 4,921 

Total Funds Applied $445,557 $428,443 $459,396 $447,790 $450,454 $461,137 $469,526 $475,314 

Internal ly Generated Funds Avai lable To 
Cover Revenue Bond Debt Service $111,927 $94,632 $110,134 $121,775 $125,421 $127,883 $129,875 $133,514 

Funds App l ied To Debt Service: | 
Revenue Bonds - Issued Under 1975 Ordinance $74,523 $61,913 $69,485 $59,827 $51,944 $50,008 $5^239 $48,209 
Revenue Bonds - Issued Under 1998 Ordinance 

Senior Bonds • 0 0 0 16.762 23,709 25,633 17,973 23.908 

Additional Senior Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,875 5.815 

Subordinate Bonds 0 0 0 2,025 1.955 1.960 1.957 1.962 
Total Revenue Bonds $74,523 $61,913 $69,485 $78,614 $77,608 $77,601 $81,044 $79,894 

Capital Lease tor Building 2,246 2,242 2.242 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Capital Leases 3.947 5,971 5,971 8.115 10.924 13,377 12.936 13.447 
Temporary Financing 1,230 2.775 2,100 2,475 2.475 2.475 2,475 2,475 

Total Funds Applied To Debt Service $81,946 $72,901 $79,798 $89,204 $91,007 $93,453 $96,455 $95,816 

Internal ly Generated Funds Available 

For City Payment $29,981 $21,731 $30,336 $32,571 $34,414 $34,430 $33,420 $37,698 

City Payment 
Internally Generated Funds Available 

18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18.000 18,000 18.000 City Payment 
Internally Generated Funds Available $11,381 $3,731 $12,336 $14,571 $16,414 $16,430 $15,420 $13,638 

DebLSMXlct Coverage. 
Bonds Issued under 1975 Ordinance 1.50 1.53 1.59 2.04 2.41 2.56 2.31 2.77 
Senior Bonds Issued under 1998 Ordinance - - - 3.21 2.64 2.52 2.66 2.42 

Subordinate Bonds Issued under 1998 Ordinance - - - 18.31 19.87 19.83 19.34 21.48 

Note: (a) Current Estimate Is ba ted on t l x month t actual d t t t und t l x months projections based upon currently available Information. 



EXU1B.1IVI 

PHILADELPHIAJ3AS_V10B!1S 
ANAUySISJDtCASiL^P^N!^ 

FISCAL YEARS 1997 THROUGH 2003 
($000) 

Actual Estimale(a) Budget Estecast Eorecast Eoncast Eorecast 
1997 1998 1998 1951 2000. 2001 2002 2003 

Beginning Cash Balance $10,794 $1,284 $1,ZB4 $319 $632 $9,000 $9,798 $7343 

Sources of Funds: 
Internally Generated: 
Net Income ( Exhibit II) $23,971 ($2,407) 12.119 21.989 26,318 27.176 27.540 30,098 
Hems In Net Income Not Requiring Funds 36,652 42.847 42.847 43.822 44,859 45,829 46,769 47,701 

Interest Expenses Included In Net 
Income ( Exhibit I I) 51.429 51.105 53,323 54,046 52,237 52.827 53.478 53,509 

Total Internal Funds $112,052 $91,545 108.289 119,857 123.414 125,832 127.787 131.308 

Externally Generated: 
Revenue Bond Proceeds $0 100.000 66,560 0 0 66,560 0 66,560 

Capital Improvement Fund Drawdown 5.421 37.365 37.365 42.272 45.000 40,000 35.000 40,000 

Capital Lease Proceeds 22.831 0 0 10,000 10,000 5,000 10,000 0 
Temporary Borrowtngs 15.000 20.000 20.000 10.000 0 0 \o 0 

Total External Funds $43,252 $157,365 $123,925 $62,272 55.000 111,560 45.0to 106,560 

Total Sources of Funds $155,304 $248,910 232.214 182.129 178.414 237.392 172,787 237,868 

Uses of Funds: 
Debt Service Coverage ( Exhibit V) $74,523 61,913 69,485 76.589 75.653 75.641 79.087 77,932 

PMA Bond Debt Service ( Exhibit V ) 2.246 2,242 2.242 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Lease Debt Service 5,971 5,971 8,115 10,924 13,377 12,936 13.447 

Subordinate Bonds ( Exhibit V ) 0 0 0 2,025 1.955 1.9G0 1,957 1,962 

WorWng Capital Increases (5.288) (9.039) (13.181) (2.547) 10,621 4.073 13,400 3.689 

Constmction Requirements 52.502 70.788 75.788 69.634 52,893 51,965 49,360 56,098 

Payment to City of Philadelphia ( Exhibit II) 18,000 18,000 18.000 18.000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18.000 

Deposit of Capital Improvement Fund ( Tab'e 16 ) 22,831 100,000 66.560 10.000 0 71,560 0 66,560 

Repayment of Temporary Borrowings 

Total Uses of Funds 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Repayment of Temporary Borrowings 

Total Uses of Funds $164,814 $249,875 224,865 181.816 170.046 236,596 •174.740 237.688 

Ending Cash Balance $1,284 $319 $8,633 $632 $9,000 $9,796 $7,843 $8,023 

Note: (a) Current Estimate Is based on six months actual data and si* months projections based upon currently available Information. 



APPENDIX 

A NOTE ON SALES/SUPPLY/DEMAND UNITS 

Sales/supply/demand in this report are reported in volume or energy units. PGW purchases gas in energy units but, usually sells 
them in volume units because that is what gas meters measure. There is a fundamental relationship between the energy and 
volume units used for reporting purposes... * one cubic foot of gas (volume) equals approximately 1,030 Btu (energy). More 
complex measures evolve from this relationship as follows: 

Energy Units 

Btu 

Therm 

Dekatherm -

Volume Units 

Scf 

Mcf 

British thermal unit - the amount of energy required to raise the temperature of one pound of water 
by one degree Fahrenheit 

100,000 Btu 

10 Therms (1,000.000 Btu) 

Standard cubic foot - the amount of gas contained in one cubic foot at 60DF and standard pressure of 14.73 
pounds per square inch absolute (normal atmospheric pressure) 

• Thousand cubic feet, 1,000 Scf 

MMcf - Million cubic feet, 1,000 Mcf (1.000,000 Scf) 

Bcf Billion cubic feet, 1.000 MMcf (1,000,000.000 Scf) 

For the reader's ease in reading/understanding the report the following approximations may be useful: 

• One Dekatherm equals one Mcf, 
• One thousand Dekatherms equals one MMcf. 

Heating Units 

HDD 
HDH 

Heating Degree Days 
Heating Degree Hours 



Stone & Webster 
Management Consultants, Inc. 

tone & Webster Management Consul tan tSf-fac. provides practical responses 

to the challenges of today's volatile market and regulatory environment and 

changing operating conditions. "We furnish management with tools, knowledge, 

and skills to respond effectively to problems in every facet of utility operations. 

For industria1. clients and public and institutional entitles, we provide a wide range 

of management consulting services. 

A Management Resource 

Few other firms can equal Stone & Webster's breadth and depth of expertise. 

Our consulting staff comes from proven backgrounds in operating and 

managemenl positions with utilities, oi] companies, regulatory agencies, 

manufacturing concerns, banks, law firms, insurance companies, and public 

entities. They are proficiem in planning, gas and electric utility operaiions, rates 

and regulation, maiketing. information systems, human resource management, 

appraisal, accounting and finance, tax, and risk management. Stone & Webster's 

professional staff can provide the specialized knowledge needed for any utility 

assignment large or small. 

Stone &L Webster integrates experts and their services into a comprehensive 

management resource: a ful l spectrum of skills, industry experience, and 

knowledge that can be focused on discrete projects or problems, all-embracing 

studies, or continuing as-needed services. We believe in close involvement of key 

members of the client's management team to develop their sense of ownership and 

understanding of the project. Our services are tailored to each client's special 

requirements and in many cases Stone &. Webster's own staff can take a project 

from feasibility studies through implementation. 



jQualityand^Jritegrity 

Our ser\'ices lake many forms: verbal consuliation, 
research or analysis, review or verification of work 
performed by others, expert testimony, and complete 
studies with written reports. A Stone & Webster 
repon provides clear guides for management action 
and is often used as a communication and 
implementation tool. We provide a check of 
decisions, procedures, and programs that is 
independent and objective. Our testimony and reports 
provide the credible evidence necessary to confirm the 
prudence of decisions before regulators, stockholders, 
and boards uf directors. 

Stone & Webster's tradition of professional 
consultation reaches back to the nineteenth century 
and draws on state-of-the-art, comprehensive utility 
experience and resources. Year after year a significant 
portion of our assignments comes from repeat clients 
- clients who return to Stone & Webster because they 
hav^Jiad first-hand experience with our record of 
unbiased work performed to the client's specifications, 
on time, within budget. We believe that the most 
convincing evidence of the quality, integrity, and 
value of our services is the confidence and loyalty of 
our repeat clients. 

General Mcr.agcmcr.! Consulting 

Strategic Ptonnir.g 

Inicgrc'.cd Resource Planr.ir.g 

IRP Wbrksiatior. 

Models (ECEAS. RISKMIN. BENCHMARK) 

StafTiKg Opv.rrJzQuon & Organizotion Analysis 

Sccond-Ccnerauor. Benchmarking 

Re-engineering 

Mcr.agcnicr.: Audits & Prc-audi: Planning 

System ar.d Ccpcciry Planning 

Eiectric li'iiity Operations 

Cas Viiliiy Operations 

Cas Supply Planning 

Rate <£ Regulatory Sen-ices 

Financia!, Accounting, Tax, ct Depreciation Service 

Forecasting Sen-ices 

Genera] practice areas: 

Financial and Economic Feasibility Evaluations 

Appraisal and Valuation 

Risk Management 

Management Information Systems 

Profit & Loss Systems 

Human Resource Management 

Advisory Services 

Utiliry Management Development Program 

Productivity and Performance Improvement 

Materials Management 

Marketing 

Cogeneration 

Mergers and Acquisitions 

Project Review Services 

Process Mapping 

Quality Management Programs 

Stone & Webster 
Management Consultants, Inc 

The Vriliiy Expens 

(212) 290-7190 
Fax: 212-290-7033 

New York • Boston • Atlanta • Houston - Denver 
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Clients 

GAS INDUSTRY 
Alabama Gas Corporation 
Alabama-Tennessee Natural Gas Company 
Alberta Gas Trunk Line Co., Ltd. 
Alberta Natural Gas Co. 
ALGAS, S.A. 
Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. 
Allied New Hampshire Gas Company 
American Gas Association 
Arkansas-Louisiana Gas Company 
Arkansas-Missouri Power Company 
Arkansas Western Gas Company 
Association Gas District of Florida, Inc. 
Atlanta Gas Light Company 
Australian Gas Light Company 

B. C. Gas Company 
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company 
Battle Creek Gas Company 
Bay State Gas Company 
Berkshire Gas Company (The) 
BHP Petroleum (Americas) Inc. 
BHP Petroleum (New Ventures) Inc. 
Boston Gas Company 
Brazos River Gas Company 
Bridgeport Gas Company 
Brisbane Gas Company, Ltd. 
British Gas PLC 
Brockton Taunton Gas Company 
Brooklyn Union Gas Company 
Buzzards Bay Gas Company 

CP National Corp. 
Carmody & Torrance 
Canadian Western Natural Gas Co., Ltd. 
Cape Cod Gas Company 
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation 
Catalana de Gas y Electricidad S. A. 
Centra Gas Alberta, Inc. 
Centra Gas Manitoba, Inc. 
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. 
Central Illinois Electric &. Gas Co. 
Central Illinois Light Company 
Central Illinois Public Service Co. 
Central Indiana Gas Company 
Central Telephone & Utilities Corp. 

Champlain Pipeline Project 
Chesapeake Utilities 
Chinese Petroleum Corporation 
Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company 
Cities Ser̂ Tce Gas Company 
Citizens Gas Fuel Company 
Citizens Gas & Coke Utility 
Citizens Utilities Company 
City of Danville, Virginia 
City of Hamilton, Ohio 
City of Holyoke, Massachusetts Gas and Electric 
City of Mesa, Arizona 
City of Norwich, Connecticut 

Department of Public Utilities 
City of Pensacola, Florida 
City of Petersburg, Virginia 
City of St. Petersburg, Florida 
City of Westifteld. Massachusetts 
City ofWinfield 
Coastal States Gas Corporation 
Cody Gas Company 
Colonial Gas Association, Ltd. 
Colonial Gas Company 
Colonial Gas Holdings, Ltd. 
Colorado Interstate Gas Co. 
Colorado Springs Gas Department 
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc. 
Columbia Gas of New York, Inc. 
Columbia Gas of West Virginia, Inc. 
Columbia Gas System, Inc. 
Commonwealth Gas Company 
Commonwealth Gas Distribution Corp. 
Commonwealth Natural Gas Corp. 
Community Public Service Company 
Companhia Municipal 

de Gas de Sao Paulo 
Concord Natural Gas Corporation 
Connecticut Light &. Power Company 
Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
Conoco Pipeline Co. 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
Consolidated Natural Gas Company 
Consumers' Gas Company 

Stone &. Webster Management Consultants, Inc. 



Gas Clients 
Page 2 of4 

Coming Natural Gas Corporation 
Cumberland Gas Company 

Dayton Power & Light Company 
Delaware Power & Light Company 
Delta Natural Gas Company 
Distrigas Corporation 
Dome Petroleum Limited 

Eastern Shore Natural Gas Co. 
Eastern Utilities Associates 
East Midland Gas Board 
East Ohio Gas Company 
Elizabeth City, North Carolina 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Empressa Nacional del Petroleo (Chile) 
EnergyNorth Inc. 
Energy Services of Pensacola 
Equitable Gas Company 
Essex County Gas Company 

Falcon Seaboard Oi! Co. 
Fall River Gas Company 
Fitchburg Gas and Electric Co. 
Flo-Gas Corporation 
Florida Gas Company 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
Fremantle Gas and Coke Company 

Gainesville Gas Company 
Gas and Fuel Corporation of Victoria 
Gas Company of New Mexico • 
Gas del Esiado (Argentina) 
Gas Light Company of Columbus 
Gas Natural, S.A. (Chile) 
Gas Service Company 
Gas Service Inc. 
Gaz Inter-Cite Quebec 
Gaz MetropoJitain, Inc. 
Geelong Gas Company 
Granite State Gas Transmission, Inc. 
Greater Winnipeg Gas Company 
Great Falls Gas Company 
Great Northern Gas Utilities, Ltd. 
Greenwich Gas Company 
Gulf Coast Natural Gas Company 
Gulf States Utilities Company 

Hartford Electric Light Company 
Hastings Utilities 
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation 
Hobbs Gas Company 

Honolulu Gas Company 
Hope Natural Gas Corporation 
Houston Natural Gas Corporation 
Houston Industrial Gas System 

ICG Canadian Propane 
Idaho Namral Gas Company 
Industria] Gas Supply Corporation 
Inland Natural Gas Company, Ltd. 
Inter-City Gas Corp., Inc. 
Intermountain Gas Company 
Interprovincial Pipe Line Limited 
Interstate Power Company 
Iowa Electric Light & Power Company 
Iowa-Illinois Gas & Electric Company 
Iowa Public Service Company 
Iroquois Gas Corporation 

Kansas Power & Light Co. (The) 
KPL-Gas Service 
KN Energy, Inc. 

Laclede Gas Company 
Lake Shore Gas Company 
Lea County Gas Company 
Lone Star Gas Company 
Long Island Lighting Company 
Louisiana Gas Interstate, Inc. 
Louisville Gas & Eiectric Co. 
Lowell Gas Company 

Madison Gas Sc Electric Company 
Main Gas Werke (Germany) 
Manchester Gas Company 
Manila Gas Corporation 
Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division 
Mettopolitan Utilities District of Omaha 
Michigan Consolidated Gas Company 
Michigan Gas & Electric Company 
Michigan Gas Utilities Company 
Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Company 
Mid-American Pipeline Company 
Midland Cogeneration Venture 
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Midwest Energy Corp. 
Midwestern Gas Transmission Company 
Mississippi Valley Gas Company 
Missouri Utilities Company 
Mobile Gas Service Corporation 
Montana-Dakota Utilities Company 
Montana Power Company 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Mustang Fuel Corporation 

Nantucket Gas <£: Electric Company 
Nashville Gas Company 
National Fuel Gas Company 
National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. 
National Gas & Oil Corporation 
National Utilities & Industries Corp. 
Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America 
New Bedford Gas &. Edison Ught Co. 
New Briiian Gas Light Company 
New England Gas Association 
New Haven Gas Company 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
New York Gas Group 
New York State Electric &. Gas Corp. 
New York State Natural Gas Corp. 
New Zealand Gas Association 
North Carolina Natural Gas Corp. 
North Shore Gas Company 
Northeast Utilities Service Company 
Northern and Central Gas Corp., Ltd. 
Northern Illinois Gas Company 
Northern Indiana Public Service Co. 
Northern Minnesota Utilities 
Northern Natural Gas Company 
Northern States Power Company 
Northern Utilities Inc. 
Northwest Pipeline SGS Customer Group 
Northwestern Public Service Company 
Northwestern Utilities, Ltd. 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 

Ohio Fuel Gas Corporation 
Ohio Gas Company 
Ohio Public Utility Commission 
Okaloosa County Gas District 
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company 

Oklahoma Natural Gas Company 
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. 

Pacific Lighting Service &. Supply Co. 
Pacific Power &. Light Company 
PanhantfTTEastem Pipe Line Company 
Pecos Valley Gas Company 
Penn Fuel Gas Co. 
Pennsylvania Gas Company 
Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company 
Pennsylvania Gas Association 
Pennzoil United, Inc. 
Peoples Gas Light & Coke Company 
Peoples Gas System 
Peoples Natural Gas Company 
Peoples Namral Gas Company of South Carolina 
Permian Basin Pipeline Company 
Philadelphia Gas Commission 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company 
Pioneer Natural Gas Company 
Plains-Western Gas, Ltd. 
Polar Gas / McKenzie Delta 
Producers Gas Company 
Providence Gas Company 
Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
Puerto Rico Gas Co., Inc. 

Quebec Natural Gas Corporation 

Richmond Gas Corporation 
Roanoke Gas Company 
Rochester Gas &. Electric Corporation 

St. Lawrence Gas Company, Inc. 
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. 
San Juan Gas Company 
Shreveport Intrastate Gas Transmission, Ltd. 
Sierra Pacific Power Company 
Societe Gazifere de Hull, Inc. 
South Australia Gas Company 
South Brisbane Gas &. Light Company, Ltd. 
South Carolina Electric & Gas Company 
South County Gas Company 
South Eastern Gas Board 
South Jersey Gas Company 
Southeastern Michigan Gas Company 
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Southeastern Public Service Company 
Southern California Gas Company' 
Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co. 
Southern Natural Gas Company 
Southern Union Gas Company 
Southwest Gas Corporation 
Southwestern Energy Co. 
Springfield Gas Light Company 
Stadiwerke Dusseldorf 
Stadtwerke Wiesbaden Ag. 
Suffolk Gas Company 
Sugar Bow] Gas Company, Inc. 
Sultanate of Oman 

Syracuse Suburban Gas Company, Inc. 

Technischen Werke der Stadt Stuttgart 
Tenneco Inc. 
Tennessee Gas Transmission Company 
Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 
Town of Citronelle, Alabama 
TransCanada Pipeline Ltd. 
Transco Companies, Ltd. 
Transok Pipeline Company 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. 
Trans Quebec &. iMaritimes Pipelines, Inc. 
Tropica] Gas Company 
Tucson Gas &. Electric Company 
T. W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company 

Union Gas of Canada 
Union Gas & Eiectric Power Company 

Union Gas Limited 
United Cities Gas Company 
United Fuel Gas Company 
United Gas Corporation 
United Gas Pipe Line Company 
Unitg(J.Naiura] Gas Company 
United Suburban Gas Company, Ltd. 
United Texas Transmission Co. 

Valero Energy Company 
Valley Gas Company 
Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. 
Virginia Electric & Power Company 
Volunteer Natural Gas Company 

Wales Gas Board 
Washington Gas Light Company 
Washington Natural Gas Company 
West Ohio Gas Company 
West Virginia Power Gas Service 
Westfield Gas & Electric Light Company 
Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Western Resources, Inc. 
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. 
Wilmut Gas & Oil Company 
Wisconsin Distributor Corp. 
Wisconsin Gas Company 
Wisconsin Public Service Corp. 
Wisconsin Southern Gas & Appliance Corp. 
World Bank (IBRD) 
Wyoming Gas Company 

York County Gas Company 

Stone & Webster Management Consultants, Inc. 

One Penn Plaza 
New York, New York 10119 

(212) 290-7190 
FAX (212) 290-7033 

New York • Boston * Denver • Houston • Atlanta 

A 
At Stone tt Webster, a century of experience, an unparalleled network of specialized technical and managerial 

expertise, and a tradition of quality and integrity stand behind comprehensive consulting services. 309 
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The following are summaries of cenain provisions of The First Class City 
Revenue Bond Act (the "Act") and the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 
1998 (the "1998 General Ordinancewhich authorize the issuance of Gas Works 
Revenue Bonds generally, and the First Supplemental Ordinance (the "First 
Supplemental Ordinance"), which authorizes the issuance of the Gas Works Revenue 
Bonds, First Series (the "First Series Bonds"). The summaries are not, and should not 
be regarded as, complete statements of the provisions of this legislation or of the 
ponions thereof summarized. Reference is made to the Act, the 1998 General 
Ordinance and the First Supplemental Ordinance, copies of which are availabie from 
the Office of the Director of Finance, 1300 Municipal Services Building, 1401 J.F.K. 
Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102, for the complete terms and provisions 
thereof. Certain terms used in this summary are defined below. Other terms used 
herein are defined in the Act, the 1998 General Ordinance and the First Supplemental 
Ordinance and. unless otherwise stated, shall have the meanings set forth therein. 

THE FIRST CLASS CITY REVENUE BOND ACT 

(Act 234 of the General Assembly ofthe Commonwealth 
approved October 18, 1972, P.L. 955; 53 P.S. §§ 15901-24) 

General Authorization; Definitions; Bonds to be Special Obligations 

The Act is intended to provide a comprehensive authorization to The City of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (the "City") and any other Pennsylvania city ofthe first class 
to issue revenue bonds ("Bonds") to finance various types of projects or to refund 
previously issued Bonds and certain other bonds, as more fully described herein under 
"Refunding." 

"Project" is defined to include, inter alia, any building, structure, facility or 
improvement of a public nature, the related land and rights or leasehold estates therein 
and the related furnishings, machinery, apparatus or equipment of a capital nature, which 
the City is authorized to own, construct, acquire, improve, lease, operate, maintain or 
support; any item of construction, acquisition or extraordinary maintenance or repair 
Ihereof; the City's share ofthe cost of any of the-foregoing undertaken jointly with 
others; and any combination ofthe foregoing or any undivided portion ofthe cost of any 
of the foregoing as may be designated a "project" by the City for financing purposes and 
in respect of which the City may reasonably be expected to receive Project Revenues. 

"Project Revenues" mean, in respect of a Project, all rents, rates, tolls or charges 
imposed or charged for the use or product of or services generated from the Project to the 
ultimate users or customers thereof, all payments under bulk contracts with 
municipalities, govemment instrumentalities or other bulk users, all subsidies or 
payments payable by federal, state or local governments or governmental agencies on 
account of the cost of operation of the Project, or the payment of the principal of or 

C-l 



interest on moneys borrowed to finance the cost of the Project, and may include 
reasonable estimates of all interest on and profits from investment of moneys derived 
from the foregoing. 

Bonds issued under the Act are-required-to be payable solely from Project 
Revenues and to be secured solely by such revenues and by any reserve funds which may 
be created or funded in connection with the Bonds. The Bonds are not permitted to 
pledge the credit or taxing power ofthe City, to create a debt or charge against the tax or 
general revenues of the City, or to create a lien againsr&ny City property other than the 
Project Revenues pledged therefor and against the reserve funds established in respect of 
the Bonds. The obligations represented by the Bonds do not constitute a debt of the City, 
and are excluded from the calculation of the City's debt-incurring capacity under the 
Pennsylvania Constitution. 

Estimate of Future Revenues 

In order to establish thai Project Revenues will be sufficient to amortize all Bonds 
outstanding, the Act requires a finding to be made in the ordinance authorizing the 
issuance of the Bonds that the pledged Project Revenues will be sufficient to pay any 
prior parity charges on such pledged Project Revenues and the principal of and interest on 
the Bonds. This finding is to be based on a report ofthe chief fiscal officer ofthe City 
filed with the City Council and supported by appropriate schedules and summaries. The 
report ofthe chief fiscal officer of the City may be based on the final report ofthe head of 
the department or agency of the City having jurisdiction over the project involved or on a 
certificate of registered engineers engaged by the City to compile relevant data. 

For the purpose of calculating projected annual Project Revenues for each year, 
the Act provides that: (i) only those rents, rates, tolls or charges to the general public shall 
be included which, under existing authorizations, are or will be in effect and will be 
reasonably collectible in such year under the schedule or rate of rents, rates, tolls or 
charges which are or will be in effect during such year, or which may be imposed by 
administrative action without further legislation; (ii) only those bulk payments shall be 
included which may be imposed under existing legislation or which are provided under 
existing agreements or are the subject of an expression of intent by the prospective 
obligor deemed reliable by the chief fiscal officer of the City; and (iii) only those 
governmental subsidies or payments shall be included which, under existing legislation, 
are subject to reasonably precise calculation and, unless stated in such legislation or 
authorization to be of an annua! or more frequently recurring nature, are payable in such 
year. 

Details of Bonds and City Covenants 

The Act provides that the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Bonds shall 
fix the aggregate amount of Bonds to be issued from time to time and determine, or 
designate officers of the City to determine, the form and details of the Bonds. Subject to 
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applicable constitutional provisions, the City may include in its bond ordinance various 
covenants with bondholders, including covenants governing the segregation, custody, 
investment and disbursement of construction funds, the imposition, collection and 
disbursement of Project Revenues, the operation and maintenance of the Project, the 
establishment, segregation, maintenance, custody, investment and disbursement of 
sinking funds and reserves, the issuance of additional priority or parity Bonds, the 
redemption of Bonds, the rights and remedies of bondholders upon default, and such 
other provisions as the City deems necessary' or desirable in the interest of or for the 
protection of the City or of such bondholders. Underthe Act, such covenants, terms and 
provisions of the bond ordinance constitute contractual obligations of the City subject to 
modification, with such limitations as may be specified in the bond ordinance, by 
agreement with a majority in interest ofthe bondholders or such larger portion thereof as 
may be provided in the bond ordinance. 

Sinking Fund 

The Act requires that the bond ordinance shall provide for the establishment and 
maintenance of a sinking fund or shall designate a previously established sinking fund for 
the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds when due and payable or upon 
redemption and for the payment of State taxes, if any, assumed by the City to be paid on 
the Bonds. Payment into such sinking fund shall be made in annual or more frequent 
installments and shall be sufficient to pay or accumulate for payment all principal of and 
interest on the Bonds for which the sinking fund is established and all State taxes, if any, 
assumed by the City to be paid on such Bonds, as and when the same shall become due 
and payable. The sinking fund and any other funds or accounts established by the bond 
ordinance shall be managed by the chief fiscal officer ofthe City and moneys therein, to 
the extent not currently required, shall be invested, subject to limitations established by 
the bond ordinance and the Act. Interest and profits from investment of moneys in the 
sinking fund and oiher funds shall be added to such fund and may be applied in reduction 
of or to complete required deposits to the sinking fund. Excess moneys in the sinking 
fund shall be repaid to the City for its general purposes or as otherwise provided in the 
bond ordinance. All moneys deposited in the sinking fund are subject to a perfected 
security interest for the Bonds for which the sinking fund is established unlil properly 
disbursed. 

Refunding 

Bonds outstanding under the Act or other bonds issued for purposes for which 
Bonds are issuable under the Act, whether issued before or after the effective date of the 
Act. may be refunded by Bonds issued under the Act and such refunding Bonds are 
subject to the same protections and provisions required for the issuance of an original 
issue of Bonds, provided that the maturity date of the refunding Bonds is not later than 
ten years after the last stated maturity date of the bonds to be refunded. The principal of 
and interest to payment or redemption date and redemption premium payable, if any, in 
respect of bonds to be refunded wj]] no longer be deemed to be outstanding obligations of 
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the City when the City shall have deposited with a bank, bank and trust company or trust 
company funds represented by demand deposits, interest-bearing time accounts, savings 
deposits, certificates of deposit or specified obligations of the United States or of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (which, in each case, are insured or secured as public 
deposits with securities having at all times a market value exclusive of accrued interest 
equal to the principal amount thereof), the principal and interest of which are sufficient to 
effect, and are irrevocably pledged to, the redemption or payment of such bonds and, in 
the case of redemption, notice of such redemption or irrevocable instructions to give such 
notice shall have been duly given. —" 

Validity of Proceedings; Suits and Limitations Thereon 

Prior to the delivery of Bonds, the City must file with the Court of Common Pleas 
of Philadelphia County (the "Court") a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the 
issuance of such Bonds. If no action asserting the invalidity of such proceedings is 
brought on or before the twentieth day following the date of recording of the transcript, 
the validity of the proceedings, the City's right to issue such Bonds, the lawful nature of 
the purpose of which such Bonds are issued, and the validity and enforceability of such 
Bonds in accordance with their terms may not thereafter be inquired into judicially, in 
equity, at law, or by civil or criminal proceedings, or otherwise, either directly or 
collaterally, except where a constitutional question is involved. 

Negotiable Instruments 

The Act provides that Bonds issued thereunder shall have all the qualities and 
incidents of securities under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall be negotiable instruments. 

Exemption from State Taxation 

The Commonwealth pledges with the holders from time to time of Bonds issued 
under the Act that such Bonds, their transfer and the income therefrom shall at all times 
be free from taxation within and by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, but this 
exemption does not extend to any gains made on the sale of obligations issued on or after 
February 1, 1994, to underwriting profits or to gift, succession or inheritance taxes or any 
other taxes not levied directly on the Bonds, the receipt of income therefrom or the 
realization of gains on the sale thereof. 

Defaults and Remedies 

If the City should fail to pay or cause to be paid the principal of or interest on any 
Bond as the same shall become due, the remedy provisions of the Act permit the holder 
of any such Bond, subject to the limitations described below, to recover the amount due 
in an action in the Court. However, a judgment rendered in favor ofthe bondholder in 
such an action is collectible only from the assessments, revenues, rates, rents, tolls and 
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charges from the Project which are pledged for the payment of such Bond. The holders 
of 25% in aggregate principal amoum of any series of Bonds then outstanding which are 
in default, whether because of failure of timely payment which is not cured within 30 
days or failure of the City to comply with any other provisions ofthe Bonds or any bond 
ordinance, may appoint a trustee to represent the holders of all such Bonds, and such 
representation shall be exclusive for the purposes provided in the Act. Such trustee may 
and, upon written request of the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of such 
Bonds then outstanding., and on being furnished with indemnity satisfactory to it, shall 
take one or more of the following actions which, if takea, shall preclude similar action, 
whether previously or subsequently initiated, by individual holders of Bonds: (1) enforce,. 
by proceedings at law or in equity, all rights of the holders of the Bonds; (2) bring suit on 
the Bonds, including the right to require the City to impose and collect pledged rents, 
rates, tolls and charges or to require the City to carry out any other agreements with the 
holders of such Bonds; (3) bring suit on the Bonds with the same effect as a suit by any 
holder ofthe Bonds; (4) bring suit in equity to require the City to make an accounting for 
all pledged Project Revenues received and/or to enjoin any acts or things which may be 
unlawful or in violation of the rights of the holders of any Bonds; and (5) after 30 days' 
written notice to the City and subject to any limitations in' the bond ordinance, declare the 
unpaid principal of all Bonds to be immediately due and payable, together with interest 
thereon at the rates stated in the Bonds until final payment, and, upon the curing of all 
defaults, to annul such declaration and its consequences. The Court, in cases of extreme 
hardship, may provide for the payment of sums levied in five or less annual installments 
with interest at a rate sufficient to cover the interest accruing on the Bonds. In any suit, 
action or proceeding by or on behalf of holders of defaulted Bonds, the fees and expenses 
of a trustee, including operating costs of a Project and reasonable counsel fees, which are 
allowed by the Court, shall be deemed additional principal due on the Bonds and shall be 
paid in full from any recovery prior to any distribution to the holders of the Bonds. (The 
1998 General Ordinance limits any such recovery' to Project Revenues.) The trustee shall 
make distribution of any sums so collected in accordance with the Act. 

Refunding With General Obligation Bonds 

Upon certification by the City's chief fiscal officer that Project Revenues for the 
payment of Bonds have become insufficient to meet the requirements of the ordinance or 
ordinances under which the Bonds were issued, the City Council is empowered, but not 
required, subject to applicable Pennsylvania constitutional debt limitations, to authorize 
the issuance and sale of general obligation refunding bonds ofthe City without limitation 
as to rate of interest and in such principal amount as may be required, together with other 
available funds, to pay and redeem such Bonds, including principal, interest to the date 
fixed for redemption or payment and redemption premium, if any. 
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THE 1998 GENERAL ORDINANCE 
(Ordinance of City Council approved May 8, 1998 - Bill No. 980232 

(the "1998 General Ordinance")) 

Pursuant to the authorization contained in the Act, the City has adopted the 1998 
Genera] Ordinance. The City has made a pledge of,- and has granted a security interest in, 
all Gas Works Revenues and all accounts, contract rights and general intangibles 
representing Gas Works Revenues forthe security and payment of all Bonds issued under 
the 1998 General Ordinance. ^ 

Definitions 

Accreted Value means, with respect to any Capital Appreciation Bond as of any 
specified date, the Original Value of such Bond plus interest accreted on such Bond to 
such date, all. as may be provided in an applicable Supplemental Ordinance. 

Act means The First Class City Revenue Bond Act approved October 18, 1972 
(Act No. 234, 53 P.S. §15901 to 15224), as from time to time amended. The words 
and phrases which are defined in the Act shall have such defined meanings when used 
in the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Bond or Bonds means any Gas Works revenue bond or note of the City issued 
and outstanding pursuant to the Act under the 1998 General Ordinance and any 
Supplemental Ordinance. 

Bond Counsel means any firm of nationally recognized bond counsel acceptable 
to the City. 

Bondholder or Holder means the registered owner of any Bond. 

Bond Register means the list of the names and addresses of Bondholders and the 
principal amounts and numbers of the Bonds held by them maintained by the Fiscal 
Agent on behalf of the City. 

Bond Year for any Series of Bonds means each one-year period (or shorter 
period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the date in the 
calendar year that is selected by the City as permitted under the Code. If no day is 
selected by the City before the earlier of the final maturity date of the Series of Bonds 
or the date that is five (5) years after the issue date, the Bond Year with respect to such 
Series of Bonds shall end on each anniversary of the issue date and on the final maturity 
date. 
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Business Day means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or holiday on which 
the Fiscal Agent is authorized or required to be closed under applicable state or federal 
law. 

Capital Appreciation Bonds means any Bonds issued hereunder which do not 
pay interest until maturity or until a specified date prior to maturity, but whose Original 
Value accretes periodically to the amount due on the maturity date. 

City means The City of Philadelphia, PennsylvsflTa. 

City Charges means the proponionate charges, if any, for services performed 
for the Gas Works by all officers, departments, boards or commissions of the City 
which are contained in the computation of operating expenses of the Gas Works, 
including, without limitation, the expenses ofthe Gas Commission, and also means the 
base payments to the City contained in the Management Agreement and all other 
payments made to the City from Gas Works Revenues. 

City Controller means the head of the City's auditing department as provided by 
the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

City Solicitor means the head of the City's law department as provided by the 
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. 

Code means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any successor 
legislation, and the regulations and published rulings promulgated thereunder or 
applicable thereto. 

Credit Facility means any letter of credit, standby bond purchase agreement, 
line of credit, surety bond, insurance policy or other insurance commitment or similar 
agreement (other than a Qualified Swap or an Exchange Agreement) that is provided by 
a commercial bank, insurance company or other institution, with a current long term 
rating (or whose obligations thereunder are guaranteed by a financial institution with a 
long term rating) from Moody's and S&P not lower than "A." 

Credit Facility Issuer or issuer of a Credit Facility means each issuer of a 
Credit Facility then in effect, and its successors. References to the Credit Facility 
Issuer shall be read to mean the issuer of the Credit Facility applicable to a particular 
Series of Bonds or each issuer of a Credit Facility, as the context requires. 

Debt Service Requirements means, for a specified period, the sum of (i) the 
principal of (whether at maturity or pursuant to mandatory redemption) and interest 
(other than capitalized interest) on Outstanding Bonds payable during the period and (ii) 
all net amounts due and payable by the City under Qualified Swaps and Exchange 
Agreements during the period. For purposes of estimating Debt Service Requirements 
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for any future period, (i) any Option Bond outstanding during such period shall be 
assumed to mature on the stated maturity date thereof, except that the principal amount 
of any Option Bond tendered for payment and cancellation before its stated maturity 
date shall be deemed to accrue on the date required for payment pursuant to such 
tender; (ii) Debt Service Requirements on Bonds for which the City has entered into a 
Qualified Swap or an Exchange Agreement shall be calculated assuming that the interest 
rate on such Bonds shall equal the stated fixed or variable rate payable by the City on 
the Qualified Swap or Exchange Agreement or, if applicable and if greater than such 
stated rate, the applicable rate for any Bonds issuedj* connection with the Qualified 
Swap or Exchange Agreement adjusted, in the case of variable rate obligations, as 
provided in Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance; and (iii) Debt Service 
Requirements with respect to Variable Rate Bonds shall be subject to adjustments as 
permitted by Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Director of Finance means the chief financial, accounting and budget officer of 
the City as established by the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, including a person 
acting as Director of Finance under applicable law. 

Exchange Agreement means, with respect to a Series of Bonds or any portion 
thereof, to the extent from lime to time permitted by applicable law, any interest 
exchange agreement, interest rate swap agreement, currency swap agreement or other 
contract or agreement, other than a Qualified Swap, authorized, recognized and 
approved by a Supplemental Ordinance as an Exchange Agreement and providing for 
payments to and from an entity whose senior long term debt obligations, other senior 
unsecured long term obligations, or claims paying ability or whose obligations under an 
Exchange Agreement are guaranteed by an entity whose senior long term debt 
obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations or claims paying ability, are 
rated not less than A3 by Moody's, A- by S&P or A- by Fitch, or the equivalent thereof 
by any successor thereto as of the date the Exchange Agreement is entered into, which 
payments are calculated by reference to fixed or variable rates and constituting a 
financial accommodation between the City and the counterpart. 

Fiscal Agent means any bank, bank and trust company or trust company named 
as such in Section 6.02 or its successor. 

Fiscal Year means the fiscal year of the Gas Works. 

Fitch means Fitch IBCA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of New York, its successors and assigns and if such corporation shall 
for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "Fitch" 
shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency 
designated by the City. Whenever rating categories of Fitch are specified in the 1998 
General Ordinance, such categories shall be irrespective of gradations within a 
category. 
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Gas Commission means the Gas Commission provided for by the Philadelphia 
Home Rule Charter as presently constituted or hereafter reconstituted in accordance 
with law. 

Gas Works means all property, real and personal, owned by the City and used 
in the acquisition or manufacture, storage and distribution of natural, liquefied, 
synthetic or manufactured gas or in the maintenance, management or administration 
thereof and all activities ancillary and related theretor^nd also means, as the context 
may require, the business entity managed by the Manager. 

Gas Works Revenues means all operating and nonoperating revenues of the Gas 
Works derived from its activities and assets involved in the supply, manufacture, 
storage and distribution of gas, including all rents, rates and charges imposed or 
charged by the City upon the owners or occupants of propenies connected to, and upon 
all users of, gas distributed by the Gas Works and all other revenues derived therefrom 
and all other income derived by the City from the Gas Works. Revenues derived from 
activities unrelated to the supply, manufacture, storage and distribution of gas or assets 
related thereto shall not be included in Gas Works Revenues, provided that the Gas 
Works receives fair payment for the use of gas related assets and personnel of the Gas 
Works used in such activities, which payments shall be included in Gas Works 
Revenues. In particular, Gas Works Revenues shall not include revenues from 
enterprises or functions not related to gas activities (e.g., activities involving the 
supply, generation or distribution of electricity). Gas Works Revenues shall not 
include those ponions of the Gas Works' rents, rates and charges which are securitized 
and sold pursuant to Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance. Gas Works 
Revenues may be divided into separate components in one or more Supplemental 
Ordinances and any Series of Bonds issued thereafter may be limited as to source of 
payment to one or more of such components as provided in the Supplemental Ordinance 
authorizing the particular Series of Bonds. 

Govemment Obligations means any of the following which are noncallable and 
which at the time of investmem are legal investments under the Act for the moneys 
proposed to be invested therein: 

(a) direct general obligations of, or obligations the payment of 
principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed as to full and timely 
payment by, the United States of America; 

(b) direct obligations and fully guaranteed certificates of beneficial 
interest ofthe Export-Import Bank of the United States; consolidated debt obligations 
and letter of credit-backed issues of the Federal Home Loan Banks; participation 
certificates and senior debt obligations of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation; debentures of the Federal Housing Administration; mortgage-backed 
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securities (except stripped mortgage securities which are valued greater than par on the 
ponion of unpaid principal) and senior debt obligations of the Federal National 
Mongage Association; participation certificates ofthe General Services Administration; 
guaranteed mortgage-backed securities and guaranteed panicipation certificates of the 
Govemment National Mortgage Association; guaranteed participation certificates and 
guaranteed pool certificates of the Small Business Administration; debt obligations and 
letter of credit-backed issues of the Student Loan Marketing Association; local authority 
bonds of the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development; guaranteed Title XI 
financings of the U.S. Maritime Administration; (5r* 

(c) obligations issued by the Resolution Funding Corporation 
pursuant to the Firiancial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 
(the "FIRRE Act"), (i) the principal of which obligations is payable when due from 
payments of the maturing principal of non-interest bearing direct obligations of the 
United States of America which are issued by the Secretary of the Treasury and 
deposited in the Funding Corporation Principal Fund established pursuant to the FIRRE 
Act, and (ii) the interest on which obligations, to the extent not paid from other 
specified sources, is payable when due by the Secretary ofthe Treasury pursuant to the 
FIRRE Act. 

Independent means a person who is not a salaried employee or elected or 
appointed official of the City; provided, however, that the fact that such person is 
retained regularly by or transacts business with the City shall not make such person an 
employee within the meaning of this definition. 

Interim Debt means any bond anticipation notes or other temporary borrowing 
which the City anticipates permanently financing with Bonds or other long term 
indebtedness under the 1998 General Ordinance or otherwise. 

Management Agreement means the Agreement dated December 29, 1972 
between the City and the Manager for the management and operation of the Gas Works, 
as presently or hereafter amended, or any successor agreement which may be entered 
into by the City pertaining to the management of the Gas Works. 

Manager means Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation, currently 
managing the Gas Works pursuant to the Management Agreement, or its successor or 
such other person, corporation, board, commission or department of the City which 
may be designated by the City to manage the Gas Works. 

Mayor means the Mayor ofthe City. 

Moody's means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, its successors and assigns, and if such 
corporation shall for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating 
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agency, "Moody's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized 
securities rating agency designated by the City. Whenever rating categories of 
Moody's are specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, such categories shall be 
irrespective of gradations. 

Net Operating Expenses means Operating Expenses exclusive of City Charges. 

1975 Ordinance means the General Gas Works Revenue Bond Ordinance of 
1975, as amended. 

Office of the Fiscal Agent means the corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent 
designated by the Fiscal Agent. 

Operating Expenses means all costs and expenses of the Gas Works necessary 
and appropriate to operate and maintain the Gas Works in good operable condition 
during each Fiscal Year, and shall include, without limitation, the Manager's fee, 
salaries and wages, purchases of service by contract, costs of materials, supplies and 
expendable equipment, maintenance costs, costs of any propeny or the replacement 
thereof or for any work or project, related to the Gas Works, which does not have a 
probable useful life of at least five years, pension and welfare plan and workmen's 
compensation requirements, provision for claims, refunds and uncollectible receivables 
and for City Charges, all in accordance with generally accepted municipal accounting 
principles consistently applied, but shall exclude depreciation and interest and sinking 
fund charges. Operating Expenses shall not include Unrelated Expenses. 

Option Bond means any Bond which by its terms may be tendered by and at the 
option of the Holder thereof for payment by the City prior to its stated mamrity date or 
the maturity date of which may be extended by and at the option of the Holder thereof. 

Ordinance means the 1998 General Ordinance, as from time to time amended. 

Original Value, with respect to a Series of Bonds issued as Capital Appreciation 
Bonds, means the principal amount paid by the initial purchasers thereof on the date of 
original issuance. 

Outstanding, when used with reference to the Bonds, means, as of any 
particular date, all Bonds which have been authenticated and delivered under the 1998 
General Ordinance, except: 

(a) Bonds canceled after purchase in the open market or because of 
payment or redemption prior to mamrity; 

(b) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which sufficient moneys 
shall have been theretofore deposited with the Fiscal Agent (whether upon or prior to 
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the marurity or redemption date of any such Bonds), provided that, if such Bonds are to 
be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been 
given as provided in Section 5.02 or arrangements satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent shall 
have been made therefor, or waiver of such notice satisfactory in form to the Fiscal 
Agent shall have been filed with the Fiscal Agent; and 

(c) Bonds in lieu of which or in substitution for which others have 
been authenticated and delivered under Section 3.04 of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Bonds paid with the proceeds of any Credit Facility shall be Outstanding until 
the issuer of such Credit Facility has been reimbursed for the amount of the payment or 
has presented the Bonds for cancellation. 

Philadelphia Home Rule Charier means the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, 
as amended or superseded by any new home rule charter, adopted pursuant to 
authorization of the First Class City Home Rule Act approved April 21, 1949, P.L. 665 
§1 et seq. (53 P.S. §13101 et seq.). 

Prior Obligations means the obligations of the Gas Works to The Philadelphia 
Municipal Authority existing on the date of adoption of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Qualified Escrow Securities means funds which are represented by (i) demand 
deposits, interest-bearing time accounts, savings deposits or cenificates of deposit, but 
only to the extent such deposits or accounts are fully insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation or any successor United States governmental agency, or to the 
extent not insured, fully secured and collateralized by Government Obligations having a 
market value (exclusive of accrued interest) at all times at least equal to the principal 
amount of such deposits or accounts, (ii) if at the time permitted under the Act, 
obligations of any state or political subdivision thereof or any agency or instrumentality 
of such state or political subdivision for which cash, Government Obligations or a 
combination thereof have been irrevocably pledged to or deposited in a segregated 
escrow account for the payment when due of principal or redemption price of and 
interest on such obligations, and any such cash or Government Obligations pledged and 
deposited are payable as to principal or interest in such amounts and on such dates as 
may be necessary without reinvestment to provide for the payment when due of" the 
principal or redemption price of and interest on such obligations, and such obligations 
are rated by any Rating Agency in the highest rating category assigned by such Rating 
Agency to obligations of the same type, or (iii) noncallable Govemment Obligations. 
In each case such funds (i) are subject to withdrawal, mature or are payable at the 
option of the holder at or prior to the dates needed for disbursement, provided such 
deposits or accounts, whether deposited by the City or by such depository, are insured 
or secured as public deposits with securities having at all times a market value exclusive 
of accrued interest equal to the principal amount thereof, (ii) are irrevocabiy pledged 
for the payment of such obligations and (iii) are sufficient, together with the interest to 
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the disbursement date payable with respect thereto, if also pledged, to meet such 
obligations in full. 

Qualified Swap or Swap Agreement means, with respect to a Series of Bonds or 
any portion thereof, any financial arrangement that (i) is entered into by the City with 
an entity that is a Qualified Swap Provider at the time the arrangement is entered into; 
(ii) provides that (a) the City shall pay to such entity an amount based on the interest 
accruing at a fixed rate on an amount equal to the principal amount of the Outstanding 
Bonds of such Series, and that such entity shall pay to the City an amoum based on the 
interest accruing on a principal amount initially equal to the same principal amount as 
such Bonds, at either a variable rate of interest or a fixed rate of interest computed 
according to a formula set forth in such arrangement (which need not be the same as the 
actual rate of interest borne by the Bonds) or that one shall pay to the other any net 
amount due under such arrangement or (b) the City shall pay to such entity an amount 
based on the interest accruing on the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds of such 
Series at a variable rate of interest as set forth in the arrangement and that such entity 
shall pay to the City an amount based on interest accruing on a principal amount equal 
to the same principal amount of such Bonds at a variable rate of interest or a fixed rate 
of interest computed according to a formula set forth in such arrangement (which need 
not be the same as the rate on the Bonds) or that one shall pay to the other any net 
amount due under such arrangement; and (iii) which has been designated in writing to 
the Fiscal Agent by the City as a Qualified Swap with respect to such Bonds. 

Qualified Swap Provider means, with respect to a Series of Bonds, an entity 
whose senior long term debt obligations, other senior unsecured long term obligations 
or claims paying ability, or whose payment obligations under a Qualified Swap are 
guaranteed by an entity whose senior long term debt obligations, other senior unsecured 
long term obligations or claims paying ability, are rated (at the time the subject 
Qualified Swap is entered into) at least as high as Aa by Moody's and AA by S&P, or 
the equivalent thereof by any successor thereto. 

Rate Covenant means the rate covenant contained in subsection (b) of Section 
4.03 ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

Rating Agency means Moody's, S&P or Fitch, to the extent that any of such 
rating services have issued a credit rating on any of the Outstanding Bonds or, upon 
discontinuance of any of such rating services, such other nationally recognized rating 
service or services if any such rating service has issued a credit rating on any of the 
Outstanding Bonds. 

Rebate Amount means the amount with respect to a Series of Bonds, which is 
required to be paid io the United States of America, as of any computation date, in 
compliance with the restrictions imposed by Section 148(0 of the Code. 
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S & P means Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of New York, its successors and assigns, and if 
such corporation shall for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities 
rating agency, "S&P" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized 
securities rating agency designated by the City. Whenever rating categories of S&P are 
specified in the 1998 General Ordinance, such categories shall be irrespective of 
gradations within a category. 

Senior Bonds means Bonds which shall be fittt in right of payment and as to 
which the coverage requirement under the Rate Covenant shall be 150%. 

Series, when applied to Bonds, means collectively all of the Bonds of a given 
issue authorized by Supplemental Ordinance as provided in Article' IV of the 1998 
General Ordinance and may also mean, if appropriate, a subseries of any such issue if, 
for any reason, the City should determine to divide any such issue into one or more 
subseries of Bonds. 

Sinking Fund means the 1998 Ordinance Gas Works Revenue Bond Sinking 
Fund established by Section 6.01 of the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund Depositary means the Fiscal Agent or any other bank, bank and 
trust company or trust company appointed as such by the City. 

Sinking Fund Reserve means the Sinking Fund Reserve established by Section 
6.04 ofthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund Reserve Reguirement means, with respect to all Bonds secured by 
the Sinking Fund Reserve, an amount equal to the greatest amount of Debt Service 
Requirements payable in any Fiscal Year (except that such Debt Service Requirements 
will be computed as if any Qualified Swap did not exist and the Debt Service 
Requirements attributable to any Variable Rate may be based upon the fixed rate of 
interest as set forth in the Supplemental Ordinance for such Bonds), determined as of 
any particular date. 

Subordinate Bonds means those Bonds which shall be subordinate in right of 
payment to Senior Bonds and as to which the coverage requirement under the Rate 
Covenant shall be 100%. 

Supplemental Ordinance means an ordinance supplemental to the 1998 General 
Ordinance enacted pursuant to the Act and the 1998 General Ordinance by the Council 
of the City authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds. 

Uncertificated Bond means any Bond which is fully registered as a to principal 
and interest and which is not represented by an instrument. 
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Unrelated Expenses means expenses unrelated to the supply, manufacture, 
storage and distribution of gas or assets related thereto. 

Variable Rate Bond means any Bond, the rate of interest on which is subject to 
change prior to maturity and cannot be determined in advance of such change. 

Concerning the Bonds 

Bonds may be issued in one or more series as the City may from time to time 
detennine by supplemental ordinance (each a "Supptefflental Ordinance"). The 1998 
General Ordinance provides for the method of setting the details and terms ofthe Bonds 
authorized by such Supplemental Ordinance. The 1998 General Ordinance sets fonh the 
general form and content of Bonds, the manner of making payment of principal, interest 
and premium, the requirements governing such payments, the rules regarding registration, 
transfer and exchange of Bonds, and general provisions governing redemption and the 
effect thereof. The 1998 General Ordinance authorizes the issuance of definitive and 
temporary Bonds, provides for the execution of the Bonds and provides for the issuance 
of Bonds to replace mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds. The 1998 General 
Ordinance authorizes the issuance of Bonds in book-entry form. 

Purposes For Which Bonds May Be Issued, Conditions of Issuance, Engineering 
Report 

Bonds may be issued to (1) pay the cost of projects related to the Gas Works, (2) 
reimburse any City fund from which such costs shall have been paid or advanced, (3) 
fund any such cost for which the City shall have outstanding bond anticipation notes or 
other obligations. (4) refund any bonds of the City issued for the foregoing purposes 
under the Act. (5) refund any general obligation bonds of the City issued for the 
foregoing purposes, or (6) finance dnything else relating to the Gas Works permitted 
under the Act. 

The City covenants that so long as any Bonds shall remain outstanding, no Bonds 
will be issued unless the financial repon of the City's chief fiscal officer, required by tlie 
Act. is filed with the City Council in connection with such issuance. Such report may be 
given in reliance of an engineering repon of an independent consulting engineer or an 
independent firm of consulting engineers, in either case having broad experience in the 
design and analysis of the operation of gas works or gas distribution systems of the 
magnitude and scope of the Gas Works and a favorable reputation for competence in such 
field. The repon must set forth the qualifications of the engineers and must contain a 
statement that the engineers have made an investigation ofthe physical properties and of 
the books and records ofthe Gas Works, as they deemed necessary. On the basis of such 
investigation, the engineering report must contain the same matters, statements and 
opinions as are required to be contained in the report ofthe chief fiscal officer to the City 
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Council supported by appropriate schedules and summaries, namely: (1) a brief 
description of the project or projects for which the Bonds are to be issued; (2) a statement 
identifying the sources from which the pledged revenues are io be derived; (3) a 
statement that, on the basis of actual, if appropriate, and estimated future annual financial 
operations ofthe project or projects from which the pledged project revenues are derived, 
the project or projects will, in the opinion of the engineers, yield pledged project revenues 
over the amortization period of such Bonds sufficient to meet the payment or deposit 
requirements of operating expenses, reserve requirements, debt service of all Bonds 
outstanding for which project revenues are pledged, an^ State taxes assumed by the City 
to be paid on such Bonds and surplus requirements fixed by the 1998 General Ordinance 
or the Supplemental Ordinance authorizing the issuance of any Series of Bonds, and (4) 
that the project revenues upon which the preceding statements are based comply with the 
definition of "Project Revenues" contained in the Act. The 1998 General Ordinance also 
requires that the engineering report state that the Gas Works rents, rates and charges on 
the basis of which the foregoing statements are made are currently and will be sufficient 
to comply with the Rate Covenant and that the Gas Works are in good operating 
condition or that adequate steps are being taken to make them so. 

Prior to the issuance ofthe Bonds, a transcript of the proceedings authorizing the 
issuance of the Bonds, including the engineering report, if any, shall be filed with the 
Fiscal Agent. 

Security 

The Bonds are and will be equally and ratably secured by a pledge of and a 
security interest in all Gas Works Revenues and the Sinking Fund, including the Sinking 
Fund Reserve (except as limited for a Series of Bonds in the Supplemental Ordinance 
authorizing the issuance of such Series of Bonds). 

Subordinate Bonds shall be subordinate to Senior Bonds in right of payment of 
principal, premium, if any, and interest. Senior Bonds and Subordinate Bonds shall not 
have any preference, priority or distinction as to lien or otherwise, except as otherwise 
provided in the 1998 General Ordinance or in a Supplemental Ordinance, over any other 
Senior Bonds or Subordinate Bonds, respectively. 

Priority in Application of Gas Works Revenues 

The 1998 General Ordinance provides that all Gas Works Revenues as and when 
collected in each Fiscal Year shall be applied in order of priority, to the extent then 
payable, 

First: to Net Operating Expenses then payable: 

Second: to debt service on bonds issued under the 1975 Ordinance and 
amounts required to be paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance; 
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Third: to debt service on Senior Bonds, payments (other than termination 
payments) due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to 
Senior Bonds and payments due in respect of obligations of the Gas Works lo The 
Philadelphia Municipal Authority existing on the date ofadoption of the 1998 General 
Ordinance; 

Fourth: to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to Senior 
Bonds; 

Fifth: to debt service on Subordinate Bonds and payments due in respect 
of obligations of the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds (including notes 
issued under the City's General Inventory and Receivables Gas Works Revenue Note 
Ordinance of 1993, or any similar ordinance, and amounts payable to the provider of a 
Credit Facility in respect of such notes) and payments (other than termination payments) 
due to the issuers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements related to Subordinate 
Bonds; 

Sixth: to payments due to issuers of Credit Facilities related to 
Subordinate Bonds; 

Seventh; to required payments of the Rebate Amount to the United States; 

Eighth: to replenishment of any deficiency in the Sinking Fund Reserve; 

Ninth: to payment of general obligation bonds of the City adjudged to be 
self-liquidating from Gas Works revenues; 

Tenth: to debt service on other general obligation bonds issued for the Gas 
Works; and 

Eleventh: to the payment of City charges and any other proper purpose ofthe 
Gas Works (including any termination payments to issuers of Qualified Swaps and 
Exchange Agreements) except Unrelated Expenses. 

The 1998 General Ordinance does not require the segregation of revenues upon 
their collection. 

Rate Covenant 

The Rate Covenant requires the City, at a minimum, to impose, charge and collect 
in each Fiscal Year such gas rates and charges as shall, together with all other Gas Works 
Revenues to be received in such Fiscal Year, equal not less than the greater of: 
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A. The sum of: 

(i) at! Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) all principal of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding 
under the 1975 Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be 
paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance during such Fiscal Year; 

(iii) 150% of the amount re^yired to pay Sinking Fund deposits 
required during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Senior Bonds and 100% 
of the amounts payable in respect of the Prior Obligations during such Fiscal Year; 

(iv) the amount required to pay Sinking Fund deposits required 
during such Fiscal Year in respect of all Outstanding Subordinate Bonds and other 
obligations of the Gas Works on a parity with Subordinate Bonds payable during such 
Fiscal Year; 

(v) the amount, if any. required to be paid into the Sinking 
Fund Reserve during such Fiscal Year; 

(vi) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States 
during such Fiscal Year; and 

(vii) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit 
Facilities and the providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such 
Fiscal Year; or 

B. The sum of: 

(i) all Net Operating Expenses payable during such Fiscal Year; 

(ii) all principal of and interest on bonds issued and outstanding 
under the 1975 Ordinance payable during such Fiscal Year and amounts required to be 
paid into the sinking fund reserve under the 1975 Ordinance during each Fiscal Year; 

(iii) all Sinking Fund deposits required during such Fiscal Year in 
respect of all Outstanding Bonds and all amounts payable in respect of obligations of 
the Gas Works which are on a parity with any of the Bonds and in respect of general 
obligation bonds issued for improvements to the Gas Works and all amounts, if any, 
required during such Fiscal Year to be paid'into the Sinking Fund Reserve; 

(iv) the Rebate Amount required to be paid to the United States 
during such Fiscal Year; and 
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(v) the amounts required to be paid to the issuers of Credit 
Facilities and the providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements during such 
Fiscal Year. 

For purposes of estimating Sinking Fund deposits with respect io Interim Debt 
and Variable Rate Bonds, the Ciry shall be entitled to assume that (1) Interim Debt will 
be amonized over a period of up to the maximum term permitted by the Act, but not in 
excess of the useful life of the assets to be financed, on an approximately level debt 
service basis and bear interest at the average interest rate on bonds of a similar maturity 
and credit rating (without any credit enhancement) as the Bonds Outstanding under the 
1998 General Ordinance and (2) Variable Rate Bonds will bear interest at a rate equal 
to the average interest rate on such Variable Rate Bonds during the period of twenty-
four (24) consecutive calendar months immediately preceding the date of calculation or 
during such shorter period that such Variable Rate Bonds have been Outstanding. 

The Gas Commission is authorized and directed, without further authorization, 
to impose and charge and to collect, or cause to be collected, rents, rates and charges 
which shall be sufficient in each Fiscal Year to comply with the foregoing Rate 
Covenant. 

Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General 
Ordinance and the pledge under Section 4.02 thereof, the City may, at such time as 
there are no bonds outstanding under the 1975 Ordinance, pursuant to a Supplemental 
Ordinance, securitize and sell that portion of the Gas Works rents, rates and charges 
which relate to assets which are designated as non-performing by the Gas Commission 
and as to which the Gas Commission has designated specific rents, rates or charges; 
provided that prior to any such securitization and sale the City delivers to the Fiscal 
Agent (1) an Engineer's report including a statement that, for the three year period 
following such securitization and sale, the Gas Works rents, rates and charges 
(excluding those securitized and sold) are currently and will be sufficient to comply 
with the Rate Covenant set forth in Section 4.03(b) of the 1998 General Ordinance 
applied as if the percentage in subsection A(iii) thereof were 175% rather than 150% 
and (2) an opinion of Bond Counsel that such securitization and sale will not adversely 
affect the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of interest on 
any Outstanding Bonds the interest on which is intended to be so excluded. Proceeds 
received from any such securitization and sale shall be excluded from Gas Works 
Revenues in all calculations relating to the Rate Covenant and, notwithstanding any 
provision of the 1998 General Ordinance to the contrary, may be used to redeem or 
refund obligations issued to finance the related assets designated as non-performing. 

Additional Covenants 

The City further covenants that (1) it will pay or cause the Fiscal Agent or any 
paying agent appointed by the City to pay from the Gas Works Revenues deposited in the r 

Sinking Fund the principal of, and premium, i f any, and interest on, all Bonds as the same 
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shall become due and payable; (2) it will continuously maintain in good condition and 
continuously operate the Gas Works; and (3) it will not in any Fiscal Year pay from the 
Gas Works Revenues any City Charges or deposit from the Gas Works Revenues in the 
general sinking fund ofthe City any sinking fund charges in respect of general obligation 
bonds of the City unless prior thereto or concurrently therewith all sinking fund charges 
then payable in respect of Outstanding Bonds shall have been deposited in the Sinking 
Fund, all amounts then payable in respect of obligations ofthe Gas Works which are on a 
parity with Bonds shall have been paid, all amounts then payable to issuers of Credit 
Facilities and providers of Qualified Swaps and Exchange Agreements shall have been 
paid and all deposits then required to the Sinking Fund Reserve shall have been made. 

Report Requirements 

The City shall file with the Fiscal Agent not later than 120 days after the close of 
each Fiscal Year a report ofthe operation of the Gas Works, including specified financial 
data, showing compliance with the Rate Covenant and accompanied by a certificate of the 
Manager of the Gas Works that the Gas Works are in good operating condition and a 
certificate of the Director of Finance that, as of the date of such report, the City has 
complied with all covenant and requirements ofthe 1998 General Ordinance and all 
Supplemental Ordinances. Copies of such report will be available to Bondholders and 
may be inspected and copied at all reasonable times by Bondholders or their 
representatives. 

General Obligation Bonds - Junior Lien Revenue Bonds 

The City reserves the right to finance improvements to the Gas Works by issuing 
(1) its general obligation bonds or (2) under authorization other than the 1998 General 
Ordinance and Supplemental Ordinances, obligations for the payment of which Gas 
Works Revenues may be pledged, subject and subordinate in each Fiscal Year to the prior 
paymeni from such revenues of all principal, premium, interest and sinking fund 
requirements payable during such Fiscal Year under the 1998 General Ordinance. 

Sinking Fund and Sinking Fund Reserve 

The Sinking Fund is established for the benefit and security of all Bonds issued 
under the 1998 General Ordinance. The Sinking Fund shall be held in an account or 
accounts separate and apart from all other accounts of the City. The City covenants to 
deposit in the Sinking Fund from Gas Works Revenues in each Fiscal Year such amounts 
as will, together with interest and profits on investments held therein, be sufficient to 
accumulate therein (exclusive of amounts in the Sinking Fund Reserve), on or before 
each interest and principal payment date of the Bonds, the amounts required to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Bonds then becoming due and payable. Tlie 1998 General 
Ordinance authorizes the appointment, in accordance with legal procedures, of one or 
more banks to act as Fiscal Agent and/or paying agent for all Bonds or for any series of 
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Bonds issued thereunder and reserves to the City the right to appoint other or additional 
banks from time to time. The Fiscal Agent for any particular series will act as registrar 
and Sinking Fund Depositary for that series. The moneys in the Sinking Fund are 
required to be secured, and invested and reinvested under management ofthe Director of 
Finance. 

The Sinking Fund Depositary shall, on direction ofthe Director of Finance, or if 
for any reason he should fail to give such direction, on the direction of the Fiscal Agent, 
liquidate investments, if necessary, and pay over from the Sinking Fund in cash to the 
Fiscal Agent not later than the due date thereof the futt-amount of the principal, interest 
on, and premium, if any, payable upon redemption of. Bonds. Any excess moneys in the 
Sinking Fund, including any excess amount in the Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be 
transferred to the operating accounts ofthe Gas Works. 

The Sinking Fund Reserve is established as a separate account in the Sinking 
Fund and is to be held by the Sinking Fund Depositary. Unless otherwise provided in the 
applicable Supplemental Ordinance, the City shall, under direction of the Director of 
Finance, deposit in the Sinking Fund Reserve from the proceeds of sale of each Series of 
Bonds issued thereunder and/or Gas Works Revenues an amount which, together with 
other amounts in the Sinking Fund Reserve, will cause the amount in the Sinking Fund 
Reserve to equal the Sinking Fund Reserve Requirement. The money and investments 
(valued at market) in the Sinking Fund Reserve and amounts which can be drawn under 
Credit Facilities held forthe Sinking Fund Reserve shall be held and maintained in an 
amoum equal to the Sinking Fund Reserve Requirement. 

In lieu of a deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve or in substitution for amounts in 
the Sinking Fund Reserve, the City may provide one or more letters of credit or other 
Credit Facilities in the same aggregate amount issued by a provider or providers whose 
credit facilities are such that bonds secured by such credit facilities are rated in one of the 
three highest rating categories by Moody's or S&P, provided that (1) in the case of a 
substitution for moneys in the Sinking Fund Reserve, an opinion of Bond Counsel is 
delivered to the Fiscal Agent that such substitution will not adversely affect the exclusion 
from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds the interest 
on which is intended to be so excluded, (2) each such Credit Facility permits the Fiscal 
Agent to make a draw thereon up to the principal amount thereof i f the Sinking Fund 
Reserve is needed to cover a shortfall in the Sinking Fund and other moneys in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve are insufficient and (3) each such Credit Facility provides that a 
draw will be made thereon to replenish the Sinking Fund Reserve on the expiration 
thereof unless the City has otherwise made such deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve or 
has obtained another Credit Facility meeting the above requirements. 

If, at any time and for any reason, the moneys in the Sinking Fund, other than in 
the Sinking Fund Reserve, shall be insufficient to pay as and when due, the principal of, 
and premium, if any, and interest on, any Bond or Bonds secured by the Sinking Fund 
Reserve, the Sinking Fund Depositary' is hereby authorized and directed to withdraw from 
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the Sinking Fund Reserve and to draw on Credit Facilities held for the Sinking Fund 
Reserve and pay over to the Fiscal Agent the amount of such deficiency. If by reason of 
such withdrawal (including draws on any Credit Facilities held to satisfy the Sinking 
Fund Reserve Requirement) or for any other reason there shall be a deficiency in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve, the City hereby covenants to restore such deficiency (either by a 
deposit of funds or the reinstatement ofthe cash limits of Credit Facilities) within twelve 
months. The Sinking Fund Reserve shall be valued by the Sinking Fund Depositary 
promptly after any withdrawal from the Sinking Fund Reserved or any other event 
indicating a possible deficiency in the Sinking Fund Eeserve and on August 31 of each 
Fiscal Year. 

Remedies; Limitations on Liabilities of City 

If the City shall fail or neglect to pay or to cause to be paid the principal of, or the 
redemption premium, if any, or the interest on, any Bond, whether at stated maturity or 
upon call for prior redemption, or if the City, after written notice to it, shall fail or neglect 
to make any payment owed by it to the provider of a Credit Facility, a Qualified Swap or 
an Exchange Agreement provided with respect to the Bonds and such provider gives the 
Fiscal Agent written notice of such failure or neglect, or if the City shall fail to comply 
with any provision ofthe Bonds or with any covenant of the City contained in the 1998 
General Ordinance or an applicable Supplemental Ordinance, then, under and subject to 
the terms and conditions stated in the Act, the Holder or Holders of any Bond or Bonds 
shall be entitled to all of the rights and remedies provided in the Act, including the 
appointment of a trustee; provided, however, that the remedy provided in Section 
20(b)(4) of the Act may be exercised only upon the failure of the City to pay, when due, 
principal and redemption price of (including principal due as a result of a scheduled 
mandatory redemption) and interest on a Series of Bonds. Any decree or judgment for 
the payment of money against the City by reason of default under the 1998 General 
Ordinance shall be enforceable only against the Gas Works Revenues, amounts in the 
Sinking Fund Reserve and other amounts which may be specifically pledged therefor and 
investments thereof and no decree or judgment against the City upon an action brought 
under the 1998 General Ordinance shall order or be construed to permit the occupation, 
attachment, seizure, or sale upon execution of any other property of the City. 

Amendments 

The 1998 General Ordinance and any Supplemental Ordinance may be further 
supplemented, modified or amended: (a) to cure any ambiguity, formal defect or 
omission therein; (b) to make such provisions in regard to matters or questions arising 
thereunder which shall not be inconsistent with the provisions thereof and which shall not 
adversely affect the interests of Bondholders; (c) to grant to or confer upon Bondholders 
or a trustee, if any, for the benefit of Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, 
powers, authority or security that may be lawfully granted or conferred; (d) to incorporate 
modifications requested by any Rating Agency to obtain or maintain a credit rating on 
any Series of Bonds; (e) to comply with any mandatory provision of state or federal law 
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or with any permissive provision of such law or regulation which does not substantially 
impair the security or right to payment of the Bonds, but no amendment or modification 
shall be made with respect to any Outstanding Bonds to alter the amount, rate or time of 
payment, respectively, of the principal thereof or the interest thereon or to alter the 
redemption provisions thereof without the written consent ofthe Holders of all affected 
Outstanding Bonds; and (f) except as aforesaid, in such other respect as may be 
authorized in writing by the Holders of a majority in principal amount (using Accreted 
Value in the case of Capital Appreciation Bonds) of the Bonds Outstanding and affected. 
The written authorization of Bondholders of any suĵ giement to or modification or 
amendment of the 1998 General Ordinance or any Supplemental Ordinance need not 
approve the particular form of any proposed supplement, modification or amendment but 
only the substance thereof. 

Closure of the 1975 Ordinance 

After the adoption ofthe 1998 General Ordinance, the City shall not issue 
any bonds under the 1975 Ordinance except to refund bonds issued under the 1975 
Ordinance or to replace bonds issued thereunder which have been mutilated, destroyed, 
lost or stolen as provided therein or in substitution for bonds issued thereunder upon 
transfer or exchange as provided therein. 

Any refunding bonds issued under the 1975 Ordinance shall include in the title of 
such bonds a designation indicating that such bonds relate to the 1975 Ordinance in order 
to distinouish such bonds from Bonds issued underthe 1998 General Ordinance. 

THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDINANCE 

(First Supplemental Ordinance of City Council 
approved May 8, 1998, Bill No. 980233 (the "First Supplemental 

Ordinance")) 

The First Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Mayor, City Controller and 
City Solicitor (the "Bond Committee"), or a majority of them, to sell, in one or more 
series, Gas Works Revenue Bonds in the maximum aggregate principal amount of 
$300,000,000 provided that such aggregate principal amount may be increased to reflect 
sales of such Bonds at discounts which are in lieu of periodic interest, so long as the 
aggregate gross proceeds to the City from the sale of such First Series Bonds do not 
exceed $300,000,000, and authorizes a majority ofthe Bond Committee to establish the 
terms and provisions of such First Series Bonds. 

The First Supplemental Ordinance states that the First Series Bonds are to be 
issued for any or all of the following purposes: (i) acquiring and constructing the capital 
improvements included in the capital program of PGW as from time to time included in 
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the capital budgets of PGW, as approved by City Council; (ii) refunding of all or a 
portion of certain series of the City's outstanding Gas Works Revenue Bonds, as 
designated by the City's Director of Finance (the "Refunded Bonds'*); (iii) acquiring the 
headquarter building currently being leased by the City for the Gas Works from the 
Philadelphia Municipal Authority, by making a prepayment of rent under the lease for 
such building; (iv) paying the costs of issuing the First Series Bonds, and making any 
required deposit to the Sinking Fund Reserve; and (v) paying any other Project Costs (as 
defined in the Act), which may include, without limitation, the repayment to any fund of 
the City, or to accounts of the Gas Works of amountŝ advanced for Project Costs, and the 
funding or refunding of outstanding bond anticipation notes or other obligations of the 
City issued in respect of Project Costs. 

Based on the report of the Director of Finance filed with City Council-pursuant to 
the Act, the First Supplemental Ordinance determines that the pledged Gas Works 
Revenues (as defined in the 1998 General Ordinance) will be sufficient to comply with 
the Rate Covenant contained in the 1998 General Ordinance and also to pay all costs, 
expenses and payments required to be paid therefrom in their order of priority as set forth 
in the 1998 General Ordinance. 

The City covenants in the First Supplemental Ordinance that the proceeds of the 
First Series Bonds applicable to the refunding of the Refunded Bonds will be deposited in 
one or more escrow or similar accounts with the Fiscal Agent (as defined in the 1998 
General Ordinance), separate and apart from all other accounts of the City or the Gas 
Works. 

The City covenants in the First Supplemental Ordinance that the proceeds ofthe 
sale of the First Series Bonds which remain available for payment of costs of capital 
improvements shall be deposited in, held in and disbursed from one or more unsegregated 
accounts of PGW which shall be separate and apart from and not commingled with the 
consolidated cash account of the City or any other account of the City not held 
exclusively for Gas Works purposes. 

The City covenants in the First Supplemental Ordinance that, so long as any First 
Series Bonds issued thereunder remain unpaid, it shall make payments or cause payments 
to be made out of the Sinking Fund created under the 1998 General Ordinance at such 
times and in such amounts as shall be sufficient to pay interest on and principal of any 
First Series Bonds when due. 

The First Supplemental Ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance and any 
member of the Bond Committee to make such covenants as may be necessary or 
advisable to insure that interest on the First Series Bonds shall be excludible from gross 
income for purposes of federal income taxation. 
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THE GOVERNMENT OF PHILADELPHIA 

General 

The City of Philadelphia (the "City") was founded in 1682 and merged with the County of 
Philadelphia in 1854. There are two principal governmental entities in Philadelphia: (1) the City, which 

.performs ordinary municipal functions as well as traditiowrl county functions; and (2) the School 
District, which has boundaries coterminous with the City and has responsibility for all public primary 
and secondary education. The coun system in Philadelphia, consisting of Common Pleas, Municipal, 
and Traffic Couns, is pan of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Commonwealth") Judicial 
System. Although judges are paid by the Commonwealth, all other court costs are paid by the City, with 
partial reimbursement from the Commonwealth. 

The City is governed primarily under the Home Rule Charter, which provides for the election, 
organization, powers, and duties of the legislative branch (the "City Council"); the powers and duties of 
the executive and administrative branches; and the City's fiscal and budgetary matters, contracts, 
procurement, propeny, and records. 

The School District is governed primarily under the 1965 Educational Supplement to the Home Rule 
Charter. Il has no independent taxing powers and may levy only the taxes authorized on its behalf by the 
City and the Commonwealth. The School District is managed by a nine-member Board of Education 
appointed by the Mayor from a list supplied by an Educational Nominating Panel that is chosen by the 
Mayor. In some matters, including the incurrence of short-term and long-term debt, both the City and 
the School District are governed primarily by the laws of the Commonwealth. The School District is a 
separate political subdivision of the Commonwealth and the City has no property interest in or claim on 
any revenues or property ofthe School District. 

Elected and Appointed Officials 

The Mayor is elected for a term of four years and is eligible to succeed himself for one term. Each 
of the seventeen members of the City Council is also elected for a four-year term which runs 
concurrently with that of the Mayor. There is no limitation on the number of terms that may be served 
by members of the City Council. Of the members of the City Council, ten are elected from districts and 
seven are elected at-large, with a minimum of two of the seven representing other than the majority 
pany. The District Attorney and the City Controller are elected at the mid-point of the terms of the 
Mayor and City Council. 

Among his primary responsibilities, the City Controller audits and reports upon the combined 
financial statements of the City. In the performance of the City Controller's Home Rule Charter 
mandated pre-audit functions, the City Controller, who has a staff of approximately 150 employees, 
reviews each transaction involving a disbursement of funds of the City. This review is limited by the 
Home Rule Charter to a verification of the certification by the Director of Finance that the proposed 
disbursement is made for the purpose contemplated by the appropriation upon which it is drawn and is in 
the correct amount. The City Controiier has investigator)' authority to carry out this responsibility. 
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The principal officers of the City's government appointed by the Mayor are the Managing Director of 
the City (the "Managing Director"), the Director of Finance of the City (the "Director of Finance"), who 
is the chief financial and budget officer and is selected from three names submitted to the Mayor by a 
Finance Panel, the City Solicitor (the "City Solicitor"), who is head of the Law Department, the Director 
of Housing (the "Director of Housing"), and the City Representative and Director of Commerce (the 
"City Representative" and "Director of Commerce"). These officials form the Mayor's Cabinet, which, 
together wiih the Mayor, constitute the major policy-making group in the City's govemment. 

The Managing Director is responsible for supervising t/j£.departments and agencies of the City that 
render the City's various municipal services. The City Solicitor acts as legal advisor to the Mayor, the 
City Council, and all of the agencies of the City government. The City Solicitor is also responsible for 
all of the City's contracts and bonds, for assisting City Council, the Mayor, and City agencies in the 
preparation of ordinances for introduction to City Council, and for the conduct of litigation involving the 
City. The City Representative and Director of Commerce is charged with the responsibility of giving 
wide publicity to any items reflecting the activities and accomplishments of the City, its inhabitants, and 
commerce and industry, and is charged with the responsibility of promoting and developing commerce 
and industry. 

The Director of Finance is responsible for the financia! functions of the City including development 
ofthe annual operating budget, the capital budget, and capital program; the City's program for temporary 
and long-term borrowing; supervision of the operating budget's execution, the collection of revenues 
through the Depanmem of Revenue, purchasing, and some aspects of property managemenl through the 
Procurement Department; oversight of pension administration as Chairperson of the Board of Pensions 
and Retirement; and the appointment and supervision ofthe City Treasurer. 

The Director of Housing is responsible for the coordination of City housing policy and programs and 
serves informally as a member of the Mayor's Cabinet. 

The Board of Revision of Taxes, which administers the assessment of real and personal property 
taxes, is appointed by the Board of Judges of the Court of Common Pleas. 

The chart on the following page summarizes the organization of the City's government. 
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The following are brief biographies of the Mayor, his chief of staff, and his cabinet: 

Edward G. Rendell, Mayor, was elected in November 1991 and re-elected in November 1995. He 
served as District Attorney of Philadelphia from 1978 through 1985, and is a former partner in the law 
firm of Mesirov Gelman Jaffe Cramer & Jamieson LLP. Mayor Rendell received his B.A. from the 
University of Pennsylvania and a J.D. from Villanova University School of Law. 

Gregory S. Rost. Chief of Staff, served as Mayor Rendell's Deputy Mayor for Policy and Planning 
for four years prior to assuming his current position in April 1997. Prior to that, he served as Assistant 
Deputy Mayor for Policy and Planning from 1992 to 1993, aad as Deputy Director of the Pels Center of 
Govemment at the University of Pennsylvania from 1989-1992. He holds an MGA from the University 
of Pennsylvania and was previously a doctoral candidate in Government and Politics at the University of 
Maryland, College Park. 

Stephanie L. Franklin-Suber. City Solicitor, was a partner in the law firm of Schnader, Harrison, 
Segal & Lewis before coming to the Law Department in 1994 to assume the position of Chair of the 
Corporate Group. She served from 1983 until 1985 as Law Clerk to the Honorable A. Leon 
Higginbotham, Jr. of the United States Coun of Appeals, Third Circuit, and from 1985 to 1986 as Law 
Clerk to the Honorable Clifford Scott Green of the United States District Court, Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania. She also served as a research associate, teaching assistant and lecturer at the University of 
Pennsylvania and has taken an active role in various bar associations. She received a B.A. from Vassar 
College and a J.D. from the University of Pennsylvania Law School in 1982. 

Joseph C. Cenaine. Managing Director, has worked in City govemment for over a decade. Before 
assuming his present position, he was Deputy Managing Director for Municipal Operations from 1992 to 
1994. Prior to that, Mr. Cenaine served as Deputy Commissioner of the Depanmem of Public Propeny 
and Assistant Managing Director in Charge of Emergency Operations. He has also functioned as Special 
Assistant to the Mayor responsible for neighborhood service delivery issues. 

Ben Havllar. Director of Finance, served as the Director of Finance of the City of Pittsburgh for four 
years beginning in October 1989. Prior to that he served as a Vice President and Division Manager of 
Equibank. From 1977-1985, Dr. Hayllar was the Assistant Executive Secretary to Pittsburgh's Mayor 
Richard Caligiuri. He holds a B.A. in Literature and a Ph.D. in Communications and Urban Affairs from 
the University of Pittsburgh. 

Stephen P. Mullin. City Representative and Director of Commerce, served as Director of Finance for 
the City for two years prior to assuming his current position. Prior to that, he served as the Budget 
Director of the City of St. Louis for seven years, as Director of Corporate Development for the Laclede 
Gas Company, and Deputy Director of the St. Louis Economic Development Corporation, St. Louis' 
main economic development agency. He holds an A.B. from Harvard University and an M.A. in 
Economics from the University of Pennsylvania. 

Government Services 

Municipal services provided by the Cityjnclude: police and fire protection; health care; cenain 
welfare programs; construction and maintenance of streets, highways, and bridges; trash collection and 
disposal; provision for recreational programs and facilities; maintenance and operation of the water and 
wastewater systems (the "Water and Wastewater Systems"); the acquisition and maintenance of City real 
and personal propeny, including vehicles; maintenance of building codes and regulation of licenses and 
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permits; maintenance of records; collection of taxes and revenues; purchase of supplies and equipment; 
construction and maintenance of airport facilities; and maintenance of a prison system. The City owns 
the assets that comprise the Philadelphia Gas Works (the "Gas Works"). The Gas Works serves 
residential, commercial, and industrial customers in the City and is the sole utility for natural gas within 
a service area that is coterminous with the geographical limits of the City. The Gas Works is operated by 
Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation ("PFMC"), a non-profit corporation specifically 
organized to manage and operate the Gas Works for the benefit of the City. 

Local Government Agencies 

There are a number of significant governmental authorities and quasi-governmental non-profit 
corporations that also provide services within the City. 

The Southeastern Pennsylvania Transponation Authority ("SEPTA"), which is supponed by transit 
revenues and Federal, Commonwealth, and local funds, is responsible for developing and operating a 
comprehensive and coordinated public transportation system in the southeastern Pennsylvania region. 
As of January 1, 1983, SEPTA's Regional High Speed Line Division assumed direct operation of the 
commuter rail system. 

The Philadelphia Parking Authority is responsible for the construction and operation of parking 
facilities in the City and at the Philadelphia International Airport. 

The Philadelphia Municipal Authority (formerly The Equipment Leasing Authority of Philadelphia) 
("PMA") was originally established for the purpose of buying equipment and vehicles to be leased to the 
City. PMA's powers have been expanded to include the construction of municipal solid waste disposal 
facilities, correctional facilities, and other municipal buildings. 

The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Philadelphia (the "Redevelopment Authority") and the 
Philadelphia Housing Authority develop and/or administer low and moderate income rental units and 
housing in the City. The Redevelopment Authority, supported by Federal funds through the City's 
Community Development Block Grant Fund and by Commonwealth and local funds, is responsible for 
the redevelopment of the City's blighted areas. 

The Hospitals and Higher Education Facilities Authority of Philadelphia, formerly The Hospitals 
Authority of Philadelphia, (the "Hospitals Authority") assists non-profit hospitals by financing hospital 
construction projects. The City does not own or operate any hospitals. The powers of the Hospitals 
Authority have been expanded to permit the financing of construction of buildings and facilities for 
cenain colleges and universities and other health care facilities and nursing homes. 

The Philadelphia Industrial Development Corporation ("PIDC") and its affiliate, the Philadelphia 
Authority for Industrial Development ("PAID"), coordinate the City's efforts to maintain an attractive 
business environment and to attract new businesses to the City. 

The Pennsylvania Convention Center Authority (the "Convention Center Authority") maintains, 
manages, and operates the Pennsylvania Convention Center which opened on June 25, 1993. 
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PENNSYLVANIA INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AUTHORITY 

General 

The Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority {"PICA") was created on June 5, 1991 
by the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Act for Cities of the First Class (the 
"PICA Act"). PICA was established to provide financial assistance to cities of the first class. The City 
is currently the only city of the first class in the Commonwealth. The PICA Act provides that, upon 
request by the City to PICA for financial assistance and for sojgng as any bonds issued by PICA remain 
outstanding, PICA shall have certain financial and oversight functions. PICA has the power, subject to 
satisfaction of cenain requirements in the PICA Act, to issue bonds and grant or lend the proceeds 
thereof to the City. PICA also has the power, in its oversight capacity, to exercise cenain advisory and 
review procedures with respect to the City's financial affairs, including the power to review and approve 
five-year financial plans prepared al least annually by the City, and to certify non-compliance by the City 
with the then-existing five-year plan. Under the PICA Act, such certification would require the Secretary 
of the Budget of the Commonwealth to withhold payments due to the City from the Commonwealth or 
any of its agencies (including, with certain exceptions, al) grants, loans, entitlements and payment of the 
portion of the PICA Tax, hereinafter described, otherwise payable to the City). See "Source of Payment 
of PICA Bonds" below. 

On June 16, 1992, PICA, at the request ofthe City, issued 5474,555,000 Special Tax Revenue Bonds 
(City of Philadelphia Funding Program), Series of 1992 (the "1992 PICA Bonds"). The proceeds ofthe 
1992 PICA Bonds were used (i) to make grants to the City to fund the Fiscal Year 1991 General Fund 
cumulative deficit (S153.5 million) and Ihe then-projected Fiscal Year 1992 General Fund deficit ($71.4 
million); (ii) to make grants to the City to pay the costs of certain capital projects to be undertaken by the 
City; and (iii) to make a grant to the City to provide it with financial assistance to enhance productivity 
in the operation of City govemment. It had been anticipated thai the proceeds of the 1992 PICA Bonds 
would also be used to fund the City's projected Fiscal Year 1993 General Fund deficit, however, because 
no deficit occurred, a grant from PICA for this purpose was not required. These proceeds, in the amount 
equal to $23.5 million, were instead used lo fund the City's Indemnity Fund and the "Day Backward/Day 
Forward Program". 

On July 29, 1993. PICA, at the request of the City, issued 5643,430,000 Special Tax Revenue Bonds 
(City of Philadelphia Funding Program), Series of 1993, the proceeds of which were used to make grants 
to the City to pay the costs of cenain capital projects to be undertaken by the City and to make a grant to 
the City to provide for the refunding of cenain outstanding general obligation bonds of the City in the 
aggregate amount of 5336,225,000. 

On September 14, 1993, PICA issued $178,675,000 Special Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (City of 
Philadelphia Funding Program), Series of 1993A, the proceeds of which were used to advance refund 
5136,670.000 principal amount of the 1992 PICA Bonds. 

On December 15, 1994, PICA, at the request of the City, issued 5122,020,000 Special Tax Revenue 
Bonds (City of Philadelphia Funding Program) Series of 1994 (the " 1994 PICA Bonds"), the proceeds of 
which were used to make grants to the City to pay the costs of certain capital projects to be undertaken 
by the City. 
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On May 30, 1996, PICA issued 5343,030,000 Special Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (City of 
Philadelphia Funding Program), Series of 1996 (the "1996 PICA Bonds"), the proceeds of which were 
used to advance refund 5304,160.000 principal amount of the 1992 PICA Bonds and 5120,180,000 
principal amount of J994 PICA Bonds. 

As of the beginning of Fiscal Year 1999, the principal amount of PICA bonds outstanding will be 
51,055,000,000. 

Source of Payment of PICA Bonds 

The PICA Act authorized the City to impose a tax for the benefit of PICA. In connection with the 
adoption of the Fiscal Year 1992 budget, the City reduced the wage, earnings, and net profits tax on City 
residents by 1.5% and enacted a 1.5% tax on wages, earnings and net profits of City residents (the "PICA 
Tax"). Proceeds of the PICA Tax are solely the propeny of PICA and are not subject to appropriation by 
the Commonwealth or the City. The PICA Tax, collected by the Commonwealth Department of 
Revenue, is deposited in the "Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority Tax Fund" (the 
"PICA Tax Fund") of which the State Treasurer is custodian. The PICA Tax Fund is not subject to 
appropriation by City Council or the General Assembly of the Commonwealth. 

The PICA Act authorizes PICA to pledge the PICA Tax to secure its bonds and prohibits the 
Commonwealth and the City from repealing the PICA Tax or reducing the rate of the PICA Tax while 
any bonds secured by the PICA Tax are outstanding. 

The PICA Act requires that proceeds of the PICA Tax in excess of amounts required for (i) debt 
service, (ii) replenishment of any debt service reserve fund for bonds issued by PICA, and (iii) certain 
PICA operating expenses, be deposited in a trust fund established pursuant to the PICA Act exclusively 
for the benefit of the City and designated the "City Account." Amounts in the City Account are required 
to be remitted to the City not less often than monthly, but are subject to withholding if PICA certifies the 
City's non-compliance with the then-current Five-Year Plan. 

The PICA Act establishes a "Bond Payment Account" for PICA as a trust fund for the benefit of 
PICA bondholders and authorizes the creation of a debt service reserve fund for bonds issued by PICA. 
Since PICA has issued bonds secured by the PICA Tax, the PICA Act requires lhat the State Treasurer 
pay the proceeds of the PICA Tax held in the PICA Tax Fund direcdy to the Bond Payment Account, the 
debt service reserve fund created for bonds issued by PICA and the City Account. The amount of PICA 
Tax remitted to PICA by the Commonwealth in Fisca! Years 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996 and 1997 
totaled 5159.5 million, 5187.9 million, $205.5 million, 5209.6 million, 5218.8 million, and $220.8 
million, respectively. 

PICA bonds are payable from the PICA revenues, including the PICA Tax, pledged to secure PICA'S 
bonds, the Bond Payment Account and any debt service reserve fund established for such bonds and have 
no claim on any revenues of the Commonwealth or the City. 

Five-Year Plans of the City 

One of the conditions precedent to the issuance of bonds by PICA was the development by t.he City 
and approval by PICA of a five-year financial plan. The original Five-Year Plan (the "Original Five-
Year Plan"), which covered Fiscal Years 1992 through 1996, was prepared by the Mayor, approved by 
City Council on April 29, 1992 and by PICA on May 18, 1992. 
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In each subsequent year, the Cit>' updated the previous year's five-year plan, each of which was 
adopted by City Council, signed by the Mayor and approved by PICA. The following table provides 
information on each Five-Year plan. 

PLAN PLAN FISCAL YEARS 
Original Five-Year Plan 1993-1997 
Second Five-Year Plan 1994-1998 
Third Five-Year Plan 1995-1999 
Fourth-Year Plan 1996-2000 
Fifth Five-Year Plan 1997-2001 
Sixth Five-Year Plan —~ 1998-2002 
Seventh Five-Year Plan 1999-2003 

The seventh Five-Year Plan was presented to City Council by the Mayor on January 27, 1998 
and approved by City Council on March 26, 1998. The anticipated date for PICA approval of the 
Seventh Five-Year Plan is June 2, 1998. In the Seventh Five-Year Plan, the City projects a balanced 
budget in each of the five years covered by the plan through a continued strategy based upon 
implementation of management initiatives, productivity inprovements, cost containments, certain 
workforce restructurings, and revenue enhancements. See "DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL 
OPERATIONS - Quarterly Report to PICA" for information relating to the status of the City's 
compliance with the Sixth Five-Year Plan. 
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CITY FINANCIAL PROCEDURES 

Except as otherwise noted, the financial statements, tables, statistics, and other information contained 
in this Official Statement have been prepared by the Office of the Director of Finance and can be 
reconciled to the financial statements in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports. 

Independent Audit and Opinion of the City Controller 

The combined financial statements of the City for thHPiscal Year ended June 30, 1997 have been 
audited and reported upon by the City Controller. The City Controller has also examined and expressed 
opinions on the combined financial statements of the City contained in the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report of the Director of Finance for all prior years. 

The City Controller has not participated in the preparation of this Official Statement nor in the 
preparation of the budget estimates and projections and cash flow statements and forecasts set forth in 
various tables contained in this Official Statement. Consequently, the City Controller expresses no 
opinion with respect to any of the data contained in this Official Statement. 

Fund Structure 

The major operations of the City are conducted through the Principal Operating Funds (Debt 
Related) which include the General Fund. In addition, the City has three other Principal Operating Funds 
that are not debt related ("Non-Debt Related Funds"), two of which are financed solely from grants from 
the Commonwealth and Federal governments. Collectively, the Principal Operating Funds (Debt 
Related) and the Non-Debt Related Funds are referred to herein as the "Principal Operating Funds". 

Principal Operating Funds 

The Unrestricted Debt Related Funds include the General Fund, the resources of which are available 
for any City purpose, and the County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund and the Special Gasoline Tax Fund, the 
resources of which are available only for servicing general obligation debt issued for construction of 
public roads or streets. The Other Debt Related Funds include the Water Fund and the Aviation Fund, 
the resources of which are not generally available for other City purposes, and the Convention and Civic 
Center Fund, which was established to account for the operations of the Convention and Civic Centers. 
The Convention and Civic Center Fund was abolished in Fisca! Year 1994. 

The Non-Debt Related Funds, the resources of which are not available for other City purposes, 
include the Grants Revenue Fund, the Community Development Fund, and the Hotel Room Rental Tax 
Fund. 

Basis of Accounting 

The City's basis of accounting for annual reporting purposes is as follows: 

A. Governmental Funds (which include the General Fund, County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund, 
Special Gasoline Tax Fund, Grants Revenue Fund, Community Development Fund, Hotel 
Room Rental Tax Fund, Capital Improvement Funds, and Debt Service Funds) and 
Expendable Trust and Agency Funds are accounted for on a modified accrual basis. Under 
this method, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they become both 

D-10 



available and measurable. Licenses and permits, charges for services, fines, and forfeits, 
and miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenues when received in cash. General 
property taxes, self-assessed taxes, and investment earnings are recorded when earned as 
they are measurable and available. Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period 
in which the fund liability is incurred, if measurable, except expenditures for debt service,, 
prepaid expenditures, and other long-term obligations which are recognized when paid. 

B. Proprietary Funds (which include the Water Fund and the Aviation Fund) and Pension 
Trust Funds are accounted for on the accrual basis, in which revenues are recognized in 
the accounting period in which they are earned an^ffxpenses are recognized at the time 
they are incurred. 

During Fiscal Year 1979, financial statements for the Proprietary Funds were changed to conform to 
the description above in order to bring their presentation into accord with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles as recommended by the National Council on Governmental Accounting. 
However, because the City's operating budget is prepared on a modified accrual basis and to achieve a 
consistent presentation of the City's finances as a whole, the Proprietary Funds are also shown in the 
tables herein on a modified accrual basis. 

Budget Procedure 

At least thirty days before the end of each Fiscal Year, City Council must adopt by ordinance an 
operating budget and a capital budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year and a capital program for the six 
ensuing years. Within ten days after the adoption of each of such ordinances and its receipt by the 
Mayor, the Mayor must act upon such ordinance or the ordinance becomes effective. 

The operating budget for the next Fiscal Year is prepared by the Mayor and must be submitted to 
City Council for adoption at least ninety days before the end of the Fiscal Year. The budget, as adopted, 
must be balanced and provide for discharging any estimated deficit or using any estimated surplus 
carried over from the current Fiscal Year and make appropriations for all items to be met from City 
revenues. The Mayor's budgetary' estimates of revenues for the ensuing Fiscal Year and projection of 
surplus or deficit for the current Fiscal Year may not be altered by City Council. Not later than the 
passage of the operating budget ordinance. City Council must enact such revenue measures as will, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, yield sufficient revenues to balance the budget. 

The capital program is prepared annually by the City Planning Commission to present the capital 
expenditures planned for each of the six ensuing Fiscal Years, including the estimated total cost of each 
project and the sources of funding (local, state, Federal, and private) estimated to be required to finance 
each project. The capital program is reviewed by the Mayor and transmitted to City Council for adoption 
with his recommendation thereon. See Table IS for a summary of the City's capital program for the 
Fiscal Years 1999 through 2004. 

The capital budget ordinance, authorizing in detail the capita! expenditures to be made or incurred in 
the ensuing Fiscal Year from funds that City Council appropriates, is adopted by City Council 
concurrently with the capital program. The capital budget must be in full conformity with that part of the 
capital program applicable to the Fiscal Year that it covers. 



Certificate of Conformance in Financial Reporting 

The Govemment Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada awarded a Certificate 
of Conformance in Financial Reporting, now called the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting (the "Certificate"), to the City for its Annual Financial Report for each of the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 1980 through June 30, 1996. In order to be awarded a Certificate, a government 
unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report, 
whose contents conform to program standards. A Certificate is valid for a period of one year only. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
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CITY CASH MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT POLICIES 

Consolidated Cash 

The Act ofthe General Assembly ofthe Commonwealth on June 25, 1919, P.L. 581, Art. XVII, § 6, 
gives the City the authority to make temporary inter-fund loans between operating and capital funds. 

The Consolidated Cash Account provides for the physical commingling of cash of all City Funds, 
except those which for legal or contractual reasons cannot be^commingled (e.g., the Municipal Pension 
Fund, sinking funds, certain capital project funds, sinking fund reserves, funds of the Gas Works, the 
Water Fund, the Aviation Fund and certain other restricted purpose funds). A separate accounting is 
maintained for the equity of each member fund in the Consolidated Cash Account. The City manages the 
Consolidated Cash Account pursuant to written procedures adopted by the Finance Department. 

To the extent that any member fund temporarily experiences the equivalent of a cash deficiency, the 
required advance is made from the Consolidated Cash Account but only to the extent of the balance of 
that fund's capital component and only in the amount necessary to result in a zero balance in the cash 
equivalent account ofthe borrowing fund. All subsequent net receipts of a borrowing fund are applied in 
repayment of the advance. 

All advances are made within the budgetary constraints of the borrowing funds. Within the General 
Fund, this system of inter-fund advances has historically resulted in the temporary use of tax revenues or 
other operating revenues for capital purposes and the temporary use of capital funds for operating 
purposes. 

The Director of Finance adopted written procedures that modify the City's cash management 
operations. Generally, the new procedures, which went into effect in Fiscal Year 1991, are consistent 
with prior written procedures, except that the General Fund-related operating fund is required to borrow 
initially from the General Fund-related capital fund, and only to the extent there is a deficiency in such 
fund may the General Fund-related operating fund borrow money from any other funds in the 
Consolidated Cash Account. 

Investment Practices 

Cash balances in each of the City's funds is invested by the City Treasurer's Office through the use of 
money market mutual funds and professional money managers under contract with the City. The Finance 
Director adopted a written Investment Policy (the "Policy") which went into effect in August 1994. 

The Policy clearly delineates the authorized investments as approved by City Council Ordinance and 
the funds to which the Policy applies. The authorized investments include U.S. Government Securities, 
U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Agencies, Certificates of Deposit, Bankers Acceptance Notes, Eurodollar Deposits, 
Euro Certificates of Deposit, Commercial Paper, Corporate Bonds, Money Market Mutual Funds, 
Repurchase Agreements and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania securities, all of investment grade rating or 
better. Each category of instruments, excluding U.S. Govemment, Treasury and Agency securities which 
carry no limitation, is limited to investment of no more than 25^ ofthe total portfolio and, no more than 
10% of the total portfolio per institutional or corporate issuer. The Policy also restricts investments to 
those having a maximum maturity of two years. Daily liquidity is maintained through the use of SEC-
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registered money market mutual funds with the balance of funds invested by money managers in 
accordance with the Investment Policy. 

The Policy provides for an ad hoc Investment Committee consisting of the Finance Director, City 
Treasurer and Deputy City Treasurer with ex-officio membership of each of the principal operating and 
capital funds, i.e. Water Fund, Aviation Fund, Philadelphia Gas Works and Philadelphia Municipal 
Authority. The Investment Committee meets quarterly with each of the Investment Managers to review 
each manager's performance to date and plans for the next quarter. Investment Managers are given any 
changes in investment instructions at these meetings. All changes in the Policy are approved by the 
Investment Committee. 

The Policy expressly forbids the use of any derivative investment product whose yield or market 
value does not follow the normal swings in interest rates. Investment in derivatives such as "inverse 
floaters", leveraged variable rale debt and interest-only or principal-only CMO's is specifically 
forbidden. The use of any other derivative investment products is restricted to identified "core cash" in 
any fund but never to exceed 25% of any fund's balance at the time of purchase. If the market values fall 
5% below cost, a written explanation is required from the investment manager outlining the reasons for 
the decline and outlining the steps, if any, that are needed to correct the situation. 

General Fund Cash Flow 

Because the receipt of General Fund revenues lags behind expenditures during most of each fiscal 
year, the City issues notes in anticipation of General Fund revenues and makes borrowings from the 
Consolidated Cash Account to finance its on-going operations. The City has issued notes in anticipation 
ofthe receipt of income by the General Fund in each fiscal year since Fiscal Year 1972. Each issue was 
repaid when due prior to the end of the fiscal year. 

The timing imbalance referred to above results from a number of factors, principally the following: 
(1) real property and certain other taxes are not due until the latter part of the fiscai year; (2) large 
general obligation debt service payments occur in July and January and August and February of each 
year; and (3) the City experiences lags in reimbursement from other governmental entities for 
expenditures initially made by the City in connection with programs funded by other governments. 

The City continually takes steps to improve timing of its receipts and disbursements during the fiscal 
year, including acceleration of due dates for certain taxes and scheduling principal and interest payments 
under recent bond authorizations in the spring and fall of each year rather than in July and August. The 
City has taken steps to improve remittance processing and deposit timing and has achieved same day 
availability of deposit on a significant portion of General Fund receipts. It is expected, however, that the 
General Fund will continue to experience seasonal cash flow imbalances. 
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DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

Fiscal Year 1997 Year-End Results 

Table 1 summarizes the audited results for the General Fund for Fiscal Year 1997. In Fiscal Year 
1997, the City posted its Fifth consecutive positive General Fund balance, recording a SI28.8 million 
positive fund balance. This was the result of an Sl 18.5 million positive fund balance from Fiscal Year 
1996 and a SlO.3 million net increase in the fund balance during Fiscal Year 1997. The major factors 
contributing to the $10.3 million Fiscal Year 1997 surplus aod the $128.8 Fiscal Year 1997 year-end fund 
balance were, in comparison to the adopted Fiscal Year 1997 budget, a $49.4 million increase in prior 
year adjustments and a $0.2 million decrease in total obligations. 

Fiscal Year 1998 General Fund Budget and Projected Results 

The City's Fiscal Year 1998 budget was presented to City Council on January 23, 1997, and was 
approved by City Council on March 26, 1997. This budget was prepared by the City in conjunction with 
the Sixth Five-Year Plan. Simultaneously, the City's Sixth Five-Year Plan was approved by City Council 
and then submitted to PICA, which approved it on May 20, 1997. 

The adopted General Fund budget for Fiscal Year 1998, including prior year adjustments, achieved a 
balanced budget without a deficit elimination grant from PICA. In preparing the budget for Fiscal Year 
1998, the City believes it took a conservative approach to revenue estimation while also reflecting 
revenue enhancement and operating expense reduction measures identified in the Sixth Five-Year Plan. 

As reponed in the "City of Philadelphia: Quarterly City Managers Report" dated May 15, 1998, the 
City is currently estimating that it will end Fiscal Year 1998 with a S13.5 million operating surplus, after 
prior year adjustments. When combined with the Fiscal Year 1997 fund balance in the General Fund of 
S12S.S million, this results in an estimated S342.3 million positive fund balance at the end of Fisca] Year 
1998. 

The following is a summary of the most significant projected Fiscal Year 1998 deviations of actual 
revenues and obligations from adopted budget levels as reported in the May 15, 1998, "City of 
Philadelphia - Quarteriy City Managers Report": 
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Revenues: Over/(Under) 
Tax Revenues S15 million 
Other Funds S5 million 
Other Govemment Revenues ($6 million) 
Local non-tax revenue ($4 million) 

Obligations: (Over)/Under 
First Judicial District (S52 million) 
Finance-Employee Benefits ($5 million) 
Commerce - Economic Development —• S26 million 
Sinking Fund S21 million 
Finance - Contribution to School District SlO million 
Human Services $6 million 
Public Health $5 million 
Streets $4 million 
Miscellaneous $6 million 
Prior Year Fund Balance $17 million 

The City did not originally include funding for the First Judicial District's costs in the Fiscal Year 
1998 budget in anticipation of the takeover by the Commonwealth of that function. When that did not 
occur, the City appropriated 552 million for that purpose. This was accomplished primarily by a transfer 
of S26 million from the Department of Commerce and a reduction of the original $25 million 
appropriated for transfer to the School District. An additional $15 million was subsequently 
appropriated for transfer to the School District leaving a net difference between the original 
appropriation and actual expenditure of $10 million. The excess of $21 million in appropriation for the 
Sinking Fund was due to lower than expected borrowing costs and the $17 million of prior year fund 
balance resulted from a carry over of the Fiscal Year 1997 fund balance which was higher than 
anticipated at the time of the adoption of the Fiscal Year 1998 budget. 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

The City's Fiscal Year 1999 budget was approved by City Council on March 26, 1998. This budget 
was prepared by the City in conjunction with the Seventh Five-Year Plan. The Seventh Five-Year Plan 
reflects a fund balance of 551.1 million at the end of Fiscal Year 2003. 
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T A B L E 1 

C I T V OF P H I L A D E L P H I A 

G E N E R A L FUND 

S U M M A R Y OF OPERATIONS 

( U g a l Basis) 

(Amounts in Millions) 

Actual 

Adopted 

Budeel 

Estimated 
Actual 

Adopted 

Budget 

J»3 J » 4 1995 1996 1997 J998 1998 1999 

REVENUES 

Real nnd Pcfionsl Propeny Taaei 5345.2 53*6.0 $339.5 ^ ^ 4 6 . 6 5358.2 5356.2 5340.2 5342.6 

Wof e and Eaniingi Ta* (a) 804,4 829,0 847.5 864.9 872.5 888.8 892.4 895.5 

Nel Profits T « 15.6 11.9 10.1 12.6 12.8 12.9 13.0 12.9 

Business Privilege Tax 215.1 221.6 230.2 237.5 246.4 248 7 244;6 252.0 

Sales Tax (b) 76.3 B2.6 86.1 82.4 91,4 88.6 93.7 96.0 

Oiher Taxes (c) 69.0 78.3 79.9 77.7 93.9 84 7 110.6 98:6 

Total Taxei 1.525.6 1.569.4 1.593.3 1.621.8 1.675.2 1.679.9 1.694.5 1.697,6 

Locally Generated Non-Tax Revenue 124.6 157.3 179.0 194.6 178.7 174,6 170 4 167.8 

Revenue from Other Governments UXd) 5B9.0 564.9 490.0 S35.3 546.4 5S9.S 584.2 622.3 

Receipu from Olher City Funds 15.3 20.3 13.4 13.1 24,5 20,2 25.0 64.3 

Toial Revenue 2,2U.i 2,311.9 2.275.7 2.364.8 2.424.B 2,464.5 2,474.1 2.552,0 

OB LIG AT IONS/APPROPRIATIONS 

Personal Services 873.9 863.5 865.2 896.7 970.4 955.6 984 4 936 4 

Purchaie of Services 689.9 754.5 699.7 709.9 735.9 757.8 735.2 835.7 

Materials. Supplies snd Equipmem 61.2 74.9 72.7 81.7 72.4 74.6 78.2 83:8 

Employee Benefits 418.2 450.5 426.7 431.0 456.7 474.8 4B0.1 502.5 

Indemnides. Contributions and Grants 81.6 60.5 52.4 100.6 84.0 84.3 74.3 97.5 

Debt Service 120.1 93.9 99.8 92.1 91.1 107,8 B6.7 1C7.1 

Other 18,3 21.8 16.1 29.4 29.7 29.5 29.5 29.3 

Payments to Olher City Funds 17.2 26.4 34.6 29.5 23,8 25.6 25.-1 26.1 

Total ObliEaiions'Appropriations 2.280.4 2.346.0 2.267.2 2.371.0 2.463.9 2.510.0 2.493,5 2.618.3 

Operating Surplus (Deficit) for the Year (25.9) (34.3) S.5 (6.1) (39.2) (45.5) (19.5) (66 4) 

Net Adjustments - Prior Vear 2S.9 46.7 56.6 44.1 49.5 33.0 33.0 33.0 

Funding for Labor Contracts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 (?9.7) 0.0 (99.5! 

Cumulative Fund Balance 

(Deficit) Prior Vear 0.0 3.0 15.4 80.5 118.5 112.3 M2.3 132.9(1 

Year End Fund Balance Prior 

to Deficit Financing 3.0 154 S0.5 118.5 10.3 0.0 4.1 0.0 

PICA Deficit Fmsncing FY9I and Prior 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

PICA Deficit Financing 

Currrnt Year 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 

Cumulative Adjusted Year 

End Fund Balance (Deficit) 5 3.0 S 15.4 S 80.5 S f 16.5 5 I2SS J 0.0 S 1-12.3 I 0 0 

U) In FY 1992 t»C tor jututquem fiscal yev* dunnj which the PICA bcniii wtrr ouuund>p|. ihe City itSuced Ihe rtsidem Wi|e & Eirmnft and Nri Pro (iis Tw rale from *,96* in 3 «6* 
ind levied the PICA Tax at ( n i t nf l.SO*. After pi)(in| detH service on the PICA bonili and PICA expenses, net procMdi cf the PICA Ti> are rtmined in tfie City. These prnccedi art 
reflected in Rcvenuci (mm Ckher Govtmrnenu. 

)W A t * sale* U i went into effecl on September 31,1991. Aoconlinjly, ihe FY 1W2 fiturt represenu nine monUu of colleetifuu. Fijurtsfnr FY IW3 ind ihertatier assume a full y tu of 
aalu ux collections. 

(ci Inciudu Beil Eitaie Transfer Tax. Partinf Tax. Amuaement Tax. and Other Taxei. 
(d) Net nf deficit fmanein| throuf h PICA and tubiequcnt PICA f r*nu. 
le] Pnor yeu fund baltnce utimaied al lime budjci adopted. 

FIGURES MA Y NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDfNG 

D-17 



(1) 

(6) 
(c) 

(el 

TABLE 2 
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

PRINCIPAL OPERATING FUNDS (DEBT RELATED) 
SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

(Legal Basis) 
(Amounts in Millions) 

Actual 
Adopted 
Budget 

Adopted 
Budget 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 

REVENUES 

General Fund (a) (b) S2.254.5 $2,311.7 S2.275.J.*. S2,364.8 J2424.fi $2,464.5 $2,551.9 

Waier Fund (c) 359.4 348.8 376.8 377.7 384.0 384.0 408.1 

Aviaiion Fund (d) 1)4.9 116.5 115.9 124,6 128.6 149.0 )49.0 

Olher Operating Funds (e) (b) 30.5 20.7 19,5 23 4 22.0 21.9 24.6 

Total Revenue 2.759.3 2.797.7 2.787.9 2.890.5 2.959.4 3018.4 3.133.6 

OBLIGATION'S/APPROPRIATIONS 

Personal Services 993.0 978.6 980.7 1.019.7 1098.4 1.089.7 1.074.6 

Purchase of Senices 796.2 841.6 787,4 807.1 836,3 874.4 954.1 

Materials, Supplies and Equipmenl 96.0 111.4 111.4 126.1 117.5 124.) 137.2 

Employee Benefits 461.7 495.8 471.6 478.9 5W.9 527.6 557.0 

Indemm'lies. Contributions and Taxes 92.3 67.7 61.5 104.9 59.5 W J lOfi.O 

Debt Sen-ice 290.2 245.2 271.8 260.9 256.9 289.2 301.5 

Other IS.3 21.8 16.1 29.5 29.7 30.0 29.8 

Payments io Other City Funds 41.9 104.1 88.5 81.3 77.2 31.7 60.4 

Tota! Obligalions/Appropriations 2.791.6 2,866.4 2.789.0 2.908.4 3.010.3 3.090.0 3.222 5 

Operating Surplus (Deficit) 

for the Year (32.3) (68.7) ( i - l ) (17.9) (50,9) 71.6 (88.9) 

Net Adjustments Prior Year 42.1 60.8 81.9 58.2 64.9 51.7 47.7 

Funding for Labor Contracts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 99.7 (99.5) 

Cumulaiive Fund Balance 

(Deficit) Pnor Year 17.9 27.7 19.8 • 100.6 140,9 127.9 148.7 

Year End Fund Balance Prior 

to Deficil Financing 27.7 19.8 100.6 140.9 154.9 8.3 8.0 

PICA Deficit Financing 

FY91 and Prior - - - - -
PICA Deficil Financing FY92 - - - - - -
Cumulative Adjusted Year 

End Fund Balance (Deficit) $ 27.7 S 19.8 S 100,6 S 140.9 S 154.9 $ 8.3 $ 8,0 

Net nf deficit finuicmi Ihmuf h PICA ind lubscquent PICA f rants 
Opeminns nf ihe Con "-cm ion tnd Civic Center Fund wen imulened <o Ihe Genenl Fund on July 1. 1993. 
W*ler ind Sewer nieswert inL-mseSon Jul) I. 1993. July I. |i*J4 ind lul* 1. 11)95 Revenues nf Uie Wiler Fund »rt noi le|illy »viilible fnr piyment of olher oblijiiions of Ihe City 
until, nn an innuil basis, i l l revenue tmnd debt service rtquirtmcnu and covenants relaunt io thoie bonds have been Hiufied. and then only to the extent of S4.994.WI0 per year, 
pmvifled (xnam furtfier ewuJiwwu u t aitufied. THe Cr(y fta< 6ttcrminc3 ititi m l * J4, (38.(W> per yea lhall 6e t viilaWe fcv mnsien Irom ihe Waier Fund to ihe Ctnen! Funds 
pintided certain othei' conditions art m(L 
Airpnn revenues ire not aviilable for other City purpoifj. 

Includes County Liquid Fuels T u Fund. Special Casnline Tai Fund, and the Cnnveniion ind Civir Center Fund. 
FIGURES MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING. 
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Quarterly Reporting to PICA 

On November 16, 1992, the City submitted the first of its quanerly reports to PICA. This reporting 
is required under the PICA Act so that PICA may determine whether the City is in compliance with the 
Ihen-current Five-Year Plan. Under the PICA Act, a "variance" is deemed to have occurred as of the end 
of a reporting period if (i) a net adverse change in the fund balance of a covered fund of more than 1% of 
the revenues budgeted for such fund for that fiscal year is reasonably projected to occur, such projection 
to be calculated from the beginning of the fiscal year for the entire fiscal year or (ii) the actual net cash 
flows of the City for a covered fund are reasonably projected to be less than 95% of the net cash flows of 
the City for such covered fund for that fiscal year originally; forecast at the time of adoption of the 
budget, such projection to be calculated from the beginning of the fiscal year for the entire fiscal year. 
The Mayor is required to provide a report to PICA that describes actual or current estimates of revenues, 
expenditures, and cash flows by covered funds compared to budgeted revenues, expenditures, and cash 
flows by covered funds for such previous quarterly or monthly period and for the year-to-date period 
from the beginning of the then-current fiscal year of the City to the last day of the fiscal quarter or 
month, as the case may be, just ended. Each such report is required to explain any variance existing as of 
such last day. 

PICA may not take any action with respect to the City for variances if the City (i) within 30 days 
provides a written explanation of the variance that PICA deems reasonable; (ii) within 45 days proposes 
remedial action that PICA believes will restore overall compliance with the then-current Five-Year Plan; 
(iii) provides information in the immediately succeeding quarterly financial report demonstrating to the 
reasonable satisfaction of PICA that the City is taking remedial action and otherwise complying with the 
then-current Five-Year Plan; and (iv) submits monthly suppiemental reports as required by the PICA 
Act. 

The City's most recent quarterly report was submitted to PICA on May 15, 1998 and reported no 
adverse variance from the Sixth Five-Year Plan. 
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CITY REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OF THE CITY 

General 

In 1932, the Pennsylvania General Assembly adopted an act (commonly referred to as the Sterling 
Act) under which the City was permitted to levy any tax that was not specifically pre-empted by the 
Commonwealth. Prior to 1939, the City relied heavily upon the real property tax as the mainstay of its 
revenue system. Acting under the Sterling Act and othefTegislation, the City has taken various steps 
over the years to reduce its reliance on real property taxes as a source of income, including: (1) enacting 
the wage, earnings, and net profits tax in 1939; (2) introducing a sewer service charge to make the 
sewage treatment system self-sustaining after 1945; (3) requiring under the Home Rule Charter that the 
water, sewer, and other utility systems be fully self-sustaining; and (4) enacting in 1952 the Mercantile 
License Tax (a gross receipts tax on business done within the City), which was replaced as of the 
commencement of Fiscal Year 1985 by the Business Privilege Tax. 

Major Revenue Sources of Principal Operating Funds (Debt Related) 

The City derives its revenues primarily from various taxes, non-tax revenues, and receipts from other 
governments. See Table 3 for revenues by major source for Fiscal Years 1998-1999 and Table 4 for 
General Fund tax revenues for Fiscal Years 1993-1999. The following description does not take into 
account revenues in the Non-Debt Related Funds. See Table 5 for tax rates for Fiscal Years 1990 
through 1999. 

Real Property Taxes — The City levies real estate taxes on all taxable real property located within its 
boundaries. For Fiscal Year 1998, the rate for the City is 37.45 mills and the rate for the School District 
is 45.19mills. 

Wage, Earnings, and Nel Profits Taxes — These taxes are levied on the wages, earnings, and net 
profits of all residents of the City and all non-residents employed within the City. The rate for both 
residents and non-residents was 4.3125% from Fiscal Year 1977 through Fisca! Year 1983. For Fiscal 
Years 1984 through 1991 the wage and earnings tax rate was 4.96% for residents and 4.3125% for non­
residents and the net profits tax rate was 4.96%.for both residents and non-residents. 

In Fiscal Year 1992, the City reduced the City wage, earnings, and net profits tax on City residents 
by 1.5% and imposed the PICA Tax on wage, earnings and net profits at the rate of 1.5% on City 
residents. In Fiscal Year 1996, the resident wage and earnings tax rate was reduced from 3.46% to 
3.36% and the non-resident rate was reduced from 4.3125% to 4.2256%. In Fiscal Year 1997, the 
resident wage and earnings tax rate was reduced from 3.36% to 3.34%, and the non-resident wage and 
earnings tax rate was reduced from 4.2256% to 4.2082%; in Fiscal Year 1998, further reductions of the 
resident and non'resident wage and earnings tax rate to 3.29% and 4.1647%, respectively have been 
implemented. In the Seventh Five Year Plan, the Mayor's budget reduces the resident rate to 3.1869% 
and the non-resident rate to 4.0750%. The Mayor's Plan also proposes further reductions in each of 
these tax rates in each of Fiscal Years 2000-2003, but there can be no assurance that this proposal will be 
implemented. 

Business Privilege Tax — In May 1984, the City enacted an ordinance substituting the Business 
Privilege Tax for the Mercantile License Tax. The Business Privilege Tax has been levied since January 
1985 on every entity engaging in business in the City. 
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The Business Privilege Tax is a composite tax. Tax rates vary according to business classification 
(regulated, non-regulated, persons registered under the Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972, 
manufacturing, wholesale, or retail) and method of tax computation employed. The various methods of 
tax computation are as follows: effective Fiscal Year 1989, all regulated industries, banks, trust 
companies, insurance companies, and public utilities, among others, are taxed at an annual rate of 3.25 
mills on annual receipts not to exceed 6.5% of their net income. The tax on annual receipts and net 
income of all businesses, other than regulated industries, is levied at 3.25 mills and 6.5%, respectively, 
provided that persons registered under the Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972 shall in no event pay a 
tax of less than 5.711 mills of all taxable receipts plus the lesser of 4.302% of net income or 4.302 mills 
on gross taxable receipts. ~~ 

Non-regulated industry- manufacturers can opt for a lower 5.395% rate on receipts from sales after 
deducting the applicable cost of goods. Non-regulated wholesalers may choose a gross receipts tax on 
wholesale transactions at a lower rate of 7.55% after deducting applicable product and labor costs. Non-
regulated, retailers have the option of choosing the lower rate of 2.1% on receipts from retail sales after 
deducting applicable product and labor costs. 

All persons subject to both the Business Privilege Tax and the Net Profits Tax are entitled to apply a 
credit of 60% of their Business Privilege Tax liability against what is due on the Net Profits Tax, which 
credit may be carried back or forward for up to three years. 

In Fiscal Year 1996, the gross receipts portion of the Business Privilege Tax was reduced from its 
previous level of 3.25 mills to 3.00 mills and was further reduced in Fiscal Year 1997 to 2.95 mills. The 
Fiscal Year 1998 budget reflects a further reduction to 2.875 mills. As reflected in the Seventh Five-
Year Plan, the Mayor also proposed further reductions in this tax rate for each of Fiscal Years 2000-
2003, but there can be no assurance that this proposal will be implemented. 

All business activity is also assessed a one-time S200 licensing fee administered by the Depanment 
of Licenses and Inspections. 

Sales and Use Tax — In connection with the adoption of the Fiscal Year 1992 Budget, the City 
adopted a 1% sales and use tax for City general revenue purposes. The Commonwealth authorized the 
levy .of this tax under the PICA Act. Vendors are required to pay this sales tax to the Commonwealth 
Depanment of Revenue together with the similar Commonwealth sales and use tax. The State Treasurer 
deposits the collections of this tax in a special fund and disburses the collections, including any 
investment income earned thereon, less administrative fees of the Commonwealth Department of 
Revenue, to the City on a monthly basis. 

In connection with the enactment of the ordinance levying the PICA Tax, the City also levied a one 
percent (1%) sales and use tax for sales within the City, authorized by the PICA Act, for City general 
revenue purposes (the "City Sales Tax"). The City Sales Tax is imposed in addition to, and on the same 
basis as, the Commonwealth's sales and use tax. The City Sales Tax became effective September 28, 
1991 and is collected for the City by the Commonwealth Department of Revenue. The amount of City 
Sales Tax collected in Fiscal Year 1992 (from September 28, 1991 through June 30, 1992) was $51.4 
million and the amount of City Sales Tax collected in Fiscal Years 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996 and 1997 was 
$76.3 million, S82.6 million, S86.1 million, $82.4 million and $91.4 million, respectively. The City 
estimates the collection of S93.7 million in Fiscal Year 1998 and $96.0 million in Fiscal Year 1999. 
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Other Taxes — The City also collects a Personal Propeny Tax, real property transfer tax, parking lot 
taxes, and other miscellaneous taxes such as the Amusement Tax. 

Other Locally Generated Non-Tax Revenues — These revenues include license fees and permit 
sales, traffic fines and parking meter receipts, court related fees, stadium revenues, interest earnings and 
other miscellaneous charges and revenues ofthe City. 

Revenue From Other Governments — The City's Fiscal Year 1998 General Fund budget projects 
that 18.5% of Genera] Fund revenues will be received from other governmental jurisdictions, including: 
(1) S237.3 million from the Commonwealth for health,-*relfare, court, and various other specified 
purposes; (2) $176.3 million from the Federal government; (3) $40.2 million from other governments, in 
which revenues are primarily principal and interest payments on loans made by the City on SEPTA's 
behalf. Convention Center Service Fees and rents paid to the City by the Gas Works; and (4) $3.0 million 
of "Other Authorized Adjustments." In addition, the projected net collections of the PICA Tax of $127.4 
million are included in "Revenue from Other Governments." These amounts do not include the 
substantial amounts of revenues from other governments received by the Grants Revenue Fund, 
Community Development Fund, and other operating and capital funds of the City. 

Revenues from City-Owned Systems 

In addition to taxes, the City realizes revenues through the operation of various Cily-owned systems 
such as the Water and Wastewater Systems and the Gas Works. The City has issued revenue bonds with 
respect to the Water and Wastewater Systems and the Gas Works to be paid solely from and secured by a 
pledge of the respective revenues of these systems. The revenues of the Water and Wastewater Systems 
and the Gas Works do not represent moneys that are unconditionally available for the payment of 
obligations ofthe City. 

Effective June 1991, the revenues of the Water Department were required to be segregated from 
other funds of the City. Under the City's Restated General Water and Wastewater Revenue Bond 
Ordinance of 1989 (the "Water Ordinance"), an annual transfer may be made from the Water Fund to the 
Ciiy's General Fund in an amount not to exceed the lesser of (a) all Net Reserve Earnings, as defmed 
below, or (b) $4,994,000. Net Reserve Earnings means the amount of interest earnings during the fiscal 
year on amounts in the Debt Reserve Account and Subordinated Bond Fund, as defined in the Water 
Ordinance. The $4,994,000 amount was reduced to $4,138,000 by administrative agreement that will be 
in effect through Fiscal Year 2003. No such transfer was made in Fiscal Year 1992, however, the 
transfer was made in each subsequent year. A transfer of $4.13S million is also anticipated in Fiscal 
Years 1998 and 1999. 

The revenues of the Gas Works are segregated from other funds of the City. Payments for debt 
service on Gas Works Revenue Bonds are made directly by the Gas Works. The Gas Works also makes 
an annual paymeni of $18,000,000 to the City's General Fund. The Fiscal Years 1998 and 1999 General 
Fund budgets include the payment of $18,000,000 to the City by the Gas Works. 

Assessment and Collection of Real and Personal Property Taxes 

The Board of Revision of Taxes (the "Board") appoints real estate assessors who annually assess all 
real estate located within the City. The assessors return assessments for each parcel of real estate to the 
Board. The Board may increase or decrease the property valuations contained in the returns of the 
assessors in order that such valuations conform with law. After the Board gives proper notice of all 
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changes in property assessments, and after it has heard all assessment appeals, it then makes assessments 
and certifies the results to the Department of Revenue. 

Real estate taxes, if paid by February 28, are discounted by 1 %. If the tax is paid during the month of 
March, the gross amount of tax is due. If the tax is not paid by the last day of March, tax additions of 
1.5% per month are added to the tax for each month that the tax remains unpaid through the end of the 
calendar year. Beginning in January of the succeeding year the 15% tax additions that accumulated 
during the last ten months of the preceding years are capitalized and the tax is registered delinquent. 
Interest is then computed on the new tax base at a rate of 0.5% per month until the real estate tax is fully 
paid. Commencing in February of the second year, an additional 1% per month penalty is assessed for a 
maximum of seven months. See Table 6 for assessed and market values of taxable realty in the City and 
Table 7 for levies and rates of collections. 

During Fiscal Year 1997 and subsequent to the adoption of the Fiscal Year 1998 budget, the City 
reached the decision to abandon the collection of the Personal Property Tax due to uncertainty as to the 
outcome of litigation challenging specific aspects of the tax then pending in other jurisdictions of the 
Commonwealth. As a result, the City is no longer anticipating the receipt of Personal Property Tax 
revenues in its current estimate of Fiscal Year 1998 results nor has it anticipated Personal Property Tax 
receipts in its Fiscal Year 199 budget. The Personal Property Tax had previously been levied on the 
value of the personal property of residents of the City. 
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TART.E 3 

CITY OF r i l l l .AI)EI . rMIA 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

PRINCTPAI, OPERATING FUNDS (DEBT RELATED) 

REVENUES BY MAJOR SOURCE 

FISCAL YEARS 19R8.1999 

(Amounts in Mill ion": of Dnllars) 

Y fa r 

Personal 

Prnprr ly 

T a r n (a) 

Wage 

Net r r n f i h 

T a i w (a) 

Privilrj>e 

Taa (a) 

Salr! 

and Use 

Tax(aHh l 

Other 

T a w (e) 

Total 

Wn lM t t 

Waste Mater 

Charcr t (<1> 

Airport 

Charge* 

Olher 

Locally 

Crneralcd 

Revenue 

Total 

Local 

Revenue 

Revenue 

From 

Olher 

Governments 

Tran^fpr* 

Between 

FuntN Total 

WRB 275.2 HR8.3 165.7 94.1 1.421..' 209.7 67.6 155.1 1.855.7 435.4 32.2 2.323.1 

1989 286.7 913.0 201.7 - 'ifi.S 1.499.1 201.7 67.4 170.5 1.944,7 506.5 34 8 2.4860 

1990 3140 947.8 207.5 - 11)1,3 1.5707 205.5 72.0 209.3 2.057.0 518.4 54.6 2.629.9 

199! 326.6 974,6 217,3 - 80 4 i .yts.p 217.7 84,6 162.3 2.063.4 573.4 42.7 2.679.5 

1992 343.3 815.9 (O 200.3 51.4 78 0 1,488,9 2f-R.8 103.1 178.0 2.039.0 t.006,4 25.5 3.070.9 

1993 345.2 820 0 le) 215.1 76.3 769 1.531.5 294,8 109.0 198.7 2.136.0 959.2 31.8 3.127,0 

1994 3160 8408 (e) 221.6 82 6 88.7 1.579.7 2RR 1 U3.0 206.2 2.187.0 ^ 966 4 18.6 3.192.0 

I99S 339.5 R57.fi (e) 230,2 86,1 91.7 1.605.1 288.9 109.1 262.2 2.265.3 991.6 31.1 3.288 0 

1996 3466 877.5 ( 0 237.5 82,4 92,1 1.6161 296 2 117.6 271.8 2.321.7 1.092.4 33.2 3.447.3 

1997 358.2 885.4 (e) 246 4 91,4 n u 1.692.5 211.7 121.8 270.1 2,376.1 1.276 5 4-VI 3.696.7 

Adopted Bud pet 

1998 349.1 880.1 (el 237.4 92.1 1.699.4 295,6 142.1 205.6 2.284.4 566.6 45.9 2.896.9 

Adopted Budget 

1999 342.6 908,4 ( t ) 252.0 160 121.5 1.720.5 294.9 128.1 288.6 2.432.1 1.859.5 114.5 4.406.6 

(a) See Table 5 for Tax Rates, 
(h) EKcctive Seplember 28. 1991. 
(c) Includes Real Estate Transfer Tax. Parking Tax. Amusement Tax. antl Other Taxes. 
(d) Water and Wastewater rates were increased on December I . 1991. and July 1. !99?. with indationary increases put into effect on July 1, 1994 and July 1, 1995. 
(e) In FY 1992, the City reduced the resident Wage and Earnings and Net Profits Taxes from 4.96% lo 3.46% and levied ihe PICA Tax at a rale of 1.50%. (he proceeds of which are remitted lo PICA for paymeni of debt service 

on the PICA bonds and PICA'S expenses. 
FIGURES MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 



TABLE 4 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

GENERAL FUND 

TAX REVENUES (a) 

FISCAL YEARS 1993-1999 

(Amounts in Millions) 

Adopted Estimated Adopted 

Actual Budget Actual Budget 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1998 1999 

REAL PROPERTY TAXES 

Currem S 303.9 S 304.9 S 306.1 S 299.2 $ 310.1 $308.7 $ 310.2 $ 315.6 

Prior 26.6 26.7 21.4 30.4 44.7 31.0 30.0 27.0 

Total S 330.5 $ 331.6 $ 327.5 S 329.6 $ 354.8 $ 339.7 $ 340.2 $ 342.6 

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 

Currem 14.4 13.9 11.8 16.7 O.Ofc) 16.3 0.0 0.0 

Prior 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 3.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 

Total S 14.7 5 14.4 $ 12.0 $ 17.0 $ 3.4 $ 16.5 $ 0.0 $ 0.0 

WAGE AND EARNINGS TAX (b) 

Currem 787.5 804.6 826.1 844.7 859.7 866.8 878.3 882.5 

Delinquent 16.9 24.4 21.4 20.2 12.8 22.0 14.0 13.0 

Total S 804.4 S 829.0 S 847.5 $ 864.9 $ 872.5 S 888.8 $ 892.3 $ 895.5 

BUSINESS TAXES: 

Business Privilege 

Current 178.1 184.4 187.5 2)4.6 210.6 225.7 216.6 227.0 

Delinquem 37.0 37.2 42.7 22.9 35.8 23.0 28.0 25.0 

Sub-Total Business Privilege S 215.1 S 221.6 S 230.2 $ 237.5 5 246.4 $ 24S.7 S 244.6 $ 252.0 

Net Profits Tax 

Current 12.6 9.3 7.7 10.4 10.4 10.5 10.6 10.5 

Delinquem 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4 . 2.4 

Sub-Total Net Profus Tax 15.6 11.9 10.1 12.6 12.7 12.9 13.0 12.9 

Total Business Taxes 230.7 233.5 240.3 250.2 259.2 261.6 257.6 264.9 

OTHER TAXES 

Sales and Use Tax 76.3 82.6 86.1 S2.4 91.4 88.6 93.7 96.0 

Amusement Tax 5.3 8.3 7,2 7.7 9.2 8.6 9.5 9.7 

Real Propeny Transfer Tax 40.3 46.3 45.6 42.0 54.8 46.3 71.0 58.0 

Parking Taxes 23.2 23.4 25.6 27.7 28.4 29.4 29.1 29.? 

Other Taxes 0.2 0.2 1.4 0.2 1.4 0.2 1.0 !.C 

Sub-Total Other Taxes S 145.3 S 160.8 S 166.0 $ 160.1 S 185.2 $ 173.3 $ 204.3 S 194.1 

TOTAL TAXES $1,525.6 $1,569.3 $1,593.3 $1,621.8 $1,675.2 $1,679.9 51.694.4 $1,697. 

(a) See Table 5 for tax rates. 
(b) Beginning in FY 1992. ihe City reduced the resident Wage and Earnings and Nel Profits Tax from 4.96% to 3.46% and levied the PICATa> 

a rate of 1.50%. the proceeds of which are remitted to PICA for paymeni of debt service on PICA bonds and ihe PICA expenses. After payii 
debt service and expenses, net proceeds from the tax are remitted to the City as Revenue from Other Governments, 

(c) The City ceased levying the Personal Propeny Tax during the latter pan of Fiscal Year 1997 
FIGURES MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING 
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TABLES 
TAX RATES OF THE CITV OF PHILADELPHIA 

AND SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FOR THE TEN-YEAR PERIOD 1990 THROUGH 1999 

Tux Classificaiion 
Real Propeny; 
(% on Assessed Valuation) 
Cily 
School District 

Total Real Propeny Tax 
Assessment Ratio as 
Deiermined by Sales 

EfTective Tax Rate 
(Real Estate Tax Rate) 
Assessment Ratio) 

Wage, Earnings and Net 
Profits Taxes (a) 
Reiidcnli 
Non-Rcsidems 

Real Propeny Transfer Tax (b) 
Persona] Propeny Tax (<*> on 
Taxable Intangible Items) 

Business Privilege Taxes 
(S> on Gross Receipts) 

on Net Income) 
Sales and Use Tax (c) 
Amusement Tax 
Parfcinj Lo! Tax (On Gross 

Receipts from Parking 
Sound Reproduction Tax 
(On Gross Income) (0 

Bowling Alley Tax 
(Annual Per Alley) (0 

Mechanical Amusement Device 
Ta* (Annua! Per Device) (g) 

Hotel Room Rental Tax 
(tt on Cot of Room RennIKh) 

1990 

3.745* 
4.120% 
7.865* 

23.800 

1.872% 

4.960* 
4.313* 

0.400* 

3.250* 
6.500* 

5.000* 

15.000 

5.000* 

1991 

3.745* 
4.519* 
8,264* 

24.600 

2.033* 

4.960* 
4.313* 

0.400* 

3.250* 
6.500* 

5.000* 

15.000 

S25.00 S25.00 

5.000C 5.000C 

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 

3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 3.745% 
4.519* 4.519% 4.519% 4.519* 4.519% 4.519% 4.519* 4.519% 
8.264% 6.264* S.264% 8.264% 8.264% 8.264* 8.264* 8.264% 

24.600 25.200 25AQO'0*0' 25.500 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

2.033* 2.074% 2.107% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

4.960* 4.960* 4.960% 4.960* 4.860% (i) 4.840% (1) 4.790* (o) 4.687% 
4.313* 4.313* 4.313% 4.313* 4.226* 0) 4.208* (m 4.165% (p) 4.075% 
3.690* (d) 3.460% (d) 3.240% id) 3.000* (d) 3.000% 3.000% 3.000% 3.000% 

0.400* 0.400* 0.400* 0.400* 0.400* n/a (0 n/a (t) n/a 0) 

3.250* 3.250% 3.250* 3.250% 3.000* fk) 2.950% (n) 2.880* (p) 2.775* 
6,500* 6.500* 6.500% 6.500* 6.500* 6.500% 6.500% 6.500% 
1.000* 1.000% 1.000% 1.000* 1.000% 1.000% 1.000% 1.000% 
5.000* 5.000% 5.000* 5.000% 5.000% 5.000* 5.000% 5.000* 

15.000 15.000 15.000 15.000 15.000 15.000 I5;000 15.000 

5.000* — — — — - — — 

S25.00 — — — — - — — 

SI 00.0 S100.0 — — — - — — 

5.000% 5.000* 6.000% 6.000% 6.000% 6.000* 6.000% 6.000* 

NOTES: 

(0) The rate for the Wage. Earnings and Net Profits Tax for non-residents is 4.3125*. Effective July 1. 1991 the Ciiy's share of the 
Wage. Earnings and Net Profits Taxes for City residents is 3.46%, while PICA receives 1.5*. 

fb) Effective July I . 1985. transfers made by corporate entities are subject to Realty Transfer Tax. 
{z\ Increase effective July 1. 1988. 
id) Phased decreases beginning July I . 1990. 
(e) Effective September 2S. 1991. 
(0 These utxes were repealed in FY 1993. 
(g) The City convened this tax to a licensing fee in FY 1994. 
(h) Tax rate increase to 6% upon substantial completion of the Convention Center which occurred in FY 1994. 
(1) Tax decrease effective January 1. 1996. The City's share ofthe Wage, Earnings and Net Profits for Cily Residents is 3.36% while PICA receives 
(j) Tax decrease effective January 1. 1996. The City's share of the Wage, Earnings and Net Profits for Non Residents is 4.22567c. 
(k) Tax decrease effective January 1. 1995. 
(1) Tax decrease effective January 1. 1996. The City's share of Wage. Earnings and Net Profits for City Residents is 3.34% while PICA receives 1.5%. 
(m) Tax decrease effective July 1, 1996. 
(n) Tax decrease effective January 1, 1996. 
(o) Tax decrease effective July I . 1997. The City's share of Wage. Earnings and Net Profits for City Residents is 3.29% while PICA receives 1.5%. 
<p) Tax decrease effective July I , 1997. 
(q) Tax decrease effective July 1. 1998. 
(r) Tax decrease effective July 1, 1998. 
(s) Tax decrease effective July 1, 1998. 
(t) The City ceased levying the Personal Propeny Tax during FY97. 
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TABLE 6 

CITV OF PniLADFLPIHA 

ASSESSED ANI) MARKET VALUE OF TAXABLE REALTY IN PHILADELPHIA 

FOR TIIE CALENDAR YEARS 1988 TI1ROUOH 1997 

(Amounts in (Ifiittons of DoNars) 

Calendar 
Year 

Assessed Value Adjusted lo 6/30/97 (a) 

Percentnpe 
Incrtase 

(Derrea.sel 
Over 

Amounl Prior Year 

Market Value on Basis of STEH Ralio 

Asscssmcnl Percentage 
Ratio nf Increase 

State Tax fDrrrrase) 
Equalirnlion Ovrr 

Board (b) Amounl Prior Year 

Estimaled Market Value Based on Sales 

Assessment 
Ralio as 

Dctermlnfd 
hy Sales (c) Amount 

PercentaRe 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
Over 

Prior Year 

1988 7.536 5.46% 0.30R 24,468 12.65% 0.243 3J.025 11.93% 

1989 7.573 0.49% 0.308 24,588 0.49% 0.250 30.292 -2.36% 

1990 8.417 11.14% 0.300 28,094 14.26% 0.238 35.380 16.80% 

1991 8.796 4.50% 0.300 29.340 4.43% 0.246 35.814 1.23% 

1992 8.929 1.51% 0.30O 29.783 1.51% 0.252 35,475 -0.95% 

1993 8.929 •0.64% 0.300 29,593 -0.64% 0.251 35.318 -0.44% 

1994 9.020 1.67% 0.300 30,087 1.67% 0.273 33.101 -6.28% 

1995 8.917 -1.14% 0.299 29.823 0.88% 0.270 32,989 -0.34% 

1996 8.954 0.41% 0.300 29.867 0.15% 0.271 33.126 0,41% 

1997(d) 9.102 1.65% 0.303 30,059 0.65% N/A N/A 

\ 

N/A 

(a) The adiustment rcdecls reductions in assessments pursuant to established procedures for review of assessments. 

(b) The State Tax Equalization Board (STEB) determines annually for each municipality in the Commonwealth a ratio of assessed valuation to tnie value. 

The ratio is used for the purpose of equalizing certain state school aid distribution. 

(c) The Assessment Ratio as presented has not been adjusted to allow for the effects of large or unusual sales. 

(d) At June 30. 1997 
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Year 

T A B L E 7 
C I T Y O F PHILADELPHIA 

R E A L PROPERTY TAXES L E V I E D AND C O L L E C T E D 
FOR T H E CALENDAR YEARS 1988 THROUGH 1997 

($ in Millions) 

Amount 
Collectible 

in Year 
of Lew 

Amount 
Collected 
in Year 
of Lew 

Collections 
Within Year 
as a Percent 
of Amount 
Collectible 

Net Collections 
of Delinquent 

Texts Relating to 
Year of Lew 

Total 
Collections 

Total Collections 
as a Percent of 

Adjusted 
Amount 

Collectible 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

265.8 

284.6 

316.6 

330.4 

338.9 

337.2 

335.6 

338.5 

337.7 

336.4 

248.4 

263.4 

290.5 

297.6 

306.4 

307.1 

305.9 

307.1 

308.2 

299.0 

93.5% 

92.6% 

91.8% 

90.1% 

90.4% 

91.1% 

91.2% 

90.7% 

91.3% 

88.9% 

14.9 

17.8 

22.3 

26.0 

21.7 

20.7 

17.2 

15.2 

7.7 

N/A 

263.3 

281.2 

312.8 

323.6 

328.1 

327.8 

323.1 

322.3 

315.9 

N/A 

98.6% 

98.6% 

98.5% 

97.6% 

97.2% 

96.8% 

95.5% 

95.2% 

93.3% 

N/A 

Source; City of Philadelphia. Consolidated Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1997. 
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TABLE 8 
TEN HIGHEST CERTIFIED MARKET AND ASSESSMENT VALUES 

FOR TAX YEAR 1998 OF FULLY TAXABLE PROPERTIES 

1998 Certified 1998 Certified 
Rank Location Market Value Assessment Value 

1. 1500-42 Market (Centre Square) S 165,000,000 S 52,800,000 
2. 1650 Market Street (One Liberty Place) 150,000,000 48,000,000 
3. 4301 Byberry Road (Franklin Mills Mall) ^ 149,178,700 47,737,184 
4. 1717 Arch Street (Bell Atlantic Tower) 140,000,000 44,800,000 
5. 50 South 16* Street (Two Liberty Place) 142,000,000 45,440,000 
6. 1735 Market Street (Mellon Bank Center) 142,000,000 45,440,000 
7. 1201 Market Street (Marriott Hotel) 120,000,000 38,400,000 
8. 1901-19 Market Street (Independence Blue Cross) 98,826,600 31,624,512 
9. 2001 Market Street 98,677,400 31,576,768 
10. 2005 Market Street 97,000,000 31,040,000 

Source: City of Philadelphia. Board of Revision of Taxes. 

TABLE 9 
TEN HIGHEST CERTIFIED MARKET AND ASSESSMENT VALUES 

FOR TAX YEAR 1998 OF REAL ESTATE TAX ABATED PROPERTIES 

Rank Location 1998 Certified Taxable Exempt 
Market Value Assessment Assessment 

Value Value 
1. 4301 Byberry Road $ 149,178,700 S 45,999,168 S 1,738,016 
2. 1901-19 Market Street 98,826,600 8,806,162 22,818,350 
3. 1675 Columbus Blvd. 8,200,000 1,573,120 1,050,880 
4. 700 E. Hunting Park Avenue 7,729,500 235,392 2,238,048 
5. 6201-31 N. Front Street 6,000,000 512,000 1,408,000 
6. 6129-35 Palmetto Street 5,200,000 473,600 1,190,400 
7. 3601 Market Street 5,000,000 852,000 748,000 
8. 1435-41 Walnut 4,207,100 1,256,768 89,504 
9. 10301 Decatur 4,190,000 843,200 497,600 
10. 2001 Pennsylvania Avenue 2,909,000 404,000 526,880 

Source: City of Philadelphia, Board of Revision of Taxes. 
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t EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY 

The major Cily expenditures are for personal services, employee benefits, purchase of services (including 
payments to SEPTA), and debt service. 

Personal Services (Personnel) 

As of June 30, 1997, the City employed 28,365 full-time employees with the salaries of 24,115 employees 
paid from the General Fund. Additional employment is supportScl by other funds, including the Water Fund and 
the Aviation Fund. 

Additional operating funds for employing personnel are contributed by other governments, primarily for 
categorical grants, as well as for the conduct of the community development program. These activities are not 
undertaken if funding is not received. 

The following table sets forth the number of filled full-time positions of the City as ofthe dates indicated. 

TABLE 10 
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

FILLED, FULL-TIME POSITIONS - ALL OPERATING FUNDS 

At .lune 30 
Actual 

Adopted 
Budget 

Adopted 
Budget 

1993 19?4 1995 J996 1997 1999 
General Fund 
Police 6,885 6.894 7.109 6.960 7,630 7.630 7.858 
Streets 2.416 2.259 2.268 2,131 2,160 2.227 2.180 
Fire 2,293 2.342 2,398 2.418 2.462 2.487 2.489 
Health 1,257 866 872 893 906 951 934 
Courts 2.068 2.065 2,046 2.101 2.091 2.206 0 
Olher 7.927 8,499 7,705 ?,743 §,$66 9,694 9,433 
Total General Fund 22;846 22.925 23,298 23.246 24,115 25,195 22,894 

Other Funds 4.395 4,088 4,(40 4,239 4,250 5,524 5,222 
TOTAL 2Z21L 27,013 27.438 • 22-485 2L36S 30-719 

Labor Agreements 

The City conducts collective bargaining with four major bargaining units. Approximately 16,000 non-
uniformed employees are represented by District Councils 33 and 47 of the American Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO. The bargaining units for uniformed employees are the Fraternal 
Order of Police (the "F.O.P."), Lodge No. 5 and The Philadelphia Fire Fighters Association, Local 22, 
International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO ("Local 22"), which together represent a total of 
approximately 9,200 employees. Uniformed employees bargain under Act 111 of 1968 which provides for final 
and binding arbitration for collective bargaining disputes. 
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On June 30, J996, new collective bargaining agreements were reached with District Councils 33 and 47. 
These four-year contracts included an 51,100 bonus, with no general increase in base wages, in year one (Fiscal 
Year 1997), increases of 3% late in the second quarter of both the second and third years of these agreements 
(Fiscal Years 1998 and 1999), and an increase of 4% late in the third quarter of the fourth year of the agreements 
(Fiscal Year 2000). In addition, these agreements maintained the health benefit cost containment provisions, 
employee disability reforms, paid leave reductions (with the exception of Veterans Day, which will be restored 
as a City holiday in Fiscal Year 1998) achieved in prior agreements, and strengthened management rights 
negotiated by the City in 1992. 

In July and October 1996, respectively, arbitration panels a\^tfded new contracts for the Ciiy's police and 
firefighters that parallel, but are slightly more generous, than the AFSCME agreements. The F.O.P. award 
provided for a two-year agreement, with wage increases of 4% in the first quarters of both Fiscal Year 1997 and 
1998, and partial restoration of reductions in starting pay levels instituted in 1992. In most key respects, 
however, ihis award retains the benefits restructuring and management rights improvements gained by the City in 
1992. In addition, the arbitration panel affirmed the City's right to implement a schedule change projected to 
achieve significant overtime savings, and resolved long-standing litigation involving overtime claims (estimated 
by the F.O.P. to be in excess of 560 million) for payments of approximately 59 million in each of Fiscal Years 
1997 and 1998. In the new award for Local 22, firefighters and paramedics received a four-year contract 
consistent with the other City agreements, with wage increases of 4% in the first quarters of both Fiscal Year 
1997 and 1998, an increase of 3% in the third year (Fiscal Year 1999), and an increase of 4% in fourth year 
(Fiscal Year 2000). 

As a result of these settlements and awards, approximately three quarters of the City's General Fund 
workforce are now under contract through June 30, 2000. The cunent F.O.P. collective bargaining agreement 
expires June 30, 1998. In contract negotiations with the F.O.P., the City is seeking parity across all municipal 
bargaining units, while pursuing opportunities for savings in fringe benefits and other management reforms. 

On June 1, 1995, the Governor of the Commonwealth signed into law Act No. 5 of 1995. Act No. 5 amends 
the First Class City Home Rule Act to eliminate the City's ability to exempt itself from Commonwealth law 
setting disability compensation levels for police officers and firefighters. Commonwealth law generally requires 
that injured police officers and firefighters receive their "full rate of salary." which the City has interpreted to 
mean the net compensation for temporarily disabled uniformed personnel rather than the gross pay. The City has 
challenged Act No. 5 in litigation, and has received a favorable decision in the Court of Common Pleas, however, 
this decision has been appealed to the Commonwealth Court by the F.O.P. and Local 22. If the City's position is 
not sustained on appeal, the City anticipates an increase in disability compensation of approximately 52.4 million 
per year. 
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Table 11 presents employee wage increases for the Fiscal Years 1989 through 2000. 

TABLE 11 
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

EMPLOYEE WAGE INCREASES 
FISCAL YEARS 1989-2000 

Fiscal 
Year 

District 
Council 
No. 33 

District 
Council 
No. 47 

Fraternal 
Order 

of Police 

Philadelphia 
Fire Fighters 
Association 

1989 no increase no increase 5.0% 5.0% 
1990 5.0% 5.0% 6.0% 6.0% 
1991 6.0% 6.0% 5.0% 5.0% 
1992 S.0% 8.0% 5.0% 5.0% 
1993 no increase no increase no increase no increase 
1994 no increase no increase no increase no increase 
1995 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
1996 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 
1997 no increase (a) no increase (a) 4.0% (b) 4.0% (c) 
1998 3.0% (d) 3.0% (d) 4.0% (e) 4.0% (0 
1999 3.0% (g) 3.0% (g> NA 00 3.0% (') 

2000 4.0% (J) 4.0% 0) NA 00 4.0% (k) 

(a) First year of a four year contract - received a cash bonus of $1,100 in July 1996. 
(b) First year of a two year contract: 4% effective July 1, 1996. 
(c) First year of a four year contract: 49c effective July 1, 1996. 
(d) Second year of a four year contract: 3% effective December 15. 1997. 
(e) Second year of a two year contract: 49c effective September 15, 1997. 
(0 Second year of a four year contract: 49c effective September 15. J997. 
(g) Third year of a four year contract: 3% effective December 15. 1998. 
(h) Contract in place has two year term, expiring on June 30, 1998 
(i) Third year of a four year contract: 3% effective September 15, 1998. 
(j) Fourth year of a four year contract: 4% effective March 15, 2000. 
(k) Fourth"year of a four contract: 49c effective September 15,. 1999 
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